
. .,,.. 
, 
-~
 

• 
::::: 

• 
• 

I 

~
 

z r
.1

 

- \,!) 
~
 

' 
-

\ 
-

:i::: 
~
 

._, 
~
 

,,,. 
- I - ___, 

~
 

.. 
-

..... 
Q

 
<:'. 

, ... :d
 
~
 

;:J -
~~"!"-

,.. 
... -. 

0 -
~
 

0 
l;'~i"'~ll . 

-
.. 

~
 

• 
::;... 

n 
~
 

z 
't~~:~_J

n 
0.. 

l.J.. 
Q

 -
~
 

0 
z 

~
 

~
 

<
 

0 
~
 

r..J 
..J 

I 

- 0
0

 
0

\ 

-:ii:: .~
 

0 
<

 
~
 

r.J 
;.... 
~
 

::c: 
~
 

!-
.%". 
·-' 
..... 
- ,, ;.-':. 
~
 

t.J 
>

 0 l:i 
'/ . ,.... '-' 

...J 
/ 

0 
-

0:: 
:.-"' 
~
 

-~
 

q
. 

u 



• 
. 

. . 



, 
:a. 

ERRATA 

Page Line For Read 

{i) 15 for export for the cxporl 
7 from bottom castes, castes 

(ii) 1 REFRENCE REFERENCE 
5 Mines and Metals Steel and Mines 
11 Expenditnre Expenditure 
14 their their subsequent 
2 from bottom fluorescen fluorescent 

{iv) 4 Departmental Departmentally 
2 3 estimate estimates 
8 3 Delhi, due Delhi due 
23 22 and 23 1569} 1569 

595 595} 
last line Dccreaed Decreased 

24 3 from bottom acount account 
31 15 from bottom Delete Heading 'To whom paid. 
34 4 regulation regularisation 
36 22 Government Governments 
37 4 from bottom Srihartkota Sribarikota 
42 6 247.42 Rs. 247.42 
46 last line In In 
47 10 orgainsations organisations 
48 20 arawing drawing 
81 4 delete the brackets 
90 2 1722. 0 crores 172. 20 crores 
93 2 from bottom Franch Frencs French Francs 
95 5 from bottom scrap scap 

6 from bottom scrap scap 
99 2 from bottom Pondicherr-' Pondicherry 
106 3 Delete the word 'to' 
107 5 Others Others 

17 pet cent per cellt 
109 11 6 9 
110 5 from bottom Madura Madurai 
122 6 (in the table Number Number of 

below actuals) 
125 5 benefitted benefited 

17 porverty poverty 
127 Last line targetted targeted 
130 l husbandary ·husbandry 

19 targettcd targeted 
133 13 Marahashtra Maharashtra 
135 J 1 from bottom Parganas' Parganas, 
137 3 Marh March 

1 AGCR/82 



2 
44 

Page Line For Read .... 
142 12 from bottom atrocitties atrocities j 143 I districts district 
144 3 from bottom banks bank 
145 12 lahhs lakhs 
152 12 from bottom 539.97 539.99 

Table under para 
2. 1 (last column) 

161 19 Jahhs lakhs 
163 3 from bottom 12,353 12.412 
166 4 .. 158. 19 lakhs J 23 .44 lakhs 
167 last line ,75 175 
176 Annexure I J 12 

serial No. 6 
(column 9) 
Annexure I 

176 Serial No. 17 1 11 
(column 9) 

177 6 from bottom Pondicheriy Pvndichcrry 
178 3 Stat State 
180 4 from bottom 

(Column 14) 
11,26 1,126 

182 • 13-Table (Column 5) 5.62 5. 86 
13-Table(Column 6) 4 .91 5.22 
18-Table (Column 5) 53.46 54.29 
JS-Table (Column 6) 33.67 33.53 
11 from bottom 7 5 

192 IO rasthra rashtra 
194 12 imformed informed 

1 21 eariicr earlier 
216 2 from bottom departmeut did ot department did not 
218 3 and 8 from bottom aircrafts aircraft 
223 last line Delete ( . . .... . ... ) 
225 7-8 from bottom Octob r 0.;tobcr 
231 9 better bt.:tter. 
233 6 lender tender 
235 17 

' 239 14 from bottom aextended extended 
241 2 from bottom these three 
242 11 qua11tum-111er it quamum meruit 

20 pe rrnetre per metre 
251 5 Eerlier Earlier 
252 ] 7-1 8 fuel-injecion fuel-injection 
254 10 from bottom Suuply Supply 
258 6 quoted quoted. 

last line I ires htres 
259 2 litre litres 

7 th eye they 
267 last line - 5,30,683 £5,30,683 
268 2 Frm Firm 

3 ciinics clinics 
270 7 (Table) 

19 
roreign foreign 
Insert 'which' between •Affairs' and 
'stated' 

5 from botlom spraes spares 



3 

Page Liue For Read 

271 2 indian Indian 
17 oreign foreign 

275 13 from bottom instlment instalment 
6 from bottom susidy subsidy 

• 
277 I 948 (948 

14 from bottom niether- neither 
15 from bottom requi ed required 

281 15 "t not 
284 6 Re Rs. 

7 Re CJ. 85 lakh Rs. 0. 85 Jakh 
7 Re0.2 1 lakh Rs. 0. 21 lakh 
8 Re Rs. 
12 Re Rs. 
14 Re Rs. 

285 12 Re Rs. 
292 J J from bottom naintain~d maintained 
297 14 from bottom rlgistered registered 
30J J Abroad abroad 
304 16 $8.000 i8,000 

22 ib lb 
4 from bottom prc-rara pro-rata 

305 2 from bottom l ndan Indian 
307 7 world would 
314 I or Annexure ~onspmption consumption 
321 4 I111rod11ctio11 lmroduclory 
323 1 upto 1979-80. upto 1979-80, 
328 4 from bottom /J11ple111e11tatio11s /111ple111e11tatio11 

-· 330 12 onlv only 
333 2 8 10 

2 55.56 72.92 
335 In the table line (Rupees' (Rupees) .. 6 from bottom 
337 3 transactions transactions. 
340 l3 8 10 
342 17 Balsewika Balsevika 

17 41 4. 1 
8 from bottom balsewikas balsevikas 

345 6 course courses 
347 19 21 7 l 
351 11 (Table) Backiog Backlog 

11 (Table) Percentag Percentage 
354 7 agregating aggregating 
355 6 from bottom Lawrance Lawrence 

3 from bottom Delete the word 'by' 
14 consigining consigning 

357 9 not followed, not followed; 
. 361 11 Februbary February 

362 Jl 6,922.85 6,884.02 
last 6,531. 56 6,531. 65 

363 6 1 July 1st July 
1L 250,83 250.83 

365 4 from bottom en powered empo~ered 



4 

Page Line For Read 

373 5 from bottom 
(SI.No. 10 Column 6) (Apri 1982) 
6 from bottom 

(April 1982) 

~SI.No. 10 Column 6) progess progress 

.fl 
377 29 39 

9 from bottom Add word 'only' between the words 
'from' and 'five' 

8 from bottom Add word 'and' between '3?.' and '39' 
379 SI.No. 5, Column 9 (+)81,11 ( + )31,11 
380 SI.No. 15 Column 8 3,13,75 2,13,75 
381 SI.No. 31 Column 2 Depots Depots @ 
382 SI.No. 39 Column 9 ( + )11,04,71 ( + )11,04,81 
383 10 from bottom May 1973 May 1975 
391 4 from bottom motioned mentioned 
401 4 beore before 
410 Table-1973-74 Total 644.03 664.03 t. 

416 13 from bottom supplies suppliers ,. 
9 from bottom 'fall cause' 'fall clause' 

422 12 from bottom applicances appliances 
429 4 from bottom boiler -' boilers 

last line (Rs. 19,454) (Rs. 19,464) 
431 12 only (December 1982), 

14 Add 'in store' between the 'lying' and 
'un-repaired' 

434 22 con celled cancelled 
438 2 from bottom 225 255 
456 13 Ministry of Supplies Ministry of Civil 

""' Supplies 
J3 475 47.5 

457 4 Ministry of Supplies Ministry of Civil 
Supplies 

17-18 Overseas Overseas .., 
Communication Communications 
Services Service 



' 
REPORT 

OF THE 

-~ COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR 

THE YEAR 1981-82 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) 

• 



...._. 
~
 

(
• 

• 
f 

.. 
' 

II 



I 
\. 

A 

... 

• 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ReFl!RBNCE TO 

PARAGRAPH PAGE 

P refatory Remarks (v) 

CHAPTER I 

General 

CHAPTER II 

Appropriation Audit and Control over Bxp~nditure 

CHAPTER Ill 

Civil Departments 

Ministry of Agriculture 
(Department of Agriculture a nd Co-operation) 

Exploitation of marine resou rces in India 

Ministry of Commerce 

Cash assistance for export of guar gum 
Cash assistance for export o f ivo ry products 
Cash assistance for export of iron casting> 

Ministry of External Affairs 

Loss of remitta nce of funds to an Embassy 
Short accountal o f stationery stores 
Non-recovery of overp1yment o f foreign allowance 

Ministry of Finance 
(Departme nt of Economic Affa irs) 

D elay in remittance of collections by Public sector banks 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

Scheme fo r Welfare o f Scheduled castes, ~.nd Scheduled 
tribes and other back ward classes 

Ministry of Industry 
(Department of Industrial D evelopment) 

District Industries Centres Programme 
Functioning of the salt offi:::s in Maharashtra 
a nd Gujarat 

(i) 

1- 21 

22- 25 

26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 
32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

32 

44 

61 
77 
8 1 

93 
95 
96 

98 

104 

151 

131 



(i i) 

REFRl!Net! TO· 
PARAGRAPH PAGI! 

Ministry of loforroation and Broadcasting 

Employment News 

Ministry of Mines and Metals 
(Department of Mines) 

Geological Survey of India 
Losses a nd irrecoverable dues written off/waived and 

ex gratia payments made 

CHAPTER IV 
W orks Expenditure 

Ministry of Civil Aviation and Ci•i1 Supplies 

Avoida ble expenditure in acquisition and leasing of 

37 

38 

39 

aircraft and their under-utilisation 40 
Non-enforcement of the terms of a contract 41 

Ministry of Works and Hoosing 
and 

Delhi Administration 

Avoida ble extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of 
tender within the validity period 

Ministry of Works & Housing 
Delay in enforcing recovery 
Embezzlemen t of Government money 
Irregula r expend iture on residential telephone 
Loss of G overnment stores 
Unauthorised occupation of Government land by a 
private party 

CHAPTER V 

S tores Purchases 

Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation 
(Department of Supply) 

Purchase of dimethyl phthalate (insect repellent) 
Repurchase o f sheep skin full chrome 
Extra e;(penditure on repurchase of co tton drift 
Fraudulent payment 
Purchase o f timber half wroughts 
Purchase of elr..ctric meters 
Purchase of chassis 
Purchase of fluorescen· tubes 
Extra expenditure on purchase of o iJ-OF 24 

42 

43 
44 
45 
46 

47 

48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
5.l 
54 
55 
56. 

19J 

194 

214 

215 
219· 

221 

223 
226 
227 
228 

230 

233 
236 
241 
243 
245 
247 
251 
254 
257' 

' 

• 



---

' ,.. 

• 

< 

• 

(iii) 

REFERENCE TO 

P ARAGRAPH PAGE 

Ministry of Supply and Rehabllit.adon 
(Department of Supply) 

a nd 
Ministry of Tourism and Chi! A'ladon 

'.Stores damaged in transit 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
and 

Ministry of External Affairs 

57 

1mport of mobile clinics 58 

Ministry of Finance 
(Department of Economic Affairs) 

and 
Ministry of External Affairs 

E xtra expenditure due to delay in acceptance of quo­
tation 

Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation 
(Department of Supply) 

and 
Ministry of External Affairs 

Extra expenditure due to cross-mandation of indent 
and delay in acceptance of offer 

CHAPTER VI 

Financia l Assista11ce given by Government 

General 

Ministry of Agriculture 
(Depa rtment of Agriculture and Cooperation) 

59 

60 

61 

260 

264 

269 

270 

273 

National Cooperative Development Corporation 62 274 

Ministry of Commerce 
Working of the Trade D evelopment Authority 
Activities of Tea Board Abroad 
Indian Institute of Foreign Trade 

University of Delhi 

Ministry of Education and Culture 
(Department of Education) 

Ministry of Social Welfare 
Indian Council for Child Welfare 

Ministry of Works and Housing 
Delhi Development Authority 

63 
64 
65 

66 

67 

68 

290 
301 
315 

321 

341 

350 



(iv) 

R EFERENCE TO 

P ARAGRAPH P AGE 

CHAPTER VII 
Departmental Managed Government Undertakings 

General 

Min~try of Finance 

(Department of Economic Affairs) 

Bank N ote Press, Dewas 

India G overnment Mint, Hyderabad 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Medical Store Depots 

APPENDIX I 

APPENDCX ll 

APPENDI X UI 

APPl!NDlX IV 

A PPBNOIX V 

A PPENDIX VI 

APPENDI X Vil 

APPllNDfX YIU 

A PPENOlX IX 

APPENDIX X 

APPENDICES 
Main investments and dividends 

Statement showing grants received 
from va rious countries/international 
organisations 
Statement showing foreign loans 

M inistry/Departmentwise detai ls of 
subsidies paid by Union Government 
during 1979-80 to 1981-82 
ElCtent of utilisation of supplementary 
grants/appropriations 

Savings under voted gTants 

Statement showingllosses, irrecoverable 
revenue, duties, advances, etc. written 
off/waived and ex gratia payments 
made during the year 

Grants-in-aid to statutory bodies, 
Non-Government institutions or 
bodies and individuals 

Balance sheet as at 31st March 1980 
(Bank Note Press, Dewas) 

Balance sheet as at 31st March 
1978 (Medical Store Depots) 

69 

70 

7 1 

72 

377 

383 

402 

405 

437 

442 
451 

453 

454 

456 

458 

460 

46 1 

464 

·~ 

• 



' ),.. 

.. 

• 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Presi­
dent under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates to matters 
arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Union Govern­
men t (Civil) for 1981-82 prepared (with a few exceptions) by 
the C.Ontroller General of Accounts ana test checked in audit 
and other points a.rising from audit of the financial transactions 
of the Civil Departments of the Union Government. 

2. The report also includes in Chapter I certain points of 
interest a.rising from the Finance Accounts of the Union Govern­
ment for 1981-82 under consolidation by the ControJJer General 
of Accounts and based on the information furnished by the 
C.Ontroller General of Accounts/ Controllers of Accounts. 

3. The cases mentioned in the Repcrt arc among those which 
came to notice in the course of test audit during the yea::r 
19 81-82 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years 
but could not be dealt with in previous Reports ; matters relating 
to the period subsequent to 1981-82 have also been included, 
wherever considered necessary. These include, among others, 
paragraphs on Exploitation of marine resources in India, 
Scheme for welfare of Scheduled castes. Scheduled tribes and 
other backward classes, District Industries Centres Programme, 
National Cooperative Development Corporation, Activities of Tea 
Board Abroad and Delhi Development Authority. 

4. The points brought out in this Report are not intended 
to convey or to be understood as conveying any general 
reflection on the financial administration by the departments/ 
authorities concerned. 

(v) 



f-
. 

I 
.. 



• 

CHAPTER I 

1.-GENERAL 

The original budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts, 
expenditure met from revenue and expenditure on capital account 
during 1981-82 a:re shown below with the corresponding figures 
for the preceding two years : 

Budget Actuals Variation Percent-
estimates age of 

varia-
ti on 

(Crorcs of rupees) 

Revenue Receipts* . 1979-80 @13786.88 13867 .50 +80 .62 +0 . 6 
1980-81 @15070 . 59 15605 . 59 + 535 .00 +3.6 
1981-82 @17411. 85 18814.47 +1402 .62 +8 . 1 

Expenditure met from 1979-80 @13817.04 14563 .68 + 746 .64 +S . I 
revenue 1980-81 @16911 .80 17307.48 + 395 .68 +2 . 3 

1981-82 @18373.52 19107.91 +734 .39 +4.0 

Expenditure on 1979-80 2522. 30 2439.42 -82.88 -3.4 
Capital Account 1980-81 3567 .88 3982 .70 + 414.82 + 11.6 

1981-82 4085.78 4298.81 +213 .03 +S . 2 

*Excludes payments to States of their share of divisible proceeds of taxes 
on income and estate duty and to Union Territory Governments of their share 
of estate duty on agricultural land which are taken as reduction of revenue 
receipts. Such payments to State/Union Territory G overnments during the 
three years were : 

Taxes on Income . 
Estate Duty . 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

864.88 
10 .94 

(Crores of rupees) 
1001.97 1016.88 

12 .38 16.SO 

@Budget estimates for revenue receipts shown above include Rs. 183.77 
-crores, Rs. 58.98 crores and Rs. 10.68 crores during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 
1981-82 respectively being the share of Union Excise Duties payable to Sta tes 
as a result of budget proposals. The figures of budget estimates for expendi­
ture met from revenue shown above do not include these amounts. 

NOTE :- The figures for 1981-82 contained in this chapter are those fur­
nished by the Controller General of Accounts (CGA)/Controllers of Accounts; 
these could not be verified in audit from the Union Government Finance 
Accountw for 1 ~81-82 which arc under preparation by the CGA (December 
1982) (Prefatory Remarks may also be referred to). 



2 

During 1981-82, the revenue receipts, the exp~nditurc met 
from revenue and expenditure on capital account exceeded the 
budget estimate by Rs. 1402.62 crores, Rs. 734.39 crores and 
Rs. 213.03 crores respectively. 

During the course of the year, supplcmentaiy grants for 
expenditure were obtained, the effect of which was to increase 
the above estimates of expenditure met from revenue and 
expcnclilurc on capital account by Rs. 1200.72 crorcs and 
':'Rs. 3 1 I .89 crorcs respectively. 

Further details of revenue receipts have been given in the 
Report on R evenue R ecejpts. 

II- OVERALL EXPENDITURE (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 

2. The following table compares the expenditure on revenue 
account during 1981-82 under broad headings with the provision 
of funds made thcrcw1der :-

Head of Expenditure Budget Budget Actuals Variation 
estimates plus supple-

mentary 

(Crores of rup~es) 

PLAN 
A. General Services-

(a) Fiscal Services. 0. 19 0.19 0. JO -0.09 
(b) Administrative Ser-

vices 8. 20 8.20 4.72 -3.48 
B. Social and Community 

Services 325.08 33 1 .43 304. SJ -26.92 
c. Economic Services-

(a) General Economic 
Services . 26.97 26.98 18.05 - 8.93 

(b) Agriculture and 
Allied Services 299. JO 316.31 263. 18 - 53.13 

(c) Industry and Mine-
rals 144.84 147.92 135.34 - 12.58 

(d) Water and Power 
D evelopment 37.02 37.02 16.48 - 20.54 

(e) Transport and Com-
munications 55.00 55.00 47 .31 - 7.69 

D . Grants-in-a id and Con-
tributions 211 9 .86 2222.33 2209.33 - 13 .00 
T OTAL 3016. 26 3145 . 38 2999. 02 - 146.36 

- - -
• Excludes supplementary provision obtained for Loans and Advances. 

+ 

41 

") 

t .. 
.. 



}. 
3 

Head of Expenditure Budget Budget Actuals Variation 

.. estimates plus 
supple-

mentary 

(Crnrcs of rupees) 

NON-PLAN 

' A. General Services-

(a) Org:ins of State* 1 03.2~ 11 0.49 107 . 35 - 3. 14 

(b) Fiscal Services . 316. 50 334.04 335 .45 + 1.41 .. 
(c) Interest payment and 

Servicing of Debt* 3123.80 3200.00 31 94 .68 -5 .32 , 
(d) Administrative Ser- - 211. 17 vices 803.97 853.97 642 .80 

(e) Pensions and Miscel-
hneous General Ser- - 3.22 vices* 235. 40 270.68 267.46 

(/) Defence Services* 3794.06 4160.96 4167. 23 +6.27 

B. Social and Community 
Services 747.75 766. 86 763 .02 -3.84 

_.. 
c. Economic Services-

..... (a) General Economic - Services . 562.59 698. 74 686.38 - 12.36 

(b) Agriculture and All ied 
Services . 759.35 808.04 800.28 - 7.76 

(c) Industry and Mine-
rals 680.91 773.86 730.07 -43 .79 

(d) Water and Power 
Development 171.35 175 .28 176.82 +1.~4 

• 
(e) Transport and Com-

munications 224. 39 240 .23 252.49 + 12.26 
r .. 
-· 

0. Grants-in-aid and Cont-

~ 
ributioos 3833. 95 4015 .71 3984.86 - .50. 8.5 

---
TOTAL 15357.26 16428.86 16108.89 - 319.97 

*No provision and expenditure under these heads under Plan expenditure. 



4 
-I... 

3. The expenditure during 1981-82 compared with that 
during the previous two years is shown below : ... 

1979-80 1980-81 i981-!l2 

(Crores of ru pees) 
A. General Services-

(a) Organs of State. P lan 
Non-Plan 106.46 98.34 107. 35 

(b) Fiscal Services Plan 0.02 0.03 0. 10 
Noc-Plan 267.34 312.40 335 .45 

(c) Interest payment and 
Servicing of Debt Plan .. 

Non-Plan 2209. 86 2604.30 3194.68 
(d) Administrative Ser- "!'." 

vices Plan 2.92 2.60 4.72 
Non-Plan 479. 23 556.84 642 .80 

(e) Pensions and Mis-
cellaneous General 
Services . Plan 

Non-Plan l 87 . 13 l 181. 63 267 .46 
(/) Defence Services Plan 

Non-Plan 3093.61 35-40. 38 4167. 23 
B. Social and Community 

Services Plan 187.43 218. 30 304. 51 
Non-Plan 584.82 658 .75 763 .02 + c. Economic Services-

(a) General Economic 
Services . Plan 10 . JI 19 .07 18.05 ...... 

Non-Plan 480.99 548 .64 686 .38 
(b) Agriculture and Allied 

Services Plan J 62. 37 177.67 263. 18 
Non-Plan 698. 18 736. 39 800 .28 

(c) Industry and Mine-
rals Plan 95.39 119.25 135 .34 

Non-Plan 639.44 471 .84 730 .07 
(d) Water and Power 

Development Plan 8 .12 9.74 16. 48 
Non-Plan 108.26 142.58 176.82 # 

(e) Transport and Com-
munications Plan 31. 84 37.84 47 .31 

Non-Plan 187. 15 223 .1 3 252.49 ........ 

D. Grants-in-aid and Con- ·-
... 

tributions Plan 1846.83 2120. 59 2209 . 33 ... 
Non-Plan 3176.18 3526 .67 3984.86 

TOTAL Plan 2345 .03 2705.09 2999 .02 
Non-Plan 12218.65 14602.39 16108. 89 



-
.;. 

----· 

5 

4. The variat.ton in expenditure undC'r some of the heads 
mentioned in the preceding paragra9h is ,1nalyse<l below 

(a) Fiscal Services : 

Collection of Taxes on Income and 
Expenditure 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

47 .41 54.28 61.12 

The increase is mainly due to (i) larger expenditure on 
additional dearness allowance, (ii) creation of new posts, 
increase in the rates of postage and telephone charges, general 
increase in prices, hiring of addit" accommodation and 
(iii) installation of wireless commun.cation system and purchase 
of vehicles for Intelligence Units . 

Union Excise Duties 35.39 38.42 44.03 

The increase is mainly due to (i) larger expenditure on 
additional dearness allowance and (ii) creation of new Central 
Excise Divisional Offices, intensification of anti-smuggling 
activities and preventive work and for additional office accom­
modation. 

Currency, Coinage and Mint 41. 13 44 .54 55.59 

The increase is mainly due to (i) larger payment ior materials 
and supplies for Currency Note Press, Security Paper Mill on 
account of increased procuction and (ii) enh ancement of 
additional dearness allowance. 

Other Heads 

TOTAL 

*143.43 *175. 19 

267.36 312.43 

174.81 

335.55 

*Differs from the last year's figure due to inclusion of some items pre­
viously shown distinctly. 



6 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

(b) Administrative Services : 

Secretariat-General Services 53.85 60 .68 68 . 19 

The increase is mainly due to ( i ) enhanceJ dcarn..:~s 
allowance and normal growth of expenditure and (ii) increase in 
air fare, rail fare and settlement of outstanding debits. 

Police 259.46 299.64 352.83 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure on (i) addi­
tional dearness allowance, arms and ammunition, clothing, 
tentage and stores, ration money to certain categories of staff, 
petrol oil, (ii) purchase of aircraft for Border Security Force, 
purchase of vehicles and hiring of additional accommodation 
and (iii) raising of additional battalions for Central Rc!'>erve 

Police and Delhi Armed Police. 

Stationery and Printing 33.37 32.80 43 . 17 

The increase is mainly due to enhanced dearness allowance 

and increased cost of paper 

External Affairs 57.52 64.73 77.84 

The increase is mainly due to larger payment 
for (i ) discretionary expenditure, estab; ishm('nt expenditure of 
Missions and Posts abroad due to increase in tbe loc.al costs and 
(ii) contributicn lo the United Nation> Organisation. 

Other Administrative Services 34.76 62.38 67.63 

The increase is mainly due to more payments of additional 
dearness allowance and normal growth of expenditure. 

Other Heads 

TOTAL 

*43.19 

4!12 . 15 

*79.21 

599 .44 

37.86 

647 . 52 

*Differs from la3t yc:ir's figure <iue to exclusion of some items now shown 
distinctly. 



• 

\ . 

-

.. f 

7 

1979-80 1980-81 1981 -82 

(Crores of rupees) 

( c) Social and Community Services : 

Education 231 .80 265.26 312 .S8 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) assis­
ta'.llce to Universities through University Grants Commission, 
(ii) grants to Indian Institute of Tcchnolcgy and Regional 
Engineering Colleges, (iii) grants to Municipal Corporation of 
Deihl for primary education and (iv) expenditure on secondary 
education incfuding additional schoofo1g facilities in Unjon 
Territory of Delhi for the age groups 11-14 and 14-17. 

Scientific Services and Research 204 .64 221.62 290 .78 

The increase is due to larger payments for (i) additional 
dearness allowance, (ii) expenditure on maintenance and materials 
and supplies in Department of Atomic Energy, (iii) grants to 
Tata Institute of Fundamental Research, Tata Memorial Centre 
and Council of Scientific and Industrial Research, ( iv) expendi­
ture for space research in Vikram S:i,·abhai Space Centre, ISRO 
Centre and Sriharikota Centre and (v) provision for Department 
of Ocean Development for undertaking research expendition to 
the South Indian Ocean. 

Medical . 56.96 67. 04 83.72 

The increase is mainly due to increased expenditure in 
Government hospitals and grantee medical institutions due to 
enhanced rate of dearness allowance and increase in prices of 
medicines, diet articles, other materials and equipment. 

Housing . 28.96 26.24 36.96 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) dearness 
allowance, (ii) maintenance and repairs of Government resi­
dential buildings, (iii) interest subsidy to Hindustan Prefab 



8 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 
(Crores of rupees) 

Limited and (iv) munkipal taxes at Bombay and Delhi, due to 
construction of rrew buildings and arrear claims. 

Information and Publicity . 18.5 1 22.53 28.66 

The increase is mainly due to (i) reimbursement of losses to 
State Trading Corporation for import of newsprint, (ii) more 
expenditure on Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity 
and Publications Division and (iii) purchase of materials and 
suppl ies for Films Division and Employement News. 

Broadcasting 58.61 67 .50 79 .81 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) addi­
tional dearness allowance, telephone charges, electricity charges, 
petrol oil etc., (ii) transfer to Akashwani and Doordarshan 
Commercial Revenues Fund due to increase in net revenues and 
(iii) payment of commission to advertising agencies. 

Labour and Employment . 58.26 64.34 76 .99 

The increase is mainly due to larger expenditure on (i) Coal 
Mines Labour Welfare and (ii) transfer to Coal Mines Labour 
Housing and General Welfare Fund, Iron Ore Mines and 
Maganese Ore Mines Labour Welfare F und and Beedi Workers 
Welfare Fund. 

~ Socia l Security and Welfare 63.49 74 .22 84 . 56 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) relief 
and rehabilitation of repatriates from Eurma and other refugees 
and (ii) Central Government Employees' Insurance Scheme and 
protected savings scheme relating to recurring deposit schemes 
in post offices. 

Other Head~ *5 1 .02 *68.30 73 .47 

T OTA L 772 . 25 877. 05 1067 .53 

*Differs from the last year's figure due to inclusion of some items previously 
shown distinc11y. 

-
t • 



• 
~ 9 

.., 
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

~ 

(Crorcs of rupees) 

(d) Grants-in-aid and contribution3 : 

Payments to States of their sha re of 
Union Excise Duties 2530 .20 2777 .04 3240 .28 

G ra nts to State G overnments : 

~ 
(i) U nder proviso to Article 275(i) 

~ 
of the Constitution 86 .10 86. 17 105 .36 

(ii) G ran ts under (Distribution of 

:Jr Revenue) order 257. 91 318.96 337. 43 

(iii) Grants in lieu of Tax on Rail-
way passenger fare5 16. 25 16 .25 16.25 

(iv) State Plan Schemes-Block 
Grants . 834 .54 956 .92 1055.53 

(v) Central Plan Schemes-Employ-
ment and Training-Other Gra-

. nts 377.62 345. 11 187. 65 .. 
(vi) Compensation and Assign-

-- men ts to Local Bodies and _... 
Panchayati Raj Institutions . 23.40 30 .26 30 .78 

(vii) Technical and Economic Co-
operation with other Count-
ries 58 . 20 56.90 68. 28 

(viii) Other G rants and Contribu-
tions 715 . 11 929. 08 1004 . 17 

Grants to Union Territory 

• Governments 123.68 130 .57 148 .46 

-I- TOTAL 5023.01 5647. 26 6194.19 

,.. ~ · 

(e) General Eco11omic S ervices. 

Secretariat-Economic Services 19 .88 20 .74 23 .47 

S / l AGCR/ 82.- 2. 



JO 

Foreign Trade and Export Pro-

1979-80 1980-81 198 !-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

motion 3 78. 89 tl26.42 501) .44 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) cash 
assistance for export promotion on the basis of increase in 
volume of exports due to rt!vival of cash assistance on export 
of jute products with effect from 1st October 1981. (ii) increase 
in interest subsidy on account of higher volume of export 
credits, (iii) cttlement of more claims for ex gratia payment to 
Indian nationals for properties seized by Pakistan during and 
after 1965 conflict and (iv) F oreign Governments in terms of 
Trade and Payments Agreements on account of change in 
exchange rate&. 

Cooperation 66. 23 87. 96 134 07 

The increase is ma'inly due to larger payment of subsidy on 
controlled cloth to National Consumer Co-operative Federation 
due to further remission in the rate of subsidy from I st July 
] 981. 

Other Ge neral Economic Services 22 .94 28.96 32. 23 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) increase 
in rate of additional dearness allowance, (ii) grants to Indian 
Investment Centre, (iii) grant to Industrial Credit and Invest­
ment Corporation of India and Industrial Finance Corporation 
of India to cover losses due to fluctuation in the rares of exchange 
and (iv) grants to Indian Statistical Institute. 

Special and Backward Areas 

TOTAL 

(/) Agriculture and Allied Services : 

Agriculture 

3. 16 
49 1. 10 

153.34 

3.63 

567 . 71 

143.03 

5.22 

704 .43 

219.42 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments fol' (i) CustorR 
duty and clearing charges on import of equipment under 
Tndo-U.K. Bilateral Programme, (ii) membership contribution 
to consultative Group on International Agricultural Research 

• 

• 
I-



.... 

..... 

11 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

and (iii) Research Institutes of Indian Council of Agricultural 
Research. 

Food 608 .24 658.22 706 .72 

The increase is mainly due to p·:1.ymcnt of l:irger subsidy to 
Food Corporation of India. 

Dairy D evelopment 56 .0l 62. 12 80.72 

The increase is mainly due to larger grant~-in-aid k> 
(i) Indian Dairy Corporation for establishment of bull stations/ 
frozen semen with .Danish assistance and for operation Flood JI 
Scheme and (ii) State Dairy Development Corporation etc. and 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research for research schemes. 

Other Heads 

TOTAL 

(g) Industry and Minerals: 

Industries 

42.96 51 . 19 56.60 
8~ . 5S 91~ . ,6 1085 .46 

559.09 376 .43 619 .89 

The increase is mainly due to (i) larger payments to Oil 
Industry Development Board from ~s coDectioOJ 1'o meet the 
.increased requirements of public sector undertakings and 
institutions for development purposes, (ii) larger payments 
.under fertilizer freight subsidy scheme, (iii) subiidy to <Alchin 
·shipyard, (iv) Ghazipur and Neemuch Opium Factories for 
purchase of opium, (v) subsidy to Jute Corporation of India and 
Cotton Corporation of India for meeting losses on procu remcnt of 
Jute and sale of imported cotton respectively, (vi) Nuclear Fuel 
Complex, Hyderabad and Heavy Water Plant, Tuticorin for 
purchase of materials and supplies etc. and Ammonia Syntheti"c 
Gas Facility (for payment of arrears of operation and maintenance 
charges to Gujarat Fertiliz.er Corporation), (vii) refund of dis­
count by Oil India Limited for price differential, (viii) payment 
of interest under tlle provision of Jute Companies (Nationalisa-­
tion) Act, 1980 and National Company Limited (Acquisition 



12 

J 979-80 1980-8 l 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

and Transfer of Undertakings) Act, 1980 and (ix) subsidy to 
the State Trading Corporation for import of rubber and procure­
ment of tobacco. 

Village and Small Industries 68.16 74.54 92.30 

The increase is mainly due to larger payment of rebate 
arrears to Khadi and Village Industries Com.mission. 

Mines and Minerals 107.5! 140. 12 Jj3 .22 

The increase is mainly due to larger payment for (i) enhanced 
dearness allowa nce and filling up of vacant posts, ( ii ) subsidy to 
Coal India Ltd. for payment of interest on non-plan loans, 
(iii) machinery and equipment for mineral exploration pro­
gramme of Geological Survey of India, ( iv) payment to Bharat 
Gold Mines on account of price differential on gold acquired 
by Government and Central Sales Tax payable thereon and 
(v) grants-in-aid to National Mineral Development Corpora­
tion. 

TOTA L 734.83 

(h) Water and Power Development : 

Water and Power Development 
Services . 19 .~4 

j91.09 865 .41 

20. 39 28 .Jl 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure for 
(i) Hydrological studies in river basins, survey for flood plans 
zoning and aerial photography, tidal generation and (ii) grants 
to Power Engineers Training Society and National Thermal 
Power Corporation for investigation of new power projects. 

Power Projects 93 .40 128. 03 100 .08 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure on (i) opera­
tional expenses of Badarpur Thermal Power Station due to more 
conswnption of oil and coal and (ii) Rajasthan Atomic Power 

+ 

. ... 



' >-

>r 

~ 

--.. 

.. 

13 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

Station due to increase in the pooled price of Heavy Water, 
increase in cost of fuel and more interest payments and 
(iii) purchase of Power for the Union TerTitory of Chandigarh. 

Other Heads . 3. 44 3.90 4 .91 

TOTAL 11 6.38 152.32 193 .30 

(i ) Transport and Communications : 

Civil Aviation 18. 19 23 . 12 28.37 

The increase is mainly due to larger payment for (i) addi­
tional dearness allowance and office expenses, (ii) maintenance 
of aerodromes due to rise in wages, cost of petrol oil and other 
stores and (iii) International Airports Authority of India towards 
reimbursement on account of security measures and compensa­
tion in lieu of passenger service fee. 

Roads and Bridges . 60.82 75.09 96 . 13 

The increase is mainly due to larger expenditure for the 
maintenance of National Highways due to increase in price of 
bitumen etc. 

Other T ransport and Commuoication 
Services 71 .01 90. 54 103 .66 

The increase is mainly due to larger payments for (i) interest 
and maintenance charges relat ing to Overseas Communications 
Service and (ii) subsidy to Railways towards dividend reliefs and 
other concessions. 

Other Heads *68.97 

TOTAi. • 218.99 260 .97 

71 .64 

299. 80 

*Differs from last year's figure due to inclusion o f some items pre­
viously shown distinctly. 



5 . The capital e xpenditure during the three years ending 198 1-82 as compared with the 

bu dge t estima tes and the bu dget estimates plus supplementa ry provision is given below: 

Plan Noo-plan 
Head of expenditure Year 

Budget Budget Actuals Variation Budget Budget Actuals Variation 
e~tima tes plus estimates plus 

supple- supple-
mentary mentary 

-------
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

------···~-----

(Crores of rupees) (Crores of rupees) 

A. General Services 1979-80 22 .35 22 .35 14. 15 - 8.20 325.24 325.94 286.47 -39.47 
1980-81 19 .34 19.84 19.47 -0.37 917 .85 91 9. 45 913 .68 -5.77 ~ 

1981- 82 26. 57 26 .57 21 .43 - 5.14 453 .72 512. 51 490.00 - 22 .51 

B. Social and Com- 1979- 80 126.66 127.07 101.51 - 25.56 22 .74 24. 31 3.95 -20.36 
munity Services. 1980-81 138. 28 139. 26 110.82 - 28.44 26 .40 32.04 19. 94 - 12.10 

1981-82 162.77 164 .76 146 .40 - 18 .36 39 .75 58. 43 30 .14 - 28. 29 

c. Economic Services-

(a) General 1979- 80 68. 78 68 .78 43. 35 - 25.43 0 .05 0.05 6 .87 + 6 .82 
Economic 1980-81 55. 08 70. 27 73 .46 +3. 19 5. 28 5.53 15 .45 +9 .92 
Services. 198 1-82 163.51 174 . 79 170.45 -4.34 - 9.68 54. 73 105.21 +50 .48 

(b) Agriculture 1979-80 50.05 50. 05 25.99 - 24. 06 144.93 320. 70 282.35 - 38.35 
and Allied 1980-8 1 46.6S 46.65 2-8. 80 - 17.8S 197 .38 246.69 335.32 +88.63 
Services. 1981-82 55 .63 55 .65 28. 29 - 27 .36 364 .33 364. 33 100 .81 -263 . ~2 

• + 



' .I 
r 

(c) Industry and 1979-80 708.36 750. 36 654. 36 -96.00 56. 33 63.36 54 . 27 - 9.09 
Minera ls 1980-81 897 .09 988 . 18 943 .00 -45. 18 77.52 120.70 107. 13 - 13 .57 

1981-82 1386.89 1441. 58 1317.42 - 124 . J(j .;4_ 10 119. 53 161.20 + 41 .67 

(d) Water and 1979-80 332.54 33::! . 87 310 .31 -22.56 --0.05 -0.05 0. 52 +0 .57 
Power 1980-81 386 .60 386.62 376 .97 -9. 65 2 .40 2. 48 2.85 +0 .31 
Development 1981 - 82 530. 11 531 .29 495 .03 -36.26 0.85 I .24 1.68 +0.44 

(e) Transport 1979-80 198.93 200 .64 147 .91 - 52. 73 12.60 12 .60 14 .7 1 +2 . 11 
a nd Commu- 1980-81 237 .05 286.37 2S6 .95 - 29.42 9 .66 17 . 16 26 . 58 + 9.42 
nications 1981- 82 293. 89 317 .18 275 .61 -41.57 26.1 4 27.88 29 .55 + l .67 

(/) Railways 1979-80 '.195 .00 395 .00 484 .08 + 89 .08 3.92 3.92 - 3.92 
1980-81 482 .00 482.00 644 . 77 + 162. 77 
1981- 82 482.00 482.00 657 . 17 + 175. 17 -

( q) Posts and 1979- 80 53.87 53 .87 I. 53 - 52 .34 7 .09 
Ul 

+ 7.09 
Telegraph> 1980- 81 69.30 69.30 67 .81 - 1.49 39 .70 + 39 . '70 

1981- 82 65.20 65.20 229 .44 + 164.24 38.98 + 38.98 

T OTAL 1979- 80 1956 .54 2000. 99 1783. 19 - 217.80 565 .76 750.63 656. 23 - 94.60 
1980-81 2331 .39 2488. 49 2522 .05 + 13.56 1236.49 1344.05 1460 .65 + 116.60 
198 1-82 3166 .57 3259.02 3341.24 + 82 .22 919 .21 11 38. 65 957 .57 + 181.08 

------- ---



16 

6. The var iations in capital expenditure during 1981-82 
over that of the previous year under the broad sectors are 
analysed bdow :-

(a) Social and Community Servias 

The total increase in expenditure under thi! sector during 
1981-·82 as compared to 1980-81 is Rs. 45. 78 crores . The 
increase is mainly under the followfog heads : 

1979-80 1980-81 19g 1-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

Education, Art and Culture 4.55 13 .96 23.91 

The increase is mainly due to larger expendi ture on (i) 
construction of buildings in Union Territories for schools and 
technical instirutions etc. and (ii) construction of sports facilities 
for Asian Games, 1982 . 

Scientific Services and Research 33 .51 39 .73 54.60 

The increase is mainly due to purchase of (i) machinery 
equipment for ISRO Satellite Centre, New Enginceriu.g H alls, 
R esearch Reactor and Computer Centre for the Department of 
Atomic Energy and ( ii) materials and supplies ior Indian Nation­
a l Satellite (INSAT). 

Public Health, Sanitation and Water 
Supply -3.72 5.97 8.69 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure on rural 
water 11upply in the Union Territory of Delhi. 

Housing 59 .20 55.26 63.19 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure on Govern­
ment residen tial buildings and other housing schemes in Delhi 
and provision for buildings for embassy staff abroad. 

Broadcasting . 5.48 7.21 16.33 

The increase is mainly due to (i) more expendi ture on civil 
works fo r A IL India Radio and Doordarshan, ( ii) payment of 

< 



-
.. 

.. 

17 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 
(Crore.~ of rupees) 

h igher rentals for INSAT by All India Radio and (iii) purchase 
of machinery and equipment for Doordarshan. 

(b ) General Economic Services 

The total increase in ex'penditure under this sector during 
198 1-82 as compared to 1980-81 is Rs. 186.74 crorcs. The 
increase is mainly under the following heads :-

Co-operation "1 8 .59 39 .86 83 .91 

The increase is mainly due to (i) higher investments in 
Cooperative F ertilizer Factories and (ii) additional investments 
in debentures of Co-operative Land Development Bank. 

Special and Backward Areas . 19 .34 17.69 21.4-0 

The increase is mainly due to (i) higher capital outlay on 
Kopili Hydro Electric P ro ject and (ii) construction of bridge on 
Brahamputra at Tezpur. 

Investments in General Financial and 
Trading Institutions l. 50 20 .37 74.22 

The increase is mainly due to payment for subscription 
towards share capital of the Export Import Bank of India set up 
in 1981-82. 

l nternational Financial Institutions 9.53 9 .27 94.71 

The increase is mainly due to higher subscription to (i) the 
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and 
( ii) Interna tional D evelopment Association under IDA-VI 
replenishment and variations of rupee-dollar exchange rate. 

(c) Industry and Minerals 

The total increase under the sector during 198 1-82 as 
compared to 1980-81 is Rs. 428 . .49 crores. The increase is 

*Differs from the last year's figure due to subsequent correction. 



18 

mainly under the following beads :­
Village and Small Industries . 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees} 

3. 67 3.40 7.60 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure on develop­
ment oI handicrafts, handloom sericulture and other village 
indus!ries and for testing centres, Small Scale Industries 
Institutes etc. 

Petroleum, Chemical and Fertilizer 
Industries . 86.28 120.93 172.01 

The increase is mainly due to (i) payments for take over 
of private share holdings in Oil India and Assam Oil Company 
and for additional payment to ESSO in terms of Participation 
Agreement for take over of iti Indian assets and liabilities and 
(ii) larger investment in Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd., 
Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd., Rashtriya Chemicals and 
Fertilizers Ltd., and Hindustan Fertilizer Corporation Ltd. 

Telecommunication and FJectronics 
Industries . 6.60 6.92 13.09 

The increase is mainly due to more investments in Indian 
Tl!lepbone Industries, Semi Conductor Complex Ltd. and 
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 

Consumer Industries 92 .80 92.63 115 . 76 

The increase is mainly due to more investments in Cement 
Corporation of India and Hindustan Paper Corporation and 
National Textile Corporation (NTC). 

Mining and Metallurgical Industries 436 . 54 665. 18 998. 69 

The increase is mainly due to more investments in Steel 
Authority of India Ltd ., Kudremukl1 Iron Ore Co. Ltd ., 
Hindustan Steel Works Construction Ltd., National Mineral 
Development Corporation, Hindustan Zinc Ltd., National 
Aluminium Company Ltd. and Coal India Ltd. 

Industria l Financial Institutions 25 . 62 23. 27 60. 36 

The increase is mainly due to more investments in In<lu~rial 
Development Bank of India. 



.. 

• 

19 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 
(Crorcs of rupees) 

(d) Water and Power Developme1?l 

The tofa1 increase in expenditure under this sector during 
1981-82 as compared to 1980-81 is Rs. 116.89 crores. The 
increase is mainly under the following heads :-

Irrigation, Navigation. Drainage and 
Flood Control Projects . . 16 .17 19.66 24 .40 

The increase is mainly due to more e..xpcndilure on drainage 
schemes in Uruon Territories of Delhi and Dadar and Nagar 
Havcli and on Farakka Barrage P roject. 

Power Projects 293. I 6 358 . 39 470. 00 

The increase is mainly due to (i) more expenditure on Salal 
Hydro-Electric Power Project for ~tepping up of works in 
concrete dam and power house and increase in the cost of 
materials, (ii) more payments to meet the expenditure on the 
four Super Thermal Power Stations at Singrauli, Korba , 
R amagundam, Farakka and their associated transmission li nes 
and (iii) to meet the expenditure for procurement of equipment 
and for civil and electric works pertaining to Narora and Madras 
Atomic Power Stations . 

(c) Tran.sport and Communications 

The total increase under this 
compared to 1980-81 is Rs. 21.63 
mainly under the following heads :-

sector during 1981-82 as 
crores. The increase is 

Ports, Light-houses and Shipping 0. 50 7. I 3 25. 42 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure for 
(i) acquiring a new vessel in place of P. V. Andaman for Andaman 
and Nicobar Islands, (ii) Ports in Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands and Lakshadweep, (iii ) 11gbt houses and light ships and 
(iv) construction of landing facil ities and jetties . 

Roads and Bridges 108.09 125 .87 164 .49 

The increase is mainly due to more expenditure for 
(i) major works on National Highways and (ii) improvement 
works on roads and construction of fly-over bridges in the 
Union Territory of Dellii in connection with Asian Games. 



20 

7. The total investment of Government in statutory 
Corporations, Government companies, other joint stock com­
panies, co-operative banks and societies, etc. upto March 1982 
was *Rs. 12,595.82 crores. This amount includes investments 
in International Bodies like the International Finance Corpora­
tion, International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 
Asian Development Bank and in Undertakings under construc­
tion/expansion from which no dividends are receivable. It also 
includes investments in nationalised banks, Reserve Bank of 
India, Life Insurance Corporation, etc. which do not declare 
dividends but transfer a part of the profits earned to general 
revenues. Against these investments, the amount brought to 
account during 198 1-82 by way of dividend and other receipts 
was Rs. 82.90 crorcs and Rs. 229. 16 crores respectively. The 
corresponding receipts in the two preceding years were Rs. 56.46 
crores and Rs. 227.76 crores (1980~81) and Rs. 78 .78 crores 
and Rs. 230.61 crores (1979-80) respectively. Particulars of 
the main investments and dividends and other receipts are given 
in Appendix I . The contributions received by Government from 
the Rai lways and Posts and Telegraphs ~xcluding interest** 
during the three years ending 1981-82 are as under : 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 
(Crores of rupees) 

Railways - 32.12 
Posts and Telegraphs - l.00 - 2. 19 - 1.95 

(",ootribution from Railways shown above does not include 
Rs. 16.25 crores received each year for payment to State 
Governments as grants in lieu of tax on railway passenger 

*The figure includes value of bonus sha res, gift material treated as 
investment, shares transferred on consideration other than cash, etc. Details 
will be available in statement no. 13 of Finance Accounts-Union Govern­
ment, 1981-82. 

**Interest received by Government from Railways and Posts and Tele­
graphs during three years ending 1981-82 was : 

Railways 
P0sts and Telegraphs 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

239.50 
33.52 

(Crores of rupees) 
109.97 338. 30 
38 .67 51.78 

.. 

> 



--
.. 

~· 

.. 

• 

21 

fares; Rs. 1.44 crmes, Rs. 1.27 crores and Rs. 1.92 crores 
paid by the Railways during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 
respectively as contribution towards safety works arc also not 
included in the figures shown above. 

RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENf OUTSIDE THE 
REVENUE ACCOUNT 

8. The following tables give a broad analvsis of the receipts 
and disbursements outside the revenue account during the three 
years ending 31st March 1982 :-

(a) Receipts 

Con.rolidated F1111d-

(i) Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 

(ii) J nternal Debt (Other than treasury 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

3.00 0.01 

bills and ad hoc treasury bills) *(a)2525. 05•(b)4448 .48 (c)7898 . 19 

(iii) External Debt 993 . 95 l 727 . 13 1451.19 

(iv) Repayment of loans and advances 
by State Governments etc. . 1461 . 21 2461.56 2173. oo 

Public Acco1mt-

Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 
(Net) 

Reserve Funds (Net) . 
Deposits and Advances (Net) 
Suspense and Miscellaneous (Net) 
Remittances (Net) 

Tota1 receipts outside the revenue account 

Add-Debt raised by issue of treasury bills 
and ad hoc treasury bills (Net) 

GRAND T OTAL . 

1760.18 1497.37 2643. 59 
81. 77 **4.01 - 86.58 

- 240.74 -8.42 83.01 
-40.99 .. -296.04 - 175.73 
-6. 20 - 11.97 - 85.93 

6537 .23 9822. 12 13900.75 

2587.89 2654.56 - 2578.20 

9125 .12 12476.68 11322.55 

*This includes (a) Rs. 50 crores and (b) Rs. 100 crores on account 
of conversion of ad hoc treasury bills into dated securities. 
(~) In~ludes Rs. 3,500 crores o~ .account of conv~rsion of ad hoc treasury 
bills . 1,nto new form of securities "Treasury bills (Conversion) special 
securities" . 

"'"Differs from the ~gure shown in the Audit Report (Civil) for 1980-81 
due to subsequent correction. 



(b) Payments 

Capital Outlay-Civil . 

Capital Outlay- Railways 

22 

Capital Outlay- Posts and Telegraphs . 

Capital Out lay- Defence 

TOTAL 

Loans and Advances 
Government . 

Repayment of Deb/-

by Central 

Internal Debt (Other than treasury bills 
and ad hoc treasury bills). 

External Debt . 

Total expenditure outside the revenue 
account 

Total receipts as in sub-paragraph (a) 
above . 

Excess of expenditure over receipts ( + )/ 
Excess of receipts over expenditure 
(-) pertaining to heads outside the 
revenue account 

Deficit (- )/Revenue Surplus ( + ) 

Net Surplus (+ )/Deficit(- ) 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

1684.69 *2904. 03 2888. 65 

484.08 •644. 77 657 .17 

8.62 "'107. 51 268.42 

262.03 326. 39 484. 57 

2439.42 3982 .70 4298.81 

4720 .09 5663 . 74 6248 .0!l 

648 .41 558.54 530.54 

410. 15 391. 58 421. 78 

8218. 07 10596.56 11499. 21 

9125.1 2 12476.68 11322 .55 

+907.05 + 1880.12 - 176.66 

- 696. 18 - 1701.89 - 293 .44 

+210 .87 + 118 .23 -470 . 10 

lt will be seen that if net expansion of treasury bills and 
conver ion of ad hoc treasury bills of Rs. ~O crores during 1979-
80 and Rs. 100 crores dur ing 1980-81 into dated securities is 
raken into gccount, the overall deficit during these years was 
Rs. ~427.02 crores and Rs. 2576.33 crorcs respectively. How­
ever, during the year 1981-82, if the net expamion of treasury 
bills and conversion of ad hoc treasury bilJs of Rs. 3500 cror.::s 
into special securities is taken into account, the overall defic it 
during the· year was Rs. 1391.90 crores. 

(c) The year 1981-82 closed with a deficit of Rs. 1391.90 
crores against the anticipated deficit of Rs. 1538.97 1.:rores 

• Differs from the figure sho\\ n in the Audit Report (Civil) for l %0-8 1 
due to subsequent correction. 

, 



,. 

-

.. 

-- .. 

23 

(budget) and Rs. 1699.71 crores (revised estimate). The table 
beJow gives the analysis of the deficit :-

Actuals Variation 
(Crorcs of rupees) 

Treasury bills and ad hoc treasury bills 
(Net) . . . . . . + 1539 .06 - 2578 . 20 +4IJ7 .26 

Budget 

Conversion of ad hoc treasury bills 
into s pecial securities .. + 3500.00 - 3500 .00 

Decrease (- )/ increase ( +) of Cash 
Balance -0 .09 + 470 . 10 -470 . 19 

+ 1538 .97 +1391 .90 + 147.07 

III-DEBT 
TOTAL 

9. (A) The following table indicates the outstanding under 
'Public Debt' and 'Small Savings, Provident Funds, t.: tc.' at the 
end of 1955-56, 1980-81 and 1981-82 :-

Public Debt-
{a) Internal Debt­

(i) Market Loans 
(ii) Treasury Bills . 
(iii) Ad hoc Treasury Bills 
(iv) Other Internal Debt 

(b) External Debt . 
(c) Small Savii.gs, Provident Funds, etc.­

(i) Small Savings Collections 
(ii) Provident Funds 
(iii) Other Accounts . 
TOTAL 

31st 
March 
1956 

1569~ 

595) 
189 
Ill 

576 
169 
13 

3222 

31st 31 st 
March March 

1981 1982 
(Crores of rupees) 

15676 18589 
11915 *4432 

936 5840 
2337 ,.6792 

I 1298 12328 

7976 9375 
2645 2943 
3332 4279 

56 11 5 64578 

CB) The net balances at the credi t of Reserve Funds and 
deposit accounts as shown below also constitute liabilities of 
Government as these have not been separately invested, but arc 
merged in the general cash balance of Government. 

Reserve Funds bearing in terest . 
Reserve Funds not bearing iDterest 
Deposits bearing interest . 
Deposits not bearing interest 

31 st 
March 

1956 

3 lst 
March 

1981 

31st 
Marcb 
1982 

(Crorcs of rupees) 
871 .38 769.43 
496 .04 511.41 

(X)l88 .96 960 .38 111 6.61 
(Y)233 . 14 1306.05 1214 . 89 

(X) Includes amount uDder Reserve Funds bearing interest. 
(Y) Includes amount under Reserve Funds not bearing interest. 

*Decreaed by Re. one erore due to ro·.1nding. 



24 

(C) Details of debt transactions duriog 198 1-82 are given 
lx!low : 

(a) Internal Debr­

(i) M arket Loans 

(ii) Treasury Bills 

(iii) Ad hor Treasury Bills 

(iv) Other Internal Debt 

(b) External Debt . 

(c) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc.­

(i) Small Savings Collections 

(ii) Provident Funds 

(iii) Other Accounts 
T OTA L 

Receipts 

3198. 30 

36262.49 
13565 .00 
*4699 .89 

1451 .19 

3877.27 
743 .20 

1302.69 
65100 .03 

Pay- Net 
men ts Increase(+) 

Decrease 
(-) 

(Crorcs of rupees) 
285.42 +2912 .88 

43744 .32 - 7481 .83 
8661.37 +4903 .63 
245.12 +4454 . 77 
421 .78 -1- 1029 .41 

2478 .52 -t- 1398 .75 
445.44 +297.76 

355.61 +947 .08 
56637.58 -t-8462.45 

10. (A) Market Loans.-Markct 
Rs. 3198.30 crores were raised during 
given lx!low :-

loans amounting to 
19 81-82, as per details 

(i) Realised in cash . 

(Crores of rupees) 

2906 .63 

(ii) By conyersion of loans matured during the year 191.67 

100.00 (Iii) By issue of securities in favour of Reserve Bank of India 

TOTA L 3198.30 

(Loan wise details will appear in statement no. 16-A of 
the Union Government Finance Accounts for 1981-82). 

(B) Treasury Bills, Securities and Bonds. These include 

(a) Ad hoc Treasury Bills i~sucd to the Reserve B.ank 
of India. R'.lpees 5840.04 crores were outstanding 
on 31st March 1982. 

*Includes Rs. 3,500 crores on acount of conversion of ad hoc treasury 
bills into new fonn of securities '"Treasury bills (conversion) spcci~l 
securities." 

., 

-

.. 

t 

• 



-
~-

25 

(b) Treasury Bills issued to State Governments, Banks 
and other parties. Rupees 4432.49 crores were 
our:-tanding on 3 l st Marc!J 1982. These were held 
by the R eserve Bank of India (Rs. ·~ 380d .00 crorcs). 
State Governments (Rs. *455.55 crorcs) rind other 
parties (Rs. * 172.97 crores). 

(c) Non-ncgotiabk, non-interest b earing securi ties issu..:d 
to the Internat ional F inancial l ns1itutions 
( Rs. 1535.85 crores) and cC'mpensatior. and o ther 
bonds (Rs. 1145.91 .-;rorcs) as on 31st March 1982. 

l 1. (A) Interest payment on account of debt etc. is analysed 
below : 

S.' l 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

('i) Interest paid by Government on 
debt and other obligations . 2209.86 2604 .30 3194 . 68 

(ii) Oeduct-

(a) Interest received on loans to 
State a nd Union Territory 
Governments 499. 36 ••889 . 05 908. 04 

(b) In terest received on loans rrom 
investment of cash balance 
a nd other ite ms excluding the 
receipts men tioned at item (iv) 
below . 

(iii) Net amount of interest charges 

(iv) Tnterest from Departmental Com­
mercial Undertakings, Public Sec­
tor Undertakings and other Under­
takings 

(Y) Net amount of interest charges 
after deducting the receipts shown 
at item (iv) above 

198.65 236.74 267.09 

1511.85 **1478.5 1 2019.55 

670. 86 **668.82 1040 . 19 

840 .99 809.69 979 .36 

*Difference of Rs. 0.03 crorc is under reconciliation. 
0 Differs from the figure shown in the Audit Report (Civi l) for 1980-81 
due to subsequent correction. 

AGCR/ 82.-3. 



26 

(8 ) F urther detail s of interest paid by the Government of _.... 
India are given below: 

1979-80 1980-8 1 1981 -82 

(Crores or rupees) 

lnteres t on market loans 67 1.26 807.61 1016 . 16 

Discoun t on Treasury Bills 396. 78 557.56 613 .71 

Payment to Reserve Bank 
ment of debt 

for manage-
3.22 3.84 4 .7J 

Interest on Externa l Debt 235 . 18 23 1. 15 258. 13 

Interest o n Provident Funds 160. 19 188.42 220.76 

Interest on Savings Certifica tes 86. 70 75 .62 95.50 

Other items 656.53 740. 10 985.69 

TOTA L 2209.86 2604.30 3l94 . (>8 

IV.-GRANTS AND LOANS FROM FOREIGN SOURCES 

12. (a ) Upto 31st March 1982, Rs_ 22766.92 erores were 
received as Grants (Rs. 4976.2 l crores) and loans (Rs. * 17790. 7 l 
c rores) from foreign countries, Tnternational Bank for Recon­
struction and Development, International Development Associa­
tion, etc. l n addition, contributions in the shape of technical 
services etc. which are not reflected in Government accounts. 
have been received from UNI AA, UNESCO, etc. and certai n 
international phi lanthropic organisations. Certa in contribut ions 
received up to 1973-74 in the shape of materials, cqu.i pment, etc. 
were also not reflected in Government accounts. From 1974-75 
onwards value of all materials, equipment, etc. received as aid 
from foreign sources is accounted for in Government accounts . 

(b) Grants.-The Government of India has been getting 
grants from various countries/international organisations fo r 
various programmes. The grants received totalled R s. 384.15 
crores during 1981-82 and Rs. 4,976.21 crores upto 1981-82. 
The programme and source-wise detai ls are given in Appendix TT. 

*Figures upto 5th June 1966 at pre-deva luatio n rates and \'f(c;r 5th 
June 1966 :-:t post-devaluation rates. 

I 

--

.. 

·{ 



-

27 

13. The pos1t10n of foreign Joans received, repaid during 
1981-82, and the balance outstanding at the end of the year i5 
indiccrted below. Source-wise details are given in Appendix Ill. 

(i) Amount authorised 

(ii) Received : 
during 1981-82 . 
upto end of 1981-82 

(iii) Repaid : 
during 1981-82 . 
upto end of 1981-82 

(iv) Outstanding at the end of 1981-82 

(In crores of rupees} 

21.838 . 91 

1,451.19 
17.790 .71 

421. 78 
6,825 .27 

12,327 .74 

14. (a) In pursuance of recommendations of Sixth Finance 
Commission, Government have re-imbursed an amount of Rs. 0 .32 
crore as grants in aid to State Governments upto 31st M<rrch 
L 982 towards state's share of 50 per cent of recoveries of Joan 
from displaced persons/repcrtriates in respect of prc-1974 
~onsolidated rehabilitation toans. 

The Union Government has so far (upto 31st March 1982) 
remitted or written off (Rs. 33.57 crores) of the loans advanced 
to states for rehabilitation of displaced persons from erstwhile 
East Pcrkistan. 

( b) During 1981-82, Rs. 0.29 crore were written off or 
converted into grants by the Government o( India, Ministry o( 
Education and Culture (Department of Education) on account 
of loans sanctioned for scholarships to various statesfUnioo 
Territory administrations. 

15. During 1981-82, Rs. 390 crores were paid as W'j'js and 
Mean<; advances to Stare Governments for clearance/avoidance 
of overdrafts from the Reserve Bank of India. The entire amouni 
was recovered within that year. 

16. (a·) The terms and conditions of 5 loans of Rs. 0.49 
crore sanctioned to Governments of Assam, Orissa and Tripura 
during 1979-80 and 1981-82 remained unsettled (December 



28 

1982). Ministry and State-wise details of these loa'ns are 
includL'd in staicment no. 4 of the Union Government Fi nance 
Accounts-198 l-82. 

(b) The terms and conditions of the following loans to 
Government owned Companies/Corporations, Non-Government 
Institutions, Local Funds, etc. have not yet (December 1982) 
been settled :-

Ministry sanctioning Name of the concern 
the loan to which loan was paid 

Ministry of Agri­
culture 

(Department of 
Agriculrure and 
Co-operation) 

Ministry of Home 
Affairs (Delhi 
Administration) 

Ministry of Steel and 
Mines. 

(Department of Steel) 

2 

Indian Dairy Corpo­
ration. Baroda. 

Indian Council of 
Gosamvardhan, 
New Delhi. 

SOM EX (Mexico) 

National Seeds Corpo­
ration Ltd., New 
Delhi . 

Delhi State Industrial 
Development Cor­
poration, Delh i. 

Delhi Tourism Deve­
lopment Corporation, 
New Delhi. 

Municipal Corporation 
of Delhi, Delhi. 

Delhi Development 
Authority, New Delhi 

Mandovi Pellets Ltd., 
Goa. 

-- -----
No. of Total 
loans amount 

of loans 

Earliest 
period to 
which 
the loans 
relate 

3 

12 

2 

2 

7 

4 

4 5 

(Crores of rupees) 
54 .83 1978-79 

0.04 Awaited 

0 .06 1975-76 

2.05 1981-82 

2.95 1978-79 

0.03 1980-81 

0 . 01 1980-81 

10 .20 1979-80 

0 .44 1978-79 

17. (a) In respect of loans and advances given to State 
Governments by various Ministries/Departments of the Government 
oi India, recovery of Rs. 2704.10 lakhs towards principal and 
Rs. 406. 11 lakhs towards interest remained in arrear at the end 

-

.. 

{ 

l 



I 

... 

29 

of 198 1-82. D etails of these loans ~!re included in c;tatcment 
no. 4 of the Union G overnment Fi nance Accuunts, J 9 81-82. 

(b) Details of loans and advances to Government 
Corporations, Non-Government Institutions, Local F unds. e tc. 
in which recovery of principal and interest remained in ::irre::rr at 
the encl of 1981-82 will be available i n sta tement no . 4 of the 
Union Government Finance Account'.5- 198 i -82. 

(c) D uring 198 1-82, fresh loans of Rs. 5,228.99 lakhs for 
payment of arrears o f principal and interest were sanctioned by 
the various Ministries/Departments o( Government, full details 
of which 3rc give n in sta tement no. 4 of the Union Govcrnmc nr 
f"i n:rncc Acco unt - 198 1-82. 

J 8. Assistance ro various countries.-Government of India 
has been rende ring assistance to various countries under the 
O:llo mbo Pla n and Special Common-wealth African Assistance 
Plan. The a id rendered under the Colombo Plan was Rs. 16.30 
crores during 198 1-82 and R s . 193.79 crores upto 198 1-82 of 
which R s . 184.69 crorcs were to Nepal (for national highways, 
hydro-electric projects, minor irrigation works . village develop­
ment progra mme, training of technical personnel and services of 
Indian experts ) . The aid rendered :rnder the Special C ommon­
wea lth African Assistance Plan was Rs. 29. 13 lakhs during 
198 1-82 and R s . 249.21 lakhs up to the end o f 198 1-82. 

In additio n, Government hac; a lso g iven loans to foreig n 
countries; the amount outstand ing on that account at the close 
o f 198 1-82 was Rs. 364 .82 crores. 

19. Guarantees given by the Union Goi1em 111ent.-During 
198 l ··82 Governm ent issued guarantees in 220 cases (including 
rcn::\'f:ll of o ld guarantees ) fo r Rs. 113 15 .26 crorcs. The total 
amount g uaranteed by Government o utstand ing at the end of 
J 98 1-82 was Rs. 9487 .38 crores ( indud ing cerrain cases where 

t he sums are payable in foreign currencies). The guarantees were 
g iven for loans raised by 8 1 joint stock companies and 



30 

Government companies, 9 statutory corporations, 3 port trusts, 
5 c<H>perativc banks, 117 co-operative societies, 2 State Financial 
Corporations, a consumer co-operative society, an autonomous 
body and Industrial D evelopment Bank. In addition, Government 
has also guaranteed a minimum dividend on the share capital 
of certain corporations, as also payment o[ interest on debentures, 
ere. floated by them. The following guarantees were invoked 
during J 981-82 and payments made by Government :-

( i) Branch line railway companies.-Government has 
guaranteed a net return of 3 r er c;em to 3 J- per cent/ 
5 per cellt per annum on the paid up share capital 
of brcrnch line railway companies. The guarantee 
was invoked during 1981-82 in the case of three 
companies and R s. 15.42 Jakhs were paid by 
Government. 

( ii) Credit guarantees scheme for Small Scale Industries.­
During 1981-82, Rs. 500 lakhs were paid by 
Government on account of default in repayment of 
loans/adv<Ynces for the guarantees invoked. 

20. Co11trib11tions to International Organisations.-The tota] 
amcunt of contributions to international bodies made during 
1981-82 was Rs. 2207 .65 Jakhs. The more important contri­
butions made during ea'ch of the three yea rs ending 1981-82 are 
indicated below :-

To whom paid 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

Ministry of Agric11/111rf!-

Commonwealth Agricultural Bureau (A)25. 15 11 . 71 13.94 
Food and Agricultural Organisation (B) 79. 17 143.60 
Consultative Groap on International 

Agricultural Research 44 . JO 

(A) Includes Rs. 14.05 lak.hs paid during 1976-n - - ­
(B) Rs. 60. 55 lakhs paid during 1979-80: but adjusted in the accounts. 

for 1982-83. 

.. 

• 

( 

' > 



"' 

31 

T o wl\om paid 

Ministry of Co11111111nications-
lnlcrnationa l Telecommunications Un ion 

Ministry of Education a11d C11lt11re-
Unitcd Nations Educational Scientific 

and Cultural O ritanisation 

M inistry of Extem al Affairs-
Unitcd Nations Organisation · 

M i11il'try of Finance-
Unitcd Nations Development 

Programme 

M "1i1·tr y of Health and Family We/fare­
World Health Organisation . 

,\!fin istry of f11d11stry-
U 1it::J N.Hi :>;n l nd mt rial D!v<:lopment 

Organisatio n . 

"'1ini1·try of V1bo11r-
lntcrmtional L:i bour O rganisation 

Mini,·try of Social We/fare-
U 1it::J N 1tion;; Cnildren·s Fund . 

D!p artment of Atomic £11ergy­
l n t~rn:itbn2l Ato:-nic Energy Ag~ncy 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

85.77 84.85 92.25 

(C)94.92 83 .07 80.38 

286 .42 260.77 322. 80 

657 .52 6 15 .39 650 .42 

221.4 1 (0)105 . 36 66.89 

82 .00 79.40 85.5 1 

74.91 45.63 65.45 

I-II. OD 200 .0:> 169. 05 

4 1.7-i 37.57 39.63 

21 . Sub.sidies.-The details of subsidy on food , ex.port 
promotion and market development, fertilizers, interest, etc. paid 
during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 are given below :-

To whom pa id 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crores of rupees) 

(J) Food 600.03 652 .44 700.00 
(ii) Exp :>rt promotion and market 

d zveloprnzn t 348. 58 376.4 1 452. 48 
(iii) Fertilizers 320.87 170 .00 275 .00 
(iv) Interest 108.02 113 .09 162.03 
(v) Others 254 .23 379 . 15 370 . 18 

TOTAL 1631 . 73 1691 .09 1959 .69 
(Ministry-wise/Department-wise details are given in Appendix lV). 

(C > 1'l: IJ 1:; R ;. D l.1kh; p1id d u ring 1978-79 but adjusted in the 
accounts fo r 1979-80. 

(D) Includes Rs. 2. 06 lakhs paid during 1979-80 a nd adjusted in the 
:iccounts for 1980-8 1. 



CHAPTER II 

APPROPRIATION AUDIT A1~D CONTROL O VER 
EXPENDITURE 

Results of appropriation audit 

22. The table given below shows the amount of or iginal and 
supplementm-y grants and appropriations, the actual expenditure 
and the savings in the revenue and capital sections during 
1981-82 :-

To tal Actual Saving 
grants/ ex pen di-

approp- tu re Amo unt Perccn-
riations tage 

(Cro res of rupees) 

Vo ted Grants-

Revenue 

Original 8275.42"\. 8899 .07 8429 .42 469.65 5.3 Supplementa ry 623 .65 j 
Capita l 

Original 6589 . 881. 7508.94 7023 . 20 485 .74 6.4 Supplementary 919.06 r 
ChargNI Appropriations-

Revenue 

Original 6643.21"\. 6899 .58 6893 .13 G.45 n.o9 Supplementary 25fi. 37 J 
Capital 

Original 46144 .88 1. 
56734.70 1737.09 2. 9 Supplementary 12326. 91158471 . 79 

G RAND TOTAL 81779.38 79080 .45 2698.93 3.3 

32 

. ,,. 



I 

-i 

.... 
~ 

33 

T h::: overall saving of Rs. 2698. 93 crores represents crbout 
3.3 per cent of the total amount of voted grant '.> and charged 
appropriations; it was the net result of savings of Rs. 497.22 
crorcs in 133 cases in the revenue section and Rs. 2408.54 
crores in 84 cases in the capital sectio,1 and excess of Rs. 21. 12 
crores in 9 cases in the revenue "ection and Rs. 185. 7 l crurcs 
in 3 cases in the capita l section. The savingc; in 1981-82 have 
been analysed in parctgraph 25. 

23. Supplementary grants/appropriatio11.-During the year 
supplementary provision of R s. 623.65 crores and Rs. 919.06 
crores were obtained under 64 and 30 voteu grants in the revenue 
and capital sections respectively. Supplementary appropria'tions 
()f Rs. 256.37 crores and R s. 12326.9 L crcres were als ' obtained 
for charged expenditure under 19 and 13 appropriation.s in the 
revenue a nd capital sections respectively. 

T he amount of supplementary gnrnts/appropriations obtained 
during the previous three years were :-

(Crores of rupees) 

Yea r Voted Charged 

1978-79 1201. 1 l 13175.0G 
(in 58 cases) (in 28 case) 

1979- 80 I 152.13 810. 71 
(in 63 cases) (in 24 case~) 

1980-81 1516. 33 JG-1-18.85 
(in 76 cases) (in 2.5 case~) 

In 16 cases* supplementary provision of Rs. 51.26 crores 
( revenue Rs. 6.73 crores and capital Rs. 44.53 crores) proved 
unnecessary as the expenditure did not even come up to the 
o riginal grants/appropriations. In these cases, supplementary 
provision of R s. 6. 1 J crores ( revenue Rs. 5 .6 1 crores and capital 
Rs. 0 .50 crore) was obtained in March 1982. 

•Details of these cases arc given in Appendix V. 



34 

24 . Excess 01•er grants/appropriations 

(a ) Excess over grants.-There were excesses of Rs. 21.11 
crores in 7 grants in the revenue and Rs. 185.63 crores in 
2 grar.ts in the capital section ; these -excesses requirl? regulation 
under Article 115 of the Constitution ; the details of the excesses 
arc given below: -

Revenue Section 

S. No. Grant Total grant 

Rs. 

Actual 
expenditure 

Rs. 

Ministry of Communications 

(I) J 5-0verseas Communi-
cations Service 21.38, 17,000 23,25,40,223 

E)(cess 

Rs. 

1,87,23,223 

Ex(.CSS occurred mainly under 'A.J (2)-0peration and 
Maintenance' (expenditure : Rs. 1336.02 lakhs, provision : 
Rs. 1159 .82 lakhs ) and was due to post budget decision to 
liquidate liability under Commonwealth Tele-communications 
financial arrangements and more expenditure on engineering 
store:,, tapes and copier rolls, electricity charges, repairs and 
maintenance of buildings, plant and machinery. 

Ministry of Finance 

(2) 32- Ministry of Financ~ 45,87,44,000 45,97,18,609 9,74,609 

Excess occurred mainly under 'A.2( 1 )-Defence Account s 
Department ' (expenditure : Rs. 3731.04 lakhs; prov1s1on : 
Rs. 3690.79 lakhs) and was due to increased payments o( 
additional dearness allowance, leave salary encashment claims, 
leave travel concession claims and agency charges to Posrs and 
Telegraphs Department for arranging departmental payments and 
hiring of more office buildings. 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

(3) 53- D!lhi 234,35,58,000 240,34, 12,527 5, 98.54,527 

Excess occurred mainly under 'A-General Services: A.14-
Public Works : A. 14(6)--Suspense' (exp~nditu rc: Rs. J 738 .53 

I 

- <. 

i 



-

35 

Jakhs; provision : Rs. 950.00 lakhs) and was due: to purchase o[ 
more building materials and at higher cost following voluminous 
increase in construction works connectc(l with ASIAD, 1982. 

(4) 55- Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 35,85,36,000 38,7 1,04,419 2,85,68,419 

Excess occurred mainly under (i ) 'A.12(5)(2)- Purcbases' 
(expend iture: Rs. 567.66 lakhs; provision : Rs. 430.00 lakhs) 
and was due to liquidation of past liabilities regrrrding purchase 
of materials made through Directorate General of Supplies and 
Disposals a'nd receipt of more stores than ant icipated, (ii ) 
'A.12(5) (3 )-Miscella'neous P.W. Advances' (expenditure: 
Rs. 58.67 lakhs; provision : Rs. 21.49 Jakhs) and was 
mainly due to adjustment of more debi ts than anticipated pending 
recovery from Divisions/Departments, ( iii) 'B . l ( I ) ( l ) ­
Government Primary Schools' (expenditure : Rs. 239 .33 lakhs; 
provision : Rs. 2 t 2. 74 lakhs) and was due to increase in rates 
o f additional dearness allowance and cost of material and . 
accelerated progress of work, (iv) 'C.13 ( 1) (1) (1 )-Maintenance 
of Jetties' (expenditure: Rs. 99 .01 lakhs ; provis ion : Rs. 48.96 
lakhs) and was due to liquidation of past liabilities and receipt 
of more stores and (v) 'C. 13 ( 1 )(4)-Dockyard and Dry 
Docking' (expenditure : Rs. 114.43 Jakhs; provision : Rs. 73.67 
lakhs) and was due to belated adjustment of debits received from 
Directorate General of Supplies and Disposals, receipt of more 
:- tores and Increase in rates of additional dearness allowance . 

(5) 56-Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli 3,55,29,000 3,72,26,547 16,97,547 

Excess occurred mainly under 'A.13-Public Works : 
A.13(6) Suspence' (expenditure : Rs. 27 .90 lakhs; provision : 
Rs. 10.00 lakhs). Reasons for excess arc awaited (December 
J 982) . 

Ministry of Works and H ousing 

(6) 91- Public Works 161.48,15,000 171.60,61,039 10,12,46,039 

Excess occurred mainly under 'A-Public Works : A.7-
Suspensc : A.7(1)-Slock' (expenditure : 7163.40 lakhs; 
provjsion : Rs. 6056.18 lakhs) and was due to procurement of 



36 

more bilJets, steel, bitumen and cement crt higher rates and 
unexpected receipt of billets. cement and steel during the ye:rr 
instead of in the next year. 

'(7) 103- Department of 
Space 

Department of Space 

55.23.76,000 55,24.28,355 52,355 

Excess occurred under 'C. 1 (2) (1) (5) (5)-Ariane Passenger 
Payload Experiment (APPLE) Project' (expenditure : Rs. l 10.R5 -., 

lakhs; provision : R s. 74 .70 lakhs) and was due to increase in 
foreign travel expenses owing to postponement of launch schedule, ..,.. 
computer usage, making of spillover payments to European Space 
Agency and pro rala allocation of more exp:::ndi!ure lo project 
following extension of its time schedule. 

( I) 12-Foreign Trade and 
Export Production 

Capital Section 

Ministry of Commerce 

187,88,01 ,000 356,8 1,46.998 168,93,45,998 

Excess occurred under 'EE. 7 ( 1)-T echnical credits incorpo­
rated in Trade Agreements' ( expcnditur·~ : Rs. 29966.00 lakhs: 
provision : Rs 12000.00 lakhs) a nd was due to requirement of 
more technical credits for purchase of goods in India by foreign 
Government under the respective Trade Agreements. 

Ministry of Home AITai rs 

(2) 53- Delhi 156,03,35.000 172,73,10,744 16.69,75,744 

Exces~ occurred mainly under 'BB.5 ( 1) ( l ) ( l ) - Large Scale 
Acquisition, Development and Disposal of land in Delhi ' 
(expenditure : Rs. 4769.60 lakbs; provision : Rs. 3100.00 
lakhs) and was due to steep rise in cost of material and services 
and conversion of prernia /a'dvance premia real ised oa leasing out 
of un-developed/developed land as advance to Delhi Development 
Authority. 

-



" 

-{ 

.. 

37 

(b ) Excess over charged appropric.tions.-There were 

excesses of Rs. 1.28 lakbs and Rs. 7.98 lakhs in 2 and 1 
appropriations in the revenue and capital sections re pectivcly. 
These excesses also require regularisation under Article 11 5 of 
the Constitution. The details arc :-

(I ) 32- Ministry of Finance 

Revenue Section 

Ministry of Finance 

25.00() 83,088 58 ,088 

E xcess occurred under 'A.2( 1 )-Defence Accounts 
Department' (expenditure : Rs. 0.83 lakh; provisiOtf : Rs. 0.25 
lakh) and wets due to receipt of a cou rt judgement for payment 
of arrem:s of pay and allowances to Ind ian Defence Accounts 
Service Officers. 

Lok Sabha 

(2) 104-Lok Sabha 1,78,000 2,48,169 10, 169 

Excess occurred under 'A.1 ( 1) ( I ) - Speaker and Deputy 
Speaker' (expendi ture : Rs. 2.48 lakhs ; provision : Rs. 1.78 
lakhs) and was d ue to overall increase in the Parliamentary 
activities in an spheres· and more expendjturc on travelling 
allowance arising from increase in air fares and transportation 
charges. 

(t ) 103- Departmcn t of 
Space 

Capital Section 

Departmen t of Space 

9, 12,000 17,10, 160 7.98 ,160 

Excess occurred under 'AA.1 ( 1 )( 3 )(2) - Sribartkota Centre' 
(cxpendiCure : Rs. 8.98 lakhs; provision : Rs. 1.00 lakh ) and 
was due to payment of decretal amount in respect of certain 
works. 

/ 
/ 



38 

25. Savings in voted grants and charged appropriations :-

The overall sirving of Rs. 2698.93 crores was the nee result 
of excesses and savings as shown below :-

Savings Excesses Net Savings 

Revenue Capita l Revenue Capital Revenue Capita l 

(Crores of rupee.~) 

Voted 

Grants 490. 76 67 1.37 21.11 185.63 469.65 485 . 74 
(in 92 (in 56 (in 7 (in 2 
grants) grants) grants) grants) 

C harged 

Appro-
pria1io11s 6.46 1737.17 0.01 0.08 (;, 45 1737 .09 

(in 4 1 (in 28 (in 2 (in I 
appro- appro- approp- appro-
priations) priations) riations) priation) 

It would be seen from Appendix VI that in 26 grants 
(1 0 grants in the revenue section and 16 grants in the capital 
section) . the s~ings ( more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each cac;e) 
exceeded 20 per cent of the funds, in 14 grants (revenue 3 and 
capital 11 ) of these cases, the savings exceeded 30 per cem. 

Out of the final saving of Rs. 1162.13 crores (Rs. 490.76 
crores in revenue section and Rs. 671.37 crores in capital ~ection) 
under voted grants, savings in 9 grants, particulars of which a re 
given below, irccounted for savin~ of Rs. 140.32 crores 
( Rs. 243.34 crorcs in revenue section and Rs. 496.98 crores in 
capital section ). 

SI. No. Grant 

Revenue Section 

Ministry of Finance 

( I) 4 1- T ransfers to State Governments 

Saving 

Rs. 24 . 48 crore.~ 

Saving occurred mainly under ( i) 'A. l (6)-General-Relief 
on account of Natural Calamities-Other Grants' (Rs. 2 1.93 
crores) and ( ii) ' A. 1 (7)(1 )- Rail W:1) Safety Works' (Rs. l.3 7 

~ 

"' ,.... 

.... 



'" 

. .-

·. 

39 

crores) and was due to release of les3 grants-m-aid to State 
Governments following less expenditure incurred by them on 
relief measures and receipt of less claims towards their shares 
of cost on railway safety work respectively. 

(2) 42- 0ther Expenditure of the Ministry 
of Finance R s. 178 . 14 cron:s 

Saving occurred mainly under 'A.2 (2) ( l )-Lumpsum 
provision for dearness allowance' (R s. 200 crore~ ) and was due 
to surrender of entire provision of funds made under this heeid 
to reflect overall impact on Government resources of payment of 
additional instalments of dearness allowance to the Central 
Government employees, following inclusion of provision by various 
Ministries in their respective grants for the purpose. 

Ministry of Petroleum, Chemicals and Fertilizet"s 

(3) 71- Chemicals and Fertilizers Industries 'Ills. 40 . 72 crcircs 

Saving occurred mainly under 'Al (1 )(2)(2) (!) ­
Nitrogenous Fertilizers' (Rs. 37.07 crores) and was mainly due 
to payment of less subsidy to manufacturers owing to post budget 
increase in sale prices of fertil izers following revision of price3 
of petroleum products from 11th July, 1981. 

( I ) 2- Agriculture 

Capital Section 

Ministry of Agriculture 

Rs. 132. 37 cror~s 

Saving occurred mainly under (i) 'AA.3 (1 )-Purchase of 
Fertilizers' (Rs. 120.48 crores) and was mainly due to import 
of less fertilizers from abroad owing to indigenous production 
being more than anticipated, ( ii) 'AA.3(2) - Bulk Fertilizers 
Unloading a'nd Handling project' (Rs. 3. 14 crores) and was 
mainly due to non-clearance of proposal for Madras High Speed 
Project, (iii) 'AA.3(5) - Infrastructural Facilities at . Nadel 
Centre in Northern States' (Rs. 1.94 crores) and (iv) 'AA.3(6)-­
Pilot Projects for Bulk Inland T ransportat ion by Railwrrys' 
(Rs. 1.40 crores) and was due to non-finalisation of the schemes 



40 

owing to procedural delays and (v) 'CC.3(1)-Short term loan 
tn NAFED for Price Support Operations' (R s. 5.00 crores) and 
was due to non-payment of loans to Naiional Agricnltural 
Cooperative Marketing Federation of India Ltu. (NAFED ) 
following non-requirement of price support operat ions. 

Ministry of"Energy 

(2) 30 - Department of Power Rs. 163. 12 crores 

aving occurred mainly under 'BB. I ( 4) ( J )-National Hydro 
Elcctri Power Corporation of India' (Rs. 168.92 crores) and was 
due to non-ma'lerialisation of transfer of Sala! Hydro E lectric 
Project io the Corporation and delay in sanctioning of certain 
new projects following delay in/ non-completion of certain 
formalities. 

M!T1istry of lndu5try 

(3) 59- Industries Rs. J 2 . 65 erores 

Saving occurred mainly under (i) 'AA.2(3)(1 )-Investment 
in Hindustan Paper Corporation' (Rs. 8.40 crores) and was due 
to less investment in the Corporation following slow pro~ress in 
impJcmentation of certa'in schemes owing to delay in approval 
of revised cost estima tes of projects and (ii) 'BB.2(1)(1)(1)(11)­
Bum Standa rd Company Ltd.' (Rs. 2 1.46 crores) and was due 
lo payrnen1 of less loans to the company following non-repayment 
o ( earJicr loans and non-payment of interest thereon owing to 
delay in gra'Tlt of moratorium therefor. 

Ministry of Petroleum, Chemicals and Fcrtil iicers 

(4) 71 - Chemicals and Fertilizer! Industries Rs. 105 .44 crores 

Saving occurred mainly under (i) 'AA.3( 1 )-Fertilizer 
Corporation of India Ltd. ,' (Rs. 6.07 crores) and was due to 
less investments in the Corporat ion following less expenditure 
incurred by it on Sindri Rationalisation, Sindri Modernisation, 
R amagundarn and Talcher Projects owing to postponement of 
programme and decision for payment of Income T ax on foreign 
technicians to next year, (ii) 'AA.3(5)-R ashtriya 01emicals 



• 

l!I 

., 

-_.. 

( 

41 

and Fertilizers Ltd.' (Rs. 45.38 crores) and was due to Jess 
investments in the company following Jess expenditure incurred 
by it on plan programmes, (iii) 'AA.3(6)-Hindustan Ferti lizers 

Corporation Ltd.' (Rs. 8.00 crores) and was due to less 
investments in the Corporation following less expenditure incurred 
by it on setting up of ammonia storage facili t i ~s at Durgapur 
and Barauni, (iv) 'AA.3(8)-New Phosphatic Fertilizers Plants' 
(Rs. 4.00 crores) and was due to delay in incorporation of new 
company "Paradeep Phosphates Limited" for setting up new 
project at Paradeep, (v) 'BB.2(1) (1 )-lndimt Drugs and 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd.' (Rs. 9.87 crores) and was due to payment 
of less loans to the Company owing to grant of moratorium by 
Government for two years on repayment of loans and payments 
of interest and less expenditure incur:c<l on c;i;:p:rnsion schemes 
at Rishikesh and Phase II at Hyderabad and (vi) 'BB.3(1 )(6) ­
Hindustan Fertilizers Corporation Ltd.' (Rs. 27.56 crores) and 
was mainly due to payment of less loans to the Corporation owing 
to grant of moratorium by Government for three ycnrs on repay­
ment of loans and payment of interest and lo?ss expenditure incurred 
by it on setting up of ammonia storage facilities at Durgapur and 
B:rrauni. 

M inistry of Shipping and Tra nsport 

(S) 78-Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping Rs. 40 . 54 crores 

Saving occurred mainly under (i) 'GG. l ( l) ( t) ( l )-Calcutta 
Port' (Rs. 6.86 crores) and was due to non-payment of loan 
to the Port Trust for meeting development expenditure following 
improvement in its internal resources and (ii) 'GG.2(1 ) - Loans 
to Shipping Development Fund Committee' (Rs. 36.98 crores) 
and was due to payment of less loans to the Committee following 
less disbursement of loans by it to Shipping Companies owing to 
non-materialisation of "on account" paymcn~s. 

Ministry of Steel and Mines 

(6) 81- Dcpartment of Steel Rs. 22. 86 cro res 

Saving occurred mainly under 'AA.1 ( 1 )-Steel Authority of 
India Limited (SAIL) ', (Rs. 46 .38 crores) and was due to 
less investments in the Authority followin~ reduction in outlay 

S I I 1\GCR/ U .-4. 



42 

owing to delay in receipt of equipment from suppners, slow 
progress of civil works, non-implementation of new schemes for 
want of investment decisions and improvement in its internal 
resources. 

(ii) The rest of the saving under voted grants of Rs. 421.81 
crores (247.42 crores in revenue section and Rs. 174.39 crores 
in capital section) largely occurred in the revenue and capital 
sections of the following grants 

SI. No. Grant 

Revenue Section 

Controlli ng Ministry/ 
D epartment 

(Rupees in 
crores) 

1. 2- Agriculture 

2. 9- Payments to Indian Council of 
Agricultura l Resea rch. 

3. 12- Foreign Trade and Export Produc­
tion. 

4. 26- Education . 

5. 64-Ministry of I rrigation . 

Capital Section 

6. 3- F isheries . 

7. -4--Animal Husbandry and Dairy 
Development. 

8. 7- Department of Food 

9. 43- Loans to Govt. Servants etc. 

10. 45- Medical and Public Health . 

11. 96-Atomic Energy Research, Deve­
lopment and Industrial Projects. 

17 . 05 Agriculture 

14. 60 Agriculture 

16 .47 Commerce 

18. 76 Education and Cul­
ture 

16.40 Irrigation 

11.37 Agriculture 

10 .46 Agriculture 

17 .41 Agriculture 

13.79 Finance 

11 .93 Health and 
Welfare 

Family 

15 .63 Atomic Energy 

)-

--

\ 
,, 

' 
.1.. 



... 

. ., 

43 

(b) There were also savings of Rs. 1704.92 crores in 
2 appropriations in the capital section as detailed below :-

Copiral (Charged) 

(1) 41- Transfers to State Governments Rs. 154. 69 crores 

Saving occurred mainly under 'AA.2(1 )-Block Loans' 
(Rs. 105.37 crores) and was due to rele?.se of less loans to St.ate 

Governments owing to post-budget decision to revise. pattern of 
central assistance for development of hill areasfWestem ghats 
from 50 per cent loan and 50 per cent grant to 10 per cent 
loan and 90 per cent grant respectively and non-receipt of claims 
for projects financed from foreign donations. 

(2) Repayment of Debt Rs. 1550 . 23 croru 

Saving occurred mainly under 'AA.2-Treasury Bills' 
(Rs. 1594.31 crores) and was due to less discharg~ of treasury 
bills than anticipated. 



CHAPTER III 
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 

(Department of Agriculture and Co-operation') 

26. Exploitation of marine resources in India 

l. 111troductory.-India has a coast line of abo ut 6536 kms .. 
and a shelf area of about 4. 52 la kb sq. kms. With the enactment 
of "Territorial Waters, Continental shelf, Exclusive Economic· 
Zone and other Maritime Zones Act, 1976," a to tal area o f 2 .01 
million sq. kms. as Indian Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) up to 
320 kms. frcm the coast line had come under national jurisdiction. 
in 1976. The area of EEZ is almost two-third of the land surface 
of the country. Also there is no restriction to exploit the inter­
national water beyond the EEZ. 

2. Organisational set up.-Fisheries have been accorded 
high priorit y in the vario~ Five Year Plans. There i:;, however, 
no single organisation, which is directly responsible for looking 
afler a ll a spects of the ind ustry, inter a/ia, relating to production, 
processing and export marketing. At present, some aspects 
relating to fishery industry are dealt with by the Ministry of 
Agricultw-e (with its five attached offices, o ut of which one is 
being wound up and 14 base offices), others by the Ministry of 
Commerce (with one attached office), Ministry of Shipping and 
Transport, Ministry of Industry, Ministry of Defence (Depart­
ment of Defonce Production), Ministry of Science and Techno­
logy, Department o f Ocean Development, Indian Council o f 
Agric:.ultural Research (with four attached offices together with 
its 61 sub-offices), D epartments of Fisheries and Fisheries Cor­
porations of various maritime Sta tes. In view of the multiplicity· 
of organisations dea ling with the fishi ng industry, it was suggested 
(July 1973) tha t there should be a common body which would 

44 

-

--
• 



.. 

-.. 

45 

1ook into all the aspects of survey of marine resources, develop­
ment of fishing including ports, processing, export, etc. so that 
earnings from this sector could be substantiaUy stepped up. The 
Ministry of Agriculture, constituted (December 1979) the Central 
Coordination Committee on National Fisheries Survey of India 
wi~h a view to integrating and coordinating the activities of fishery 
survey only with well defined functions and responsibilities. 
Till April 1982, this committee met thrice, but no break 
through in the work relating to survey of fishery had been made. 
Other aspects of the fishery development are still being looked 
after by the variotLS agencies. 

3. Plan outlay and expenditure.-The Plan outlay and actual 
expenditure during the Plan periods for development of inland 
and marine fisheries and for major and minor fishing harbours 
were as under : 

I Plan 

II Plan 

ill Plan 

1966-67 to 1968-69 

I V Plan 

V Plan 

Annual Plaas 

1978-79 

1979-80 

VI Plan 

1980-81 

1981-82 

Total 

Outlay Expenditure 

(Rs. in crores) 

5. 13 2 .78 

12.26 9 .06 

28.27 23 . 37 

42. 21 31.67 

82.68 54. 11 

151. 24 134.98 

82.36 40.59 

66.94 37.47 

62. 30 .. 9 .38 

68 .05 54 .91 
(anticipated) 

601.44 438.112 

Source: Pages 49 and 50 of hand book of fisheries statistics 1981 published 
by the Ministry of Agriculture and its replies dated 2nd September 
1982. 



46 

Thu~, against n total outlay of R~. 601 . 44 crores till J 981- 82, 
the actual expenditure was Rs. 438. 82 crores. 

4. Results of a test-check in aud it (May 1982) of records/ 
files of the dcp:irtm~nts relating to the m:irine fisherie:> are men­
tioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

4. 1 Resources.-In accordance with a stud~ undertaken 
by the International Indian Ocean Expedition (IIOE) from Sep­
temb~r 1959 to D.-:cemb~r 1965, the coasts of India are highly 
p roduct ive areas, y.!t the average yield from the Indian O::ean 
per sq. km. in 1975 was 50 kgs. against the yield of 235 kgs. 
a nd 170 kg:> . from the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans respectively. 
Based on the Shelf area, the yield from the Indian, Atlantic and 
Pacific Oceans are I . I, 3. 0 and 3. 6 tonnes per sq. km. respecti­
vely. 

In o rder to survey the resources and to develop marine 
fishery industry, the G overnment of India (Government) estab­
lished the fo llowi1tg institutions/projects in the country :-

SI. 
No. 

Name of unit 

1 . Deep Sea Fishing Station [Exploratory Fisheries Projects (EFP)], 
Bombay . 

2. Central Marine F isheries Research Institute (CMFRI), 
Cochin 

3. Integrated Fisheries Project, Cochin 

4 . Central Institute of Fisheries Operatives [Central Institute of 
Fisheries Nautical and Engineering Training (CIFNliT)], Madras 
and Cochin 

5. National Institute of Oceanography (NIO), New Delhi 

6. Pelagic F isheries Projects (F.A.O./UNDP/GOI Project), 
Cochin 

Year 

1946 

1947 

1952 

1963 
1966 

1971 
to 
1979 

). 

The I ndian Institute of Foreign Trade (IIFI) emphasised \ 

~-

i n 1970 the need to bring about coordination among the various -
research inst itutions/organisations connected with fisheries ~ 

development with a view to achieving effective results and avoid-
ing overlapping of research efforts .In D ecember 1981, the 



.. 

-~ 

-

47 

Ministry of Agriculture recommended to the Planning Commis­
sion that all organisations, namely D epartment of Agriculture, 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR), Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) and D epartment of 
Ocean Development (DOD) may work together so that they 
·might look for a certain facet of data ~o avoid duplications. In 
March 1982, the Central Coordinat ion Committee discussed the 
role of EFP, CMFRI, CSIR in the field of survey and charting 
of fisheries resources. 

Despite involvement of a number of inst itutions/orgainsations, 
the area of EEZ had not been fully surveyed and charted. The 
Ministry of Agriculture stated (April 1982) tha t about 2. 5 lakh 
sq. Jans. only within JOO fathoms depth in the EEZ was surveyed 
clue to shortage 0f larger survey vessels with capacity to survey 
deep sea resources. 

The a nnual potential yield of marine fish in the entire Indian 
Ocean as projected by the IIFT (1970) and FA0(1971) was 13.9 
and 14 .3 million tonnes respectively. Against the above potential , 
the annual exploitable marine resources in the EEZ is about 4 . 5 
mill ion tonn es, against which the average annual catch has been 
1 . 47 million tonnes. 

4. 2( a) Fishing fleet of large trawlers.-Fishing fleet of large 
trawlers of 20 metres and above in length was operated as 
under 

Year 

Till 1970 

Till March 1976 

Till 1977-78 

Till 1978-79 to May 1982 

No. of large 
trawlers 

2 

23 

52 

68 (53 imported and 
15 indigenous; out 
of this, 9 trawlers 
were awa iting cus-

toms clearance 
and two were yet 
to arrive) 



48 

Ln addition, 73 deep sea trawlers were chartered from countriei; 
•A• (70), 'B' (1) and 'C' (2) during November 1977 to December 
1978 under charter and joint ventures. These 73 trawlers had 
been withdrawn from operation by March 1981. Out of 70 
trawlers chartered from country 'A', 45 had been chartered by 
two Indian companies. These companies were required to make 
irrevocable arraRgements for purchasing of trawlers either by 
import or from an Indian shipyard before the expiry of the charter 
period, but they did not procure any trawler. The IIFf bad, 
however, visualised in 1970 that on gaining experience from the 
operations of these trawlers, the drawing up of detailed designs 
of trawlers required for the country and construction programme 
therefor would be speeded up and that the trawlers chartered 
under joint ventures could be commissicned within three to six 
months and would start earning foreign exchange immediately 
thereafter and would also provide for training and organising 
the commercial projects. 

Under the charter scheme, only one firm had been autborised 
so far (May 1982) to procure two trawlers from country 'A'. 
Thus, the main objects of procuring trawlers and arawing up of )-
proven detailed des igns and specifications of the trawlers suitable 
for Indian conditions, etc. were not achieved. ~ 

4.2 (b) Exports to country 'A'.-It was also observed that, prior 
to the chartering of trawlers from country 'A', there had been 
virtually no exports fr om India to that country during the pt:riod 
1971 to 1978 excepting 315 and 5000 kgs. of fish during 1973-74 
and 1977-78 respectively. However, with the chartering of tra­
wlers, bulk expo rt of fish to that country commenced on a regular 
basis. As per findings of the report on 'market potential survey 
for seafoods in Andaman and Nicobar islands' (July 1980) ~ub­
mitted by the Marine Products Export Development Authority, 
Calcutta, the exports made by the chartering companies to coun­
try 'A', were allowed by the customs after classificat ion into 'a', 
' b' and 'c' grade varieties according to the commercial market­
ability of these fishes on the basis of purchaso orders said to have 

.. -



~9 

be en received from time to time by the counterparts of the com­
panies concerned in country 'A' and not on the basi s of the rul­
ing international price of similar quality of fish exported by India. 

From the statistics of exports of fish, it was observed that 
the unit value realisation per kg. of export to country 'A' ranged 
from Rs. 2 . 28 to Rs. 5. 38 only during the period of charter 
against the unit value realisation of Rs. 7 . 74 to Rs. J 5 . 40 from 
export of fish (fresh o r chilled) classified under similar heading, 
viz. 'other edible fish chilled' and 'all others chilled' to other 
countr.ies during the same period. This had resulted in a loss 
of foreign exchange earnings to the tune of about Rs. 6 . 85 crores. 

From November 1981, 15 trawlers were chartered from 
country 'D', out of which 7 had arrived and the rest were in the 
pipeline (May 1982). 

The Marine Products Exports Development Authority, 
Cochin observed (Apnl 1981) that poaching by as many as 400 
trawlers, especially from country 'A' under the garb of charter­
ing in last two years had caused considerable loss to the nation. 

4. 3 Fish la11di11~ :-Against the availability of vast marine 
resources, the yearwise marine fish landings in India during 
1970-8 l ranged between 22 and 34 per cent (Annexure). The 
major factor responsible for the meagre exploitation of the rich 
potential of Indian seas especially the offshore and deep sea was 
non-availability of large fishing trawlers for deep sea and high 
sea operations. 

T aking Rs. 4 per kg. as the average value (assessed by the 
Ministry of Agriculture in May 1982) the value of untapped marine 
resources of 30 lakh tonnes works out to Rs. 1200 crores per 
annum. Ministry of Agriculture stated (October 1982) that 
exploitation of deep sea fishing required capital investmen t, 
appropriate technology and large number of concomitant acti­
vities like building of fishing harbours, acquisition of modern 
and sophisticated fishing vessels and training of persons which 



50 

were time consuming. It was also stated that India's efforts in 
d~ep sea fishing w.!re comp1rativ~ly of recent origin and exploita­
tion of distant waters was not that easy. 

4.4 S ;lz !m ? f t>" imnrt nf tr.nvlers : (a) 1n Q:;to'J:!r 1953. 
Government had approved a scheme for import of 30 trawlers 
by private p1rties t o encourage commercial exploitation of fish­
eries resources around t he Indian coasts. on the following terms: 

" Two trawlers will be allowed to be imported on con­

dition that orders will be placed on an Indian ship 
building firm for one indigenously constructed trawler 
above 55 ft. in length. 

A guarante~ should be furnished to the effect that the 
value of export of fish and fish products during the 
period of s~ven y : .ir.; fn n the date of acquisition of 
the trawbrs will not be less than twice the value of 
trawlers". 

Only 12 trawlers were imported under this scheme. 

(b) In 1973, a nother scheme was approved by the Committee 
of Economic Secretaries for import of 50 large trawlers with 
the following conditions:-

"The importer was required to place orders for ore 
indigenously constructed trawler for eac:h trawler 
permitted for import. 

The i:nl'.>ort lice nce was to b~ is3ued after the following 
conditions were fulfilled: 

proof of having plac~d order for the construction of 
indigenous trawler and of having made the first stage 
payment; and 

-

\ 



• 

,... ... 

51 

a bond and bank guarantee for an amount of Rs. 3 
lakhs for each trawler to be constructed indigenously" 

Under this scheme, the contract for import of 30 trawlers 
was finalised by the Ministry of Agriculture after negotiation with 
a foreign party. Of these, 28 trawlers have arrived (October 
1982). The basic price of each trawler was USS 304430 
(Rs. 27 . 40 lakbs). 

Government linked the import of trl1wlers with the manu­
facture of indigenous trawlers on the insistance of the Depart­
ment of Defence Production oo the ground of existing spare 
capacity in the Indian yards, especially Mazagaon Docks Ltd., 
Garden Reach Workshops and Goa Shipyards. The 
production data of boats and craft building/ship repair 
industry available in the Annual Reports of the Director General, 
Technical Development, New Delhi revealed that the capacity 
for trawler building was fully utilised during 1968 to 1975. 
Government observed in 1976 that the country lacked in proven 
de~gns, drawings and specifications required for construction 
of big trawlers. Government further observed in 1978 that 
due to nan-payment of subsidy under the scheme of June 1970 
for construction of indigenous trawlers, the development of tra­
wler building industry in India had been adversely hit. 

(c) In June 1977, yet another scheme for the import of 60 
trawlers by private parties was approved by Government. 
Against this scheme, 11 trawlers have so far been imported by the 
Indian parties. Out of this, 9 trawlers were awaiting customs 
clearance (May 1982). The basic price of each trawler was Dutcb 
Guilders 1926750 (Rs. 69. 36 lakhs). 

Thus, 51 trawlers were procured under these schemes by May 
1982 as against 140 trawlers envisaged. The slow progress was 
due to non-availability of funds with the Indian parties, the 
requirement of compulsory acquisition of indigenous trawlers 
alongwith each trawler imported, high collateral security de­
manded by financial institutions for indigenous trawlers, etc. 



52 

4.5 Subsidy to offset !righer cost of manufacture of Indian 
traw/ers:-In order to encourage construction of indigenous 
trawlers and to remove the difference in cost between the indi­
genous and imported trawlers, the Department of 1Agriculture 
introduced a scheme in June 1970 for grant of a subsidy of 271 
per cent of the cost of the imported trawlers. Against this scheme. 
no subsidy had been paid so far (August 1982) to"the three trawler 
builders and claims amounting to Rs. 158.26 lakhs in respect 
of trawfers supplied during 1975 to ,1980 were pending for pay­
ment with the Ministry of Agriculture (May 1982) for want of 
decision as to which Ministry should pay the subsidy. 

In February 1980, the Ministry of Industry increased the 
subsidy rate to 33 per cent of indigenously constructed trawlers 
with the provision for import of components and equipment up 
to a value of 20 per cent of the cost of the trawlers. Till April 
1982 no claim of subsidy against this scheme had been preferred. 

4.6 Import of trawlers under the scheme of 1973 :-An a~ree­
ment was entered into on 4th September 1974 between Govern­
ment and a Mexican firm for import of 20 fishing trawlers of 
23 metres by selected Indian parties. The approved price per 
trawler was US $ 3,04,430 (Rs. 27.40 lakhs). Twenty per cent 
down payment of the contract price was to be made within 30 
days from the date of signing the contract and for the balance 80 
per cent, a letter of credit/guarantee was to be furnished from an 
Indian bank acceptable to the builder's bank within 45 days of 
the contract date failing which, the value of the contract price 
would be increased by I p er cent for each month of delay from 
the 45th day of signing the contract. 

Although 20 per cent down payment was made by the 
Indian buyers in respect of 18 trawlers, letters of credit towards 
80 per cent of the cost were not furnished by the Indian buyers 
till September 1975, resulting in escalation in cost and the value 
Qf trawler increased to US$ 3,37,917 from USS 3,04,430. 

< 

• 



( 

• 

.. 

As a result of negotiations, the price was brought down to 
USS 3, l l,569 per trawler in September 1975 with modification 
of some of the equipment. The number of trawlers was also 
increased from 20 to 30. The Indian buyers did not make 20 
per cent down payment in respect of 12 trawlers by the due date 
of 29th February 1976 and also did not furnish letters of guaran­
tee towards 80 per cent of the cost to the builder's bank in respect 
of all the 30 trawlers by 29th February 1976 due to their inability 
to arrange the fin ance in time. 

Extra foreign exchange amounting to Rs. 51.58 lakh' had • 
thus, to be expended due to escalation . 

4.7 No11-disbursement of loan by Shipping Development 
Fund Committee (S DFC) :- For exploiting fisheries resources 
in the EEZ, Government initiated a scheme during 1975-76 to 
provide soft loans to the fishing companies except big houses at 
a concessional rate for acquiring fishing trawlers through the 
SDFC. Since the inception of this scheme, Rs. 22.05 crores loan 
had been received by the SDFC from G overnment up to 
April 1982, out of which Rs. 2.42 crores only was disbursed by 
the SDFC up to 1981'-82. The shortfall was mainly due to diffi­
culty in raising authorised capital by the fishing companies, 
increase in cost of trawlers and demand of security against loans 
by the SDFC, etc. 

4.8 Fishing harbours :- Fishing harbour is an important 
link between the actual operation of catching fish and the delivery 
to the processors and consumers. The main objective of fishing 
harbours is to provide essential facilities such as berthing, ma in­
tenance and repairs of fishing boats/trawlers, supply of fishing 
requisites and landing, handling and auctioning of fish, etc . 

A test-check in audi t of records revealed that the main factor 
for s low p rogress in construction of fishing harbours was the 



54 

inordinate delay in sanctioning the projects by Government 
after receipt of feasibility reports as indicated below: 

s. Na:n~of Month of receipt Month of issue Period of delay 
No. harbour of feasibility of sanction by 

report Government 

l. Malpe D = mber 1970 May 1975 Over 4 years 

2. Honnavar April 1971 June 1973 Over 2 years 

3. Chandipur September 1969 J uly 1972 Over 2 years 

4. Narnkhana March 1968 March 1976 Over 8 years 

5. Madras November 1968 August 1973 Over 4 years 

6. Agardanda May 1976 1 Over 6 years 
7. Karaojhalen November 1975 Over 7 years 

8. Phoenix Bay April 1978 l Yet to be Over 4 years 
(Stage II) r ""'Hooed 

9. Campbell Bay March 1978 Over 4 years 

Delay in sanctioning these projects resulted in escalation of 
projects cost d ue to general rise iu the price of materials and also 
shortage of berthing facilities. 

Government stated (December 1981) that a number of 
factors were taken into consideration before a project was finally 
approved, i.e. site selection, preparation of project reports, 
obtaining comments of State Governments, processing proposals 
for obtaining approval of Ex.penditure Finance Committee/ 
Public Investment Board/Cabinet , issue of administrative 
sanction, non-availability of land in time, escalation in cost of the 
projects and imposition of total ban on sanction of any new 
harbours until evaluation of completed harbours was done. 

4.9 Training:-One of the major requir ements for exploi­
tation of deep sea resources is technical man-power for opera­
tion of large sophisticated trawlers. The Central Institute of 
Fisheries Operatives (Central Institute of Fisheries, Nautical 

.. 

• 

' 



' 

• 

55 

an cl Eneineerine Training) was established: in 1963 fo r this pur­
pose. The total number of trainees who had successfully comp­
leted training from this inc;ti tute till May 1982 wci.s as under : 

------- ----
S. Name of course 
No. 

l. Fishing second-ha nd 

2. Engine d river 

3. Boa t building foreman 

4. Shore mechanic 

5. Fishing gear technician 

6. Radio telephone operator 

7. Teacher 's training 

T o tal number of 
tra inees who success­
fully completed the 
institutiona l training 
from 1963 to May 
1982 

685 

658 

93 

135 

123 

172 

22 

The number of trainees, out of above, whose services could 
be utilised in India was not available with the Ministry of Agri­
culture (May 1982). 

In accordance with the Indian Merchant Shipping Act, 
1958, the fishing second-hand and engine drivers were required 
to render 9 to 36 months seatime/workshop service on the fishing 
vessels before appearing for competency certificate examination . 
However, till May 1982 the following trained persons could only 
qualify for the competency certificate examination; the main 
reason for the small number being non-availability of training 
berths in fishing vessels. 

S. Name of course 
No. 

I. Skipper 

2. Fishing seco nd-hand 

3. Engineer of fishing vessels 

4. Engine drive r of fishing vessels 

N umber of CIFNET 
trainees who have o b­
tained the competency 
certificate 

101 

170 

5 

72 



56 

5. Cash Compensatory support 011 export of fish products :­
In July 1975, the Marine Products Exports Development Autho­
rity (MPEDA), Cochin proposed 15 per cent cash assistance on 
the f.o.b. value of exports of canned shrimp to the producers 
by way of partial relief to meet the critical situation of fall in 
export and accumulation of stock worth Rs . 1 crore as on lit 
January 1975 with the canners . This was turned down by the 
Ministry of Finance stating that extending cash assistance on 
accumulated stock amounted to retrospective extension of cash 
assistance and that. in the past, exports for more than Rs. 4 
crores had taken place without any cash assistance, and, there­
fore, it suggested that a cost study by the Cost Accounts 'ftranch 
should be got conducted. The Marketing Development Fund 
Committee did not also agree (August 1975) to the grant of cash 
assistance for liquidating the accumulated stock and desired 
that cost data justifying the need for compensatory cash support 
be submitted afresh. Despite this, a general sanction granting eash 
assistance from 1st October 1975 at a rate of IO and 5 per cent 
of the f.o.b. realisation not only in respect of the accumulated 
stock of canned shrimps worth Rs. one crore, but also on all 
future exports of canned fish (other than canned sardines) and 
frozen fish (other than prawns and shrimps) respectively W3$ 

issued with a view to assisting export production. 

The export of frozen fish worth Rs. 45 . 58 crores and canned 
fish worth Rs. 6 . 34 crores was made from I st April 1977 to 
January 1981 and from l st October 1975 to January 1981 
respectively on which cash compensatory support worked out 
to Rs. 2. 77 crores., which was not justified in the absence of a 
proper cost study. No separate statistics were available in the 
Export Statistics published by the Director General, Commer­
cial, Intelligence and Statistics, Calcutta for the export of frozen 
fish made during the period 1st October 1975 to March 1977. 

6. Side effects of 11011-11ti/isatio11 of the fisheries resources 

6. 1 Processing , canning and f ree::ing industry of marine pro­
ducts :- Processing, canning and freezing of fi h plays an impor­
tant role in the development and promotion of export of sea food . 

11 

-



57 

The sea food industry is almost fully export oriented. The ins­
talled capacity as on l st December 1980 and exports of frozen 
and canned marine products during the period April to 
November 1980 were a s under: 

Name of industry 

Canned products 

Frozen products 

Installed 
capacity 
as on 
J-J2-J9ll0 

Average 
export 
during 

1-4-1 980 
to 

30-11-1 980 

(Tonnes per day) 

249.64 1 .07 

1486. 13 l48.60 

Percentage 
of capacity 
utilised 

Negligible 

JO 

The capacity of processing, ca.nning and freezing had thus 
been very much under-utilised as compared to the economic 
utilisation of at least 50 to 60 per cent of the installed capacity. 
This significantly affects the cost of production and relative pro­
fitability and also competitiveness of the proces ed sea food in 
the international markets. 

6.2 Fish Meal:-Fish meal occupies a prominent place in 
the international trade of fishery by-products. Fish meal, used 
as fertilizer, is also a high quality ingredient for animal feeds and 
is also an excellent source of protein and other nutrients. Total 
production of fish meal in India is estimated to be only about 
20,000 tonnes per annum (November 1980) a~ainst the installed 
capacity of 2.15 lakh tonnes per annum. 

6.3 Fish as food substitute :-Fish and shell fish constitute 
one of the growing food harvests of the world. It is primarily 
a high protein food and is of great dietary value. Thus, the 
exploitation of resources to the full is of utmost importance as the 
increased fish landing would bring down the domestic market 
price of fish which would enable the people to have rich protein 
at a lower cost. 

6.4 Employment :-The fishery industry, at present, gainfully 
employs about 45. 59 lakh people. By fuller exploitation of 
this industry, additional annual job avenues of the order of 

S: I AGCR/ 82.-5, 



58 

nearly 58 .45 lakhs could have been created on the basis of un­
tapped resources of 30 lakh tonnes in the fishery and ancillary 
industries like research development, fishery exploitation, pro­
cessing, freezing, canning, marketing both domestic and foreign, 
transportation, etc. 

The Ministry of Agriculture stated (December 1981) that 
" development of deep sea industry was highly capital intensive 
and to create one job may cost Rs. half a lakh to several Iakhs". 
This apparently does not hold good since the benefits in the shape 
of additional food production and earnings in foreign exchange 
could far outweigh the investment besides incidental benefit to 
the employment potential. 

7. Summing up.- The fo llowing are the main points that 
emerge :-

fishery industry is being looked after by various Minis­
tries of the Central G overnment and their attached 
sub-offices, ICAR and the Departments of Fisheries 
and Corporations in various States. There is no single 
organisation to look after this industry particularly 
fo r production and marketing of fi sh both in domestic 
and export markets ; 

only R s. 438. 82 crores out of the total outlay of 
Rs. 601 .44 crores since 1st Plan to 1981-82 were spent 
on the fishery sector; 

the marine resources of India were not exploited fully. 
The entire area of EEZ had not been surveyed due to 
shortage of larger survey vessels with capacity to suf­
vey deep sea resources; 

the procurement of trawlers under joint ventures and 
charters did neither help in speedy import nor in indi­
genous construction of trawlers as envisaged. Further, 
the unit value realisation per kg of exports by the 
chartered vessels ranged from Rs. 2. 28 to Rs. 5. 38 
only against the unit value realisation of Rs. 7 . 74 
to Rs. 15. 40 per kg. from exports of the same variety 

< 



59 

of fresh fish to other countries. Due to this, there was 
a loss of foreign exchange earnings of about Rs. 6. 85 
crores; 

the SDFC disbursed only Rs. 2. 42 crores out of 
Rs. 22. 05 crores received by it fro m Government for 
disbursement as loan to Indian purchasers of t rawlers; 

due to delay by Indian private parties in making 20 
per cent down payment and opening of Jetter of credits/ 
guarantees for the balance 80 per cent towards the cost 
of trawlers to be imported there was an extra payment 
of Rs. 51.58 lakhs in foreign exchange; 

grant of cash compensatory support of Rs. 2. 77 crores 
(approximately) on export of frozen/canned fish from 
1st April 1977 to January 1981 and from l.st October 
1975 to January 1981 respectively was not justified; 

there were delays of over 2 years to 8 years in sanction­
ing projects of fishing harbours by Government after 
receipt of feasibility reports, thereby resulting in delay 
in construction of fishing harbours; 

the processing, freezing and canning industry could 
utilise only 10 per cent of its installed capacity as 
against economic utilisation of at least 50 to 60 per 
cent due to scarcity of raw materials, viz. fish; 

the installed capacity of 2. 15 lakh tonnes per annum 
of fish meal, which is a by-product of fishery industry, 
was utilised to the extent of 20,000 tonnes gnly due to 
non-availability of raw materials, viz. fish ; 

non-exploitation of total available fishery resources 
deprived the country of food substitute of good dietary 
value to the tune of 30 lakh tonnes per annum ; and 

full exploitation of fishery resources could have pro­
vided additional job avenues for nearly 58 .45 lakh 
people per annum. 



--(__ 

_.,.. 

ANNEXURE 

Year Marine fish landing Percentage of exploi-
(In lakh tonnes) tation to the reaour-

ces of 45 lakh tonnes 
inEEZ 

1970 10.86 24 

1971 11.61 26 
., 

1972 9.74 22 ..-
1973 12.10 27 

1974 14 .72 33 

1975 14 .82 33 

1976 13 .75 31 

1977 14.48 32 

1978 14.90 33 r-
1979 14.92 33 

1980 15.48 34 ....... 
1981 16. 68 (anticipated) 

.. 

.. 

60 



• 

61 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE 

27. Cash assistance for the export of guar gum.­
Guar gum is derived from the seed of guar plant botanically 
known as 'cyamopsis tetragonolobus'. The gum is present in 
the endosperm which forms 35 to 42 per cent of the seed. The 
seed comprises of two portions, namely the gum and_ the meal. For 
every 100 tonnes of seed processed, the recovery is of the order 
of about 32 tonnes of gum and 68 tonnes of guar meal which is 
used as a cattle feed. 

In 1980, there were 8 guar gum processing units registered 
with the Director General, Technical Development (OGTD) 
with an installed capacity of 45,500 tonnes of guar processing, 
two of which have foreign collaboration. In addition, there 
were 60 to 70 small scale units situated in Rajasthan, G ujarat, 
Haryana and Maharashtra engaged in the processing of guar 
gum. Only 6 or 7 units were producing pulverised and t reated 
guar gum. The industrial licences for setting up factories were 
issued under chemical (Textile Auxiliary) industry, but in the 
Import Trade Control Policy, guar gum is classified under the 
head 'processed food'. The exporters of guar gum are repre­
sented by the Processed Food Export Promotion Council (PFEPC) 
which is entrusted with the task of promoting the export of their 
products and, inter alia, supplying relevant information and data 
to Government of its export, including export incentives. 

The annual world production of guar gum was estimated 
(1981) to be between 80,000 tonnes and 1,10,000 tonnes, of which 
India's share was 59 per cent. In India, most of the production 
is guar gum refined quality and only 10 per cent of the total pro­
duction is estimated to be p ulverised and treated quality, but no 
authentic production data are available. 

Guar gum has varied industrial uses. It is mainly used in 
textiles, mining, water treatment, paper, explosives (70 per cent), 
pharmaceuticals (5 per cent) and food industries (25 per cent). 



62 

However, in India it is not permitted for use in precessed food 
products. There is an Indian Standard (IS : 3988-1967) for 
guar gum. 

Guar gum is a traditional item f export cf India being pro­
duced and expor ted since 1956 and 80 to 85 per cent of the gum 
prcduccd in the cou ntry was exported . U .S.A. has been the 
main market for Indian guar gum, e t her principal countries 
impo rting from India are Spain, Australia, Germany (FR) and 
Japan. T ho ugh guar gum is exported in three varieties, viz. 
guar gum crude, refined guar gum and pulverised a nd treated 
guar gum, the Director General, Commercial Intelligence and 
Statistics (DGCIS) had clubbed these together till 1979-80 for 
expo rt statistics. The PFEPC had also not compiled separate 
p roduction/export figures, but.had estima ted the value of exports 
of pulverised and treated guar gum at 15-20 per cent of the 
total exports. Exports of guar gum during l 974-75 to 1980-81 
were a:. follows :-

Year 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

198(}.8 l 

(Refined guar gum) 

(Pulverised and treated guar gum) 

Source : DGCIS. 

Quantity 
(Tonnes) 

37128 

22837 

45111 

56308 

74621 

54053 

52921 

6137 

F .o.b. F.o.b. unit 
value value (Rs. 
(Rs. in per tonne) 
Jakhs) 

1768. 91 4764 

1093.08 4786 

1512.47 3352 

1906. 03 3385 

3049 .94 4087 

3538.81 6546 

471 3. 64 8907 

558. 06 9093 

--



r 

.. 

63 

Cash assista11ce.- Cash assistance for export of guar gum 
was san.ctioned in 1975-76 and is continuing since then. The 
rates of cas h assistance were as fo llows:-

Period 

1-1 0-1975 to 31-5-1976 

1-6-197ti to 31-3-1979 

1-4-1979 to 4-11 -1979 

5-11-1979 to 31-3-1982 

Rate (in percentage of f.o.b. 
value) 

15 

J 5 (fo r pulverised and treated 
guar gum) 
5 (for refined guar gum) 

10 (for pulverised and treated 
guar gum) 

121 (-do-) 
2! (for refined gaar gum) 

Cash assistance decision f rom 1975-76 to 1978-79.­
In October 1975, the Cabinet Committee on Exports decided 
to give additiona l cash assistan:cc to certain products applicable 
only on exports during the per iod from 1st October 1975 to 31st 
March 1976. The Ministry o f Commerce decided (October 
1975) to extend cash assistance to items covered under product 
group 'G' of the Impor t Policy at a uniform rate of 15 per cent 
of f .o.b. realisation. The Ministry of Finance, while concurring 
in the p roposal remarked "it is presumed that the intention is 
to introduce cash assistance on all items covered under p roduct 
group ' G' and not t hese items only on which cash assistance 
was admissible earlier but was subsequent ly withdrawn. ln 
part icular, it is p resumed that the intention is to give cash assis­
tance on i tems like G. 2. 1 alcoholic beverages, G.2 .2 non-alco­
holic beverage b ases, G. 3 soft drink tablets, G .26 guar gum, 
G .36 cocoa products, moving fast on their own and for which 
there has been no request for assistance . .. .. ... . . . ...... . .. •• 
No confirmation/clarifications for granting cash assistance at 
the rate of 15 per cent o f f. o .b. realisa tion on all the processed 
food items from 1st October 1975 to 3 lst March I 976 on ad hoc 
basis in October 1975 are available. 



64 

Guar gum, which has mainly non-food uses (75 per cent) 
got cash ass istance a long with o ther processed food items by 
virtue of its being included in the Import Policy under Group G 
Processed Foods. The proposal was not submitted to the Main 
Marketing Development Fund (MMDF) Committee who were 
authorised to sanction cash assistance on a regular basis, after 
assessing the requirement of the prcduct and other aspects, nor 
was ifjustified on the basis of a cost study. During the period 
from 1st October l 975;to 31st March 1976, 13,5]] tonnes(value: 
Rs. 530. 19 Jakhs) of guar gum was exported on which cash 
assistance amounting to Rs. 79.53 lakhs was paid without a 
cost study. 

The cash ass istance which was sanctioned to boost the eJt:­
ports did not achieve the objective; instead, guar gl'.n1 exports 
drastically declined from 37,128 tonnes in 1974-75 to 22,837 
tonneii in 1975-76 resulting in lesser foreign exchange ean:ir gs. 
In the absence of a minimum floor price the unit value realisa­
tion also fell, from Rs. 6,036 per tonne for the period 1-4-1975 
to 30-9-1975, to Rs. 3,924 per tonne for the period 1-10-1975 
to 31 -3-1976. 

In June 1976, the cash assistance review committee (CARC) 
extended cash assistance on all items included in processed foods 
group 'G' of Import Policy for 1976-77 retrospectively from 1st 
April 1976 to 31st March 1977. The cash assistance for refined 
guar gum and pv.lverised and treated guar gum was sanctioned 
at 15 per cent of f.o.b. realisation till 31st May 1976 and from 
1st June 1976 cash assistance for refined guar gum was reduced 
to 5 per cent. In October 1976, the Ministry of Commerce, by 
a general order, extended the cash assistance at the same rates 
for three years from 1st April 1976 to 31st March 1979. 

Thus, the cash assistance, introduced on an ad hoc basis for 
a period of six months (1st October 1975 to 31st March 1976) 
only, was extended upto 31st March 1979 without study of cost 
and other aspects of export economics of guar gum. 

I 



, - . -' ' ·• 
y 

An independent computation of cost of production on the basis of average market rates of 

guar seeds as registered by the Directorate of Economigs and Statistics, local sales ra tes of guar meal 

and f. o.b. realisation for refined guar gum and conversion charges (as estimated for 1978-79) gave 

the p ::>sition in respect of refined guar gum during 1975-76 to 1977-78 as under 

Year Average Average Cost of Processing Total F.o.b. Net profit 
market local rate raw mate- cost cost realisation 
rate of of guar rial (3.50 
seed meal tonnes) 

le5s cost of 
by-
products "" VI 
(2.38 
tonnes) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

(Rs. per tonne) 

1975-76 1265 834 2443 657 3100 4682 1582 

1976-77 910 820 1234 657 189 1 3225 1334 

1977-78 1300 897 2415 657 3072 3268 196 



66 

It would be seen thnt there was a substantial margin of profit 
available in the exports. 

Ninety per cent of the total quantity of guar gum exported 
was refined guar gum; the export of pulverised and treated variety 
was estimated at JO per cent only. Thus, the trade had not 
been encouraged to switch over to produce pulverised and treated 
guar gum, which was stated to be a value added item, even by 
paying cash assistance at a higher rate (15 per cent). 

During the period 1st April 1976 to 3 I st March l 979, 
1,76,040 tonnes (wi.lued at Rs. 6468 .44 lakhs) of guar gum was 
exported, which attracted cash assistance of Rs. 440. 50 lakhs. 
which was not j ustified in the absence of a proper cost study and 
in view of the profi tability in exports. 

Explaining the cr iteria on the basis of which cash assistance 
wai, determined, the Ministry of Commerce stated (November 
l 982) that " in fact the guidelines issued for the purpose of asses­
sing the rate of cash assistance did not requi te cost study of the 
product". 

Cash assistance f or 1979-82.-

On the recommendations (January 1978) of the Alexander 
Committee, set up by the Ministry of Commerce in November 
1977, the pattern of cash assistance was revised. The Alexander 
Committee recommended cash assistance for a limited period 
only, particularly for compensation of various types of unre­
fo nded indirect taxes, neutralisation of d isadvantages of freight , 
development of market and initial promot ional costs of the ex­
port commodity. 

In October 1978, the PFEPC was asked to furnish informa­
tion required under the new pat tern to formulate the policy of 
cash assistance on guar gum. Noting that the taxes would 
vary from State to State, the Ministry of Commerce requested 
the PFEPC to collect data from a representative n umber of 



·-

-

67 

units of manufacturers/exporters covering at least 10 per cent of 
the manufacturers/exporters spread over as wide a geographical 
area as possible. These uniis were to wcr k out the average in­
cidence c f various non-refundable taxes, duties and levies impcsed 
on inputs to the export prcducts. The CouT'cil was required 
to analyse the data and certify its correctness. The Council, 
while forwarding the requisite data (December 1978) in respect 
cf one unit only (Firm 'A ' from Bombay), cer tified that there 
were 60 manufact urers of the pre duct and 40 of them were either 
directly or indirectly engaged in the export cf this prc duct and 
accordingly the data could be taken as representat ive 
in character fo r the industry as a whole for working out the 
quantum o f cash assistance. The information 1egarding impor­
ted and indigeno us material used in the man ufac ture of the ex­
por t product was also cert ified to have been shown correctly. 
It recommended cash assistance at 7 per ce11t fo r refined gP.ar 
gum and 20 per cent fo r pulverised and treated guar gum. 

The c1ata showed a disadvantage of 5 . l per cent in the expe rt 
of refined guar gum. In respect o f pulverised aPd treated gu~n 
gum the disadvantage was shown as 17 .98 per cent . 

The data furnished by the fi rm in N ovember 1978 were 
stated to be in the fo rm of a st atement showing the p rospective 
f.o.b. cost, net f.o .b . realisaticn and shortfall in the net f. o.b. 
real isation on the exports over f .o.b. ccst fo r the year 1979. The 
fi rm indicated that the price of the by-product (guar meal) and 
the cost of guar seed were fluctuating and , as such, the figures 
in the cost sheets had been worked out on current prices of seeds 
a nd by-product and those were not ional only. Similarly, the 
cost o f chemicals used in the pulverisation process were also esti­
mated at 5 to 10 per cent of the final product. The firm was 
engaged in the production of refined guar gum as well as pul­
verised and treated guar gum, but in the cost sheet fo r the latter, 
the costs of packing material, packjng charges, freight and for­
ward ing, selling overhead s, etc. fe r the fc rmer had also been 



68 

included, as if the fo rmer had been purchased locally instead 
of being manufactured by the firm itself. 

Thus, the cost data were not based on the records of any 
rer.rresentative unit , but were based on assumed figures. The 
Ministry of C'Jmmerce did not verify)he"correctness'of the data 
independently but simply accepted them on the basis of certi­
ficates rec Jrdea by firm 'A' and the PFEPC. They recommend­
ed cash assistance at 5 per cent for refined guar gum and!l 5 per 
cent for pulverised and treated guar £Um for exports upto 4000 
tonnes and 20 per cent thereafter. They worked out various dis­
advantages at 5. 4 per cent for rLfined guar gum and 21 per cent 
for pulverised and treated guar gum. 

The CARC while considering the case observed (January 
1979) that the disadvantage in respect of refined guar gum was 
only 2 per cent a nd as such there was no case for ca sh assistance 
on that product. For guar gum, pulveriseu and treated, they 
agreed to grant cash assistance at 10 per cent for 3 years from 
Ist April 1979. The sanction for cash ass istance was issued by 
the Ministry of Commerce in January 1979. 

As soon as the new rates of cash assistance were announced, 
the Guar Gum Exporters' Association represented (February 
1979) against the Government decision and requested for revival 
of the cash assistance on refined guar gum at 5 per cent and 
el'lhancement of cash ass istance on pulverised and treated guar 
gum from 10 to 20 per cent. 

In August 1979, the PFEPC submitted fresh cost data, col­
lected from the same firm 'A' (also shown to be perta ining to the 
year 1979) and recommended that it could be taken as repre­
sentative of the whole industry. They recommended cash 
assistance at 5 per cent for refined guar gum and 15 per cent fo r 
pulverised and treated guar gum. 



-( 

-

.. 

69 

This time, firm 'A' worked -0ufa total disadvar.tage of 10 .25 
per cent on refined guar gum and 20 . 11 per cent on pulverised 
and treated guar gum. In addition , R s. 40 to 50 lakhs annually 
was estimated as expenditure for development of new markets. 

The Ministry o f Commerce, again without verifying the 
correctness of the data independently, worked out (September 
1979) disadvantage of 19. 90 per cent on refined guar gum and 
39. 61 per cent on pulverised and trea ted guar gum and recom­
mended cash assistance a t 5 p er cent for refined guar gum and 
l 5 per cent for trea ted and ptllverised guar gum. 

In September 1979, the CARC considering the recommen­
dations o f the Commodity Division decided to allow cash assis­
tance at 2. 5 per cent on export of refined guar gum and 12 . 5 
per cent on pulverised and treated guar gum. On 5th November 
1979, the Ministry of Commerce issued the sar.ction. 

Firm 'A' exported 5070 and 5670 tonnes of guar gum against 
Ind ia's total expor ts of 7462 1 and 54053 tonnes during the years 
1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively. The f.o.b. realisation of the 
firm' for the year 1979-80 was R s. 6344 per tonne (refined guar 
gum) and Rs. 7219 per tonne (pulverised and treated guar gum). 

It would be seen that with about J 0 per cent cf total eJ::port, 
the Ministry of Commerce treated the firm as representative for 
the indnstry as a whole and did not verify the correctness o f the 
data furnished by the firm in\ November l 978 and August J 979. 
The data furn ished by firm 'A' in August 1979 was apparently 
inflated. While the pre cessing cost and f.o.b. realisation were 
kept at the November J 978 level, the cost of raw material was. 
enhanced , thereby increasing the gap between f.o. b. cost and 
f.o .b. realisation. 

On an independent computation c f the cost of prcdu.ction· 
on the basis cf average market rates of guar seed, f. o.b. realisa­
tion repo rted by firm 'A ', kcal ales rates c f guar meal, and 
adding to it the conversion charges estimated by firm 'A ', t-he 



70 

position in respect c f refined guar gum would appear to be as 
shown below: 

Yea r Meragc Average Cost of Proce- T otal F.o.b. Net 
m:irkct local rate raw mate- ssing cost realisa- surplus 
rate e f of guar r ial (3.50 cost ti on 
guar meal tonnes) reported 
seed less cost by the 

o f by- firm 
product 
(2.38 
tonnes) 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

(Rs. per tonne) 

1978-79 1430 864 2949 657 3606 4800 1194 

1979-80 1830 1101 3785 657 4442 4800 358 

A test-check of shipping bills available in the office of the 
DGCIS, Calcutta showed that average f.o. b. realisation for 
refined guar gum was Rs. 6505 per tonne (in 1979-80) against 
Rs. 4800 indicated by firm 'A'. Thus, the margin of profit dur­
ing 1979-80 after deducting the production cost would work 
out to Rs. 2063 per tonne. 

From 1979 onwards , the unit value of guar gum continued 
to rise, the expor ts became very profitable and thezre was a need 
to review the cash assistance requirements of the commodity. 
In July 1980, the Ministry of Commerce conducted a review 
of all export items which were enjoying cash assistance at 12! 
per cent and above. The cash assistance on guar gu m as a whole 
came under the purview of the review as refi ned guar gum was 
an intermed iate p roduct for the production of pulverised and 
treated variety enjoying cash assistance at 12t per cent, but 
the Ministry of Commerce did not utilise this opportunity to 
review the need for cash assistance on this item. 



-

71 

As per published figures of the DGCIS, Calcutta, the 
average f.o.b. realisation'for refined'guar gum was Rs. 8907 per 
tonne in 1980-81. On the bas is~cf average prices cf guar seed 
(Rs. 2660 per tonne) a nd guar meal (Rs. 1209 per tonne), the 
profit on exports during 1980-81 worked out to Rs. 1817 per 
tonne. 

It would be seen t hat the incidence of unrefunded taxes was 
about I per cent on f. o.b. realisation. India, being the world's 
principal producer of guar gum, was well established in foreign 
markets. The cash assistance for the export of guar gum was, 
therefore, not covered under the criteria laid down by the Alexan­
der Committee. Had the cost of material, recovery from the 
by-product and the f.o.b. realisation been verified independently, 
there would have been no case for any cash assistance. 

During 1979-80 a nd 1980-81, guar gum worth Rs. 8,810 . 5 
lakhs was exported which attracted cash assistance of Rs. 294 . 99 
lakhs. 

The Ministry of Commerce stated (November 1982) that 
the cost study was not one of the factors fo r grant of cash assis­
tance. The grant of cash assistance for treated and pulverised 
guar gum was also stated to be fully covered by the criteria laid 
down by the Alexander Committee as it was a non-traditional 
item. The fact, however, remains that guar gum is a traditional 
item of export which is exported since 1956 and that the pulveris­
es and treated variety is made by p rocessing refined guar gum. 

Value addition on pulverised and treated guar gum.- Cash 
assistance at higher rates for the pulverised and treated guar gum 
than for refined guar gum was stated to have been sanctioned on 
account of the value addition in the pulverised and treated. guar 
gum. An analysis of the unit value realisation of pulverised and 
treated guar gum and of refined guar gum for the year 1980-81 



s howecl the following position of the 'value added' vis-a-vis cash assistance:-

Month F.o.b. unit F.o.b. unit Net value Cash as- Cash as- Additional Percentage 
value per value per added sistance sistance cash assis- of addi-
tonne of tonne of per tonne per tonne per tonne tance per tional cash 

pulverised refined of pulveri- of refined tonne of assistance 
and treated guar gum sed and guar gum pulverised to net 
gua r gum treated and treated value added 

guar gum guar gum 

(fn rupees) 
June 1980 11061 9670 1391 1383 242 1141 82 

J uly 1980 11006 10258 748 1376 256 1120 150 

August 1980 10890 9744 1146 1361 244 1117 98 

September 1980 9887 9553 334 1236 239 997 299 .J 
N 

October 1980 9938 9425 513 1242 236 !006 196 

November 19i0 8400 8175 225 1050 204 846 376 
December 1980 8705 6988 1717 1088 175 913 53 
January 1981 9203 91 14 89 1150 228 922 1036 

February 1981 8393 7134 1259 1049 178 871 69 
March 1981 9286 8625 661 11 61 216 945 143 

(.. -.,, • T ' , ' 



• 

73 

I t would be seen that , thou gh the cash ass istance had been 
sanctioned at 12. 5 per cent o f the f.o .b. realisation, the incidence 
of cash assistance varied from 53 to 1036 pe r cent oft he net value 
added . Thus, the higher rate of cash assistance fo r pulverised 
and treated guar gum was not justified on the plea of higher 
value realisation . 

Export of guar mea/.- In dian expo r ters of guar gum had 
been representing to G overEment fo r permittir1g unrestricted 
export i; of guar meal as the sa me fetched good prices in foreign 
markets. They maintained that for every 100 tonnes of guar 
seed p rocessed, there is 68 tonnes of mea l, and that the operational 
economics of the guar gum industry was linked_with the realisa­
tions from the meal. The Ministry of Agriculture was, however, 
not in favo ur of unrestricted exports of gua r meal. In March 
1977, the Min istry of Commerce proposed to link the export o f 
guar meal with the export of guar gum in the ratio of 1.5 : l. The 
Ministry o f Agriculture while examining the case, observed that 
on the basis of price of raw material, p rocessing cost, f .o.b. rea­
lisation from guar gum and realisat ion from the sa le of the by­
produ<:t (guar meal), there was a fair margin of profit in the pro­
duction of guar gum. H owever, o n the basis of projected sur­
plus, expo rt quota of I 0.000 tonnes and 20,000 tonnes of guar 
meal was released for 1977-78 and 1978-79 respectively. From 
the year 1979-80, export of guar meal was linked with the export 
of guar gum. During 1979-80 it was at the rate of one tonne for 
every one tonne of guar gum exported limited to 20,000 tonnes. 
F o r the year 1980-81 it was one to nne for every one tonne o f 
guar gum expo rted, limi ted to 10 ,000 tonnes, and fo r 1981-82 
it was limited to 20, 180 tonnes. 

I t would, thus, be seen that the Ministry of Commerce per­
mitted export of guar meal, though on a rest ricted basis, just to 
make the exports of guar gum econo mically viable; ye t the cash 
assistance on the export of guar gum continued. 

SI 1 AGCR/ 82.-6. 



74 

Compulsory quality contro.l and pre-shipment inspection of guar 
gum.- Guar gum was being exported for the last 26 years. The 
country is the largest p roducer of guar seeds as well as of guar 
gum . Th~ a nnual export was in the range of Rs. 35 to Rs. 52 
crores. G overnment ex tended all facilities for the promotion of 
its export, yet its product ion a nd export had no t been brought 
under the purview of compulsory quality contro l a nd pre­
shipment inspection scheme. There have been many complaints 
from the importing countries regarding poor quality of guar 
gum exported by India. 

T he sales-cum-study team headed by the Secretary, PFEPC, 
which vis ited Europe and U SA in 1979 reported that importers 
in U SA had complained that the Indian p roduct contained im­
purities a nd the consignments were short in weight. In March 
1981, a n importe r compla ined to the Secretary, PFE PC about 
the poor qua lity of g uar gum supplied by a number o f lead ing 
Indian expor ters . He reported that the final consignment did not 
conform to the qua lity of t he sa mples o riginally forwarded . 
India 's principal competito r in export of gua r gum was stated to 
be reputed for consistency in quality a nd realised higher f.o. b. 
unit value realisat ion fo r its guar gum than tha t fo r India n gua r 
gum . 

In Ma rch 1980, the Export Inspection Counc il o f India , 
Calcutta proposed to bring guar gum under the purview o f com­
pulsory quality cont rol and pre-shipment inspection scheme. 
In April 1980, the Ministry of Commerce sought the views of t he 
PFEPC a nd it reported (May 1980) that it was not in favour of 
compulsory quality control and pre-shipment inspection as there 
had been no co mpla int fro m over-seas buyers about the q ual ity. 

In December 1980. the Agricultural Marketing Adviser to 
the Government of India proposed to the Mi nist ry of Commerce 
to br ing guar gum under compulsory quali ty contro l. Jt was 
Feported that the decline in unit value realisat ion between 1976-77 
to 1978-79 was d ue to non-ad herence to qua lity standards. 



r 

r 

75 

In March 1981, the Ministry of Commerce again invited 
the views of the PFEPC on the introduction of quality control 
on the export of guar gum, but the comments of the Council 
were not rec¢ived till May 1982. 

Ministry of Commerce stated (November 1982) that pulveris­
ed and treated guar gum has to be made to meet specific require­
ments of the importers and therefore no provision for pre-ship­
ment inspection and quality control or minimum floor price was 
made. 

Quantum of cash assistance.-Exports of 3. 03 lakh tonnes 
(value: Rs. 158.09 crores) of guar gum had been made during 
1975-76 to 1980-81 on which cash assistance would work out to 
Rs. 8 .1 5 crores. 

Despite cash assistance, the industry had not taken any seri­
ous steps for evolving technology of processing refined guar gum 
into powder form. The exports of pulverised and treated guar 
gum remained almost static at 10 per cent for the last seven years. 

The industry suffers from a structural handicap because most 
of the processing units are small and major portion of export 
was handled by merchant-exporters and 5-6 leading processors. 
lt is doubtful whether full benefit of cash assistance goes to the 
small units. 

Indian guar gum fetched comparatively lower prices in the 
export markets. The price differential was attributed to poor 
quality and to competition amongst exporters in the absence of 
minimum floor prices for exports. 

In terms of the instructions issued (May 1979) by the Minis­
try of Industry, the manufacturers were required to submit to 
the DGTD monthly production returns in the prescribed proforma 
showing the production of each of their major products and the 
exfactory value thereof. However, it was observed that, out of 
8 units registered with the DGTD, only two units had submitted 
a few incomplete returns. 



76 

There a re seventeen export promotion councils in t he 
country and PFEPC is one of them. The councils have been 
constituted to secure the active association of growers, processors 
and exporters in the country's export effort. They perform both 
advisory and execut ive functions for market developmentetc. 
Government give grants to Export Promotion Councils, the 
PFEPC was sanctioned grants of Rs. 25. 58 lakhs during 1975-76 to 
1981-82. However, it did not d ischarge its duty adequately in 
providing Government with representative and verified cost data 
on exports of guar gum. 

Summing up.- The fo llowing are the main points tha t 
emerge:-

The Mi nistry of Commerce sanctioned cash assist­
ance from October 1975 without cost study and with­
o ut the approval of the MMDF Committee. Exports 
amounting to Rs. 158. 09 crores during October 1975 
to March I 981 attracted cash assistance of Rs. 8 . 15 
c rores which was not justified in view of subst antial 
profitability in exports. 

The Ministry of Commerce did not verify inaepend­
ently the cost data furnished by fi rm 'A'. The cost 
data were not based on the records, bu t only on assum­
ed figures, which when analysed independently estab-
1 ished no loss, but on the other hand indicated profi­
tability o f exports. T he data were collected from one 
fi rm only against more than 40 firms involved in the 
expo rt business of the commodity. 

Guar gum being traditional item or India 's export 
was well established in world markets; sanction o f 
cash assistance was not covered under the criteria la id 
down by the A lexander Committee. 

Export o f pulverised and treated quality could not be 
encouraged even by paying higher rate of cash assis­
~nce. There was not much difference in unit value 

< 

A 



r 

.... 

77 

realisation of refined guar gum and treated and pul­
verised guar gum justifying higher rate of cash assis­
tance for the latte r ; the incidence of cash ass istance 
on net value added was higher than I 2} per cent. 

Despite the recommendations of the Export Inspec­
tion Council of lndia and the Agricultural Marketing 
Adviser to the Government of India for introducing 
quality control and pre-s'.;.i pment inspection, the 
Ministry had not introduced this scheme, in the absence 
of which the goods supplied were sometimes fo und 
s ubstanda rd by fo reign buyers which affected the 
goodwill and unit value realisation. 

No minimum floor prices fo r the exports had been 
fixed which resulted in competition amongst the 
exporters who under-cut each other. 

28. Cash assistance for export of ivory products.- Cash assis­
tance a t the ra te of I 0 per cent of the f.o.b . value on the export of 
jvory products (alongwith other hand icrafts items) was introduced 
from 1st October 1975, by an ad hoc decisio n of the Cabinet 
Committee on exports . These products were a lso enjoying a ir 
freight subsidy a t 5 per cent of f. o.b. value from 8th D ecember 
1972. In addition, exports of ivory products were enti tled to 
import replenishment a t the rate of 50 per cent of f.o.b. value. 

On 19th March 1976, the in ter-ministerial co mmittee o n cash 
assistance, under the chairmanship of the Co mmerce Secretary, 
decided to restrict the cash as ista nce a t cut-off point on value 
added basis from 1st April 1976. Accordingly, the cash assist­
ance was no t to exceed 25 per cent of the va lue added (f.o.b. 
value minus import content). The Committee a lso decided to 
increase the rate o f cash:assistance on handicrafts items (incl uding 
ivory products) to 15 per cent and to reduce the import replenish­
ment rate from 50 per cent to 40 per cent from 1st April 1976 
so as to restrict the cash assi tance to the 25 per cent cut-off point. 
Copies of the approved minutes of the meeting were forwarded 



78 

on 24th March 1976 to a ll the concerned offices, including the 
Chief Con tro ller of Im ports and Exports (CCIE), for imple­
menting the deci$ion 

The Committee, while reviewing the case of leather goods, 
decided (June 1976) that air freight subsidy should a lso be taken 
as cash assistance for the purpose of application of the principle 
of cut-off point of 25 p er cent of value added. Sanction for 
cash assistance on handicrafts items (including ivory products) 
at 15 per cent as well as for a ir freight subsidy a t the rate of 5 
per cent was, however, issued on 27th March 1976. 

Unti l June 1976, no action was taken by the Ministry of 
Commerce/CCIE either to reduce the import replenishment or 
to restrict the cash assistance on handicrafts. The cash assistance 
was paid at 20 per cent (including air freight subsidy) in addition 
to import replenishment at 50 per cent . Thus, the cut-off point 
was exceeded by 7. 5 per cent. The omission came to notice of 
the Ministry in June 1976, and it was then decided to withdraw 
air freight subsidy from lst July 1976, at which time the CCIE 
was a lso directed to reduce the rate of import replenishment 
to 40 per cent retrospectively from 1st April 1976. That office 
was a lso asked to intimate action takt.n to the Ministry of Com­
merce. This res ulted in an overpayment of Rs. l. 51 lakhs during 
April-June 1976. 

The Ministry of Finance, while concurring with the withdrawal 
of air freight subsidy from 1st July 1976, noted tha t cut-off point 
&f 25 per cent had been exceeded during the period 1st April to 
30th June 1976 and wanted to examine the case again after the 
notification for withdrawal of air freight subsidy was issued, 
but the fi le was not resubmitted to them. 

During 1976-77 to 1979-80, cash assistance a t the rate of 
15 per cent and import replenishment a t 50 per cent continued 
for the export of ivory products. The cut-off point thus continu­
ed to be exceeded up to 31st March 1980. 

-

< 



I 

r 

79 

In November 1979, the omission came to the notice of the 
CCIE who referred the matter to the Ministry of Commerce for 
clarification as to whether .it was the intention of the Ministry 
to grant cash assistance at I 5 per cent on ivory products in addi­
tion to import replenishment a t 50 per cent thereby exceeding the 
cut-off point of 25 per cent or value added. 

The matter was examined by the Ministry of Commerce and 
the CCIE and it was felt tha t cash assistance for ivory products 
should not have been more than 12 .5 per cent from l ~t April 
1976 onwards, but that, in view of the specific announcement 
of cash a ssistance a t 15 per cent, it might become difficult to 
enforce any recc v"ery as it was legally questionable and adminis­
tratively difficult. In view of payment having been made in excess 
of the formula approved by the Cabinet Committee, it was decided 
to approach the Cash Assistance Review Committee (CARC) 
for regularisation of the overpaid a mount. 

In August 1980, the CARC considered the proposal and 
noted that as the payment of cash assistance was made in accor­
dance with the ra te decided and announced by Government, 
it would not be correct to treat it as a case of overpayment or 
irregula r payment requirin g recovery or waiver. Thus, neither 
the recovery of overpaid amount was effected nor was the matter 
further referred to the competent authority for regularisation 
of the overpayment. 

During 1976-80, ivory products worth Rs. 701. 70 lakhs were 
exported on which cash assistance amounting to Rs. 106.26 
lakhs was paid; out of this a u amount of Rs. 18 . 55 lakhs was 
overpaid by ignoring the cut-off point formu la as detailed above. 

Th¢ CARC (under the Chairmanship of Additional Secretary, 
Ministry of Commerce) was constituted to review, periodically, 
the rates of cash assistance on export items with reference to the 
latest f.o.b. rea lisation vis-a-vis cost of production etc. I t was 
to be guided by the principles laid down by Government from 
time to time. It would, thus, be seen that the CARC had gone 



80 

beyond its jurisdiction in ignoring the principle of the 25 per cent 
cut-off formula la id down by the Cabinet Committee on exports. 
Its action was a lso not in accordance with the decision of the 
inter-ministerial committee on cash assi tance (March 1976) 
to impose the cut-off point formula strictly on all export items. 
The overpayment (Rs. 18. 55 lakhs) occurred due to lapse'onthe­
part of the CCIE in not red ucing the rate of import replenish­
ment fro m !st Apri l 1976 as well as on the part of the Ministry 
of Commerce who fai led to review the cash assistance rate 
vis-a-vis the rate of import replenishmen t du ring the years 1977-78 
to 1979-80. No responsibi li ty for the overpayment had, however, 
been fixed so far (July 1982). 

Summing up.- The following a re the main points that emerge :­

The inter-ministerial committee on cash assistance, 
while raising the rate of cash assi tance (from 10 to 
15 per cent ) on ivory products, had reduced the import 
replenishment rate from 50 to 40 per cent, but the 
CCIE fai led to notify the reduction in April 1976. In 
June 1976, the CCIE was again asked to notify the 
reduction retrospectively from l st April 1976 but 
that was a lso not done, resulting in overpa yment of 
cash assi tance. 

The CCIE ignored the cut-off point formula while 
ma king the payment of cash assistance ; payment 
should have been made at reduced rate by applying 
the cut-off point formula . 

The Ministry of Commerce did not review the ra te of 
cash assistance vis-a-vis the import replenishment 
ra tes on ivory products during 1977-80, which led to 
further overpayment during these years. Failure on 
the part of the CCIE/ Ministry o f Commerce led to 
an overpayment of Rs. I 8.55 la khs. 

The CARC was not empowered to relax the Cabinet 
Committee's directive for restricting the cash a ss istance 
by applying the cut-off poi nt formula of 25 per cent of 

I 



. --

" 

) 

81 

value added ; the CARC also viola ted the inter-mini s­
teria l committee's decision (March 1976) to str ictly 
enfo rce the cut-off point formula. 

The overpayment (d ur ing 1976- 80) period was possible 
due to the lapse on the part of the CCIE/Ministry, 
but no responsibility was fi xed nor was recovery 
effected fro m the exporters (July 1982). 

The ma tter was reported to the Ministry in August 1982 ; 
their co mments were awaited (Nov.ember 1982) despite two 
reminders issued in October 1982. 

29. Cash assistance for export of iron castings.- lron castings 
cover pu blic wo rks and sanitary castings, viz. sand cast iron 
(C. I) pipes, cas t iron p ipe fittings, man-ho le covers, iron flushing 
cisterns, cast iron municipal wares, industria l castings and a 
number of components for industrial machinery. The raw 
materia ls required for fabrication of iron castings are pig iron , 
steel scrap and hard coke. Pig iron is made avai la ble to t he 
exporters from the steel plants at prices fi xed by the Joint Plan t 
Committee. Whenever domestic p rices go above the interna ­
tiona l prices, tho difference is reimbursed to the exporters to 
enable them to compete in interna tional markets. In 1979, 
there were 126 units in the organised sector, with a n installed 
capacity o f 997. 9 thousand tonnes. Besides, there were a number 
of fo undries producing iron castings in the sma ll sca le sector. 

Apar t fro m meet ing domest ic demand, the iron casting 
indust ry has been sell ing its prcd ucts in overseas markets. The 
pr inc ipa l co unt ries importing iron castings from Ind ia are USA, 
K uwait. Saudi Arabia, UAE and Canada. The expor ts of iron 
.castin gs dwin g 1977-78 to 1980-8 1 were as shC\'>11 in Annexure. 

The exports of iron castings qualified for impo rt replenish­
men t a t 5 per cent and cash ass istance at 25 per cent cf f.o.b. 
realisat ion frc m 1966 to 31st March 1975. The po ition frcm 
A pril 1975 on ward s is d iscussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 



82 

Payment of cash assistance without cost study.-Till March 
1976, the rates of cash assistance were to be fixed to bridge the 
gap between cost of product ion and f.o .b. realisation. Since 
the cash assistance rates were continuing without any proper 
cost analysis for nine years from 1966-67, the commcdity officer 
in the Ministry of Commerce was asked (January 1975) to review 
the existing level of cash assistance on certain steel intensive 
export products. 

In January 1975, the Engineerin g Export Promotion Council 
(EEPC) was directed to furnish cost data frc m representat ive 
units producing iron castings so that a cost study could be con­
ducted by the Cost Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance. 
Without wait ing fo r the data, the commodity officer, 
considering the f. o.b. realisat ion, recommended (February 
1975) reduction of cash assistance on iron castings from 25 to 
10 per cent from 1st April 1975. Orders to that effect were, 
ho wever, not passed, though the commodity officer again 
(March 1975) recommended the red uct ion of cash assistance 
on iron castings. 

The Cabinet Committee on Exports had recommended 
(1966) a cut-off point of 25 per cent of f.o.b. value after ded ucting 
the import content. Accordingly, the cash assistance was not 
to exceed 25 per cent of the value addition which was to be ar­
rived at by deducting the import content fr om the f. o .b. value 
of the product. Since no review of cash assistance was conduc­
ted till M arch 1975, t he cash assistance was continued to be paid 
beyond the cut-off po int during 1966-75. In April 1975, the 
rate of cash assistance on iron castings was reduced to 24 
per cent by applying 'cut-off point' formula. 

Between June 1966 and March 1975 ungalvanised iron 
castings worth Rs. 2,734 lakhs were exported which attracted 
cash assistance of Rs. 683 . 55 lakhs at the rate of 25 per cent. 
Thus, cash a ssistance amounting to Rs. 27 .34 lakhs (at the rate 
of l per cent) was paid in excess of the cut-off point. 

}I. 

--



... 

83 

In April 1975, the Cash Assistanc~ Review Committee 
(CARC) felt that the f.o. b. realisation on iron castings had 
gone up and, therefore, it was difficult to cc ntinue ca h assistance 
witho ut further justifica1icn. Nevertheless, pending examina­
tion o f cost data by the Cost Accounts Branch, the Committee 
extended t he existing rates c f cash assistance upto 30th June 
1975. 

While t he Cost Accounts Branch had to abandon (July 
1975) the cost study due to non-cooperation of the cast iron 
manufac turing units, the Ministry of Commerce (June 1975) 
analysed the incomplete cost data of all the 10 units and arrived 
at an ad hoc s hortfall of 15 p er cent for sanita ry castings. They 
proposed to bifurca te iron castings into two categories and re­
commended cash assistance as under: 

(i) Iron casting galvanised 

(ii) (a) Sanitary castings ungalvanised, 
manhole covers, c. i.pipes, etc. 

(b) Ind ustrial castings ungalvanised. 

20 per cent 

15 per cent 

24 per cent 

The CARC considered the p roposal and in the absence 
of a proper cost study took an ad hoc decision to extend the cash 
assistance at the rate of 15 p er cent till December 1975, both for 
sanitary and industrial castings (galvanised or ungalvanised). 

During the period 1st April 1975 to 30th June 1975, cash 
assistance was paid at 24 per cent fo r ungalvanised iron castings 
instead of 10 per cent recommended (February 1975) by the 
commcdity o fficer which resulted in undue payment of cash 
assistance amounting to Rs. 25. 81 lakhs. 

In Ju ne 19 75, the EEPC was again directed to furnish reli­
able cost data in the prescribed forms, showing both total cost 
and margina l cost , duly certified by the Ccuncil. It was stressed 
that the cash assistance would be discontinued if the de.ta were 
not received by 31 st July 1975. However, cash assistance at 



84 

15 per cent was further extend ed up to 3 Ist March 1976 on the 
basis of a general decisio n taken by t he CARC in September 
1975. 

In Janua ry 1976, new guid elines fo r deciding the quantum 
of cas h assistance were issued. The CARC, however, decided 
to continue t he existing rates of cash ass istance up to 30th June 
1976 o nly, pend ing detailed review and la ter (Ju ne 1976) extended 
the ca sh assistance a t 15 per cent till 31st March 1977. 

In Octo ber 1976, by a genera l sanction, the existing rate5 
? f cash assistance on the export of a number o f products including 
iron castings, were extended up to 31st March 1979. 

During 1975-76 to l 978-79, exports va lued a t Rs. 9231 . 57 
lakhs were e ffected which at t racted cash assistance of Rs.1401 . 33 
lakhs, the payment of which was not justified in the absence of 
proper cost study. 

Unjustified payment of cash assistance.-On the recommen­
d at ions (January 1978) o f t he Alexander Committee, the pattern 
of cash assistance was to be revised . The Committee, while 
recognising the prc mot ional ro le of cash assistance in t he 
country's export effo rts, recommended tha t it should be given fo r 
a limited period on ly. 

The EEPC, who was asked in October 1978 to forn ish in­
formatio n under t he new pa ttern , noted (December 1978) that 
basic raw material needed for prod uct ion was ava ilable indige­
nously and fo rwarded the requisite da ta in respect of 6 units 
(3 located at Calcutta, 2 at Agra and 1 at H yderabad). 

T he Ministry, while ana lysing the data , adopted an ad hoc 
percentage of d ifferent incidences and worked out a total d is­
advantage of 7 . 51 per cent on the f.o.b . realisation. 

In December 1978, t he CARC dec ided to gran t cash assist­
ance a t 7. 5 per cent fo r 1979-80 and 5 per cent for 1980- 82. 
:Sanct ion for cash assistance was issued accordingly. 

... 
" 

• 



85 

As soon as the new rates were announced, a number of re­
presentat ions from the exporters of iron castings were received 
through the EEPC . . The exporters requested a separate higher 
rate of cash assistance for industrial iron castings. It was a lle­
ged that sanitary and public works castings did not call fo r rigid 
s pecifications, and these were being made in the count ry fo r 
many years and no sophisticated technology was needed and 
development cost was pract ically negligible but ind ustrial castings 
were manufactured to the desired specifications of the buyer 
invo lving intricate castings. The EEPC, while forwarding the 
case of a Calcutta based fi rm, who se data had earlier been con­
sidered by the Minist ry of Commerce requested a separate pro­
duct group o nly for industr ial iron castings and recommended 
ca~b ass istance at 20 per cent . I t was ar~ued that in December 
1978 the cost data a nd details were submitted fo r sanitary castings 
only. 

The Ministry of Commerce, apprehended practical diffi­
culties in adopting a separate class ification for ind us trial castings 
but sought a review of CARC's earlier decision and worked out 
revised percentages o f disadvantage ; 13 . 50 per cent for American 
continent and 10 per cent fo r other destinat ions against the 
disadvantage of 7.5 1 per cent worked out earlier, and recom­
mended cash ass istance at 12 . 50 per cent for exports of iron 
castings of all types to the American continent and 10 per cent 
to other destinat ions. 

The CARC accepted the recommendation of the Ministry o f 
Co mmerce. Revised sanction granting cash assistance at 12. 5 
per cent fo r the American continent and IO per cent for o ther 
destinations was issued in March 1979. 

Thus, against the request of the exporters and the recommen­
dation oft he EEPC for an enhancement in the rate of cash assis­
tance only fo r the export of industrial castings, which was only 
about JO per cent of the tota l export of castings, the Ministry 
of Commerce, sanctioned a higher rate for sanitary castings also, 



86 

on the plea o f impracticability of bifurcation of the head 'iron 
castings' into'\1 two separate .heads (i) sanitary castings and (ii) 
industrial castings. The a rgument of the Ministry for not bifur­
-cating iron castings into two separate items on the ground of 
impracticability was not tenable as they had in June 1975 proposed 
to the CARC to bifurcate the items which was not implemented 
then. This involved an extra payment o f cash assistance of 
5 per cent and 2! per cent during 1979-80 and 7! per cent and 
5 p2r cent d uring 1980-81 for export s to the American continent 
and other destinations respectively. 

H owever, Government ultimately (December 1980) classified 
iron castings into two separate heads (i) sanita ry castings and (ii) 
industrial castings and had to reduce the cash assistance to 5 per 
cent on sanitary castings from 29th January 1981 as it could not 
justify cash assistance above 5 per cent of f.o .b . value of exports. 

Thus, an amount of Rs. 224 . 45 lakhs had to be paid as unjusti­
fied cash assistance o n sanitary castings during the period 1st 
April 1979 to 28th January 1981, d ue to non-acceptance by the 
M inistry of Commerce of the suggestion fo r bifurcat ion of the 
head iron cast ings from I st April 1979. 

Imposition of countervailing duty on iron castings. - Exports 
of certain iron castings (manhole covers and frames, clean-out 
covers and frames and catch basin grates·and frames, etc.) to USA 
increased from Rs. 194.85 lakhs in J976-77 to Rs. 1030 .42 lakhs 
in 1979-80. The rising Indian exports to USA caused provocation 
for a contemplated action by US foundry units a lleging d umping 
pract ices and a countervailing duty investigat ion by the U .S . 
. Government. The EE PC were aware LAugust J 978) that the ave­
rage price o find ian manhole covers exported to USA worked out 
to be the lowest ( I J cents per pound) and these co uld easily fetch 
Io to J 5 per cent higher prices. The EE PC also knew that the cash 
assistance on iro n castings could be treated as subsidy for deter­
mining impos ition o f countervailing duty by the U.S. Govern­
ment . In October J 978, in a meetin g held in t he I ndian Embassy, 
Washington, it was observed that the cash assi tance on exports 

< 
.I 

-• 

-



) 
_,. '-
.. 

87 

provided by the Government of India could be treated a s export 
·subsid y and countervailing duty could be imposed. The Indian 
Emba sy felt that it was essential to withd raw cash assistance on 
the expo rt of manhole covers to avoid imposition of counter­
vailing duty. Even so , the EEPC recommend ed (December 1978) 
.-cont inuance of cash assistance beyond 31st March 1979. 

In February 1980, a pet ition was filed by the US casting in­
dustry with the United States Department of Commerce, Inter­
national Trade Administration, Washington, alleging that the 
G overnment of India were providing subsidies on the exports of 
.certain iron castings to USA. During invest igat ion, it was found 
that imports of these products to USA from India had signifi­
-cantly lo wer unit values than imports from other foreign sources, 
and were considerably lo wer than the U.S. product s. 

In the final determination of counterva il ing duty by the U .S. 
International Trade Administration (August 1980), the cash 
assistance (12. 5 per cent ) provided by t he Government of India 
was treated as subsidy and not a refund :of indirect taxes levied on 
exports which were not countervailable under Article VT (4) of 
the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT). In addi­
tion, pre-shipment credit a llowed to t he exporters under the in­
terest subsid y scheme was found to be a subsidy of 0 . 4 per cent. 
Thus, a basic subsid y o f 12. 9 per cent to 16 . 8 per cent was 
imposed by the US Government on the Indian exp orters after 
add ing some percentage on account of certain other benefits 
availab le to them. 

The Ministry of Commerce, while considering the future 
course o f action, observed t ha t the.crucial weakness of the case 
was that a t the time o f sanctioning cash ass istance, the calcula­
tion of incidence of indirect taxes was not accurately made. If 
a fresh aggregate analysis of the incidence of indirect taxes on the 
prod uction of castings was made on the basis ofreliable documen­
tat ion , the US Dcpartmer t 0 f Commerce co uld be requested for a 



88 

review of the o rder. In November 1980, the exporters of iron cas­
tings suggested to Government either to reduce or to withdraw 
cash assistance on san itary castings as they could suitably increase 
their prices and still remain competi tive.in the. US market. They 
unanimously agreed that cash assistance could be reduced to 5 
per cent. The Ministry of Commerce, while proposing to reduce 
the rate of cash ass istance on sanitary castings to 5 per cent of 
f.o.b. value admitted that, in December 1978, the cash assistance 
rates had been fixed (7. 5 per cent for 1979-80 and 5 per cent for 
1980-82) mainly on the basis of data relating to the exports of 
sanitary and public works castings and that, while reviewing the 
rates of cash ass istance on the representat ion of producers o f 
industrial castin gs, no distinction was made between sanitary 
castings and industrial castings and equal rates (12. 5 per cent) 
were sanctioned for both the items. It was held that 'competitive 
needs' of the exporters justified a reduction in the cash assistance 
rates. 

The Ministry of Commerce (Finance Division), while exami­
ning the proposal (November 1980) advised complete withdrawal 
of cash ass istance on iron castings for all destinations. 

The Ministry of Commerce, however, felt that it was not an 
opportune time to withdraw the cash assistance. Thi s view was 
ultimately accepted by the Finance Division, but they suggested 
a review of the position after six months to decide the 
continuance of cash assistance. Cash assistance on sani tary cas­
tings was accordingly reduced to 5 per cent from 29th January 
1981, but protection was given to the old contracts for shipments 
upto 31st March 1981. Cash assistance for industrial castings was 
maintained at the rates sanctioned in March 1979. 

In view of reduction in the cash assistance rates USA also 
reduced the countervailing duty on Indian iron castings by 7. 5 
per cent from 1st April 1981. 



' 

--...,. 

i 

89 

It would be seen that there was n o case for sanctioning cash 
assistance for sanitary cast ings in March 1979. The Ministry of 
Commer.ce were aware of the profit ability in the export s and the 
proposed move to impose countervailing duty as early as in 
October 1978. Instead o f instructing the EEPC to increase the 
floor prices and taking other remedial measures to avoid levy of 
countervailing duty, they extended the cash assist ance for another 
three years from 1st April 1979. The Ministry of Commerce did 
not conduct the review SHggested by the Finance Division in 
January 1981 and cash assistance at the rate of 5 per cent on the 
export of sanitary castings was continuing (July 1982). Conti­
nuance of cash assistance on sanitary castings beyond January 
1981, in effect, meant transfer of resources, as whatever assistance 
was given by way of cash assistance would be collected by way of 
countervailing duty by the fo reign Government. 

During 1979-80 and 1980-81 (January 1981), sanitary castings 
worth Rs. 5254 . 50 lakhs were exported attracting payment of 
cash assistance of Rs. 56 8. 76 lakhs, which was not justified in 
view of profitability in expor ts. 

Functioning of floor price system .- !ndian prices of iron cas­
tings imported in USA remained lower than all other countries 
exporting to that count ry throughout 1977-79. Since one of the 
main objectives of the floor price system was to ensme maximum 
possible realisations, the floor prices could have been fixed at 
higher levels. The omission to do so indicated that the floor prices 
were not always related to the exist ing market conditions abroad, 
but were fixed at unrealistically low levels. During the period 
1977-80, 63 to 94 per cent of t he to tal exports of sanitary castings 
to USA were made by the 12 leading exporters, 6 of whom were 
members of the Task Force sub-committee fixing the floor prices 
of iron castings. The Government had no representation in this 
committee nor had it issued any guidelines fo r fixation of floor 
prices. The possibili ty of fixat ion of floor prices a t much lower 
levels, than could be obtained in foreign markets, was thus very 
much there. 
Sil AGCR / 82.-7. 



90 

Quantum of cash assistance.-Ex.ports of iro n castings nmollnt­
ing to Rs . 1722.0 crores had b een made d uring 1966-6 7 to 1980-81 

(January 1981) on which cash assistance worked out 10 R.5 . 26.54 

er ores. 

It was noticed 'that out of 126 units .in the organised sector and 

a number of units in the small scale sector, the major share of 

.exports (63 to 94 per cenr ) to USA went to 12 leading exporters 

during 1977-78 to 1979-80. 

Cash assistance on the exports of iron castings continuing 

since 1966-67 was contrary to the recommendations of the Cabinet 

Committee on Exports (1966) and the recommendations of the 

Alexander Committee (1978) inasmuch as the commodity expor­

ted was apparently competitive in the expo rt market even wirh­
o ut the benefit of cash assistance. 

SurHmi11g up.- The following are the main points ' that 

emerge :-

Due to delay in implementing the decisioa of the 

Cabinet Committee on Exports (1966) there was excess 

payment of Rs. 27. 34 lakhs for not restrict ing the 

cash assistance to the cut-off p oint. 

Review of cash assistance rates in March 1975 ju~ti­

fied cash assistance on iron castings at IO per cent only, 

against 25 per cen t then existing. But the rate was n ot 

reduced, which resulted.in unjustified payment of cash 

assistance amounting to Rs. 25 . 81 lakhs during April­

June 1975. 

Cash assistance beyond 1st April 1975 was to be sanc­

tioned on the basis of cost study conducted by the Cost 

Accounts Branch (Ministry of F inance) which was 

-. . 

...... -



91 

not completed ; nevertheless, cash assistance was conti­
nued at the existing rate till March 1979 which resul ted 
in irregular payment of Rs. 1401 . 33 lakhs . 

Though the Ministry of Commerce had proposed in 
June 1975 to bifurcate iron castings into sanitary cas­
tings, and industrial castin~s, they did;no(accede(March 
1979) to the demand of the trade for bifurcation of 
this item; this res11ltedj in unjustified payment of cash 
assistance amounting to Rs. 224. 45 lakhs on export 
of sanitary castings. 

Cash assistance for 1979- 82 was sanctioned on the 
basis of unreliable cost data.which showed a loss in 
exports, whereas there was a substantial margin of 
profit; the Indian castings were sold to an importing 
country (USA) at very low rates. 

Though Government were aware (October 1978) of the 
underselling by the Indian exporters of castings in USA 
and also the contemplated move for imposition of 
countervailini duty by US Government, yet no remedial 
measures were taken ; instead cash assistance was 
extended in March 1979, which resulted in unjustifieci 
payment of Rs. 568 . 76 lakhs during 1979- 81 on 
sanitary castings. 

There were no guidelines from Government for fixing 
floor prices, which were fixed by the sub-committee of 
the Casting Panel in which the leading exporters domi­
nated and there was no representative of Government. 

Continued payment of cash assistance for the last 16 
years·"inspite of substantial margin of profit to the trade 
was contrary to t he recommendations of the Alexander 
Committee. 

The .matter was reported to Government in August 1982 and 
their comments ware awaited (October 1982) despite t wo remin­
ders issued (September-October 1982). 



, 
Annexure 

------ ------
Qty : (Tonnes) '. 
Value : (Rs. in Iakhs) 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 (January 
1981) 

Item 
Qty. Value Qty. Value Qty. Value Qty. Value 

---
C.l . rain water pipes 
U.S.A. 59 0 .79 139 3. 59 81 2.84 4 0.17 
Others 2899 66 . 58 2576 50. 58 3666 102 .46 449 12.16 
Manhole covers 
U.S.A. 20399 394.47 37496 713 . 87 46333 1030.42 13970 336.25 
Others 1991 5 380 .86 25053 470.80 38921 524 . 11 16622 494 .90 
C.l. Pipe fittings 
U.S.A. 1940 46.47 3103 99 .30 14528 94 . 79 3754 131. 63 \0 

N 
Others 38737 969 . 23 19549 541.92 57378 602.94 15143 743. 21 
C.I. Product.r 
U.S.A. 169 3.81 1310 26. 79 343 8. 76 63 1.42 
Others 15570 348.84 9383 205 .61 13426 545.47 5226 188.68 
C.l. soil pipe 
U.S.A. 283 5. 53 4SI 9. 90 151 3 . 15 40 0 .91 
Others 2791 8 518. 44 16327 355 .40 101 52 23 1 . 85 193 1 52.92 
C.I . spun pipes and fittings 
U.S.A. 579 13 . 71 501 10 .06 . . 
Others 19230 534 . 13 10034 228. 87 5239 11 6.57 1112 28 .88 
Industrial castings 

8695 351 .97 10070 370.68 N.A. 262.71 NA NA 

TOTAL . 3,634. 83 3,087.37 3,526.07 1,991.13 



., 

93 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

30. Loss of remittance of funds to an Embassy.-Government 
decided (September 1979) that the remittance of funds to the 
Embassy of India Abidjan would be arranged through the Re­
serve Dank of India, New Delhi, instead of by the High Commis­
sion of India, London. The Reserve Bank of India, New Delhi 
was requested (October 1979) to arrange to remit monthly upto 
March 1980 Rupees one lakh to cover the mission's establish­
ment charges . 

The Ministry of External Affairs directed the High Conunis­
sion of India, London on 22nd November 1979 by telex "to remit 
French Francs equivalent to£ eight lakhs for credit to Embassy of 
lndia Abidjan." The abbreviation "£" was not repeated in words 
i.e._'pow1ds' as required in all payment authorisations. The High 
Commission requested the State Bank of India, London on 30th 
November 1979, to remit a sum of French Francs equivalent to 
Pounds Eight hundred,thousands(£800,000)to the authorised Bank 
at Abidjan for credit to the account of the Embassy of India. 
The State Bank oflndia, London issued a draft for French Francs 
7, 117,600 on 4th December 1979, (conversion rate FF 8. 897 per 
Pound) drawn on the Banque De L'Union Europeene, Paris in 
favour of the authorised Bank, which was forwarded to that 
Bank on 7th December 1979. 

The High Commission received a telex dated 5th December 
1979 from the Embassy ofindia, Abidjan stating that the Embassy 
had not yet received the equivalent of Rupees Eight lakhs to be 
remitted by the High Commission as per Ministry's Telex autho­
risation of 22nd November. The High Commission thus became 
aware of the error that occurred because the telex machine key 
for Rupees in India had£ Sterlings on telex machine in the High 
Commission of India, which resulted in issue of payment instruc­
tions for pounds Eight lakhs. The High Commission issued (7th 
December 1979) an amendment letter to the State Bank of India 
London asking them to modify the remittance to Franch Frencs 
equivalent to Indian Rupees 800,000. On the same day the Stat,. 



94 

Bank of India, London cabled to the authorised Bank at Abidjan 
(through its London Office) to return the French Francs draft for 
cancellation without encashment and also arrange for another 
remittance of F rench Francs equivatent to Rupees 800,000 to 
the Embassy of India Abidjan. 

About two months later, on 5th February 1980 on receipt of a 
confirmation from the Bank at Abidjan, that the draf t issued fo r 
French Francs 7 117,600 would be returned, the State Bank of 
India London credited to the account of the High Commission of 
lndia London a sum of pounds 766, 157 . 16 representing the 
Sterling ·equivalent of the earlier remittance in French F rancs, 
converting the same at the preva il ing rate (FF 9 .29 per pound) 
as against the sum of Pounds 800,000 debited when the draft 
was initially issued in Decebmer 1979, resulting in a Joss of Pounds 
33, 84~. 84 (equivalent to R s. 6 . 09 lakhs at the official rate of 
£ I - Rupees 18). 

The High Commission took up issue of short credit with the 
State Bank of India, Lond0n in June 1980 a fter a lapse of four 
months. The State Bank pointed out that it had acted pro mptly in 
calling back the draft sent fo r an inc orrect amount by sending 
a cabb to the Bank at Abidjan on 7th D~cember 1979 itself and 
maintained that uo blame could be attributed to them. _The High 
Commission again requested State Bank of Ind ia, London (July 
1980) to recover the loss suffered by them, from the bank at Abid­
jan as they took a long time to confirm that tlle draft would be 
returned to the State Bank of India, unca hed. T he Abidjan bank 
deolitl"!d to am1mc any liabili Ly in the matter . The High Co m­
mission n.:ccived a favourable legal advice for preferring a claim 
against Abidjan bank (Augus t 1980) but no action was taken 
(July 1982) . The Ministry statoo (July 1982) that the copy or 
telex of 22nd N ovember 1979 sent in confirmation was received 
by the High Commission only on 6th of December 1979 and as 
such no aotion could have been taken to co rrect t he amount to be 
remitted before that d ak. The High Commission had also 
received o n 4th of Decembe r 1979 a copy of the tckx dated 16t h 

ovembcr 1979 sent by the E mba y of India at Abidjan to the 

-

• 



• 

95 

Ministry, wherein thi:: amount required t o be remitt.;d WM men· 
tioned as Rs. 800,000. Had the High Commission acted prom­
ptly to advise the Stat0 Bank o f India London or the correct 
amount to~ rem itted, it could have stopp;xl the actual despatch 
of the draft fo r a highe r amount by the bank on 6th of December 
1979. 

Pounds 33,842.84 (Rs. 6.09 lakhs) has neither been realised 
nor has any action been taken to fix responsibility for the lapse 
so far (July 1982). Action. has also not beeu taken to enquire into 
the circums tances in which the Ministry of External Affairs failed 
to indicate in the telex transfer advice of 22nd N ove mber 1979, 
the amo unt to be remitted as well as the currency involved fully 
in words, as was invariably done in advices fo r monetary trans­
fers and how the e rror had crept in the operation of the telex 
machine in th~ High Commission at London a!ld its failure to 
check the corrcctne~s of the heavy re mittance adviced before 
acting on the tckx of 22nd November I 979. 

31. Short accow1tal of stationery stores- . Test check (January 
1981) of tlic statio nery accounts/records of the Ministry for the 
period March 1976 to D ecember 1979 cond uctcd by Audit 
revcal..;d short ar.:countal of stationery .,tores worth Rs. 14.04 
lakhs. 

The modus operandi adopted was : 

(a) Excessive oharging off to the aocounts by manipulat­
ing indents/inflating issues (Rs. 10. 36 lakhs). 

(b) Reductio n from the stock register by striking incorrect 
balances, while closing monthly accounts (Rs. 2.50 
lakh~). 

(c) Manipulation of unit of accounting adoptt:d fo r 
receipts of d uplicating paper (d0uble scrap a~ single 
scrap (Rr. 0.71 lakh). 

(d) Non-aocountal of receipts of stationery stores 
( Rs. 0. 34 lakh). 

(c) Short acc0untal of rccdpt::. of ::. tencil paper 
(Rs. 0. 13 la.kh) . 



9§ 

The indents for the issue of stores fo r certain periods (April 
1977, 15-21 September 1977, March 1978, 1- 15 June 1978, July 
1978, October 1978, January 1979 and 14-15 N ovember 1979) 
were not made available for audit. The sto res issued from 
January 1980 onward s were no t posted in the issue register 
(January 1981) and the stores accounts for the period January 
1980 onwards were incomplete. The extent to which the value of 
unaccounted/short accounted stores has been affected by these 
discrepancies could no t be ascertained in Audit. 

The following deficiencie~ , which were no t detected by the 
Ministry in time, caused the shortages in stationery stores. 

The store~ accounts/records had no t bct.n kept upto­
date from April 1977 onwards in as much as the issues 
of sto res in April 1977 onwards were not posted in 
issue register till August 1978. 

There were numerous over-writings and erasur.:-s in 
the rccoi;ds of receipts and issues of stores. 

- Physical verification of stores had not been conducted. 

Proper record s of handing over/taking over o f stores 
had no t been maintained. 

Sto res were issued without proper autho rity. 

Sto res were handled by a junio r most _official without 
any check. 

- The lists, inventories o r accounts were not subjected 
to internal check in accordance with the provisions of 
Lhe General Financial Rules. 

The Ministt y stated (January 1982) that on receipt of 
audit comments, a departmental investigation was ordered and 
on the basis of S'Jch inv~stigation, theN Wi: re grounds to 
b~ lieve that a fraud had bJcn co mmitted by certain individuals 
and that the case had bJen refe rred to the CBI fo r further inves­
tigat ion; further developments wer.:: awaited (August 1982). 

32. Non-recoyery oi O\•er1>aymc11t of foreign allowauce.- On 
the reopening of a mission abroad , 8 India-based officers and 50 

-

• 



.. 

-

97 

members of staff posted in this mission between July and D ecem­
ber 1976 were provisionally paid foreign allowance at the rate of 
75 p er cent of cash _ allowance in lieu of foreign allowance subject 
to final adjustment when the rate~ of foreign allowance were 
fixed by the mission. Mission did not obtain orders of the Govern­
ment nor was a uy written undertaking taken f rom concerned 
offic~ rs and staff that the provisional payments were subject 
to recovery if excern payments occurred eventually. The Govern­
ment directed (August 1976) the mission to pay the foreign allow­
ance at rates fixed for another mission. The Governme1tt stated 
(October 1976) that the course of action adopted by the mission 
was financially inappropriate and to avoid recoveries later on it 
was sugg0sted that subject to adjustments later certain categories 
of staff should be paid not more than 45 per cent of cash allowance 
whil ! others (includ ing second Secretary) be paid 60 per cent of 
cash allowance and the represcn tational officers (other than second 
Secretary) might be allowed to draw 75 per cent of cash allowance 
a::i they were not drawing representational grant. These officers, 
however, d id draw representational grant as well as 75 p er cent 
of cash allowat1ce. Pro visional payments of foreign allowance at 
75 per cent of cash allowanc.; were ah o continued to be made 
to the o thers t ill Decembu 1976. The rates of fo reign allowance 
(applicabl~ from July 1976) wae finally fixed in January 1977. 
Cousequently, the provisional payments made to the officers 
and staff upto December 1976 exceeded their entitle ments of 
foreign allowallec by Rs 2.41 lakhs. The amounts overpaid 
b:!came due for recovery from their pay for February 1977. 

It wac; decided (Novemb.!r 1980) to recover the overpaid 
amounts in instalments not exceeding one-fourth of basic pay 
from the pay of November 1980 but the decision had not been 
acted upon. The Ministry stated (December 1981) that s ince 
a large number of staff members represented against· recovery, 
th•! matter had been referred to Ministry of Law for advice. 
Meanwhile recoveries had ocen frozen. Final views of the 
Ministry of Law were yet to be communicated (Novembe r 
1982) . 



98 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

(Departm.:nt of Eco nomic Affairs) 

33. Delay in remittance of collections by Public sector banks 

I . The sche mes fo r the receipt of G.:>Vernment dues on account 
of direct taxes (including inco me tax) and ind irect taxes by 
nominated public sector banks, in addition to Rese rve Bank of 
India/State Bank uf India, wer.: introduced by the Government 
of India with effect from 1st Apri l 1976 and !st April 1977 res­
pectively. A similar scheme fo r the rcocipt of sales tax dues by 
the branches of all public sector banks functioning at l Delhi/ 
New Ddhi was introduced by th.: Ddhi Administration with 
effect from 1st July 1979. 

In accordance with the Memorandum of Instructions 
i sued by the Reserve Bank of India tl1e branches of the nominat­
ed public sector bauks receiving such dues are required to trans­
fe r their daily collect ions on this account (through the usual 
inter-branch acoount procedurl! of the bank) to their designated 
link branches positively at the beginning of the next working 
day. After scrutiny, the designated link branch has, in turn, to 
immediately transmit to the focal point bank (i.e., Reserve Bank 
or the branches of State Bank conducting Government treasury 
business, a s the case may be), the daily scrolls and the cballans, 
including ib own, together with a cheque/draft fo r the total 
amount collected as indicated in the relevant sc rolls~for crediting 
Government account within the prescribed time limit of 
3 to 7 day . The Reserve Bank emphasised (Jnne 1981) that the 
dnys' collections at the receiving branches must reach the foca l 
point bank through the respective designated link branches 
with in a 01aximum of 7 days from the date of co llection. 

2. Tes t check cond ucted (September to December 1981 and 
April to August 1982) by Audit at 594 design ated link branches 
of nomi nated public ~ec tor banks revea led delays 1anging frcm 
,me to three months and above in remittance 0f collected amounts 
of Government cl ue o f' con ~iderablc magnitude t o the focal 

-

,.... .... 



.. . 
J ' 

point banks, as detailed below, thus depriving Government of their due for long per iods, nffecting, 
inter a/ia, their ways and means position : 

SI. Period of delay 
N o. 

2 

(M onths) 

I. 1- 2 
2. 2-3 
3. 3-4 
4. Above 4 

TOTAL 

5. l - 2 
6. 2-3 
7. 3-4 
8. AboYe 4 

TOTAL 

N umber of Number of Year and Regions/States in which delay 
link cases 
branche~ 
involved 

) 4 
-- ----

33 
14 
8 
8 

63 

46 
19 
9 

I J 
-----

87 
- ----

1,236 
563 
82 
65 

1,946 

1.227 
12b 
67 

104 
- ---

1,624 

-

amount occurred 
involved 

----
5 0 

(Rupees in lakbs) 

1978-79 

336.79 
108 .11 

9.20 
17 .75 

471. 85 

1979-80 

283.36 
49.SO 
64 .23 

167 . 16 
-----

564 .25 

Andbra Pradesh, Assam, Delhi/ 
New Delhi, Gujarat, Himachal 
Pradesh, KeraJa. Madhya Pra­
desh. Megbalaya, Rajasthan 
and Tamil Nadu and Pondi­
chcrry. 

Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal 
Pradesh, Bombay, Delhi/New 
Delhi, Gujarat, Himacbal Pra­
desh, Karnatalca, Kaala, 
Madhya Prade_,h, Meghalaya. 
Punjab, R ajasthan, Tamil Nadu 
and Pondicf'lerrA: and Uttar 
Pradesh. 



--- ---- ----- --------
2 '.l 4 5 6 

- ---
(Rupees in lakhs) 

1980-81 

9. l to 2 105 6,994 4007.95 Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Born-
LO. 2 to 3 63 1,578 1706.92 bay, Gujarat, Himachal Pra-
11. 3 to 4 29 sn 434.79 desh and Chandigarh, Kama-
12. Above 4 36 925 136.40 taka, Kerala, Madhaya Pra-

desh, Meghalaya, Punjab, 
TOTAL 233 10,372 6286.06 Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and 

Pondicberry and Utta r Pradesh. 

1981-82 

13. 1 co 2 94 7,365 4040.06 Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bombay, .... 
14. 2 to 3 50 1,471 425.59 Delhi/New Delhi, Gujarat, Kar- 8 15. 3 to 4 36 597 383.34 nataka, Kerala, Madhya Pra-
16. Above 4 31 969 116. 72 desh, Meghalaya, Mizoram, 

Punjab, Rajastban, Tamil Nadu 
TOTAL 21J 10,402 4965 .71 and Pondicherry and Uttar 

- - - - Pradesh. 
TOTAL 594 24,344 12287.87 

--
., " • 

,, 



1_ 
101 

Region-wise analysis of such delays in the case of some 
regions showed that the prescribed time limit of 3 to 7 days had 
not been generally adhered to by the designated link branches 
of the banks. Cases of delays upto 30 days numbering 39,532 
involving a mounts aggregating Rs.245.39 crores, as detailed 
below, were noticed as a result of test check of the records of 
504 banks relating to the period 1978-79 to 1981-82:-

Region 

1. Andhra Pradesh 

2. Aruoachal Pradesh 

3. Assam 

4. Bombay 

3. Chandigarh 

6. Delhi/ New Delhi 

7. Gujarat 

8. Himachal Pradesh 

9. Ka mataka 

JO. Kerala 

J I. Madhya Pradesh 

12. Meghalnya 

13. Mizorarn 

14. Punjab 

I S. R ajasthan 

16. Tamil Nadu and Pondicherry 

17. Uttar Pradesh 

Total 

Total number of 
link branches 

involved 

24 

44 

22 

4 

9 

59 

53 

25 

2 

47 

5 

29 

121 

13 

10 

504 

Total num- Amoun t 
ber of 
cases 

(Rupees io lakhs) 

7, 170 4023.45 

273 

27! 

J5 

109 

19,387 

1,110 

5! 

66 

40 

41 0 

29 

1,762 

2,2D 

39,532 

46 . 36 

498 . 16 

22 . 16 

40 .27 

13002.03 

1867.65 

49 .20 

68 .8! 

4 .49 

8.2 .49 

27 . 51 

0 .49 

1063 . 48 

2686 .63 

'.54.73 

101.16 

24539 .07 



• 

102 

3. Non-introduction of special messenger system.- .Fo r 
prvmpt credit w G overnment accc unt o f heavy receipts c f the 
G overnment dues generally taking p lace in the last fo r tnight o f 
the financia l year , the des ignated link branches o f the n ominated 
public sect o r banks were required to in trod uce a special messenger 
a rrangement during the pericd J 7 to 3 lst March each year so 
that the scr l•lls etc. were passeO o n along wit h the co llection' to 
l he focal p oint banks o n the very day o f receipts fro m the public 

for being accoun ted for in the same financial year. 

3. 1 Test check o f t he reco rds of 371 designated link branches 
o f the banks lccated in various sta tes includ ing Delhi/New Delhi 
region revealed that the relevant in struct ion s were no t strictly 
followed by the designated link branches. This resu lted in th e 
credits fo r co llect ions in 12,644 cases invo lving R s. 68 .24 crorc~ 
being a ffo rded to the Government account in t he next ti11 a11cial 
year as sho wn below:-

Number or States 
Involved 

5 

9 

11 

12 

8 

Months and year of Month and year of Amount 
collection remittance 

(Rupees in crorcs) 

March 1978 April 1978 2 . 15 

March 1979 Apr il 1979 9.20 

M arch 1980 A pril 1980 15 .0 3 

March 1980 April 1980 I 0 .02 
January 1981 May 1981 J F'cbruary 1981 September 198 I 

March 1981 April 198 1 18 .56 

March 198:! April 198:! 2:1 . 28 
----

Totnl 68 .24 

4 . Non-remittance/delays in remittance of collections to the 
Reserve Bank 

(a) The de ignated lin k branches o f t he bank~ have to 
~crutinise the scro lls/cballans received from the ccllect ing branch 
and to a scertain whet her the amoun t o f the remi ttance sen t by 

... 

-

,, 

,.... 



' 

.... 

103 

the collecting branch and to the link branches tallies with the 
deposits made by the assessees as per challans/ crolls. The 
discrepancies/d ~ ficiencies, if any, are required to be settled ex­
peditiously with the co llecting branches. Test check of the records 
of ten designated link branches covering 25 collect ing branche 
located iu Andhra Pradesh, Delhi/New Delhi, Karnataka, Rajas­
than ar.d Tamil Nadu regions showed that no act ion was taken 
to settle the discrepancies/deficiencies that came to light . Failure 
LO take act ion resulted in collections totalling Rs. 7.27 lakhs aris­
ing during the period April 1976 to March 1982 remaining un­
remitted to t he Reserve Bank. 

(b) Test c heck of the consolidated scrolls/ regi ters for 1981-82 
o f three link branches of the banks located in New Delh i 
revealed that credits aggregating Rs. 10.16 lakhs received from 30 
-:oUecting branc he in Delhi/New Delhi were written back/ 
deleted for want of s upporting receipt scrolJs/schedules/challans 
etc. No further information/particulars as to when these credits 
were again received back from the collecting branches and de­
_pnsited with the Reserve Bank could be furnished to Audit 
(June 1982). 

~ - Delays in preparcttion of consolidated scrolls.-Test check 
covering the period upto March 1982 in respect of 39 link 
branches of the banks in the Punjab and Uttar Pradesh region 
di closed that in the cases of 11 link branches, delays ranging 
from I to 2, 2 to 3 and above 4 month (involving amounts o f 
Rs. 20.26 lakh~ , Rs. 0.24 lakh and Rs. 0.33 lakh respectively) 
occurred in the preparation of consolidated scroll:. by the link 
brauches fo r submission to the focal p oint banks resulting in 
co r rc-spnncling delay iu crediting the receipt to the Government 
accounr . In the case of one link branch in the Karnataka region , 
the scrolls for the who le o f each month (during December 1979 
to April 1981) were being co nsolidated and sent to the feca l 
bank in the subsequent mont h resulting in corresponding delny 
of I to 2 month in crediting receipt ~ aggregating R~. 40.83 
lakhs to the Government account . 



104 

6. Non-observance of prescribed procedure regarding allot­
ment of running serial numbers on the scrolls. - In terms o f the 
Memorandum o f Instructions regarding acceptance of the 
Government dues and thei r remitt ance to the focal point banks, 
the receiving branches authorised to receive the G overnment 
dues from the public, are req uired to give a r unning serial number 
extending t o a financial year" on each scroll with separate running 
numbers being given fo r every type of receipt. The link branches 
of the banks a re also required to follow a s imila r procedure. 

Scrutiny o f records o f 357 banks in Delhi /New Delhi, 
Audhra P radesh, Chandigarh, Gujarat, Punjab, Meghalaya, 
Rajas than and Tamil Nadu showed that the pro cedure fe r giving 
running serial number on each scro ll was no t adopted by most 
of the receivin g and link branches with the result that the desig­
nated link branches could not trace out the miss ing scrolls, if 
any, along with the amount o f the draft so co llected. There was 
generally no system of reconciliat ion between the figures of the 
Government dues as co llected by the receiving branches and those 
received and remitted by the link branches to the Reserve Bank. 
The bank s could not, therefore, ensure that collections made by 
their receiving branches were actuaJly received by them and remit­
ted to the Reserve Ban k in all the cases. 

MINISTRY OF HOM E AFFAIRS 

3t . Schemes for Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tri bes and other backward classes 

1. Introductory 

l. l The directive principles embodied in the Constitution 
enjo in the State to promote with special care the eJlucational 
and economic interests of the weaker sections of the people 

... 



• 

r 

105 

particularly the Scheduled castes and tribes and to protect them 
from socia l injustice and all forms of exploitation. Special ef­
forts have been made through the successive five-year and annual 
plans to narrow down the existing disparities in the socio-eco­
nomic conditions of the Scheduled castes/tribes and the res t of 
the population. Various welfare programmes/schemes have been 
undertaken by the Government of India fo r meeting the special 
needs of these communities for the implementation of which \·'iJ I < 
Rs. l,01 , 184.85.Jaklis_we~eleascd (upto 31st March 1982) by 
the CentraLGovernmen.Lto various State Governments. ~ Y" 

detaiG e given in the annexure. 

1.2 The Central Government had undertaken _l.i...-}velfare 
schemes (q~ly operated and cen.trall;r-sf'}Gnsor@}during 
the period from 1951-52 to 1981-82. The State Governments 
bad also undertaken programmes under education, economic 
development and health. Housing and other centr11ly operated 
and sponsored schemes were operated with reference to the as­
sistance released by the Central Government particularly from 
the Fifth Five Year Plan (1974). Central assistance in respect 
of schemes for "Denotified tribes" and "Improvement in the 
working and living conditions of Sweepers" and scheme for 
"Co-operation" were discontinued from 1974-75 and 1977-78 
respectively and were continued as State sector programmes. 

1.3 Scope of review.- The records of 11 schemes, generally 
relating to the period 1974-75 to 1981 -82, were test checked in 
some of the States and the important points noticed are given in 
the succeeding paragraphs. 

2. Pre-matriculation scholarships 

2. 1 Under this scheme introduced in 1977-78 to provide edu­
cation to the children of those engaged in unclean occupations, 
in school classes VI to X , scholarships are awarded to students, 
residing in hostels a t Rs. I 00 per month per student to cover 
the expenses on account -or tuition teC:-boarding and lodging, 
books etc. and a special allowance of Rs. 45 per month per stu­
dent to cover the expenditure on school uniform, clothing etc. 
Sil AGCR/ 82.- 8. 



106 

2.2 The Governments o f Karnataka, Madhya P radesh, 
Maharashtra implemented the scheme from 1979-80. The G o­
vernment o f As.sam had no t taken it up to so far (Ma rch 1982) 
with the result that grant of Rs. O.SO lakh received by it during 
1977-78 remained unutilised . The performance in four Sta tes 
vis-a- vis th:: targets ftxed arc given below: 

State P-:riod Number N umber Percentage 
of of of 

scholar- scho la r- column 
ships ships (4) to (3) 
contem- awarded 
pla ted 

2 3 4 5 

- ---
l. K l rnata ka I 9H-80 LO 1931-82 150 51 34 

2. Madhya Pradesh 1979-80 to 1981-8:! 330 99 30 

3. Maharashtra 1979-80 to 198 1-82 300 163 54 .33 

4 . Ta mil Nadu 1977-78 to 198 1-82 300 49 16. 33 

TOTAL 1,080 362 34 

---- ---- ·---

2.3 The Andhra Pradesh Government placed (March 1981) 
Rs. 12 la khs (out of which Rs. S lakhs were released by the 
Central G overnment in 1981-82) at the disposa l of the Andhra 
Pradesh Backward Classes Co rporation for implementation 
o r the scheme, who could spend Rs. 0.43 lak h only on purchase 
of kitchen utensils, plates, tumblers, bedding mate ria ls and steel 
t ru nks fo r hostels and retained the balance amount of Rs. I 1.S7 
lakhs (June 1982). 

2.4 U nder the scheme, no schola rship was admissible to those 
who we re ge tting assi st~nce under other sta te schemes. During 
1980-81 and 1981-82, SS hostels in G ujara t were pa id board iog 

1 



' 

' 

107 

a nd lodging charges in respect of397 inmates, who were receiving 
ma intenance gr;int under a state scheme. This resulted in allo­
wing unintended bene'flts to t he students besides irregular pay­
ment of Rs. 2.96 lak hs which otherwise could bave been given 
to O·hers e ligible fo r the scholarship. 

2.5 The Government of Himacha l Pradesh did not award 
the scholarships in accordance with the approved pattern of the 
scheme. Out of Rs. 0. 32 lakh received. Rs. 0.25 lakh were dis­
tributed to 167 students at the lower rates (Rs. 180, Rs. 144 and 
Rs. 96 per annum per student of Higher Secondary, Middle 
and Primary c lasses respectively. adopted for the State sector 
Scheme) which reduced the scope of assistance to the 
beneficiaries. 

2.6 In accordance with the instructions issued (February 
1977) by the G ove rnment, pre-ma triculation ~cholarships to 
backward classes students were req uired to be verified to the 
extent of 5 pet cen t of the fresh cases (reduced to 3 per cent from 
1981-82). This veri fication was not conducted in Tamil Nadu. 

3. Posc-111atric11/ation Scholarships 

3.1 The scheme sponsored by the Government of Jndia as 
early as 1944 for Scheduled Castes was extended to the 
Scheduled Tri b::s in 1948. F rom 1974-75, the Scheme was 
to provide financial ass istance to scheduled caste/ tribes students 
whose parents' income did not exceed Rs. 750 p.m. to enable 
them to pur:ue approved post-matriculation or post-secondary 
courses of study in recognised institutions. 

3.2 During the fifth plan (1974-79) and the sixth plan periods 
the Central Government re-imbursed each year to the State 
Governments the expenditure incurred by them on the imple­
mentation of the scheme over and above the committed level 
of expenditure in 1973-74 and 1978-79 respectively. During 
1974-75 to 1981-82 expenditure of Rs. 92. 15 la khs was re-imburs-

able to the G :>vernm ~nt of Haryana against which Rs. l'!-0'.'ltlt · 



108 

lakhs, were re-imbursed by the Central Government. Arthough 
the expenditure of Rs. 111 .85 lakhs incurred by the Government 
of Assam during 1979-81 was within the annu al committed leve l 
of expenditure of Rs. 11 3.63 lakhs grant of Rs. 10.60 lakhs was 
released to the State Government during J 980-81. Thus, excess 
grants of Rs. 29.33 lakhs were paid to these Governments. 

3.3 Grants aggregating Rs. 74.30 lakhs were lying undisbursed 
with the fo llowing States for the reasons noted again~t each:-

Sta te 

Gujarat 

Chaodigarh 

West Bengal 

Amount lying 
undisbursed 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

2 .26 

J . 31 

70 .73 

Remarks 

Advances paid to 31 higher 
secondary schools in August 
1981 were not disbursed but 
were kept with the schools. 

Out of Rs. 4.20 lakhs, on ly 
Rs. 2. 89 lakhs were disbursed 
as publici ty of the scheme was 
inadequate. 

OUt of the funds a llotted during 
1977-78 and 1981-82 Rs. 
30 .88 lak hs and Rs. 39 . 85 
lakhs respectively remained 
unutilised (July 1982) in five 
dis I ricts. 

3.4 Amounts equivalent to 3/6 months' requirements 
worked out on the basis of las t years' average, were to be ad­
vanced to the institutions fo r making advance payments to the 
students in July/August so that they might not be put to any 
financial difficulty. However, the amounts of scholarships were 
actually disbursed to the students much after the due date in 

-



109 

some States resulting in delay ranging from 3 to 21 months (as 
> shown below) causing hardhship to the recipients. 

State Period for Disbursed in Period of Remarks 
which delay 
scholarship (Months) 
<d ue 

-----
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

~ I. Andhra 1981 -82 January 1982 6 In 168 out of 275 
Pradesh to March 1982 cases - 2. Haryana 1974-75 to After close of 12 Amount of scholar-

1980..81 academic ships involved was 
session every Rs. 10.89 lakh.s. 
year 

3. Madhya July October- 3-4 Thereafter scholar-
Pradesh November ships were sane-

tioned piece- meal 
upto March or even 
la ter. 

4. Manipur September June 198 1 to 15-21 Amount of stipend 
1979 to September 1981 involved in these 

_; June 1980 cases was Rs. 2 . 14 
lakhs covering 361 
students. 

~ 
5. Nagaland July to October to 3 - December December 

January to February to 
May May 

6. Punjab 1977-78 to At thetime of 9 In 681 cases. 
1980-81 final payment. 

After the expiry 
of the term. 

12 In 178 cases. 

2- 12 months 
~ after receipt of 

amounts by the In 2,224 cases. 
institutions. 

" 
7. Uttar 1974-75 to Last quarter 6-8 Rs. 1,8 18 .28 lakhs ..... Pradesh 1981-82 (January to (64 per cent). 

March}. 
~ Subsequent year. 9- 11 Rs. 246.94 lakhs 

After completion 12 Rs. 0 . 36 lakh to 
of studies 42 students. 



110 

3.5 The scholarship under the scheme is· awarded to a student 
on production of caste certificate from the. recognised authority 
and other particula rs in support of his eligibility of scholarship. 
A random and limited local verification of the~e certificates and 
other particulars ca rried out by the resp-.!ct ivc State Govern­
ments revealed cases where the caste certificates were ei ther 
fo rged or issued ~;ll~~~~ce~her than jhose authorised or 
t he particulars m · b lhe_students in the ir application 
fo t'i'fi'SWerc not correct. A few such cases of irregular awards 
of scholarships are mentioned below :-

State Period Remarks 

( I ) (2) (3) 

... ·----·--------------- - - - --
J . Karnataka 

(Bidar district) 

2. Nagaland 

3. Tami l Nadu 

I 980-81 l n 74 cases the certificates were 
forged and in 24 cases the stu­
dents did no1 b.'!long to Schedul­
ed casces/trib~s. 

198 1-82 Ou! of 105 applica tio ns for 
fresh scholarshi ps, 20 were 
accepted wilh !heir c:is le certi­
ficates signed by officers other 
than those authorised. 

1974-i5 (i) Out of 62, 15 1 cases selected 
to for verification only 48,285 

1980-81 cases were verified (January 
1982). As against 5,420 
cases recommended for 
recovery, the departmen t 
ordered recovery of R s. 
9.85 lakhs in 3,091 cases. 
Fina l action in the remain­
ing 2,329 cases was yet to be 
taken (June 1982). 

(ii) In 36 cases, schola rshi-ps 
amounting to R s. 0.30 
lakh a lready gra nted , wer e 
found inadmissi ble. 

(ii i) Students of the Govern­
ment Law Col lege, Madura 
who were not lodging in 
the hostels were cerr ified 
as hostellers to daim 
stipend at the higher rate. 

-

-

--



> 

J. 

'"' 
-. 

4. Uttar P radesh 

111 

2 3 

1974-75 In 708 cases, schola rships 
to totalling Rs. 5 . 56 la khs were 

198 1-82 awarded without production 
of caste/ income certificates. 
Payments to 75 students in 
three districts were made with­
o ut the sanction of District 
1-larijan a nd Socia l Welfare 
Officers and withou t ensuring 
other eligibility factors. 

Schola rships aggreg:iting Rs. 47. 10 lakhs (Punjab : R s. 44.99 
lakh~ during 1974-75 to 198 1-82 ; Uttar Pradesh: R . J.34 lakhs 
d uring 1974-75 to 1980-8 1; and Karna taka Rs. 0.77 lakh dur ing 
November 1977 to Apri l 1978) were awarded to the students 
who did no t belong to the Scheduled castes/ tribes resulting in 
mis-utilisation of grants. 

3.6 Scho larships totallin~ R s. 3.54 lakhs (Punjab : Rs. 2.71 
lakhs during 1974-75 to 1980-8 1: Haryana: R s. 0.42 lakh a nd 
Rajasthan: Rs. 0.41 lakh duri ng 1974-75 to 1980-8 1 )were paid to 
the students for courses li kecomm'!rcia l pract ice and stenography, 
arts and crafts, diploma in secretarial prac tice, Tndustrial tra ining, 
D . Ph1rma, certificate in Library Science etc. though these 
courses were not covered under the scheme . 

3.7 In the fo llowing cases, scholarships aggregating Rs. 8.36 
lakhs were p:iid at the rates higher than that admissible under the 
sche me:-

State Period Number Amount 
of JJ'.lid in 

schobrs excess 
--- - - -

(Rupees in lakhs) 
I. Andhra Pradesh 1979-80 1,088 5. 44 
2. Karnataka 1979-80 N.A . 1.61 
3. Rajasthan 1974-75 to 1980-8 1 45 0. 17 
4. Uttar P radesh 1974-75 to 198 1-82 45 0 .24 
S. Gujarat 1978-79 to 198 1-82 1,847 0 .90 

... 



'. 
"' 

112 

4. Bou/, banks for engineering and medical Colleges 

4.11 The Cent ral Government san:::tioned a scheme (November 
1978) to create a 'boo k bank' in each of the engineering and 
medical colleges in var ious States fo r ma king the prescribed 
text books available to the Scheduled caste/t ri bes students. 
The scheme provided for pu rchase o f one set o f books for every 
seven students a t a cost not exceeding R s. 2,300. As istance o f 
Rs. 1,000 for purcha-;e of steel a lmirah for storing books and 
R s. I 00 fo r other con t ingent charges li ke transportation is also 
given. The scheme was fully financed by the Centra l Govern­
ment during 1978-79 and the expenditure was to be shared equally 
by the Central and State Governments in subseq uent years. 

4.2 The Madhya Pradesh G overnment did no t operate the 
scheme but avai led o f the Central G ovei:.nment assistance o f 
Rs. 3.27 lakhs during 1978-79 a nd 1979-80 which remained un­

utilised (March 1982). 

4.3 In t he following ca'>es, grants aggregating Rs. 9.89 lakhs 

were re leased in excess of the permissible limit :-

State Number of Students Permissible Actual Excess 
colleges on roll ex pen di- CKpcnd i- grant 

tu re tu re 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

l . Assam 3 medical 435 0.95 7.53 6.58 

2 engineering 

2. Bihar 3 medical 196 0.98 3.94 2. 96 

3. Tamil Nadu I medical N.A. 0 .46 0 .81 0. 35 

i,.... 

~--
\. 

( 
A_ 

""' . -



f 

113 

The extent of utilisation of books by the Schedu led castes/ 
trib ~s students noticed in few states is given below :-

State Number o f 
colleges 

I. Bi ha r 4 med ical 
2 engineering 

2. Karna taka 8 engineering 

I medica l 

3. Tamil Nad u 4 medica l 

Period 

1978-79 10 198 1-82 

1978-79 

1979-80 to 1980-8 1 

1978-79 to 1980-81 

1979-80 to 198 1-82 

5. Coaching ai1d allied Sch~mes 

Extent o f utilisatio n 

74 per cen t of I 3, 164 
books purchased 
(cost : Rs. 10.39 
la khs). 
Between 14 and 34 
per cent. 

Between 0 and 100 
per ce111. 

Between 8 a nd 27 
per ce111 . 

Between 14 and 27 
per rent . 

5. 1 The G overnment oflndi a sanctioned the scheme in 1958-
59 to facilita te stepping up of"the intake of Sched uled castes/ 
tribes young persons in the I. A.S/T.P.S. , Centra l services etc. 
Eight intensive pre-exa mina tion coaching centres have been 
set up at Allahabad. Delhi , H yderabad. Jaipur, Madras, Patiala, 
R aipur and Shillong. ln addi tion, 12 pre.:examination training 
centres have been opened in the States under the scheme, 
"Career planning and allied scheme fo r free examinat ion training 
fo r persons appearing in the State Civil Service and other compe­
titive examinations, " introduced by t he Central Government in 
1967-68. The cand idates a re given stipend of Rs. 125 
per month in addition to free hostel and other ancillary facilit ies. 

The entire expenditure on the schemes upto 1973-74 was re­
imbursed by the Central Government. Thereafter. expenditu re 
on the administrative, teaching, hoste l and library staff above 
th'! co mmitted leve l o f 1973-74 was borne by the Centra l Govern­
ment. From 1979-80, expend iture to the extent of 50 per cent 
of the level of 1978-79 is being borne by the Centra I G overn-
ment . 

5.2 In the following cases grants released by the Central 
Government were not fully uti lised and t he unspent ba lances had 



114 
_A 

not been refunded to the Central G overnment so far (March 
1982):-

Centre P.::riod Amount Amount Bala nce Remarks 
of gran t of grant of 
received spent unutiliscd 

grant. 
----

(Rupees in lakhs) 
l. Assam 1979-80 0. 75 N il 0 .75 Centre not yet 

started (March 
1982). 

f 2. Nasik 1981-82 5.78 Nil 5.78 Centre not yet 
(Maharashtra) star ted (July 

1982). -3. Patiala 1967-68 8. 05 5. 68 2 .37 
(Punjab) to 

1973-74 

4. Rai pur 1979-80 1.47 0. 41 1. 06 
(Mad hya 
Pradesh) 

5. 3 The results ach ieved in respect of the two schemes 
ar..: given in the table below :-

C e11tral services pre-exa111i11at ion coac!ii11g centres 
- - --

States Centres Period Intake Number Number Number 1 
ca pa- of candi- of candi- of candi-
city da tes dates dates 

ad mitted appeared fina lly 
in exami- selected 
nation 

1. Andhra Hydera- 1978-79 150 147 N.A. 14· 
Pradesh bad !(! 

1S80-8 I 

2. Madhya Raipur - do- 400 29 N.A. N il 
Pradesh (started 

in 
1979-80). 

3. Punjab Patiala - do- 150 148 135 14 

4. Rajasthan Ja ipur - do- N.A. 106 102 Ni l 

5. Tamil Nadu - do- N.A. 205 57 4 



Centre Period 

1. Allahabad. 1969- 70 to 
1980-81 

2. Bangalore 1973-74 to 
198 1- 82 

3. Bhopal 1969-70 to 
1980-8 1 

4. Lucknow 1974-75 

5. Ranchi 1974- 75 to 
1981- 82 

' 

· State ·level pre-exa111i11atio11 trai11i11g ce11tres 

---------- -- --- -- ----
N umber of candidates 

Expend i- ---------·- --·- -------- ------
Finally ture Intake Admitted Drop App-eared Passed 
selected capacity outs 

14.40 150 143 58 
(1978-81) ( 1974- 81) 

9.73 1,000 496 27 

N.A. 625 523 93 

8.70 90 85 N.A. 
(1978-81) 

4.31 680 657 366 

----
N.A . N.A. 46 

(1969-81) 

469" N.A. 35 

430 N .i\. 153 

N.A. N.A. Nil 
(1974-81) 

291 15 9 
(Results for 1981-82 no t 

yet published). 

*Results of 101 candidates awaited upto May 1982. 

-Vl 

( 



116 

The percentage of drop-outs a.nongst the trainees ranged 
between 6 and 60 per cent whereas that of the trainees finally 
selected for app•)intment ranged between 4 and 36 per r.ent in 
the States of Bihar, Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh. Since the 
inception of the Lucknow centre in 1974-75, not a single candi­
date has been selected for P.C.S. examinations. 

The Tamil Nadu Government constituted (June 1968) an 
.assessment committee with the Director of Collegiate Education 
.as its Chairman to assess the performance of the trainees. The 
Committee had not met so far (July 1982). 

6. Girls hostels .- The Central Government sanctioned the 
scheme in 1965-66 for providing financial asistance to the State 
G overnments for constructing hostel buildings to provide 
lodging facilities for Scheduled castes/tribes girl students of urban 
and remote arcas. The scope of Central assistance was enla rged 
from 1974-75 to provide for furnishing of hostels and initial 
grant for equipment for crafts like sewing and embroidery, 
cultural activities and rotating capital for attached agricultural 
plots also. F roml979-80 , the Central assistance was limited to 50 
per cent of expenditure over and above the committed level 
expenditure of 1978-79 . 

6.1 Physical performance.- Again st the target of building 
494 girls hostel buildings in 10 states, only 150 buildings were 
constructed upto March 1982 by ten States, as detailed below:-

State Period Number Number Short Percent-
of hostel of build- fall age of 
buildings ings short fall 
scheduled completed 
to be 
completed 

2 3 4 5 6 
1. Andhra Pr ades h- 1974- 81 178 93 85 _ _ _ 47.7 

2. Bibar 1974-82 24 8 16 66.6 
3. Himachal Pradesh 1974-79 10 7 3 33 .3 
4. Maharashtra 1980-81 12 5 7 58.3 
S. Madhya Pradesh 1965- 81 79 19 60 76.0 
6. Punjab 1967- 82 25 10 I S 00 .0 
7. Rajas than 1977- 80 4 2 2 so.o 
8. Tamil Nadu 1979-81 100 100 100. 0 
9. Uttar Pradesh 1974-81 29 6 23 79.0 
10. Wes• Bengal 1976-81 33 33 100.00 

Total 494 150 344 ~6 

-

, 



_ _, 

' 

117 

The reasons for short fall were attributed to nc n-selcction 

or availability of sites in time, non-availability c f building material , 

short release of funds and slow progress of work by constructing­

agencies. 

6.2 Non-utilisation of grants.- Our o f the assistance o f 

Rs. 707.49 Jakh s received by seven Swtesduring 1971-72 to 1981-

82 fo r purchase of land/construction c f hostels, Rs. 454. 7T 

lakhs remained unutilised as shown below:-

I. Assam 1972- 81 37 . 10 10 .56 26.54 

2. Rajasthan 1977- 82 9.20 9.20 

3. Madhya Pradesh 1980-8 1 357.92 220 .00 137.92' 

4. Maharashtra 1971- 82 25.57 17.96 7.61 

5. Tripura 1972- 81 12.70 4.20 8.50 

6. Utlar Pradesh 1979-80 2.70 2 . 70 

7. West Bengal 1976-81 262.30 262.30 

Total 707.49 252.72 454 .77 



118 

6 . 3 Delays in construction.-Grants ·aggregating Rs. 245.1 0 
lakhs were spent on the construction of hostel buildings which 
were stil l in progress though the period of two yearsd uringwhich 
the buildings were required to be completed had expired, as 
shown below: -

State Number Amount Period Remarks 
of hostel spent during 
buildings 
in 

which spent 

progress 
-------

(Rupees in lakhs) 

5 5.07 February l. Gujarat 
(May 1982) 1978 to J uly 

1979 

2. Himachal 
Pradesh 0.68 1978-79 

3. Madhya 5.61 1979-80 
Pradesh 220.00 1980-8 1 Progress of work 

not known. 

4. Maharashtca 7 2.87 1980-8 1 Ln five cases second 
(estimated) instalment was re-

leased after one to 
five years of the 
stipulated date of 
completion. 

5. Tamil Nadu 29 5.61 1979-80 to Out of 100 hostel 
(June 1980-81 buildings requi red 
1982) to be completed , 

land for 19 hostel 
buildings had not 
been handed over 
while construction 
of 52 hostel build-
ings no t yet com-
menced (July 1982) 

6. Uttar 16 5.26 1968-69 to 
Pradesh 1974-75 

Apart from blocking of fund s (Rs. 245 .10 lakhs), the facility 
o f providing hostel building to the students had not been realised 
so far in these states. 

r 

--

\...-

-
~ 

" 
/ 

""-

' 



, 

I 

11 9 

6 . 4 Under-utilisation of hostel accommodation .- In. t he 
sta tes c f H imccha l Pradesh, Punjab a nd U tta r Prad esh t he hostel 
build ings const ructed (co~t : R s. 13.09 la khs) dur ing 1974-75 
to 198 1-82 under the sc heme could no t be fu lly ut ilised by the 
State Governments e r used fe r ot her purposes. 

Sub id ies o f Rs. 16. 17 la khs given by the two Sta te Govern­
ments (G ujara t : Rs . 15 . 92 la khs a nd Ma harash tra: Rs. O. 25 
lakh) were u t ilised for c cns t ruct ion c f new hoste l bui ld ings, 
not covered under the sc heme. 

7. ResMrcli training and special projects .- The scheme was 
in t rc duced in 1952-53 fe r research in t r iba l life ?.r.d culture, 
train ing p~r~on ne l to work in tr iba l a reas, cv?. luat ion o f va rious 
welfare progra mmes an d buildin g data bank a t nat icr:al and 
State levels. C:::n t ral assi r.tarce under th is scheme was g iven 
in the fo r m o f docto ral fellowships/scholarsh ips ran p:ir g frc m 
Rs. 400 to R s. 600 per mcnt h per schc lar upto 1979-80 and 
therea fter at ~O per cent of the exp::::-iditure. At present l l t ribal 
research inst itutes and 5 tribal resea rch cells arnJuncticn ing in 
various states. 

7 .1 Research advisory committees.- Though the scheme was 

int roduced in 1952-53, the t ribal research centres in Madhya 
Prad esh, M a ha rashtra, Tripura and Assam were set up 
in 1954, 1962 , 1970 and 1975 respectively. Each tr ibal 
research ins t itute was to const itute a research adv isory 
co mmit tee to review the re earch wo rk don e by the inst it ute and 
suggest to pics fo r research, but no sucl(cc mmittee has been.<:ons­
tituted by the Tripura G overnmen t whereas the G overnment of 
M adhya Pra desh fo rmed t he committee in 1974. These co m­
mittees were required to meet at least twice a year but the Com­
mittee bad on ly 7 meet ings dur ing 1974 to 1981 in M ad hya 
P rade'Sh and 3 meetings bet ween July 1974 and May 1982 in 
M a ha rashtra. 



' 
120 

7 . 2 Training. -No training programme had been undertaken 
in Assam whereas the G overnment of Tripura did not impart any 
trainin g to the personnel working in tribal a reas as envisaged 
under the scheme. In Tripura, there was no progressagainst the 
target of completion o f two basic and two applied research pro­
jects during 1980-81 and 1981-82 and only six batches were 
trained against the target of 13 batches during 1979-80to 1981-82. 
In Madhya Pradesh, the average number of officials trained was 
25 per year against the capacity of 200 and no official was trained 
during 1973-74, 1975-76, 1977-78 and 1979-80 to 1980-8 I. The 
lowest number of intake was 3 (1.6 per cent) in 1978-79 and highest 
intake 85 (42. 5 p:!r cent) in 1966-67 and the number of trainees 
has been thus declining. 

7 . 3 Verification of certificates.-To verify the special status 
claims o f persons admitted in vario us professional colleges in 
Andhra Pradesh against the quota reserved for Scheduled tribes, 
1,082 cases were referred to the Tribal Cultural Research and 
Training Institute of which 500 cases were taken up for detailed 
investigation. "Enquiries completed in 325 cases revealed 235· 
cases of false certificate holders. 

7. 4 Evaluation studies.-The Maharashtra advirnry commi­
t tee (governing council) has not drawn up any plan for evaluation 
studies or research work whereas the Government of Tripura 
had not undertaken any study of the impact of large number 
of schemes being implemented fo r welfare of Scheduled tribes in 
and outside the sub-plan areas. JThe Government of Madhya 
Pradesh, however, evalua ted six schemes during 1975 to 1978 
but none thereafter. 

7 . 5 Data bank.-Data bank covering all aspects of the tribal· 
life in the region includ ing the level of development, total number 
of tribal families, their earnings, pattern of family expenditure-

-

, 

I 



... 

121 

etc., on the basis of which the tribal sub-plans were to be drawn 
up had no t been built by the States (Madhya Pradesh, Maharash­
tra and Tripura). 

8. Schemes to aid State scheduled cast.es devefvp111ent corporations 

8. 1 Central assistance und er the scheme sta rted in 1978-79 
is given to the State G overnments fo r inve.stments to the extent 
of 49 per cent of equi ty capital in the State sched uled cas tes deve­
lopme:i.t corpJ rations established with the object of formulating 
family o rie!lted scheme3, organising instit u tional finance and 
assisting the p::>or a mong5t the sched uled castes in acquiring 
income generating assets. 

8. 2 Out of the Central/State a ssistance of Rs. 2,556 . 08 
lakhs to Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 2,118.08 lakhs) and 
Bihar (Rs. 438 lakhs) npto 1980-81, Rs. 1651 . 97 lakhs 
and Rs. 161 . 65 lakhs (upto 1979-80) respectively were 
paid by them to the registered corporations towards their equity 
capital and the unspent bala nce of Rs. 742 .46 lakhs was left 
with them. The Punjab G overnment did no t pay any amount 
to the corp ::> rat ion towards equity capital out of the C.!ntral 
assistance of Re;. 447 lakhs received during 1980-8 1 and 198 1-82. 
Central/State assistance of Rs. 1189 . 46 lakhs thus remained 
u1utili>ed . 

Though the Cent ral assistance o f Rs. 9 .08 la khs re­
ceived by the Tripura G ::>vernment was paid to the T ripura Sche­
dulecl Castes Developme;i.t C ::>rp::>rat ion in 1979-80 to purchase 
la nd from triba ls, who were constra ined to sell it, for reselling 
it later on to land less t riba l:> on ea y In sta lments, to take up 
se ttle ment of Schedu led castes/tribes on so und econo mic 
footing and to p rovide o pp ::> rtunities to them fo r e·ta blishing 
them celve.s fo r va rious vocational t rades, yet the corporation 
did no t perform any development activities. 

8. 3 The am ::> unt of ma rginal and other loans pa id to the 
scheduled caste;; fo r sett ing up vocationa l trades, p roduction 

SI 1 AGCR/82.-9. 



122 

uni ts in agricul ture, industry a nd tertia ry secto rs in some of 
the states is given below:-

Targets Actuals 

State Period Number of Amount of Number Amount 
beneficiaries loan bene- of loan 

ficia ries 

(Rupees ia lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs) 
J. Andhra Pradesh 1980-81 2,36,206 3,286.41 1,60,437 l ,057 .98 

to 
1981-82 

2. Bihar 1980-81 60,657 494.94 4,277 19 .97 
to 

198 1-82 

3. Karnataka 1978-79 37,100 27 1.67 12,0 16 59 .34 
to 

1980-81 

4 . Punjab 1979-80 9,041 443.72 6,692 335.97 
to 

1981-82 

5. Tripura March to 50 per cent 3,687 6. 14 
June 1982 of the 

scheduled 
castes/ 
tribes 
population 
by March 
1982 

In Tripura, the scheme was started o nly in M arch 1982. 

8 . 4 As a result o f ver ification o f util isat ion o f loans cond uc­
ted in 1979-80 and 1980-8 1 by the Punjab Government , 143 
cases o f misut ilisa tio n involving an a mo unt o f R s. 6. 57 lakhs 
were detected. No action was taken to recover the en tire amount 
of loan with penal interes t as per agreement with the beneficia­
r ies. 

8. 5 As against accrued am o unt of loans of Rs. I , 152 
lakhs due fo r recovery in Andhra Prades h (Rs. 386. 92 lakhs) 
and Punjab (Rs. 765. 08 lakhs), a sum o f Rs. 524.51 la k hs (Andhra 
P radesh : R s. 41. I 6 lakhs and Punj ab : R<;. 483.35 lakhs) on ly 
had been recovered up to M arch 1982. F urther, t he Punjab 
C or pc rat ion decided in June 1979 to 1eccver the cost 

~ 

-

, 
~ 

)... 

81 



' 

123 

o f land measuring 734 acres (Rs. 23 . 50 lak hs) and 
.development char_ges (Rs. 5 . 84 lakhs) from the Scheduled 
castes beneficia ries to whom land mrasuring upto 5 acres each 
was a llotted, in eight years in .half-yearly insta lments of Rs. 2,000 
eac h. No recovery was, however, effected (June 1982). 

8. 6 A spot inquiry by the Tripura Legisla ture Committee 
o n welfa re of Scheduled castes/tr ibes constituted in March 1978 
disclosed (March 1979) that land measuring J 9 acres, on the re­
clamation o f which Rs. O. 49 lakh were spent, had not been re­
claimed. !Further, o ut o f 21 ring wells sunk at Jagbandpura 
(Tripura), only 14 ring wells were found on physical veri fication. 

·9. Co-operation 

9. I The scheme was introd uced in 1951-52. Besides finan­
cia l assistance by the Central Government upto 1976-77 (from 
1977-78 the scheme was included in the State plan) as grants/ 
loans to vario us types of co-opera tive societies organised by the 
·s ched uled castes/tribes, other concessions like interest free 
loans, exemption from payment of registra tion and audit fee, 
free training facilities etc. were granted to these societies. 

9. 2 The pa id-up capital of the Madh ya P radesh Sta te 
Tribal Co-operat ive Development Federat io n Limited, as on 
30 th June l 980, amounted to Rs. 20. 43 lakhs out of which 
R s. 16 .50 lakhs were contributed by the Central Government. 
An o utright grant of Rs. 141 .85 lakhs and loans aggrega ting 
Rs. 144 .62 lakhs were a lso given by the Central G overnmentto 
the Federation during t he period 1961-62 to 1976-77. 

The number of primary co-operative societies affiliated to 
it as on 30th June 1980 was 309 (Fo rest Labour Co-operat ive 
Societ ies (F L C S): 11 5 and M ultipurpose Co-operative Socie­
t ies (M P C S ) : 194 ). Each co-operative society was given 
financial assistance of Rs. 0.10 lakh as reserve fund and Rs. 0. 075 
lakh as godown subsidy. It was reported (July 1982) that 
subsidy aggregat ing Rs. 164 .32 lakhs was pa id to 939 primary 
.co-operative sccieties (F L CS : 604 : MP C S : 335) and tha t 



124 

all these societies had gone into liquidation. The Federation 
had also accumulated losses of Rs. 236 . 93 lakhs by March 1980. 
As against Joans totaJJing Rs. 144 . 62 lakhs, the Federation re­
paid an amount of Rs. 7 lakhs only up to 1973-74. The Ministry 
stated {November 1982) that the Federation had since been liqui­
dated. ' The impact of the activities of Federation on the living 
standard of the tribals was not discernible. 

IO. Special Central assistance for special component plan for 
Scheduled castes 

JO . I A scheme of special assistance to the States was spon­
sored in J 979-80 for ensuring rapid alround development of at 
least 50 per cent of the scheduled castes families so that they 
could cross the poverty line in the sixth plan period. The extent 
of utilisation of special central assistance is indicated below:-

State/Union territory Period of Assistance Unutilised 
assistance released assistance 

(I ) (2) (3) (4) 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
1. U ttar Pradesh 1979-80 to 5,090 . 66 2,4 18. 97 

1981-82 
2. Bihar 1979-80 to 2,015. 32 1,589 . 71 

1981-82 
3. Maha rashtra 1980-81 to 1,213. 43 801.42 

1981-82 
4. T ami l Nadu 1980-81 955.96 259.34 
5. Madhya Pradesh 1979-81 332.00 265 . 67 
6. Pond icherry 1980-81 to 15.00 14 .91 

1981-82 
--- -----

Tota l 9,622.37 5,350.02 

10 .2 A complete survey of 188 selected blocks carried out 
(January 1982) by the Government of Uttar Pradesh to identify 
the Scheduled castes families living belo w the poverty line and 
to fo rmulate economic development schemes fo r them revealed 
tha t out of 8. 64 lakhs families in these blccks, 4 .87 lakhs families 
were livin g below the poverty line. The results of surveys were, 
however, not made available to Aud it in a ny of the 11 distric ts 
covc1ed by test check. 

>-., 



' 

... -~ 

125 

(i) In Urtar Pradesh, the scheme "Purchase of agricultural 
land for landless labourers" provides for allotment of one acre 
of agricultural land upto the limit of Rs. 5,000 to a Scheduled 
caste agricul tural land less labourer living below the poverty 
line. No person had so far been ben efitted under this scheme 
in the Dehradun, Faizabad, Ha rdoi, Mirzapur and Sitapur 
districts covered by test check, though Rs. 15 .05 lakhs were 
spent upto March 1982. In Faizabad a11d Sitapur districts and 
al~o in Dehradun and H a rd oi districts the land pl'.rchased had 
not been distributed (June 1982). No info rmation was available 
with the Additiona l District Development Officer, Mirzapur 
about the purcha~e o f land by the block development officers. 

(i i) In U ttar Pradesh, the scheme " Construction of works­
cum-sale shops" provides fo r construction of work-cum-sale 
shops (o n gram sabha lands) by February 1982 at maximum 
cost of Rs. 10,000 for such fami lies of Scheduled castes artisans 
(living below the p Jrverty line) who did not have any placeOf 
work and fo r utle of manufactured goods. ,The shops were to 
be given to the b~neficiaries on hire-purchase basis. Half the 

-cost of construction was to be adjusted against subsidy and t he 
remaining half was to be recovered in ten years in equal monthly 
instalments. However, against Rs. 113 . 86 lakhs released bet­
ween December I 981 and M arch I 982 for construction of I ,298 

·i;hops in six districts, only 5 shops were completed upto March 
1982. 

(iii) C J mmunity irrigation projects in Uttar Pradesh were 
to be p rovided in the areas where majority of small land ho lders 
are scheduled castes who cannot afford to have their o wn sources 
o f irrigation such as pumping sets, masonry/blast wells etc . 
Again st 10 projects sanctioned in 6district s at an estimated cost 
of Rs. 104 .34 lakhs, only 2 projects estimated to cost Rs. 6.67 
lakhs were completed upto March 1982. In Faizabad district, 
the work of installation of I 5 tube wells sanctioned in Febnillry 
1982 remained incomplete (June 1982) though an expenditure 
of R<;. 3. 54 lakhs was incurred thereon. 



126 

10.3 Out of the 188 selected blocks, evaluation· was done (July 
1982) by the Research Evaluation, Survey and Monito ring Orga­
nisation of the Directorate of Harijan and Social Welfare, Uttar 
Pradesh, in 19 such blocks (covering only three villages in each 
block) to find out the extent of be11efits 'accruing ~ to the Sche­
duled castes under the different development schemes, but the 
impact, if any, that the scheme had on the conditions of the bene­
ficiaries' lives was not intimated to Audit. 

10 .4 Rupees 4 . 72 lakhs were paid to 11 Panchayat Samities 
in West Bengal between January and March 1982 for constru­
ction of 123 shallow tubewells and 50 dugwells respectively, 
but no shallow tubewell or dugwell was constructed (August 
1982). In 24-Parganas district, Rs. JO .43 lakhs were paid to seven 
block development officers between July 1981 and March 1982 
for construction of 677 shallow tubewells and 78 dugwells against 
which 341 shallow tubewells and 10 d ug wells (cost : Rs. 4.81 
lakhs) were sunk/dug in two blocks (upto June 1982). The 
five block development officers spent Rs. 6.11 lakhs(upto June 
1982) for purchase of pump sets, agricultural implements, insecti­
cides, u rea and sinking of sha llow tubewells out of Rs. 45. 96· 
lakhs a llotted during 1980-81 and 1981-82. 

10. 5 The fo llowing schemes in West Bengal were not imple­
mented (August 1982) though subsidies as shown against each 
were drawn by the concerned departments:-

Schemes 

1. Establishment of two seed multiplication 
farms, two animal husbandry training 
centres and one goat multiplication centre 

2. Provision of 50 mechanised fishing boats 
to benefit 300 to SOO fishermen 

3. Forestry schemes 
4. Promotion of cooperative activities among 

the Scheduled castes 

Total 

Amount of Date of 
subsidies drawal 
drawn 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

32.40 Marcb 1981. 

13.2S July 1981 
11.00 1980..81 

40 .00 Juae 1981 

96.65 

• 

~ 

f 
... 

-

-· .... 

< 



' 

. ..... 

127 

11. Special Central assistance for tribal sub-plan.-The 
scheme o f tribal development bbck constituted the single largest 
centra lly sp::>nsored scheme for the development of Scheduled 
tribes until the fourth five-year plan (1969-74). The tribal sub­
plan approach was introduced in the fifch five-year plan (1974-79) 
which aimed at bringinl: ab:)Ut rapid improvement in the eco­
nomic and social standards of the tribal people by selecting 
compact a reas o f tribal conce:ltration for integrated develop­
ment. Financial resources for implementation of tribal sub­
plan programmes come from (a) State plan outlays ; (b) specia l 
Central assistance controlled by the Ministry of Ho me Affairs ; 
(c) Sectoral flows from Central ministries/departments ; and 
(d) institutional finance. 

The following p J ints were noticed during test-check.­

(a) Agricultural Schemes 

Crop-husbandry.- The tribal sub-plans in the fifth plan 
(1974-79) provided for promotion of proven methods of culti­
vation through training of tribal farmers and providing subsidies 
and local manures, improved seeds, fertilisers, soil conserva­
tion, minor irrigation, etc. 

(i) In Maharashtra, against budget prov1s10n of Rs. 6. 20 
crores made during 1976-77 to 1981-82, expenditure o f Rs. 3. 19 
crore only was incurred; the utilisation of funds being 12 per 
cent only in case of minor irrigation works and 40 per cent in 
respect of area development. The low utilisation was attributed 
to installation of go bar gas plants in only three out of thirteen dis­
tricts, coverage of 0 . 33 lakh hectares only against the total cul­
tivable area of 22. 70 lakhs hectares involving 0 . 60 lakh cultiva­
tors against target of 11 . 34 lakhs cultivators and provision of 
plant protection appliances subsidy and subsidy for pesticides 
and raticides to 781 tribals (upto 3 lst March 1982) against pro­
posed 5,500 tribals. 

The State G overnment stated (June 1982) that the response 
from the cultivators was inadequate due to insufficient subsidy 
(50 per cent). As against the targetted area for terracing (l,21 ,426 



128 

hectares) and contour bunding (5,09,907 hectares), the achieve­
ment was 32, 787 hectares a nd 3,09,288 hectares respect ively. 

Against the provision of Rs. I . 46 crores made during 1977-78 
to 198 1-82 fo r employment o f staff for the purpose, expenditure 
o f Rs. 0.58 crore only was incurred. 

(ii) I n Karna1aka , Rs. 35. 33 lakhs were spent during 1976-77 
to 1980-8 1 again st provison of Rs. 60 lakhs on plantation of 
forests on Gc vcrnmcnt land. Rupee 14 .37 la khs were spent 
during 1978-79 to 1980-81 o n training of 962 tribals. The in­
tended be:1cfits had no t reached the tribal populat ion due to 
non-supply o f in put s a nd the t recs not reaching frui t-bearing 
stage. 

(iii) In Uttar Pradesh, the programmes proposed for exe­
cution during 1981-82 viz. , tra ining of farmers in the use of high 
yielding variet ies of seed s, chemicals and fertilizers, testing of 
soil samples fo r evolving suita ble cropping pattern and assess­
ing land capa bilities, a nd const1uction of20 compost pits (pucca) 
on basis of 50 per cent subsidy, were no t implemei.ted. 

(iv) In Raja than , no records were ma inta ined to indicate 
the number of tribal beneficiaries a ltho ugh Rs. 12.34 crores 
had been spent during 1974-82. 

(v) In West Ben gal, soil conserva tio n works in 5, I 04 hec­
tares o f waste land in Ja lpaiguri and Midnapore districts were 
undertaken during 1977-78 to I 980-81 at cost c f Rs. 29. 70 lakhs, 
but the im pr.:;ved la nd was not handed over to the Land Reven ue 
Department for d ist r ibut ion to landless tribals. 

Further. o ut of Rs. 20 . 53 la khs and R~ . 14 .40 lakhs sanc­
tioned in 1980-8 1 and 198 1-82 respectively for implementation 
of agricultu ral schemes in M id :iapore district , Rs. 6. 98 lakhs 
were sub-a llo tted to the Zila Parishad, M idnapo re fo r purchase 
of 138 pump sc• for hiring to tribci l farmers. Reports c f ex­
pendi ture inct~ired on pt:1chase of these sets a nd their utilisat ion 
were, hc weve1 , not ava ilable at the kcal o ffice. 

..... 



-

' 

-' .. 

129 

Out of R <>. 12 . 75 lakhs sub-allotted (November 1980) to 
19 block devel opment o fficers f-1 r supply o f agricul tural imple­
ments to 762 beneficiarie; (Rs. 8 lakhs), so il cor.servation 
works iot 600 hectarts of land (Rs. 3 . 75 lakhs) a nd gu lly plt'.gging 
in 200 hectare,; (R<>. I lak h), a sum of Rs. 12 .03 lakhs were 
rep ) rted to have remained uo·.1t il ised (At\guc;t 198 1) at the block 
level, due to non-co-op:!ration of Panchayat ~amities. Repo rt 
o f utilisa tion of the unspe:1t balance o f Rs. 12 .03 lakhs was 
awa ited (APgus t 1982). 

Fu ·~d s to the exte::tt o f Rs. 9.40 lakh<; WCiC sub-allc t ted on 
ad hoc basis to the Principal Agricultura l Officer, Midnapore 
East and 26 block devebpment offir;ers of the district without 
approval of any sp ;ci fie agricultural scheme by the distric t wel­
fare co mmittee. 

(vi) ln T amil Nadu, sho rtfalls in :.o il con~e rvatio n WO'~ \ ') ex~cuted in five districts during 1976-77 to 1981-82 is shown 
bt:luw:-

District Year Target Allo tment Percentage 
of sho rt-

Physi- Finan- Physi- Finan- fall 
cal cial cal cial (financial) 

(acres) (Rupees 
in 

(acres) (Rupees 
in 

lakhs) lakhs) 

I . South Arcot 1979-80 1,270 3.70 202 1.21 67 
1980-8 1 699 4 .70 145 1.30 72 

2. Dharampuri 1980-8 1 100 1.00 Nil Nil 100 

3. A ll five d istricts 1981-82 50 I . 50 Nil Nil 100 

Ti1e non-achievem ;nt of the targets in Cudd alo rc a nd 
D harampuri districts wa> attrib:ited to inadcquar;y of s taff. 

Against R s. 11 . 13 h khs sanctioned for 33 per cent subsidy 
fo r sinking of tub~ wells and installatio n of pip~ l i n~ and pump 
sets fo r impbm!nting s'! ricultur..: sch:; m"!s in N ) rth Arco t, South 
Arco t and Sal :m dist ricts during 1980- 82, Rs. O. : 9 lakh only 
were utilised upto March 1982. 



130 

(b) A11imal husba11dl1ry.- The basic strategy of the animal 
husbandry programmes is to create p:> tential for generating sub­
sidiary empbyment among the tribals and t o increase the pro­
duction of animal proteins to meet the nutritional needs of the 
tribal population. 

(i) Cattle, sheep, goat and poultry development.- In Maha­
rashtra, against the total provision of Rs. 161.53 lakhs during 
1976-77 to 1981-82, Rs. 119.65 lakhs only were spent. The 
shortfall was sta ted to be due to non-availability of institutional 
finance a nd inadequate response from the tribal people. The 
department did not maintain any records to indicate whether the 
cows/buffalows supplied were being maintained or sold by the 
beneficiaries during dry season. The scheme of supply of cows/ 
buffa lows at subsidised rates had to be discontinued in 1981 -82 
due to inadequate response and the scheme being less favourable 
than similar schemes under Small Fa rmers Development Agency. 
The scheme of breeding cows through artificial insemination did 
not make much headway. 

In Ambadi/Trimbak centres, against the targetted artificial 
insemina tio n of 33,193 cows, 2,182 cows only were artificially 
inseminated during 1976-77 to 1981-82. The shortfall was 
stated to be due to posts of veterinary officers remaining vacant. 
Scheme of cross breeding native cows with exotic dairy breed 
bulls did not make any progress for the same reasons and out 
of 713 an imals a rtificia lly inseminated during 1977-78 to 1980-81, 
only 185 cross breed calves were born. The entire provision 
of Rs. 5.60 lakhs made in 1980-81 for establishing an artificial 
insemination centre through the Bhartiya Agro-Industries Foun­
dation remained unutilised. 

(ii) Sheep and goat.-The budget provisions of Rs. 8.80·lakhs 
made during 1976-77 to 1981-82 for supply of sheep and goat 
remained largely unutilised due to late receipt of sanction of the 
Government of Maharashtra. 

-

' 

< 



> 

• 

' 

13 l 

(ii i) Poultry.-Though Rs. 11.27 lakhs were spent on the 
scheme of s upply of land to the adivasis during 1976-77 to 1981-82 
yet the scheme did not make any progress. Out of 497 cockera ls 
distributed in September 1979 in Buldhana and Yeotmal districts 
o f M aharashtra, 371 birds died. 

In West Bengal, out of Rs. 41.82 lakhs sub-allotted to various 
districts fo r implementation of animal husbandry schemes 
during 1976-77 to 1979-80, Rs. 15.64 lakhs remained unutilised 
as on 31st March 1982. 

(c) Dairy development programmes.- ln Maharashtra, the 
dairy development department was established to provide subsi­
d iary occupation to agriculturists and a lso to supply who le-some 
milk to the consumers at reasonable rates through the farmers 
cooperative societies. 

Out of total provision of Rs. 18.09 lakhs made during 1977-78 
to 1981-82 for organisation of milk producers cooperative 
societies, unions/federations, expenditure of Rs. 3.46 lakhs only 
was incurred (19 per cent). __: 

~ 

The State G overnment stated that till 1979-80 new dairy 
cooperative societies could not be organised within the jurisdic­
tion of Adivasi Cooperative Societies. 

Rearing of pregnant buffa loes in rural a reas being considered 
economical, scheme of supplying dry pregnant buffaloes a t 
subsidised rate of Rs. 1,200 or 50 per cent of the actual cost 
whichever was less was introduced from 1979-80. Upto 31st 
March 1982, subsidy of Rs. 2.69 lakhs only was disbursed against 
p rovision of Rs. 10.68 lakhs. The department stated that the 
quantum of subsidy was low (July 1982). 

(d) Veterinary Services.- In Uttar Pradesh, fodder develop­
ment programme (on 45 hectares of land) envisaged in 1976-77 
under Lakhimpur Kheri project and Insemination Centre/sub­
centres and two stock centres proposed to be set up under the 



132 

Tharu development project were not taken up reportedly due to 
non-provision of funds. 

In Rajasthan, during 1979-80, 1980-81 and 1981-82 the mobile 
Veterinary Unit, Kherwa ra, could not achieve the targets set 
for castra tion and vaccination of the cattle ; the shortfall ranging 
from 33 to 80 per cent which was attributed to posts remaining 
vaca nt to the extent of 50 per cent and short supply of vaccine. 

rn West Bengal, an amount of Rs. 10.92 la khs drawn (Rs. 7.40 
lakhs, Rs. 3.28 lakhs and Rs. 0.24 lakh in March J 979, March 
1980 and November 1980 respectively) by the Director of Veteri­
nary Services for purchase of 4 jeeps and I speed boat for ambu­
latory clinic could not be utilised (August 1982). 6 veterinary 
hospitals, 6 disease investigation-cum-control units and 19 
veterinary a id centres sanctioned during 1978-79 to 1980-81 could 
not sta rt functioning (July 1982) as the requisite staff had not 
been posted and the sites for 7 veterinary aid centres had not 
been selected. Medicines and equipments were, however, pur­
chased for R s. l.01 lakhs for these centres upto March 1982. 

Three ambulatory clinic vans (cost : Re;. 1.85 lakhs) at Bankura 
(January 1979), Purelia (Ja nuary 1980) and Midnapore (Feb­
ruary 1980) and another van (cost : Rs. 0.70 lakh) at Burdwan 
{March 1981) remai ned unutilised (August 1982) for want of 
sta ff. 

(e) Rural Electri.fication.- Rural electrification program-
me envisages electrification of a ll villages with population of 1,000 
.and above and to provide power for surface water lift irrigation, 
wells and tubewells and to extend electricity to industrially poten­
tial areas. 

[n Udaipur (Rajasthan), 6 schemes for electri fication of 403 
villages were taken up. One scheme was completed in March 
1976, two in March 1980, one in March 1981, a nd two were still 
in progress (June 1982). In the area covered by the scheme 
-completed upto March 1982, 138 vi llages did not have any 

-

"' 

---

( 

• 



-

) 

r-

133 

consumer (August 1982) despite extension of 100 per cent 
subsidy in April 1978 to ena ble triba l farmers to cover expenses 
on taking power connections. 

Against the target of 3,425 wells to be energised, only 1,277 
agricultura l wells spread over 269 villages were completed . 

In West Bengal, o ut of the provision of Rs. 65 crores fo r_ electri­
ficatio n of villages a nd energisat ion of shallow tube-wells, a sum 
of Rs. 27 crores was earmarked under "Minimum Needs Pro­
gramme" in the fifth five-year plan (1974- 79) on the recom­
menda tion of the working group of the Planning Commission. 
967 vi llages were only electrified upto Ma rch 1982 as against 
3,800 villages to be electrified under the programme. 

(f) Irrigation and e/ectrification.-In Marahashtra, the follo­
wing irrigation projects were taken up during the period mention­
ed against each 

Category Number Period during which taken up Estimated Irrigable 
of of cost com-

projects projects mand 
11rea 

- ---
(Rupees (hectares) 
in lakhs) 

Major 3 July 1966 to January 1974 29,426.00 25,~93 

May 1981 914 . 52 N.A. 

Medium 8 June 1968 to J uly 1974 6,255.00 27,310 
14 October 1976 to December 1979 3,008 .00 31,104 

N one of these projects had been completed ; physical pro­
gress of works ranged between 2.60 and 98 per cent. 

Under the programmes for well construction and piped water 
supply, 8,044 simple measure schemes a nd 104 specia l meas ure 
schemes ~respectively were completed by Ma rch 1982 covering 
1,303 villages, 924 villages with 6.09 lakhs popula tion were yet 
to be covered. 



134 

In November 1973, the Maharashtra Government introduced 
a scheme providing for I 00 per cent subsidy for purchase of electric 
motor pumps. In January I 977, a nother scheme for supply 
of oil engines wi th pump sets on basis of 100 per cent subsidy 
was introduced . The performance of the schemes was reported 
as follows 

Scheme 

1. Electric motor pumps 

Period 

1973-74 to 
1981-82 

2. Oil engines with pump sets 1976-77 to 
1981-82 

Expendi- Pumps 
ture sanction-

ed 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
291.18 7,018 

33 .43 883 

Pumps 
installed 

5,586 

528 (up-
to No-

vember 
1980) 

In 7 district5, 3,937 electric motor pumps were energised till 
October 1981. However, only 2,966 pumps were in working 
condition and the remaining 971 were not in use for want of 
supply of energy (612), want of repairs (99), inadequate source 
of water (3 l ), beneficiaries not interested (25) a nd for other 
reasons (204). Further, out of 716 pumps sanctioned upto 
March 1981, in Amaravati district, the Maharashtra Electricity 
Board cut off power connections in 231 cases for non-payment of 
charges. 

In Karnataka, 19 lift irrigation works and one tank work 
were taken up in the tribal area of Dhakshina Kannada and 
Kodagu districts with a view to helping the tribals to earn higher 
income by introducing double cropping and new cropping 
pattern. Up to March 1982, Rs. 36.42 lakhs were spent on these 
works. 8 works in Atchakal district which had been completed 
a t cost of R s. 18.41 lakhs did not, however, benefit the tribals as 
no tribal family owned any land in that district. Work on the 
tank was sto pped after spending R s. 0.33 Jakh as it did not 
benefi t a ny tribal. One lift irrigation work (cost : Rs. 0.64 lakh) 
in Naeriya agriculture colony completed in March 1981 had not 
yet been commissioned (June 1982) for want of power connec­

tion . 

' .... 

l ., 



.. 

135 

Against the target of 292, only 79 t ribal colonies were electri­
fied during 1976-77 to 1981-82 (cost: Rs. 11.62 lakhs). The short­
fall was attributed to non-avai lability of poles. 

In Bihar, out of 131 minor irrigation and 274 lift irrigation 
·schemes, which had spilled over the fifth plan period (1974-79), 
only 66 minor irrigation and 174 lift irrigation schemes were com­
pleted by the end of 1980-81 creating only 0 . 14 lakh hectares of 
irrigations potential against the p rojected 0 . 35 lakh hectares. 

The schemes completed upto March 1974 creating 0. 75 
lakh hectares of irrigation potential were transferred in 1974-75 
to the Gram Panchayats for maintenance. The panchayats fa iled 
to maintain them, and a large number of schemes had fallen into 
disuse and the irrigation potential created had gone waste. The 
cost of renovation of such schemes was estimated to be Rs. 
600 lakhs. Notwithstanding the fact that the Geological Survey of 
India, after experi mental boring in 1966-67, had pointed out that 
the sub-plan area was not suitable for sinking tubewells, Rs. 20 
lakhs were allotted for sinking 460 private tub:::wells in P alamau 
'Santhal Parganas, and Singhbh·Jm districts. 

Funds to the exten t of Rs. 158. 65 lakhs and R~. 355 lakhs 
were provided during 1980-81and1981-82 respectively, for cons­
truction of big d iameter wells in Palamau, Ranchi, Santhal Par­
ganas and Singhbhum districts. In Singhbh'um district, targets of 
450 wells were fixed for 198 1-82 but th'! achie'vemcnts were not 
.ava ilable. ln Santhal Parganas'no wells were constructed against 
the target of 2,000 fixed for 1981-82. As against target of 90 
(1980-81) and 480(1981-82) in Palamau, only 29 wells were con­
structed in 1980-81. The ta rget for Ranchi district was 661 and 
1,500 wells for 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively but only 177 wells 
wereconstructed in 198l-82. 

A sum of Rs. 4 . 88 lakhs was allotted to Ranchi district during 
198 1-82 for construction of 122 dug wells for Scheduled castes 
and 1,180 dug wdls for Scheduled tribes under the special co m­
ponent plan, but no well was reported to have been constr uctcd 
{June 1982). 



136 

In Singhbhum district, out of Rs. 139 . 26 lakhs allotted 
d uring 1980-8 1 and 198 1-82 , only 1 Rs. 55.90 lakhs were 
sub-allotted among the executive officers, leaving a balance of 
Rs. 83 . 36 lakhs with the District Rural Development Authori ty. 

In Palamau d istrict, the entire a mount of Rs. 53. 99 lakhs 
provided fo r the scheme was draw11 by th ~ d istr ict offic·:: r and kept 
in a bank account. 

In West Bengal, out of Rs. 56 .45 lakhs given to the West 
Bengal State Minor Irrigat ion Corpora tion Li mited in 1978-79 
for implementation of 15 river li ft irrigation schemes and installa­
t ion of on~ deep tub~w~ll exp'!nd iture o f R s. 19 . 29 lakhs was 
incurred upto March 1982 but none of the schemes had been 
completed . R easons for delay in execution of the works were 
awaited (August 1982). 

O ut of R s. 83 lakhs d rawn fo r ir rigation purposes during 
1980-81 and 1981-82 in 4 d istricts, Rs. 36 . 92 lakhs remained un­
utilised (July 1982) . 

\ 

In Tamil Nadu, under the integrated tribal development 
project, R s. 42.81 lakhs wer·~ paid(during 1977- 82 to the Tamil 
Nadu E lectricity Board towards 75 per cent subsidy for electri­
fication of 14 1 tribal villages and hamlets in five d istric ts, but 
only 60 hamlets had been electrified (June 1982). The unuti lised 
subsidy of Rs. 24 . 28 lakhs remained with the E lectricity Board . 

(g) lndustries.-In Rajasthan, small scale industries were 
given loans amounting to R s. 1 . 07 lakhs and subsidy to the 
extent of Rs. l lakh for power consumption d uring the period 
1978-8 l and actual disbursement was Rs. 0. 50 lakh and 
Rs. 0 . 15 lakh respectively. 

The Rajasthan Small Industries Corporation ran two indus­
trial t ra ining-cu1J1-production centres fo r training in hand-block 
printin:; a t Udaipur fo r 50 trainees and at Dhariawad fo r 30 
~;·ainees. The details o f the courses and thei r du rat ion were not 
taid down . No fo ll ow up action was taken for ensuring that the 
tra inees were s uitably employed. While U daipur centre trained 

.. 

., 



""'\' 

137 

124 persons during 1978-81 and 21 during 1981-82. Dhariawad 
centre trained 30 persons during each of the years 1980-81 and 
1981-82. The Dhariawad centre was closed down in Marh 1982. 

In Uttar Pradesh, against 30 industrial units proposed to be 
set up d uring 1976-77 to generate employment for 175 persons, no 
unit had been established. Out of 29 industrial uni ts planned to 
be set up during 1979-80 to provide employment to 794 persons, 
only I unit (minirice mill) was established (May 1981), giving 
employment to 3 persons. An expenditure of Rs. I . 36 lakhs was 
incurred upto March 1982. 

Village Industries Scheme 

. The West Ben~al G overnment paid in March 1980 Rs. 
26 . 89 lakhs to the West Bengal Mineral Development and 
Trad in~ Corporation for implementat ion of five works in connec­
tion with Pachmi Hatgacha mining and Jayanti Dolomite pro­
jecL'>. Three works estimated to cost Rs. 13. 64 lakhs were not 
undertaken (August 1982). Details of works and completion certi­
ficates in respect of two works (cost Rs. 13.25 lakhs) stated to have 
been completed by the public works (Rs. 10 lakhs) and irrigation 
(Rs. 3.25 lakhs) departments could not be shown to Audit by the 
Corporation. The Corporation had paid only Rs. 8 lakhs (March 
1981) to the public works department fo r work done by them, and 
retained th-: unutilised balance of Rs. 18 . 89 lakhs and diverted 
it for its other purposes. 

[n Manipur, under the scheme of assistance to trained artis­
sans or their cooperatives for supply of improved tools worth 
Rs. 1,000 per a rtisan to improve the quality of their products, 
expendilurc of Rs. 11 .21 lakhs was incurred during 1974-75 to 
1980-81 to assist 1,5 11 a rtisans. The records of the Directorate;of 
Development of Tribals and Backward classes d id not sh.ow 
whether the tools wer.; actually received, distributed and utilised 
for the intended purposes by those to whom they wer.:: .supplied. 

(h) Housing, Communications, drinking water supply , 
eic.- Central assistance amounting to Rs. 42.47 lakhs was releas­
ed during 1978-79 to 1980-81 to enable the Bihar Government to 
SI 1 AGCR/82.-10. 



138 

undertake schemes of local importance in the tribal sub-plan areas. 
In addition, Rs. 94. 53 lakhs were provided by the State Govern­
ment out of the accumulated savings of Central assistance received 
for other schemes during 1976-78. Out of J ,587 schemes of local 
importance for which total allocation of Rs. 137 lakhs was made. 
only 983 were completed. 

Further, repair works were carried out in 547 public build­
ings only as against the projected repairs to 859 buildings for 
which the State Government had allocated Rs. 77.97 lakhs. Thus. 
against the total allocations of Rs. 214. 97 lakhs for both the 
schemes, Rs. 80.47 lakhs only were spent. The non-completion of 
the schemes was attributed to non-availability of building mate­
rials and insufficient funds and allotment of funds at the end of 
the fifth plan(March 1979). 

In Kamataka, against the target of constructing 3, 751 houses 
for which Rs. 79. 33 lakhs were released during 1976-77 to 1980-81. 
only 1.762 houses were completed by June 1982. 

Ln Maharashtra, following a decision ( 1976) of the State 
Government to formulate the tribal areas sub-plan as a part of 
fifth five year plan (1974- 79) of Maharashtra, a revised road 
development plan for tribal areas was prepared (September 1976) 
based on a review of projected developments in 13.districts having 
tribal population. The revised road plan envisaged increase of 
about 30 per cent in the total length of roads in the tribal areas 
The physical achievements were reported (November 1982) as 
follows :-

Road length as Existing road 
per revised 1961- length on 1st 
81 plan June .1976 

Missing road 
length on I st 
June 1976 

(Kilometres) 

20,023 10,710 9.31 3 

Road length con­
structed during 
1976- 81 

2,736 

Even though lack of all-weather accessibility was considercc.I. 
to be the singb important factor responsible for the isolation of the 
tribals from the main stream of economic and social development, 

\ 

-



-
139 

t he expenditure incurred on road development during 1976- 81 
represented only 12 per cent of the estimated outlay of Rs. 250 
crores under the revised road plan resulting in for mation of 14 
per cent of the planned road development. 

In West Bengal , funds received by the district officers of Ban­
kura and Jalpaiguri under the tribal areas sub-plan were placed 
a t the disposal of Zila parishads of two districts (Rs. IO .46 and 
Rs. 11 . 17 lakhs) during 1978-79 to 1981-82and the amount of 
utilisation was Rs. 4.65 and Rs. 1.73 lakhs respectively (August 
1982). 

lo Tamil Nadu, out of 14 works for construction of roads in 
the tribal areas of Dhara mpuri, North Arcot and Salem districts 
sanctioned by the State Government during November 1976 to 
December 1981 at total cost of Rs. 519. 56 lakhs, only four works 
were completed up to March 1982 at a total cost of Rs. 81 .22 
lakhs. 

Drinking water supp/y.-For providing protected drinking 
water supply to 175 tribal habitations in 5 districts of Tamil Nadu, 
Rs. 42 . 50 lakhs were paid during 1978-82'to the Tamil Nadu 
Water Supply and Drainage Board (TWAD). 117 works were 
completed upto the end of April 1982 incurring ao expenditure 
of Rs. 23 . 96 lakhs only. 58 works are yet to be completed and the 
annual shortfall in achievement ranged between 11 . 5 to 75 per \ 
cent of the targets. 

(i) Health and Social Education :-In Karnataka, delayG in 
supply of text books, extending upto the end of the academic 
session in a ll the years, and payments of attendance scholarships 
to tribal students were noticed . 

In the high schools established specially for the tribal ~tu­
dents, a t a cost of Rs. 2. 50 lakhs, none of the students admitted 
belonged to the tribal communities; in Chickmanglur district , 
very few tribal students attended primary schools due to disper­
s ion of tribal population. Expenditure of Rs. 7.42 lakhs incurred 
on construction of additional class rooms in the district d uring 
1978-79 to 1981-82, therefore, proved futile. 



140 

Mobile health uni ts and nutrition programme also did not 
benefit the expected number of tribals due to posts of medical 
officers not filled in, short supply of drugs and inadequate num­
ber of nutrition centres in the tribal areas. 

( In Tamil Nadu, out of 12 works for construction of dispen­
.1 sary buildings, staff quarters, etc., in Ar,muthumalai Kalrayan 

hills and Pachamloi sanctioned by the State G overnment during 
1976-80 at total cost of Rs. 13 .40 lak.hs, IO works (cost : Rs. 

} 

11.80 lakhs), had not been completed by May 1982. The cost 
of seven works had to be revised from Rs. 8. 45 lakhs to 
Rs. J 5. 96 lakhs due to delay in construction. 

(j) Integrated tribal development project.-The Central 
Government issued (August 1974) instructions to the Govern­
ment of Tripura that the entire sub-plan areas would have to be 
covered by integrated tribal development projects by March 
1976. Rupees 0.80 lakh were spent in 1976-77 for preparation 
of report on the integrated trib::i.l development project for North 
Tripura district through the Agricultural Finance Corporation, 
Bombay but the project had not been implemented so far (Sep tern- )-.. 
ber 1982). A similar project for South Tripura district, for 
which the report was prepared departmentally in 1980, was also e-
not implemented. In respect of West Tripura district even the 
project report had not been completed (September 1982). 

In Assam, after the formation of Integrated Tribal Develop­
ment Project (ITDP) zones, the block oriented central assistance 
for tribal development ceased from l st April 1974. However, 
to prevent a vaccum being created by the stoppage of tho earlier 
type of Central assistance, ad hoc Central assistance of Rs. 21 ~ 

lakhs in 1974-75 and Rs. 12 lakhs in 1975-76 was released to the 
State Government in addition to the Central assistance of Rs. 
120 lakhs for ITDP Zones paid during these two years. Out 
of this, Rs. 31 lakhs were utilised by the irrigation, soil conser­
vation and cooperation departments. Rupees 88. 80 lakhs were 
paid to the Assam Plains Tribes Development Corporation 

l. 



141 

~APTDC) which invested the amount in fixed deposit account in 
a bank for 5 years. Further Central assistance of Rs. J ,524 lakhs 
was given to the State Government during 1976-77 to 
1980-81. 

In 1976-77, the number of ITDP zones was increased from 
6 to 19, thus covering 71 per cent of the Scheduled tribes popula­
tion in the State. As in April 1982, there were, however , only 
15 project officers for development of the zone. 

The Central assistance admissible to the State for 1976-77 
to 1978-79 worked out to Rs. 358. 65 lakhs, against which assis­
tance aggregating Rs. 780 lakhs was released during these year$. 
The unutilised amount of Rs. 121 . 85 lakhs surrendered in 1978-79 
by the irrigation and industries departments and initially paid to 
the APTDC as share capital contribution was later treated as 
funds for bankable schemes. Out of this amount, the APTDC 
after 2 years, paid Rs. 65 lakhs to the Assam Minor Irrigation 
Corporation which after keeping the money for considerable 
period deposited it with the public works department for execu­
tion of minor irrigation schemes. Upto June 1982, 75 per cent 
of this amount (Rs. 65 lakhs) had remained unutilised as the irri­
gation schemes had not been completed. 

In 1979-80, the Assam Government utilised Rs. 190 lakhs 
only out of the Central assistance of Rs. 325 lakhs g iven to it. 

The Central Government impressed upon the State Govern­
ment in November 1976, the need to conduct a bench mark sur­
vey for the ITDP areas for understanding their problems a nd 
deciding suitable programmes for the sixth five-year plan (origi­
nally 1978-83 but revised later to 1980- 85). The results of the 
survey were to be available by March 1978 for formulating the 
plan programmes. The survey work commenced in December 
1977, but the final consolidated report was available only in 
February 1982 and the survey repo rt has not been sent to the 
Government of India (March 1982). 



142 

12. Protection of Ci11i/ R ights Act, 1955 

12 . l To enforce the provisions of the Protection of CiviT 
RighL-; Act. 1955, Central as~istance is given to the State Govern­
ments from 1974-75 to enable them to take measures for provid­
ing adequate facilities including legal aid, appointment of officers 
for initiating o r exercising ~upervision over prosecutions, sel­
ting up of special courts, appointments of committ.ees of appro­
priate levels, periodic surveys and identification of areas in respect 
of untouchability. 

12.2 The Government of Assam has not implemented the 
scheme and the Central assistance of Rs. 0 . 50 lakh paid to it in 
Mar.ch 1980 remained unutilised (March t98Z). The Maharashtra 
Government spent Rs. 2. 88 lakhs out of the Central assistance 
of Rs. 4.38 lakhs received during 1978-79 to 1981-82 leaving an 
unsp~nt balance of Rs: f. 50 lak'hs (March I ~iS2). 

12. 3 Out of 5,915 cases registered with the police under 
the Act during 1976 to 1981 in And.hra Pradesh Karnataka and 
Madhya Pradesh, the police/courts could dispose of 3,748 cases 
leaving a balance of 2,167 cases still pending with them of which 
1, 107 cases pertained to the period upto 1979. The percentage 
of pending cases during these years ranged between 39 and 93. 

12 .4 Compensation to victims of atrocitties was payable 
only when the atroci ties were committed on or after 3rd February 
1978'. However, in Uttar Pradesh, compensation of Rs. 1.64 
lakhs was awarded to 110 persons in whose cases, a trocities were 
committed prior to 3rd February 1978. Besides, compensation 
of RL I. 72 lakhs was awarded to 125 persons in whose cases. 
atrocities committed were not co'Vered under the Act in ag much 
as loss of life and property was not established on the ground of 
untouchability. This resul ted in misutilisation of grant to the 
extent of Rs. 3 . 36 lakhs. 

J 2. 5 Utilisation certificates for Rs. 7. 40 lakhs out of the 
grants of Rs. 10.43 lakhs released during 1977-78 to 1981-82 

-



-
143 

to 11 djstricts offices in Uttar Pradesh fo r payment of compen­
sation to the victims of atrocities were still awaited (June 
1982). 

13. Summing up.-The following~ a re the main poin ts that 
emerge:-

Central assistance for various schemes aggregating 
Rs. 68 10 . 12 lakhs remained unutilised as on 3 1st 
March 1982. 

Central assistance of Rs. 460. 57 lakhs fo r three schemes 
was released in excess of the prescribed pattern (Post­
matriculation scholarships, book bank and triba l su b­
plan). 

Number of pre-matricula tion scholarships awarded 
during 1979-80 to 1981-82 ranged between 16 to 54 
per <'ent of the number co ntemplated . 

In 708 cases, scholarships amounting t o Rs. 5.56 lakhs 
were awarded without production of caste/income cer­
tificates; scholarships amounting to Rs. 50. 64 lakhs 
were awarded to inmates not belonging to scheduled 
castes or for courses not covered under the scheme. 

Scholarships at higher rates were awarded to 3,025 
inmates of hostels resulting in excess payment of Rs. 
8. 36 lakhs . The scholarships were awarded late ; 
genera lly d elays ranged from 3 to 21 months after they 
became due. 

The books purchased under 'Book Ba nk' were no t 
full y utilised in a ll colleges. 



144 

Out of 2,539 candidates admitted in training centres 
(Central services : 635 and State services: 1,904) 275 
candidates only were finally selected (Central services : 
32 and State services: 243). Percentage of drop outs 
ranged between 6 and 60. 

Against 494 huildings fo r girls' hostels to be construct­
ed during 1974-75 to 1981-82, only 150 hostels were 
completed. 

Rupees 245 . 10 lakhs were spent during L 968-69 to 
1980-81 on construction of 59 girls' hostels buildings 
which were still in progress. 

In tne Sta tes or H imachal Prad~sh, Punjab and Uttar 
Pradesh, g irls Hostels constructed between 1974-75 
to 1981-82 at a cost of Rs. 13 . 09 lakhs, could not b .! 
fully utilised or us~d for other p urposes. 

Subsidies of Rs. 16. 17 lakhs were given by the Govern­
ments of Gujarat and Maharashtra for construction 
of new hostel buildings not covered under the scheme. 

The tribal research centres in Madhya Pradesh and 
Maharashtra were established in 1954 and 1962 and in 
T ripura and Assam in 1970 and 1975 respectively, 
though the scheme was introduced in 1952-53. No 
training programme had been undertaken in Assam 
while in Madhya Pradesh the average number of 
officers trained was 25 per year against the capacity 
of 200 and no official was trained during 1973-74, 
1975-76, 1977-78 and 1979-80 to 1980-81. 

No data banks covering all aspects of tribal life in 
the region on the basis of which the tribal sub-plans 
had to be drawn was built up. 

-



.,. 

145 

Against the target of Rs. 4,496. 74 lakhs to be disbursed 
to 3,43,004 beneficiaries loans of Rs. 1,473 . 26 lakhs 
only were disbursed to 1,83,422 beneficiaries during 
1978-79 to 1981-82. 

Against Rs. 1, 152 lakhs that became due for re­
covery in Andhra Pradesh and Punjab, Rs. 524. 51 
lakhs were recovered up to March 1982 . 

939 primary co-operative societies to which subsidies 
aggregating Rs. 164. 32 lakhs were paid, had gone into 
liquidation. 

No agricultural land was distributed to landless labour­
ers in Uttar Pradesh though Rs. 15 . 05 lahhs were 
spent upto March 1982 on purchase of land, etc. 

Against Rs. 113 .86 lakhs released during 1981-82 for 
construction of 1,298 work-cum-sale shops in U ttar 
Pradesh , only 5 shops were constructed _ upto March 
1982. 

Against 10 irrigation projects sanctioned in Uttar 
Pradesh at an estimated cost of Rs. 104. 34 takhs, only 
two projects (cost : Rs. 6 .67 lakhs) were completed 
upto March 1982. 

Against target of 800 shallow tube wells and 128 dug 
wells (estimated cost : Rs. 15. 15 lakhs) to be construct­
ed by March 1982 in West Bengal, only 341 shallow 
tube wells and 10 dug wells (cost : Rs. 10 .92 lakhs) 
were completed upto June 1982. 

The performance in respect of terracing and contour 
building programmes in Maharashtra was 27 and 61 
per cent of the targets. 



146 

Construction of 20 compost pits (pucca) proposed for 
construction during 1981 -82 in Uttar Pradesh had not 
been started. 

In Tamil Nadu, the completion of soil conservation 
works fell substantially below the physical target. 

In Maharashtra 2, 182 cows only were artificially inse­
minated during 1976-77 to 1981-82 against target of 
33,193. 

castration and vaccination of the cattle in Rajasthan 
during 1979-80 to 1981-82 ranged between 33 to 80 
per cent of the targets. 

4 jeeps, 1 speed boat and 4 ambulatory clinic vans 
purchased during 1979-80 to I 980-81 at cost of Rs. 
13.47 lakhs by West-Bengal Government remained 
unutilised (August 1982). 

Out of 6 schemes taken up for electrification of 403 
villages of Rajasthan, 4 schemes were completed dur­
ing 1975-76 to 1980-81; of the 4 schemes completed. 
138 villages did not have any consumer (August 
1982). Further, only 1,277 agricultural wells were 
completed against target of 3,425 wells. 

Of 3,800 villages to be electrified in West Bengal. 967 
villages only were electrified up to March 1982. 

None of the 26 irrigation and electrification projects 
taken up by the Maharashtra Government between 
July 1966 and December 1979 had been completed. 
The physical progress of works ranged between 3 and 
98 per cent. Out of 7,018 electric motor pumps and 
883 oil engines sanctioned during 1973-74 to 1981-82, 

-



-
147 

5,586 electric pumps and 528 oil engines only 
were installed. Of these 971 were not in use and in 
231 cases, the power connections were disconnected 
for non-payment of electricity charges. 

8 irrigation and electrification works completed in one 
district of Karnataka at a cost of Rs. 18. 41 lakhs did 
not benefit the tribals as no tribal family owned any 
land in that district. Further, against the target of 
292, only 79 tribal colonies were electrified during 
1976-77 to 1981-82 at a cost of Rs. 11 . 62 lakhs. 

In Bihar, out of 405 irrigation schemes spilled over at 
the end of the fifth five year plan period (1974-79), 
only 240 schemes were completed by March 1981. 
Out of 1,302 dug wells to be constructed by March 
1982, none was constructed (June 1982). 

Against the target of Rs. 2 . 07 lakhs towards loans 
and subsidies, Rs. 0 . 65 lakh only were disbursed by 
the Rajasthan Government. Out of 59 industrial 
units to be set up ia Uttar Pradesh during 1976-77 
to 1979-80, only I industrial unit was established (May 
1981) giving employment to 3 persons only against the 
target of 794 persons. 

Out of 1,587 schemes of local importance taken up 
by the Bihar Government in the tribal sub-plan areas 
only 983 were completed; in Karnataka, 1, 762 houses 
only were completed (June 1982) against the target 
of 3,751 houses to be constructed. 

Protected drinking water was supplied to 117 tribal 
habitations in 5 districts of Tamil Nadu by the end of 
April 1982 against the target of 175 tribal habitations. 



148 

In Assam, survey for integrated tribal development 
project for understanding their problems and deciding 
suitable programmes for the sixth five year plan was 
commenced in December 1977, but the survey report 
due to be submitted to the G overnment o f India 
by March 1978 had not been sent so far (Ma rch 1982). 

Out of 5,915 cases registered with the police in Karna­

taka and Madhya Pradesh under Protection of Civil 
Rights Act, 1955, during 1976 to 1981, 2,167 cases 

were still pending. 

The Central Government had undertaken 14 welfa re 
schemes for meeting the special needs of the Scheduled 
castes and Scheduled tribes and backward classes involv­
ing an aggregate financial assistance of R~ . 1,01 ,184. 85 

lakhs during the last 32 years. No evaluation of the 
results obtained therefrom and their impact on impro­

ving the educational, economic and other interests of 

these communities has been made. 

The above observations were communicated to the Ministry 
in October and November 1982; their reply was awaited (Novem­

ber 1982) . 

-



,,>- ANNEXURE 

- Schemes First Second Third Annual Fourth Fifth 1979-80 1980-8 I 1981-82 Total 
five-year five-year five-year plans five-year five-year 
plan plan plan (1966--69) plan plan 

(1951 - 56) (1956- 61) (1961- 66) (1969-74) (1974-79) 

(1) (2) (J) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 
< 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

I . Post-matriculation scholarships . 365.92 1,1 56 .06 2,279 . 57 2,160 .47 2,1 26.84 7,246. 20 755.27 1,072 .92 2.641 .33 19,804. 58 
't 

2. Welfare of other backward classes 72 . 74 0 .95 391 .49 174 .20 435 . 75 1,075 . 13 

,,,, 3. Cooperation 54 .00 153. 00 306 .00 103 .00 278.00 122 .00 1,016. 00 

4. Research and training 39.00 34 .41 77. 58 107 .06 27 .10 39.01 39.26 363 .42 

5. Aid to voluntary C'rganisations 22 .65 87 .99 175 .00 74 . 18 179 .00 245.82 78.35 97.35 116 . 31 1,076.65 

6. Special Central assista nce for : 

(a) Tribal Development Block 403.00 1,591 .00 1,846. 00 3,309. 00 729 .00 7 .878. 00 

(b) Tribal Sub-plan 18,930 . 50 6,962.50 6.968.8 1 8.480 . 53 41 ,342 . 34 

7. Improvement in the working and living 
conditions of sweepers and scavengers . 36 .42 443 . 19 62.92 283 .65 826. 18 

- _, 8. Coaching and allied schemes 17 .98 82 . 65 120. 75 21. 35 29 . 20 32. 74 304 .67 

9. G irls' Hostels 13.00 49 .04 189 .43 284.42 l 187.47 264. 05 391 .06 1,469.1 7 
,,;;lll 90 . 70 J 

10. Protection of O vil rights 17 .91 \._ 35. 83 167 .97 200.00 466.41 
44. 70 J 

11. Pre-matriculation scholarships 13 . 13 6.75 14 .31 48.79 82 .98 

12. Aid to Scheduled Castes Development 
Corporations 50 .00 1,224 . 00 1,300 .97 1,332 .87 3,907 . 84 

13. Book Bank 48.69 10 . 18 5 .03 7.58 71 .48 

14. Special Central assistance for Scheduled 

~ 
castes 500 .00 l 0,000. 00 11,000 . 00 21,500. 00 

TOTAL 515.31 1,837 .42 5,238 . 25 4,522.20 6,961 .90 28,050 .88 9,808. 80 19,959.62 24,290.47 1,01,184.85 

---

149- 150 

S/1 AGCR / 82.-11 . 



( • 



-

-

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY 

(Department of Industrial Deyelopment) 

35. District Industries Centres Programme 

1. Introduction: 

I . I In pursuance of the Industrial policy presented before 
Parliament on 23rd December 1977, a programme for setting 
up District Industries Centres (DI Cs) was launched by the Govern­
ment ofJndia (Government) in April 1978 to be operational from 
Jst May 1978. A DIC was to be set up for every district, under 
a phased programme, in order to make the district head-quarters 
a focal point for the development of small scale and cottage indus­
tries. to shift the emphasis from cities and State capitals to the 
district headquarters and to provide, under a single roof, a ll ser­
vices and s upport needed by small an.d village entrepreneurs. 
The main objectives of the DICs were economic investigation of 
the potential for development of the district, supply of machinery 
and equipment, provision of raw materia ls, arrangement for 
credit facilities, marketing assistance and quality control and 
research, extension and entrepreneuria l training. They were 
also to coordina te the activities undertaken by Government 
and other agencies in the field of industries. 

I. 2 In 1978-79, Go vernment p rovided a non-recurring grant 
of Rs. 5 \akhs per centre [cost of buildi:1g : Rs. 2 lakhs; cost of 
capital assets such as office equipment, vehicles (preferably diesel­
op::ratcd jeeps), furniture and fixtures : Rs 3 lakhs]. The State 
G overnments were to d ivert funds from the provision for capital 
assets towards construction of building to meet the excess on 
acco11nt of higher cost of construction. A grant of Rs. 3. 75 lakhs 
per annum per centre was provided by Government fo r recurring 
expenses, to be matched by a grant of Rs. 1 . 2S)akhs from the 
State Government. Cent per cent fund s were also provided by 
G overnment for promotional schemes, incentives and loan assis­
tance to small and cottage un its. From 1979-80, the pattern of 
assistance was revised and funds were to be_.provided equally by 

1.51_ 



152 

·the Central and State G overnments fo r all components of the 
scheme. 

1 . 3 For effective develo pment of cottage and small industries 
through the DICs, regiona l committees were to be set up to pro­
vide overall coordination, enable exchange of information bct­
·ween regions and States and a ll-India bodies, identify marketing 
outlets and strategies, evolve financia l linkages between Central 
financial in stitut ions and banks, and review the DIC set-up o n 
a regional basis. The Development Commissioner (Small Scale 
Industries) would function as coord inator of these committees. 

2. Coverage and F1111di11g 

2. llUpto March 1982 , 384 DI Cs had been sanctioned. cover­

ing 394 districts. The financial assistance provided by G overn­
ment to the State G oTernments/Union Territories during the 
pericd from 19/8-79 to 1,9 80-81 was as follows:-

Year Non- Recurr- Grants Total Loans Grand 
rucurring ing grants for pro- grants total 
grants motional 

schemes ----
(Rupees in Lakhs) 

1978-79 1,411.20 430 .86 58 .56 1,900. 62 700 .00 2,600 .62 
1979-80 151.50 582 .00 141. 20 874.70 212 . 56 1,087 .26 
1980-81 Nil 300 .37 80. 18 380 .55 159 .44 539.97 

1.562 . 70 1,313 . 23 279 .94 3,155.87 1,072 .00 4,227 . 87 

2.2 The expenditure incu11 ed out of tho grants released by 
the Central Government was as fo llows: -

Year Non- Recurring Promo- Total Loan Grand 
recurring tional total 

schemes 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1978-79 744.18 293.87 47.96 1,086.01 322 .46 1,408.47 
1979-80 371 .52 450.63 47 .84 869. 99 273 .87 1,143. 86 
1980-81 128 .45 616.07 68.54 813.06 294 .98 1,108. 04 

1,244. 15 1,360 .57 164.34 2,769.06 891 .31 3,660 .37 

-

--



> -

!!!!! 

153 

Unspent balances remaining with the States/Union Terr i­
lOrics out of the Central releases (recurring and promotional 
!-.chemes) in the previous years amounted to Rs . 372 . 32 lakhs. 
which had been authorised to be spentduring'19 80-81 in addit ion 
to further releases under recurring grant head and at the end o f 
1980-81, an amo unt of Rs. 567.50 lakhs remained unspent with 
the gt ates/Un ion Territories. 

3. Implementation of tire programme in tire States/Union Terri tories 

3. I The following points were noticed in audit in a test -
t:heck (1981-82) of reco rd s of the DICs in 19 States and 3 
U nion Territories :-

3. 2 Construction of bui/dings.- Out of 269 DI Cs sanctioned 

during 1978-79 to 1981-82, covering 15 States, construction 
o f I buildings had been completed in respect of only 11 ~ 
DI Cs. 

rn 7 States (Andhra Pradesh, Assam. Himachal Prade..~ h , 

Kerala, Maharash tra, Rajasthan and U ttar Pradesh), Rs. 206 . 61 
lakhs remained unutilised with the construc tion agencies, 
re ulting in blccking of funds. 

In Mad hya Pradesh, completed buildings were taken over 
by the respective General Managers (GMs) of the DI Cs wi thout 
getting them technically inspected by authorised agencies. Th ree 
DIC buildings which were inspected by the GM after taking ovcr 
were found to be defective. 

In Rajasthan , construction of DIC buildings wa~ entrusted 
(Apri l 1978) to Rajasthan State Industrial Development and 
Investment Corporation (corporation), and funds to the extent 
o f Rs. 71 . 50 lakhs (Rs. 9 lakhs in March 1979, Rs. 39 lakhs in 
March 1980, Rs. 13. 50 lakhs in Ma rch 1981, Rs. JO lakhs in 
March l 982) were sanct ioned fo r the purpose and the total 
cx))Cnd iturc incurred up to 31st March 1982 was Rs. 35.40 
lakhs, leaving Rs. 36. 10 lakhs unutili ed wit h the corporation. 



154 

Assigning construction of all the 26 DIC buildings to a single 
agency, whose normal function was not construction of build ­
ings, con tributed to t he delay in completion o f construct ion. 

T he Go vern men t of Uttar Pradesh placed Rs. 155 .00 lakhs 
(March 1980) at the d isposal of three inst itutions fo rt he purchase 
of land (Rs. 43 lakhs) and for construction of 56 DIC buildings 
(Rs. 112 Jakhs) , [(i) Utta r P radesh Sta te Nirman Nigam (17 DIC 
buildings): Rs. 34 .00 lakhs ; (i i) Uttar Pradesh Avas and Vikas 
Pa ri3had (13 DIC bui ld ings) : Rs. 26.00 lakhs ; and (iii) U ttar 
Pr:HJesh State Industrial Development Corporation (cost o f land: 
Rs. 43 lakhs) (26 DIC buildings): Rs. 52 lakhs]. The amount 
of Rs. 60 lakhs placed at the disp osal of the two institut ions (i) 
and (ii) was, ho wever, withdra wn and transferred to thepersonal 
ledger accoun t o f the inst itution (iii) (November-December 1980). 
Rup~es 12 .46 lakhs w'.) re withdrawn from thisaccountand placed 
at the disposa l o f the Rural Engineering Service Department 
(Rs. 1 .15 lakhs), Kumaon Manda! Vikas Nigam (Rs. 6 . 50 lakhs) 
and the General Managers (GMs) of 8 DICs (Rs. 4. 81 Iakhs) 
during 1980-81 and 1981-82. Rupees 77. 56 lakbs remained 
unutilised with U ttar Pradesh State Industrial Development 
Corporation (March P9 82). 

Although it was envisaged tha t the land fo r construction 
would be provided free of cost by the State G overnment , in 3 
States ( Uttar Pradesh, Sikkim, Karnataka), Rs. 6. 85 lakhs 
were advanced to DlCs for acquiring land fo r construction. 

In 2 DICs in Kerala the hi red buildings were shared by other 
organisations-Kerala Financia l Corporation (May 1979 to 
April 1981) and Kerala Sta te Small Industries D evelopment and 
Employment Corporat ion (SIDECO) for which prop ortionate 
share o f rent had n ot been recovered (February 1982). 

Thus, despi te avai lability of fund s, construction of DIC 
buildings was delayed o r not completed in a number of States 
and the requiremen ts were met by hiring buildings for the 
DICs thus incurring avoidable expenditure. 

-

)t 



155 

4 . Purchase of Capital Assets : 

4. I Vehicles.- Non-rccurring grants fo1 purcha.,c cf vehicles (pre­
ferably d iesel-operated jeeps) for DICs were released to the State 
Governments. The guidelines issued (June 1978) by the Deve-

lopment Commissioner (Small Ssale Industries) envisaged that 
nc t mere than 2 vehiclc3 were to b~ p~ovided ' per 'DIC and veh­
icles p rovided under the Rural Indu~tries P roject P re gramme 
were to be utilised so a s 10 reduce the purchases ~md I he State 
Governments were advised tc have enc vehicle in every DIC until 
the full co mplemer,t c f staff was in pcsition. 

A to tal expenditure ofR~ . 83.02 lakhs was incurred towards 
purchase of vehicles for DIC5 by 8 State G ovemments/Unio11 
Territories (Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Haryana/ Manipur, Punjab, 
Rajasthan, U ttar Prade~h and Arunachal Pradesh). Some 
States (Andhra Pradesh, Haryana, Rajastha n, Uttar Pradesh) 
purchased Ambassador cars in preference to d iesel-operated 
jeep ;, Haryana aud Rajas than purchased 5 and 2 cars respecti­
vely, at a total cost of Rs. 3. 75 lakhs. 

Andhra Pradesh had 22 vehicles for l I DICs set up during 
November 1978, although the full complement of staff had not 
b een in p ::>sition in any of these DICs. I 1 Ambassadc r cars, 3 
jeeps and 8 trekkers were procured durir. g 1979-81 at a torn! 
cost of Rs. l I. 70 la khs. 

In Assam, 5 vehicles were purchased fo r the DICs 1:1.t a cost 
o f Rs. 4 .09 lakhs. In addition, each GM was provided with a 
puol car by the State Governmer.t and the maintenance cost of 
the pool cars was met out of the recurring expenditure of the 
DI Cs. 

The G overnment of U ttar P radesh drew Rs. 56.20 lakhs 
during 1978-79 and 1979-80 and dep:-isited (March 1980) in the 
personal ledger account of Uttar Pradesh Small Industries Deve­
lopment Corporation , Kanpur. Of this, Rs. 45 .82 lakhs were 
S/ 1 AGCR/82- 12 



156 

advanced during 1979-80 and i 930-81 to the respective firms for 
the supply of 63 jeeps and 6 Ambassador cars. The delivery of 
5 jeeps was still await ed a11d RL 6 .07 lakhs wer:: outstanding 
against the supplier (March 1982). The Ambassador cars were 
retained by the Directorate of Industries c f the State G overn­
ment for their own use. 

Governmcnl issued o rders (September 1980) that DICs' 
vehicles shc uld be used fo1 the wc rkof the DICs, except in case 
of natural calamities (floods etc.). I t was, however, observed in 
test-check by Audit that vehicles purchased for DICs bad been 
utilised for o ther purposes in some States/Union Territories 
(Nagaland, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Arunacbal Pra­
desh), although the cost of their maintenance and repairs was 
borne by the DICs. For example, in Uttar Pradesh ar..d Aruna­
chal Pradesh, the vehicles were used in the Directorate c f Indus­
tries and in Nagaland, Punjab and Rajasthau, these were deployed 
in other branches c f the Department of Industries. For want 
of v~hiclcs, the work of the DI Cs bad sufferred in Nagaland and 
Arunachal Pradesh. 

4.2 Furniture and fix tures, office equipment.-It was seen in 
audit that some States had <livened items prccured under 
this head to offices ether than DICs: 

(i) In Andhra P radesh, 22 typewriters worth Rs. 0 . 69 
lakh were either kept in sto re (19 nos.) or provided 
to offices other than DICs (3 nos.) . 

{ii) In Madhya Pradesh, an amount of Rs. 5. 50 lakhs, 
drawn in March 1979 by the Directo r andustries) 
out of non-recurring grant for purchase of office equip­
ment, was lying unutilised under "Civil Deposits". 
A sum of Rs. 62. 30 lakhs was advanced by the State 
Gcvernment (March 1979) to Madhya PradeshLaghu 
Udycg Nigam (MPLUN) for supply of office equip­
ment of which details of expenditure were not avail­
able with the Industries Department (June 19 82). 

. .-A 

• 

4 



-

/ A 

• 

t 
' 

157 

(iii) The Rajasthan Government purchased furniture worth 
Rs. 2.07 lakhs, during 1978-79 and 1979-80, out of non­
recurring grant, but the same was not supplied to the 
DI Cs. 

(iv) Inter-com sets were installed in the Directorate of Indus­
tries in Uttar Pradesh (Rs. 0.64 lakh) though not directly 
connected with the DICs programme. 

5. Management 

5.1 Staffing pattern and recruitment.- The programme laid 
emphasis on manning the DICs with personnel of proven ability 
and adequate experience, having qualities of leadership and 
organisational ability. The Centres were to be headed by a 
GM of the rank of Joint Director of Industries (or a Senior 
Deputy Director if found exceptionally suitable) to be assisted 
by 4 to 7 Functional Managers (FMs), depending upon the re­
quirements of every DIC. 

It was seen in audit that, in moc;t of the States. a number of 
sanctioned posts, particularly of FMs, remained vacant even as 
late as 1981-82 as indicated below: 

SI. No. State No. of Sanction- Posts remaining 
DICs cd vacant 

strength 

FM FM As on 

J. Andhra Pradesh 22 66 7 October 1981 
2. Assam 10 35 5 March 1982 
3. Haryana 12 84 60 March 1982 
4. Himachal Pradesh 12 44 7 July 1982 
5. Karnataka 13 46 21 March 1982 
6. Kerala 11 77 38 January 1982 
7. Nagaland 7 35 9 June 1982 
8. Punjab 12 44 23 J uly 1982 
9. Rajasthan 26 114 3 March 1982 

10. Tamil Nadu 14 56 18 May 1982 
11 . Uttar Pradesh 56 180 85 October 1981 
12. West Bengal 1.5 105 19 June 1982 
13. Chandigarh 1 3 2 June 1982 



158 

The programme provided for completion of recruitment 
procedures and appointment of GMs/FMs to man the DICs 
before the end of April 1978. In some States/Union Territories 
(Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, 
Meghalaya, Nagaland, Punjab, Rajasthan, Arunachal Pradesh, 
Chandigarh) even the recruitment rules had not been framed. 

In the Industrial Policy announced in Parliament on 23rd 
J uly 1980. it was stated that the DICs programme had not pro­
duced b(!nefits commensurate with the expenditure and it was 
proposed to initiate more effective alternatives. The Ministry 
of Industry .undertook a-search for effective alternative through a 
close scrutiny of the ~ork done in five sekcted DICs (one from 
each region) and it was decided (August 1981) to restructure 
the D TCs. The restructured DIC would consist of 1 GM and 
4 FMs (3 for economic investigation, credit and village indus­
tries, and one for any other area such as raw materials, infra­
structure, marketing, training, information, at the discretion 
of State Government), and upto 3 project managers in disciplines 
considered relevant to the needs of the d istrict. The State Go­
vernments were to com!)lete the reorganisation of the DlCs b}i 
31st October 198 l so that the impact of the re-orientation of the 
DlCs, could be felt in the fina ncial year 1981-82 itself. Restruc­
turing of DICs has not been finalised (July 1982) in some States/ 
Union Territories (Assam, Haryana, Manipur, Punjab, Rajasthan, 
Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, and Arunacbal 
Pradesh). Th~ M inistry stat"!d (January 1983) that the State/ 
U nio1l T .;rritory Gov.~rnments w .; re b~ing p ~rsistently requested 
to compl;tc the iestructuring at th~ earliest. 

5.2 Training of S ta ff.-T o ensure that FMs in the DICs have 
a clear perception of their duties and effectively discharge their 
re3ponsibilities, the programme envisaged training programmes 
for them. The requisite training was found to be either partia l 
fo r the FMs in position in various DICs or no t r::i. ioing was im­
parted at all in some States/Union Territories. (Himachal 
Pradesh, Sikkim and Chandigarh). 

6. Wo!'k programme : targets and ac/Jie1·e111e11t.1 

6.1 Delegation of powers-The "single-window concept" of 
the programm.:: .envisaged delegation of powers to DICs on a 

-

• 

4 



-

-

159 

wide and reasonable basis. The DICs were to be delegated with 
administrative and financial powers of the Department ofJndustry 
as well as those under Import Trade Control Po licy. In 9 States 
a nd one Union Territory (Bibar, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, 
Nagaland, Punjab, Rajastban, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu , Uttar 
Pradesh and Pondieherry) powers had not been delegated to the 
DICs by the respective State Governments to enable them to 
function effectively. 

6.2 Action Plans.- The first task entrusted to each DIC was 
the preparation of an action plan, concentrating on demands, 
skills and surplus resources of the district. The action plan was 
to indicate t he deta ils of industrial development programmes and 
needs for organisational support, bringing out various require­
ments of inputs including financial, entrepreneuria l and employ­
ment, and production potentials separately for artisan-based 
activities and tiny and small scale units. 

Annexure I indicates the number of action plans prepared by 
the DICs (for which annual reports were sent to Government) 
in various States/Union Territories from 1978-79 to 1980-81. 
Out of382 DICs upto March 1981, 301 had prepared action plans. 
However, in most of the States/Union Territories (Bibar, 
Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, Manipur, Nagaland, 
Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal, Arunacha l Pradesh and 
Chandigarh) action plans had been prepared without proper sur­
vey. 

6.3 Project profi!es.-In the States of Karnataka, Manipur 
and Uttar Pradesh, no State level targets were fixed for the pre~ 

paration of project profiles. In Andhra Pradesh, only 3,232 
project profiles were made out as against 22,946 ind ustries tar­
geted to be set up in 1979-80 and 1980-8 1, indicating thereby that 
a large number of entreprenears identified were not provided 
with the details of the project. In Manipur, the project profiles 
were pr~p<i.red after identi fication of entrepreneurs, though 
these should have been ready in advance to enable select ion of 



160 

feasible projects. These project profiles also lacked information 
regarding break-even points, list of suppliers of machinery and 
raw materials, and sale prospects. 

6.:t. !>id 1st r i[lf a ::cD:n n J:i.7tio.1.-Av.:lilability of industrial 
plots and sheds for the establishment of new units is an important 
factor for the development of industries in rural areas. The 
DICs had no control over the selection of sites and allotment 
of industrial plots which remained with the State Governments. 
The actual number of plots and sheds made available to industrial 
units, and their occupancy after the formation of DICs found 
during audit in 5 States (Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, 
Rajasthan, Sikkim, T'lmil Nadu) is given below: 

s. State (position as No. of No. of sheds/ Allotment No. of sheds/ 
No. shown under each) DlCs plots to units plots yet to be 

developed allotted 

I. Himachal Pradesh 8 34 sheds 26 sheds• 8 sheds 
(July 1982) 299 plots 284 plots• 15 plots 

2. Madhya Pradesh 13 239 sheds 232 sheds 7 sheds 
(March 1982) 1973.86 1563 .92 409. 94 acres 

acres deve- acres deve- (developed) and 
loped land loped land 351.23 acres 

(yet to be deve-
loped) 

3. Rajasthan 2 1178 plots 389 plots 789 plots 
(March 1982) 

4. Sikkim 1 6 sheds 2 sheds 4 sheds 
(March 1982) 

5. Tamil Nadu 2 199 sheds 119 sheds 80 sheds 
(April J 982) 

•But only 87 .units had established their industries of which only 79 units 
had gone into produc.ion. 

.. 

I 

·-..... 

-



' 
.., 

... 

• 

161 

In Haryana, Manipur and Jammu & Kashmir, no industrial 
areas/plots/sheds were developed/constructed for allotment to 
industrial units by the nrcs. 

6.5 Arrangement of raw materials for rmits.-DlCs 
were required to asc !rtain : the requ irement~ of raw materials 
for various units, assist them in making purchase economically 
and to watch proper utilisation. The following were noticed 
during test-check in audit :-

(i) Non-setting up of raiv material depo ts.- Most of the DICs 
in Nagaland, Manipur, Assam, West Bengal, Bihar, Kerala and 
Karnataka had either not taken effective steps to e:,tablish 
fa\V material depots or COUid not arrange adequate supply Of 
various raw materials required by the units. In some States, 
(Assam, Kerala, Nagaland) the authority fo r distribution of 
scarce materials rests with the State authorities and, as such, 
no effective action could be taken by the DICs, although provi­
sion of raw materials is an objective of the programme. 

(ii) M isuti/isation of ra1v materials.- In U ttar Pradesh and 
West B'!ngal, scare'! raw materials worth Rs. 75.39 lahhs were 
misutil ised by 69 units. Some of these units were non-existent; 
some uni ts were closed down, and others were unable to produce 
records of utilisation . 

(iii) Non-ver~fication of utilisation.-The proper utilisation of 
raw materials by the units was not verified by the DICs in the 
States of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Karnataka. 

6.6 Com?tn .facilit y centres.-Though revitalisation of eight 
defunct common facility centres for carpenters, weavers, etc. 
was provided for in the action plan of one DIC in Karnataka, 
revival of these u nits could not be taken up by the DI Cs for want 



162 

of funds. The co mmon facility centre for woollen weavers a t 
another DIC had remained inoperative due to non-installation 
of machinery. 

In West Bengal, setting up of common facility centres was 
envisaged in the action plans of the 4 districts test checked. bUt 
no such centres at two places were established by the D ICs 
and no information was made available to audit in regard to 
setting up of such centres at two places. 

6.7 E.xtension acti"vity.-Tbe DICs were expected to create 
industrial awareness among the rural entrepreneurs and artisans 
and motivate them to start industries by conducting seminars, 
exhibitions and entrepreneurial development programmes 
(EDPS). 

In Karnataka, the number of EDPs and exhibitions conducted 
(1978-82) was small (282) compared to the number of growth 
centres (11 89) identified for development, due to constraints of 
staff and finance. 

In Kerala, owing to non-fi lling of the posts of Industries 
Extension Officers, linkage of block level industria l activities with 
the DIC set-up is yet to be achieved in 22 out of 59 blocks in 4 
districts. 

In Andhra Pradesh , extension activities were not adequate 
in any of the DI Cs. In the 6 DI Cs test checked in audit , there 
were only 39 Ex tension Officers for IO I blocks. 

6.8 Bank/institutional finance.- One of the main functions 
';f the DJCs was to assist the artisans and small-scale units in 
getting financial assistance from banks and financial insti tutions. 
For this purpose applications for institutional finance were to be 
assessed and recommended by the DICs through the Manager 
(Credit). an officer deputed by the "lead bank" of the dist rict. 

' 

.. 

• 

( 



y 

. ) 

-

163 

Cases recommended by DICs and those sanctioned by 
financial institutions/banks during 1978-79 to 1981-82 were as 
follows:-

SI. State/Union Territory 
No. 

Cases Cases sanctioned by financial 
recomm- institutions/banks 

ended by 
DI Cs 

-------------- --------- - - -

1. Biha r 
(J DIC) 

2. Himacha l Pradesh 
(8 DlCs) 

3. Jammu & Kashmir 
(7 DICs) 

4. Karnataka 
(4to 12DICs) 

5. Madhya Prade~h 
(1979-80 to 1981-82) 
(32 to 45 DICs) 

6. Sikkim 
(I DIC) 

7. Tamil Nadu 
(7 DlCs) 

8. Uttar Pradesh 
(12 DICs) 

9. West Bengal 
(4 DICs) 

10. Meghalaya 
(I DIC) 

l I. Pondicherry 
(I DIC) 

N o. of Amount 
cases (Rs. in 

Jakhs) 

398 186.52 

3154 1,232.36 

5 176 2,175.62 

3960 j ,232. 35 

44165 NA 

11 0 . 19 

5689 NA 

14454 1,309.05 

2085 NA 

46 4.96 

307 145 . 65 

79,445 

No. of Amount 
cases (Rs. in 

lakhs) 

180 72.66 

2332 795 .38 

2521 748 .98 

2519 900 .27 

8642 692 . 54 

3 0 .03 

4341 792.12 

8107 

11 59 

26 

205 

30035 

774. 90 

N A 

3 .14 

65 .45 

Out of 79,445 cases recommended by DICs in 11 States/ 
Union Territories, only 30,035 cases were accorded sanction by 
the financial institutions/banks. In Maharashtra, out of 38,883 
cases recommended by DICs, 12,353 cases were rejected by the­
ban.ks. In Andbra Pradesh, out of 10,902 cases recommended 
by the DICs, 4,139 cases were pending (April 1982) with the banks 



164 

for over 30 days. Out of 185 cases recommended by the­
DICs in Nagaland, only 33 cases were sanctioned by the­
banks. 

Most of the DICs bad not ascertained from the banks the· 
reasons for rejection of a large number of applications recom­
mended by them. Further, most of the DICs did not know the 
position of the utilisation of lo'lns by the units and actual set­
ting up of industries. 

6.9 S eed money/margin money loans to industrial units.­
The scheme for advancing seed/margin money assistance to the 
industrial units with a view to increasing employment opportu­
nities, including self-employment, was merged (1979-80) with 
the DICs programme and the loan component was to be utilised 
as seed/margin money. The following were noticed during. 
audit. 

(i) Non-recovery of inadmissible draivafs.~Seed/margin money 
assistance amounting to Rs. 14.39 lakhs was disbursed to 332 
units which had either not gone into production or had closed 
down within 5 years of commencement or had not executed 
the agreement deeds, but no follow-up action was taken by the 
DICs to recover the disbursed amounts. The details are as under: 

Name of Sta te 

Haryana 

P unjab . 

Rajasthan 

Number 
of units 

42 

52 

22 

215 

332 

Amount Type of irregulari-
involved ties · 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1.74 Units closed down 

3.96 Units not gone into, 
production 

1. 78 Agreement deed not 
executed 

6.72 Ineligible units 

0.19 Unit closed down 
- --

14.39 

·• 

( . 
--



-

,.. 
_.... 

,./ 

16S 

(ii) Undisbursed amounts.-(a) Out of loans amounting to 
Rs. 10.44 lakhs drawn by the Directorate oflndustries, Nagaland 
(Rs. 5.44 lakhs) and by erstwhile District Industrial Officers 
and District Project Officers of 4 districts of West Bengal (Rs. 5 
hkhs), Rs. 8.45 lakhs remained unspent as margin money assis­
tance, as detailed below: 

N:ime of Amounts drawn Amounts given to Amounts remained 
State DICs fo r disburse- unspent 

ment 

Month Amount Month Amount Month Amount 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Nagai and M arch 1.91 M ay 0.99· 1.94 July 
1981 1981 1982 
March 3.50 Not remitted to DJCs May 3.50 
1982 1982 

West 1977-78 5.00 NA March 3.96 
Bengal 1982 

10.44 8 .45 

(b) Seed money amounting to Rs. 10 lakbs was drawn by the 
Directorate of Industries, Manipur in May 1979 and the amount 
kept with the Manipur Small Industries Corporation Ltd. from 
that date. The Corporation, retained with them Rs. 10 lakhs 
(May 1979-January 1980), Rs. 8 lakhs (February 1980-January 
1981) and Rs. 0.37 lakh (February 1981-August 1982) before 
releasing the amount to the DICs. 

(c) Margin money of Rs. 1.28 lakhs deposited between 
November 1978 :-lnd August 1980 was retained by the banks 
without releasing the loans nor were refunds made to the de­
partment in Andhra Pradesh (February 1982). 

(iii) Diversion of seed/margin money.- Loans of Rs. 147 
- ) lakhs, released by Government to the State of Madhya Pradesh 

_ ._ for giving soft loans as seed money/margin money to educate 
unemployed entrepreneurs through DICs, were, instead, utilised 
as loans to rural artisans, widows and disabled persons through 
Madhya Pradesh Apex Co-operative Bank. The accounts of 
these loans were yet to be finalised (March 1982). 



166 

(iv) Utilisation certificate mvaited.-Out of Rs. 664.95 lakhs 
given to the disbt}{'sing agencies in Maharashtra upto March 
1982 for disbursement of seed money ::\Ssistance, utilisation certi­
ficates in respect of Rs. 158.19 lakhs loan had not been received 
by the DICs upto July 1982. 

6.10 Rural Industries Projects/DIC loans.- The scheme of 
advancing loans to small-scale units for construction of buil­
dings, purchase of machinery and working capital under the 
erstwhile Rural Industries Projects was continued as part of 
the DIC programme. Test-check in audit revealed the followings : 

(i) Outstanding loans.- In 8 States, loans amounting to 
Rs. 379.19 lakhs, disbursed under/by 64 DICs, were due for re­
payment, but were outstanding with the entrepreneurs as detai led 
below: 

Name of State No. of Outstanding a:; on Amount Number 
DI Cs of loan of units 

and invoh ed 
interest 
ouistand-
ing 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Assam 3 February 1981 5. 18 

Bihar 2 March 1982 20.04 

Himachal Pradesh 8 -do- 97.23 3801 

Madhya Pradesh 37 December 1981 173 .72 21901 

Manipur 2 March 1982 7 .24 556 

Sikkim. -do- 0 .46 

Tamil Nadu 7 March 1981 34.76 NA 

West Bengal 3 March 1982 32. 27 (BSAI Loan) 

March 1980 8 .29 

64 379. 19 
----

-

(-
..... 



-

,. 
I 

-

167 

In Meghalaya, Rs. 7.25 Jakbs were paid as loan to 702 ar tisan 
units in 1979-80, to be recovered in 5 equal instalments, but 
only Rs. 3,840 towards principal and Rs. 981 towards interest 
could be recovered so far (June 1982). In Assam, two DTCs had 
not ?..S"essed the quantum of loan recoverable from loanees 
against the total loan of Rs. 23.31 lakhs. In Jammu & Kashmir, 
Rs. 36.26 lakhs were advanced as loans to 1188 units by 7 DICs 
during 1978-79 to 1981-82, but no action was taken to recover 
the overdue amounts. 

(ii) Non-verification of utilisation of loans.- In three States, 
utilisation of loans disbursed amounting to Rs. 121.75 lakhs 
was not verified by the DICs, as cdetailed below: 
·------- ---------
Name of State 

Tamil Nadu 

Uttar P rade>h 

WC3t Bengal (BSAr loan) 

No. of 
units 

539 

318 

NA 

Amount 
of loan 
not veri-
fied 
(Rs. in 
lakhs) 

40.26 

37 .55 

43 .94 

121.75 

Jn Karnataka, actual utilisation of loans was not forthcoming 
from the records of some DICs and in 3 DICs, utilisation had 
been verified in only 44 out of 98 cases. In one DIC in Assam. 
utilisation certific:ites had been obtained in only 64 (Rs. 1.21 
lakhs) out of 553 (Rs. 10.20 lakhs) cases. 

(iii) Misutilisation of Joans.- In 780 cases in Himachal Pra­
desh, Rs. 24 . 30 lakhs (principal : R s. 12 . 26 lakhs; interest : 
Rs. 12 .04 lakhs) were recoverable from the parties who had 
misutil ised the loans granted and Rs. 7 . 15 Iakhs (principal : 
Rs. 3. 80 lakhs; interest : Rs. 3. 35 lakhs) were recoverable from 
1 75 parties whose units had remained closed. 



168 

Loans amounting to Rs. 51 . 35 lakhs were advanced to 412 
units by 12 DICs in l.Jttar Pradesh during 1978-79 to 1980-81, 
but none of these units had.either started production or furnished 
the utilisation certificates nor hypothecated their assets. Loans 
to the extent of Rs. 7. 84 lakhs in 62 cases were reported to have 
been misutilised. Further, loans to the extent of Rs. 23 . 35 
lakhs were sanctioned to 262 units by 6 of these DICs during 
1978-79 to 1980-81 without examination of technical viability, 
mic keting and economic feasibility. Out of these, Rs. 6. 69 
lakhs, involving 53 cases, were reported as misutilised. 

(iv) Miscellaneous.- There was delay (2-4 months) in remit­
tance of loans (Rs. 15 . 64 lakhs) to the DICs by the Directorate 
of Industries in Nagaland and there was also delay (2-15 months) 
on the part o f the DICs in disbursement to the actual loances. 

In Tamil Nadu, out of a total of835 cases of loans amounting 
to Rs. 59 .43 lakhs disbursed during 1978-79 to 1980-81, in 78 
cases (Rs. 5 . 58 lakhs) the loans had not actually been released 
to the loan:-es, but were held in Special Deposit Accounts with the 
bank (January 1982). 

Loans amounting to Rs. 8. 83 lakhs were granted as full 
loans to 133 entrepreneurs in Pondicherry, instead of as seed/ 
margin money loans, and the department had not prepared 
(April 1982) the demand, collection and balance statements for 
the loans granted. 

In Uttar Pradesh, an amount of Rs. 2 .07 lakhs meant for 
advancing loans was deposited under Small Savings Scheme 
during 1980-81 for boosting a drive for small savings in the dis­
trict. 

Leans of Rs. 7. 69 lakhs were given to 8 units by a DIC in 
Rajasthan (upto March J 982) without verifying sanction of 
p ower connections. As a result, plant and machinery of these 
units remained idle. 

-

... 

t -



.. 

169 

). . The Government of Karnataka sanctioned (February 1964 

) 

to March I 97Q) loans aggrer.at ine Rs. I 43 . 97 lakhs; these were 
·drawn by the State Government and deposited with the 
Karnataka Industrial Co-operative Bank ; of this, Rs. 20. 49 
lakhs had not be<'n utilised. 

6 . 1 l M'..lrketing assistance.-In order to assist the srnall­
scale industries, the DICs were required to make provision in 
their action plans for establi shment of rural marketinr. centres. 

White the DICs in Karnataka had made provision in their 
action plans for opening rural marketing centies, the DICs in 
Andhra Pradesh, West Ben3al and Kerala did not make any 
such provision in their action plans. 

The DI Cs in · Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal, Kerala, 
Karnataka, Manipur, Sikkim, Nagaland and Rajasthan had not 
been able to extend any effective marketing assistance to the small­
scale units and artisans, e.g. market surveys were not conducted, 
no product assessment was made nor any market development 
programmes taken up and sales promotion activities did not 
achieve the expected results. 

6.12 Monitoring of progress.-The programme envisar.ed 
an in-built monitoring system by setting up four types of ~o­
ordination and advisory committees to oversee and guide its 
implementation at the district, State, regional and national levels. 
The Development Commissioner (Small Scale Industries), as 
national coordinator of the programme, was to watch and guide 
its implementation. State level committees were to meet once 
in six months to review and report to Government of India the 
progress, problems encountered and solutions identified to enable 
Government to review the progress of the programme from time 
to time. District Advisory Committees were to meet at least 
once in two months, to arrange for effective coordination· bet­
ween the DI Cs and other State Government departments/under­
takings, local bodies and non-official agencies . 



170 

T.est-ch~ck in audit of OICs of variou'i States rev~aled that 
the committees had not m'! t as prescribed. D <!tails of numbers 
of meetings held are given in Annexure 2. 

It wac; further seen in audit that recommendations of the 
district/State level committees were not implemented in some 
States/Union Territories (Assam. Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka, 
Rajasthan and Pondicherry). 

6.13 Revival of sick units.- Revival of sick/closed small­
scale industrial units was one of the major objectives of the pro­
gramme. Test-check of 81 DICs covering 13 States revealed 
that 5203 uni ts were identified as sick; of which, 4618 units re­
mained closed mainly due to shortage of working capital and 
ess~ntial raw materials, inadequatejpower supply, and absence 
of m1rkl!tin:; fa-; ili ties. The table below gives the statewise 
details of sick units within the DI Cs test checked: -
SL No. State N o. of No. of N o. of N o. of 

ores sick units units units 
identified revived closed 

1. Andhra Pradesh NA 483 133 350 
2. Assam 3 188 Nil 188 
3. Bihar 6 Nil 6 
4. Kerala 7 370 39 331 

(1979-81) 
5. Kamataka 11 341 62 279 
6. Nngaland . 

(1978-82) 
7 457 Nil 457 

7. Tamil Nadu 14 1300 198 1102 
(1978-81) 

8. Ha ryana 2 70 Nil 70 
9. Madhya Pradesh 13 262 N il 262 

JO. Uttar Pradesh 12 992 130 862 
(1979-82) 

11 . Himachal Pradesh 7 159 20 139 
12. W~t Bengal 3 572 N il 572 

(1978-79) 
13. Manipur 3 3 

81 5203 585 4618 
--- - ---

NA- Not avai lable. 

• 



,. 

• ( 

171 

As against the target of 5203 units in 13 States, only 585 
units have been revived. In Manipur, the 3 sick units were re­
financed at Rs. 5,000 each, but no follow-up action was taken 
by the DJC to ascertain their present state of affairs. 

6. 14 Progress of industrial development.- The primary 
objective of the DICs was to help entrepreneurs and a rtisans to 
set up small-scale industries and esta.blish their trades. In order 
to set up a small-scale industrial unit (SSI), each entrepreneur 
was required to obtain a provisional certificate from the concer­
ned DIC to avai l of the financial assistance and other infra­
structural facilities provided through the DICs. On commence­
ment of production, each such unit should obtain permanent 
registration certificates, based on which allotment of scarce 
raw materials, including import licence for procurement (if 
necessary), and marketing facilities would be arranged by the 
DlC. In the case of artisans, the DICs would provide technical 
advice, training in various crafts, subsidised tools, bank credits, 
etc. The number of new units established would serve as a 
yardstick for the success of the programme. 

It was seen in audit that out of l ,18,76l provisional regis­
trations granted to entrepreneurs by 91 DI Cs in six States (Jammu 
& Kashmir, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Manipur, Rajasthan and 
Uttar Pradesh), only 39,808 had established SSI units (:13 . 51 
per cent) as per details in Annexure 3. 

6. 15 O?jective of all functions under a single roof.- The 
objective of the programme was to provide under one roof, as 
far as possible. all services and facilities required by entrepre­
neurs for setting up small and village industries at pre-investment, 
investment and post-investment stages, including identification 
of suitable schemes, preparation of feasibility reports, arrange­
ments for supply of machinery and equipment, provision of raw 
materials, arranging credit and inputs for marketing and provi­
sion of extension services. 
S/ 1 AGCR/82-13 



172 

During test-check in audit the objective of single roof system 
was not fo und to have been achieved in any State/ Union Terri­
tory. umber o f States (Andhra Pradesh, Haryana. Himachal 
Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Punjab, Tamil Nadu) specifiCAlly 
reported that this objective had not been achieved, insofar as 
buildings had not been constructed, staffing was not complete 
and adequate powers had not been delegated ; the DICs had 
mostly become extensions of the Directorates of Industries, with 
some additional powers and had not in fact been functioning 
a-; nucle i of project activities for which they were originally in­
tended. 

6. 16 Generation of additional emp/oyment.-The DI Cs were 
set up primarily with an objective of promoting generation nf 
additional employment. Government set out a national average 
target fo r employment generation of 2500 persons per year per 
DIC. rt was seen during test-check in audit in some States 
that generation of additional employment was far below the 
targets fixed , as shown under : 

-- -
Name of the State Period Target Achieve-

(No. of ment 
persons) (No. o f 

persons) 

Sikkim . 1979-81 617 227 

Tamil Nadu 1978-81 2,22,94 1 1,37,39 5 

West Bengal 1979-82 59,112 52,425 

Andhra Pradesh 1980-82 1,33,210 1,03,055 

Madhya Pradesh 1979-82 2,37,380 1,69,967 

.Bihar 1979-82 58,609 51,783 

In Uttar Pradesh, generat ion of employment o f 4, 15,247 
perso ns, against the ta rget'of 2,98,200 was reported to the Directo­
rate of Tndustries by the DICs and to the Government by the 
Directorate. However, the fo rmer figure included employment 
of existing units ; Lhu the achievement fi gures were inflated to 
that extent. 



.> 

.. 
... ) 

173 

No documentary evidence was made available to audit with 
regard to generation of additiona l employment, in the State of 
Haryana a nd Union Territory of Pondicherry. 

7. Other topics of Interest .- So me interesting poi nts noticed 
by Audit in the course of scrutiny of records of DfCs in 
certain• States are mentioned below: 

7. I The DICs were required to submit monthly progress 
reports lo the Commissioner of Industries and the State Govern­
ment. In three of the six districts test checked in a udit (Andhra 
Pradesh), discrepancies were noticed between the figures shown 
in the progress reports received in the Directorate of lndustries 
and office copies of the reports maintained at the DJCs on 
the one hand, and between the reports and the initial records 
maintained at the DICs on the other hand. The discrepa ncies 
overstated the figures of progress, the variation ranging between 
2 a nd 295 per cent. 

Similar discrepancies were noticed during test-check of 
records of DICs in Kerala . 

7 .2 On test-check, it was noticed that certain units which 
had gone into production prior to the formation of the DICs 
were a lso reckoned as new units set up under the programme, 
a nd consequently the figures shown in the progress reports did 
not reflect the correct position (Kerala, Rajasthan, Punjab, 
Himacha l Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh) . 

8. Summinx up .- The following are the main poin t<; that 
e merge :-

total number of DICs sanctioned in stages during the 
last 4 years was 384, covering 394 districts o ut of a tota l 
of 411 districts of the country (Ma rch 1982); 



174 

as on 31st March 1980, the a mount of Rs. 372. 32 
Jakh rema ined unutilised by the States/Union 
Territories and was allowed by the Central Government 
to be spent by them during the subsequent years. 
At the end of 1980-81 , a total amount of Rs. 567. 50 
lakhs remained unspent with the States/Union 
Territo ries; 

construction of DIC buildings progressed at a slow 
pace. In 7 States, large sums of money (Rs. 206. 61 
lakhs) remained unutilised with the construction 
agencies, resulting in funds being blocked; 

vehicles/office furnjture and fixtures purchased by 
certain States bad been used for purposes other 
than the DI Cs; 

several key posts of Functional Managers were not 
filled up, thus adversely affecting the proper function­
ing of the DICs.~Revised staffing pattern which was 
to be implemented by October 1981 had not been adop­
ted by any of the Sta tes/ Union Territories (July 1982) ; 

the DICs had not been delegated, as envisaged, ade­
quate administrative a nd financial powers of the Depart­
ment of Industry, as well as those under Import Trade 
Control Policy to enable their effective functioning ; 

action plans did not Jay down specific targets to be 
achieved from year to year. Most States/Union 
Territories had prepared their action plans without 
proper survey ; 

scarce raw material requirements could no t be met in 
full. There was also misutilisation of raw materials 
by certa in units ; 

-



-... 

-

17~ 

the-DICs could not mobilise bank/institutional finance 
to the extent required by the entrepreneurs; 

the marketing assistance provided by the DfCs was 
totally inadequate to the needs of the industr ies : 

there was no effective monitoring of the functioning 
of DICs; and 

the objective of bringing under a single roof all the 
services a nd support needed by small/new units had 
not been achieved by the DICs in most of the States/ 
Union Territories. 



(_ .. 

ANNEXURE I 

S. State/ U.T. No. of No. ofDICs reported No. of actioo plans 
No. ores prepared 

sane-
tioned 1978- 1979- 1980- 1978- 1979- 1980-

79 80 81 79 80 81 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

l. Andhra 
Pradesh 22 11 14 22 7 14 15 

2. Assam 10 3 5 5 2 5 5 

3. Bihar 3 1 29 25 31 25 24 3 1 

4. Gujarat 17 15 17 17 15 17 17 

5. Haryana 12 5 5 12 4 12 

6. Himacha l 
Pradesh . 12 12 12 12 10 II 

7. Jammu & 
Kashmir 14 10 5 10 lO 5 10 

...._ 
' 

8. Kama taka l3 7 6 13 3 5 12 

9. Kerala 11 11 JI 11 7 11 11 

10. Madhya 
Pradesh 45 22 41 32 22 41 32 

11 . Maharashtra 25 .14 25 25 14 18 25 

12. Manipur 6 Nil 6 6 N.R. 4 6 

13. Meghalaya 5 1 1 

14. NaiaJand 7 4 Nil 7 3 Nil 7 .... 
15. Orissa 13 l3 13 13 13 l3 13 

16. Punjab 12 7 7 7 6 7 7 ( 
17. R ajasthan 26 9 16 24 6 9 

18. Sikkim Nil Nil 

---····--

176 



" 177 -
2 J 4 5 6 7 8 9 

19. Tamil 
Nadu 14 9 14 14 8 10 14 

20. Tripura 3 3 Nil 3 Nil Nil J 

21. Uttar 
Pradesh . 56 23 30 37 13 29 35 

22. West ... Bengal 15 15 15 15 9 15 15 

23. Andaman 

~ & Nico bar 
ls lands 

24. Arunachal 
Pradesh . 5 2 3 Nil 2 3 

25. Goa, 
Daman & 
Diu Nil Nil N il Nil Nil N il 

26. Dadra & 
Nagar 
Havcli Ni l Nil Nil 

- \"' 27. Mizoram 2 Nil 2 Ni l Nil 

28. Pondicheri y 
~ 29. Chandiga rh Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

382 228 275 324 178 248 301 

N.R. : Not received. 
Note : Delhi , Bombay. Calcutta and Madras, as a po licy, 

kept out of the purview of the progra1111ne. 
have been 



S. Stat / U.T. 
No. (position as on) 

2 

I. Andhra Pradesh 
(April 1982) 

2. Assam 
(March 1982) 

3. Haryana 
(May 1982) 

4. Himaehal 
Pradesh 
(July 1982) 

5. Jammu & 
Kashmir 
(June 1982) 

6. Karnataka 
(May 1982) 

7 . Kerala 
(January 1982) 

ANNEXUR£ 2 

No. of District No. of State No. o f 
level meet- level meetings regional 

Period ings held held level 
meetings 
held 

3 4 

Nov. '78 to 3-8 in 5 DTCs 
Feb. '82 
March '81 to I each in 3 
Feb. '82 DICs. 

1978 to 1982{(3 in I DIC 
(6 in I DIC 
(2 each in 3 

5 6 

4 

DICs. Nil N il 

Nil in 2 DICs. 

Dec. ·so to 
Ma rch '82 8 in I DIC 

June '78 to Committee not 
May ·82 formed 

April '78 to Nil 
June '82 

May ' 82 DlCs. 
May '78 to {4 each in 4 

6 in 1 DIC 
3 in 1 DIC 
2 in I DIC 

1979 to 2 in I DIC 
May 1982 Nil in 2 DTCs. 

F eb. '79 to {I in l DIC 
Dec. '81 2 each in 3 

DICs. 
4 each in 2 
DI Cs. 

178 

Nil Nil 

6 4 

D IC records NA 
d id not 
reTeal whe-
ther commit-
tee had ever 
met. 

N il 

2 

4 

-

• 



179 

------ 2 3 4 5 6 

8. Madhya Pradesh 
(May 1982) 

3 years Nil in 4 DICs 4 

2 years N il in 16 DICs. 

9. Maharashtra 1978 to 1 J to 17 in 7 4 
(July 1982) 1982 DICs. 

10. Punjab 1980 to 4 each in 2 Nil 
(July 1982) 1982 DICs. 

.... 5 in I DIC 

11. Rajastban J uly ,79 to 7 in 1 DIC Nil 4 
March '82 __.,,. October '80 
to June ' 82 

7 in 1 DIC 

12. Tamil Nadu October '78 (3 in I DIC 
(April 1982) to Nov. '81lll in I DIC Nil 4 

13 in 1 DIC 

13. Uttar Pradesh NA NA NA 4 
(July 1982) 

14. West Bengal Feb. '81 to 10 each in 4 2 (June 1978· 
(May 1982) Feb. '82 DICs. 4 April 1982) 

15. Chandigarh July '79 to No Advisory 
(" (June 1982) June'82 Committee 

formed . 
~ .16. Pondicherry July '78 to 7 6 4 
~ 

<May 1982) April '82 

NA- Not available. 

-



Al\'NEXURE 3 

SJ. State Total No. of Provisional registration Permanent registration 
No. No. of DICs Total 

D ICs. review- 1978- 1979 1980- 1981 - 1978- 1979-
cd 79 80 81 82 79 80 

----
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 

---- ---- ---
1. Jammu & 

Kashmir 14 7 938 1,746 1,694 2,635 7,013 487 692 

2. Karnataka 13 13 1,349 2,248 4 ,275 4,59 1 12,463 529 982 

3. Maharashtra 25 7 526 1,143 1,227 1,359 4,255 131 228 

-4. Manipur 6 6 Nil 234 1,090 2,298 3,622 Nil 105 

5. Rajasthan 26 2 Nil 1,392 5,076 4,093 J0,561 Nil 328 

6. Uttar 
Pradesh 56 56 8,077 14,476 22,536 35,758 80,847 4,560 5,007 

-- - - -- ---- - - -- - - - -
140 91 10,890 21 ,239 

N.A.-Not available. 

·-l ; 

35,898 50,734 1,18,761 

I 
I 

-( 

5,707 7, 342 

1980- 1981· 
81 82 

12 13 
---

816 95J 

1,785 2,176 

342 575 

696 325 

716 3,054 

6,382 8,939 

10,737 16,022 

Total Shortfall 

14 15 

2,948 4,065 

5,472 6,99 1 

1,276 2,979 
...... 

11 ,26 2,496 00 
0 

4,098 6,463 

24,888 55,959 

39,808 78,953 

' 



·' 18 l 

36. Fmtctionining of the salt offices in M aharastra and Gujarat.­
The salt offices in Maharashtra a nd Gujara t are headed by the 
Assistant Salt Commissioner, Bombay and the Deputy Sa lt 
Commissioner, Ahmedabad respectively. These offices function 
under the overa ll administrative control of the Salt Commissioner 
to the Government of India whose main functions include: 

leasing out of Central Government salt land for sa lt 
manufacture ; 

administration of the Central Excise a nd Salt Act. 
1944 in so far as it relates to salt ; 

i ss~1c of licences for manufacture of sa lt ; 

levy a nd collection of cess o n salt under the Salt Cess 
Act, 1953 and the rules made thereunder from the 
licensed sa lt works; 

fixation of a ssignment fees a nd recovery thereof in 
respect of Centra l Government la nds leased out for 
salt manufacture ; and 

realisation of ground rent, royalty, lease money, 
licence fee, etc. 

2. A test-check of the accounts a nd related records main­
tained by the sa lt o ffices, conducted during 1980-81 and 1981-82 
di ~closed the following :-

(a) Receipt and expenditure.- Rcvenue receipts on account 
of cess, ground rent, royalty, lease money, etc. and expenses on 
. a la ries of staff, development and labour welfare d uring I 978-79 
to I 981-82 in Maharashtra and Gujarat ·were as under : 

Year 

1978-79 
1979-8Q 
1980-81 
1981-82 

Receipts Expenditure 

Maha­
rashtra 

II . 89 
20.73 
18.02 
22.87 

73.51 

Gujarat Maha- Gujarat 
rashtra 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
86.89 12.73 
82.38 14.74 
69.90 14.79 
82 .28 15.78 

321 .45 58 .04 

25 .59 
22.88 
27. 75 
17 .20 

93 . 42 



(b) Production and issue of salt .- T he table below indicales 
the area licensed, area actually under cultivation and targets, 
production and issues of salt, according to records maintained 
by the salt offices during 1978 to J 981 : 

Year Licensed Area Target of Production Issues 
area under of Crom 

cultivation production works 

(Jn acres) (In lakh tonnes) 

Maharashtra State: 

1978 . 27,417 24,977 5. 62 4. 66 4 .76 
1,79 . 27,529 24,964 5 .69 5. 20 4. 78 
1!>80 . 27,600 25,570 6.26 4 .88 4 .86 
1981 27,471 25,462 6. 16 5.62 4 .91 

G11jarat S tate : 

1978 . 1,79,930 90,675 34 .50 3.5 . .56 30 . 56 
1979 . 1,89,088 88,678 38. 75 33 .77 34 . 54 
1980 . 2,01 ,943 91,041 43 .00 35 .88 29 .32 
1981 2,20,608 98,186 47 .25 53. 46 33 .67 

( i) In Mahara shtra, the a rea under cultivation compri!>ed 
9 l to 93 per cent of the area licensed for manufacture of sa lt, 
whereas in Gujarat, the area under cultiva tion was only 45 to 
50 per cent of the area licensed. 

(ii) The targets of production were not achieved in any year 
in Maharashtra a nd during 1979 and 1980 in Gujarat. The 
sho rtfall in production ranged between 7 and 22 per cent. The 
Ministry stated (April 1982) that in Maharashtra the targets could 
no t be achieved due to delay on the part of State Government 
in a ssigning available vacant lands for salt manufacture, and in 
Gujarat due to unseasonal ra ins and cyclones in 1979 and 1980. 

(iii) The figures of production a re only estimated figures 
a nd not based on any returns from the manufacturers although 
under the Salt Cess R ules, 1964 every manufacturer is required 
to submit to the factory officers concerned monthly returns in 
a prescribed form of a ll stocks of salt manufactured in and issued 
from the salt works during the previous month. The Assistant 

~ 

~ 



--

( 

.... 

183 

Salt Commissioner, Bombay, informed in July 1981 that "monthly 
returns in the prescribed form are generally not being furnished 
by the salt manufacturers .... the statistics of production, wastages, 
etc. are compiled by the factory officers based on their own ass­
essment of production, wastage, etc. by personally visiting the sa lt 
works and when it is not possible, by deputing havildar or sepoy 
for this work". 

Cess is recovered on the alt issued by manufacturers from 
the salt factories under permits issued by the salt offices. While 
in Maharashtra, the issues of salt by .manufacturers were generally 
being check-weighed by salt inspectors to the extent of 5 per 
cent of the issues, as required under the Salt Cess Rules, 1964, 
no such check-weighment was being done in Gujarat. lt could 
not, therefore, be verified as to whether the cess was being correct­
ly and completely recovered in Gujarat. In July 1978, the Salt 
Commissioner had informed that the functions of the department 
had been under review of a High Power Committee and a Work 
Study Team whose reports were awaited and that until their re­
po;ts were received, it was not possible to say definitely whether 
the statutory provisions of the rules relating to check-weighment 
of salt issued from salt works could be followed by the depart­
ment. The decision in this matter had not been intimated by the 
Salt Commissioner (April 1982). 

(c) Ground rent and assignment f ee.-In addition to recovery 
of salt ccss at the rate of Rs. 3. 50 per tonne of salt issued from 
salt works covering more than 100 acres and at the rate of 
Rs. 1 . 75 per tonne frcm salt works covering between 10 and 100 
acres (with cess exemption in respect of certain specified cate­
gories of issues), the Government of India (Government) had 
been recovering ground rent a t different rates from time to time 
both in Maharashtra and Gujarat. During 1897 to 1940, ground 
rent was charged at the rate of 3 pies per Bengal maund of salt 
issued. In 1941, ground rent was reduced to 2 pies per maund 
both in respect of Government salt works and private salt works. 
In 1956, Government suspended and discontinued this levy in 
respect of Government salt works and reduced the levy to l pie 



184 

per maLtnd in respect of private sal t works. In 1959, ground rent 
in respect of private salt works was revised to 0. 5 paisc for 40 
kgs. o r 12 . 5 paise per tonne of salt issued ; this iate was continu­
ed thereafter. 

As against this ground rent of 12 . 5 paise per tonne in Maha­
rashtra and Gujarat, Government had been recovering, with 
effect from June 1964, ground rent a t the rate of Rs. 2 per acre 
per annum plus assignment fee at the rate of Re. 1 per tonne of 
~alt produced and issued from the Salt Department's lands in 
Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Orissa. These higher rates 
were not made a pplicable to the salt produced in Maharashtra 
a nd Gujarat on the ground tha t the ownership of lands in these 
States was not clear. 

The Sa lt Commissioner recommended (August 1973) that 
Government should raise the quantum of levy to 8 pies per Benga l 
Maund i .e. Rs. I . 10 per tonne from private a nd Government 
salt wo rks in Maharashtra and Gujarat. The Sa lt Commissioner 
wrote to the Depar tment of Industrial Development (August 
1974) that every State Government was recovering premium on 
la nd when the same was given for salt manufacture. Even the 
Central Government was recovering the same in respect of la nd 
in Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Orissa . Therefore, there 
was no reason why the sa lt works in Maha rashtra and Gujarat 
sho uld be given special concession of recovery at a lower rate 
than what was being paiJ by the sa lt manufacturers of o ther 
States. The Department of Industrial Development, however, 
informed Audit in Novc.;mber 1976 tha t although opinions of 
various law officers and <1ther legal luminaries of the Government 
of India and the Govi~mment of Ma ha rashtra in some individual 
cases of land would gc1 to show that the salt lands belonged to 
the Centra l Governmer,t, the ownership question was still unsettl­
ed in ma ny cases, a r.J tha t the Government of India were exa­
mining the question <J f introducing a common levy a t Rs. 1 . IO 
per tonne of sa lt p roduced and issued in the States of Maha­
rashtra a nd Gujarat in cases where no assignment fee was levied 

. at present and tha1 the levy, when L'1troduced, wo uld cover the 

-

--

-. 



_)- . 

• 

-

185 

ground rent and assignment fee bei ng levied in cases of lands in 
other States. 

More than eight years have elapsed but no decision had been 
taken by Government so far (April 1982). 

(d) Ownership of lands.- ln Thana Division (Maharashtra), 
certain private parties had been manufacturing sa lt on licence~ 
issued by the Salt Commissioner over 286 salt works covering 
an a rea of 22,300 acres. Although, according to the legal opi­
nion referred to in sub-para 2 (b) above, these lands belonged to 
the Central Government, the depa rtment was not having complete 
information of the documents to establish the Central Govern­
ment's title to lands in these cases. A specia l cell was created 
by the Department of Industrial Development in June 1973 for 
tracing the ownership of land under salt manufacture. 

Io reply to the query of the Public Accounts Committee 
( 1980-81) ; Seventh Lok Sabha about the completion of investi ­
gation on the tenure of land under salt works, Government had 
stated that out of 286 cases identified for investigating the rights 
of salt manufacturers, investigation had been completed in respect 
of I 0 I cases which were entered in a register and in all these case~. 
the lands had been found to belong to Centra l Government. 
List of such lands was, however, not made available to Audit, 
nor was any authentic record thereof maintained (August 1981 ). 
G overnment farther stated (April I 982) that the special cell had 
been a ble to get records to establish ownership rights of Central 
Government in respect of I I 3 salt works and to co llect partial 
informa tion in respect of other I 14 sa lt works, and that the docu­
ments collected were to be sorted o ut and information sifted before 
a uthenticated entries could be made in the register in course 
o f time as the job was highly onerous. 

(e) Compensation to the Government of Maharashtra a11d 
Gujarat.-The Centra l Government sanctioned with effoct fro m 
the financial year 194 I -42, payment of Rs. 36,000 annually to the 
erstwh ile Bombay Sta te in consideration of their agreeing not tv 



186 

levy ground renL on the salt works, which were then ubject lo 
maundage rate of 2 pies per maund. Accordingly, payments 
were made by the Salt Department from time to time to the 
Governments of Maharashtra and Gujarat. The particulars of 
salt works for which these compensatory payments were made 
were not available with the department. As the Central Govern­
ment lands are exempted from the levy of land revenue under 
section 154 of the Government of India Act, J 935, read with 
Article 285 of the Constitution of lndia, the payments (Rs. 12.24 
lakhs upto 1974-75) made to these Governments on this account 
are not in order. The Salt Commissioner informed the Ministry 
of Industry and Civil Supplies in November J 974 that " . ...... . 
the Assistant Solicitor General. Government of India has already 
confirmed the views of the Law Ministry that the ownership of 
the Government land given to private parties for salt manufac­
ture in J 9th and 1st half of 20th Century vests in Centra I Govern-
ment only .. .... A wrong notion was created on account of the 
Government decision while sanctioning payment of Rs. 36,000 
to the Maharashtra Government as compensation in lieu of 
recovery of the ground rent. TI1is does not hold good now in 
view of the above decision .. . . the Governments of Maharashtra 
and Gujarat are not entitled to levy land assessment 
on private salt works constructed on Central Government 
land, even though the State Government of Tamil Nadu are 
recovering the land assessment and cess on the Central Govern­
ment lands leased for salt manufacture to private parties. The 
reason is that the G overnment of Bombay was not in receipt 
of land assessment just before the promulgation of the Govern­
ment of India Act, 1935. Hence, the payment of Rs. 36,000 to 
the Government of Bombay is to be treated only as gratuitous 
payment and not because they were entitled to it." 

Government stated (April 1982) that the matter would be 
examined after Government's title to ownership of land was es­
tablished . 

(f) Transfer of lands to State Governments and Public Sector 
Undertakings.-(i) At the request of Maharashtra Government, 

• 

-



• 

IL 

• 

187 

11 pieces of land (about 528 acres) were transferred to that 
Government in J 965 subject to payment of market value of the 
lands to the Central Government. Although more than 16 
years had elapsed, no recovery of the cost of the lands had been 
effected by the Central Government from the State Government 
so far (April 1982) . 

(ii) More than 20 years back, three pieces of salt lands 
(u.bout 159 acres) and one piece (about 58 acres) were transfer­
n.:d by the Salt Department to the Fertilizer Corporation of India. 
and the Bharat Petroleum respectively. The purpose for which 
these t ransfers were made was not clear from the departmenrs 
records, nor had any compensation been claimed and received 
from these undertakings. 

(iii) An area of about 24,000 acres in the erstwhile princely 
Slates in Gujarat had been leased out by these States before their 
integration with the Indian Union. The Gujarat Government 
is administering the lessor's interest in these lands and is also 
collecting lease money from the lessees. These lands now ves t 
in the Union Government in view of the provisions cootained in j 
Article 295(i) of the Constitution of India, read with item 58, 
Union List. under the Seventh Schedule to the Consti tution. 
The Sall D0partment had not, however, taken over these lands 
so far (April 1982), resulting in loss of revenue to the Central 
Government. Government stated (April 1982) that "the question 
of ownership o f salt works in the erstwhile princely State of 
Saurashtra was taken up with the Governmen t of G ujarat but 
they have refuted the claims of Central Government and have 
contended that the ownership of the lands in question vests in 
State G overnment. The p oints raised by the Government of 
Gujarat arc under examination in consultation with Ministry of 
Law". 

(g) Unauthorised occupation.- Mention was made in para­
graph 31 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of Cndia for 1977-78 and paragraph 5 of the Advance 
. i l AGCR/82.-14. . _ ~Xl 



188 

Report of the Comptrolle r and Auditor General of India for 
1978-79, Union Government (Civi l) of two cases of unauthorised 
occupation of salt land. A few more instances noticed subse­
quently are mentioned below: 

(i) In 1968, during the course of a survey carried out by the 
Salt Department jointly with the Bombay Municipal Corpora­
tion, it was noticed by the former that 15,421 sq. yards of land at 
Rao Ii Hill, Wadala (Bcmbay), belonged to the Salt Department 
although in the departmental records an a rea of 3,673 sq. yards 
o nly had been shown as belo nging to the Salt Department. The 
entire area wa found to have been encroached upon by certain 
hutmcnt dwellers, commercial establishments, dairy farms, 
dispen aries, clubs, etc. around 1963-64. During 1968 to 1970, 
enquiries were made from the Central Public Works Depart­
ment (CPWD), the State Government and the Bombay Muni­
cipal c orp.-> ration whether they were interested to take over this 
land, but none of them showed any interest. In July 1971, 
some of the unauthorised occupants requested the Salt Depart­
ment to a llot the land to them on a rental basis, indicating their 
willingness to pay the rent from 1962 onwards. The Govern­
ment o f Mahara<;htra, who were consulted in the matte r, how­
ever, intimated (January 1972) that the policy of the Government 
was no t to grant the land to the encroachers. On certain evic­
tion proposals being submitted by the Salt Commissioner, the 
Ministry of Ind us try observed in October 1973 that the eviction 
proceedings would cause undue hardship to the families of en­
croacher. and suggested in March 1975 that "the better course 
would be to give a long lease of land to the society o f encroa­
chers o n payment of market value of land and a nominal lease 
mo ney". However, after consulting the Ministry of Law, which 
was of the opinion that such leases would give additional grounds 
of defence to the l icen~ees as and when they were sought to he 
evicted und0r the Public Premises Eviction Act, 197 1, the Ministry 
of Industry decided (August 1980) not to give licences to , the 
encroachers and di rected that the encroachers should be removed 
early. 



189 

Government stated (April 1982) that action to evict the en­
c roachers under the Public Premises (Evictio n of Unauthorised 
Occupants) Act, 1971 was in progress. 

(ii) A salt work known as 'Jahangir Mahal Salt Work' 
·covering an area of about 63 acres was closed down in 1962. The 
Salt Department came to know sometime in 1980 that an area 
measuring about 42,500 sq. feet. had been encroached upon by 
certain parties who had constructed 8 semi-pucca 'chawls' thereon. 
each having 16 rooms. The a rea covered by the 'ch11.wls' was 
k nown as 'Veer Jija mata Nagar' . Government stated (April 
1982) that removal of encroachments was delayed on account 
o f di fficulties in getting necessary police help. 

(ii i) The shilotr i of the salt work 'Juna Bunder Wadi' (abo ut 
47 acres) was permitted by the Salt Department in October 1955, 
to construct, on the salt work, a permanent structure covering 
about 900 sq. feet to store the implements used in sa lt man ufac­
ture. Instead of constn1cting structure for his own use, he 
gave the land to a private party for constructing a 'pansbo p' 
.and a tea sta ll . The encroachment came to the notice of the Sa lt 
Depar tment in March 1962. In June 1963, the party was asked 
to vacate the land within 7 days, but the matter was not pursued 
by the department thereafter. [n course of time, the lea stall 
developed into a full-fledged hotel named 'Narayan Bhawa n' 
covering an area o f about 1500 sq. feet. The unauthorised occu­
pant of the land had not been evicted so far (April 1982). 

(iv) Several other sa lt lands, e.g. Salamati, Arthur, Jenkin~, 

Dadkhudai, etc. in Maharashtra were reported to be partly under 
l.JJlliuthorised occupation and t11:e occupants had constructed lcm­
porary or permanent structures thereon. Government st:.ued 
(August 1982) that the Salamati salt land was with the Depart­
ment of Rehabilitation, who had been requested to get the en­
croachers evicted, and that the extent of encroachment regarding 
Dadkhudai Salt works was being determined by proper survey 
of the area. which was in progress. 



190 

(h) Other points : 

(i) One of the condit ions of the lioence for manufacture of 
salt provide~ that failure to manufacture salt for two consecutiYe 
seasons without valid reasons shall render the licensee Jjable to 
suspension or shall make the licensee lia ble to penalty not exceed­
ing Rs. 500 in lieu thereof. Repeated violation of the conrutions 
of lhe licence or in the event of the licensee having been convicted 
of criminal offence under the Indian Penal Code will re11.der the 
licence liable to cancellation. Although 7 salt works (339 acres) 
in Maharashtra bad been lying fallow for the last 9 to 26 years, 
no action to cancel the licences and or to recover the penalty bad 
beeri taken against the salt manufacturers (April 1982). Govern­
ment stated (August 1982) that orders had since been issued for 
resuming the lands in respect of one salt work and for canoelling 
the licence. of the rema ining 6 salt works . 

(ii) Another conditions of licence is that the licemee shall 
in the event of ills holilings extending over 200 acres at any time, 
also make arrangements for recovery of one or more by-products 
of salt during the course of the manufacture and also pay a royalty 
ou the same at the rate fixed by Government. 

lo 17 such salt works (571 2 acres) in Maharashtra, no by­
products were reported to have been produced by the licensees. 
Government stated (April 1982) that for va riety of reasons, viz. 
requirements of proper wea ther conditions, heavy investments 
involved for recovery of Bromine and difficulty of finding market 
for the end product, it was not possible for the manufacturers to 
produce the by-products. Government further stated that they 
had also not enforced strictly the condition regarding rcco"ery 
o( by-prol1uct of salt by all sa lt manufacturers. 

(iii) The licences for manufacture of salt in 27 salt works 
had expired during May to September 1978. The licensees, 
however, continued to manufacture salt. The Assistant Salt 
Commissioner, Bombay pointed out (January 1981) that necessary 
applications for renewal of licences were not received from many 
licensees despite repeated requests a s the sa lt works were being 



191 

wo rked by joint licensees. The Ministry of Law, when consulted 
for taking action against such licensees, opined (March 1981) 
that "on or after the fi rst day of December ensuing and before 
commencement of manufacture of salt, the Salt Commjssioner 
should cause a ll licensees to be summoned to receive new licence$, 
and if any of them fai ls to a ttend in person or by authorised 
agent at the ti me and place mentioned in the summons and to 

accept the licences tendered, the Salt Commisioner may declare 
the existing licences cancelled" . The Salt Commissioner stared 
(September 1982) tha t "pending examination of certain issu08 
involved and to ensure that no manufacture takes place without a 
lieenc.e, the licences of 23 sa lt works have been renewed up to 
May 1983 without insisting on applicatlon for renewal and the 
remaining 4 cases were under examination". 

S umming up.- The following are the ma in points that emerge :­

The targets of production of salt were not achieved in 
any year during 1978 to 1981 in Maharashtra and 
during 1979 and 1980 in Gujarat. The figures of pro­
duction were only estimated figures and not based on 
any returns from the manufacturers required under 
the Salt Ccss Rules, 1964; 

In Maha rashtra, the issues of salt by manufacturers 
were genera lly being check-weighed by salt inspector.s 
to the extent of 5 per cent of the issues, as required 
under the Salt Cess R ules, 1964; no such check weigh­
ment was being done in Gujarat; 

In Maharashtra and Gujarat, ground rent on salt pro­
duced and issued from Government land was not being 
recovered a t the same ra tes as was being recovered in 
Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh and Orissa. Decision 
on Salt Commissioner's recommendation, made in 
August 1973 for introducing a common levy of 
R s. 1 . 10 per tonne of salt produced and issued, had 
not been taken so far (Apirl 1982) a lthough more tha n 
8 years have ela psed; 



192 

O ut of 286 salt works covering an area of 22,300 
acre in Th:tna d ivison (Maharashtra) on which pri­
vate parties had been manufacturing salt on licences 
issued by the Salt Commissioner, owne~hip rights of 
the Central Government could be established only in 
113 cases and partial information collected in respect 
of 1.14 cases only ; 

The Central Government made a compensa tory pay­
ment of R s. 12.24 lakhs to the Governments of Maha­
rasthra and G ujara t up to 1974-75 towards " Non-levy 
of ground rent" on sa lt works to which they were not 
entitled under Section 154 of the Government of India 
Act, 1935, read with Article 285 of the Constitution ; 

No recovery of cost of land transferred to the Govern­
ment of Maharashtra (11 pieces of a bout 528 acres), 
Ferti liser Corporation of India (3 pieces of a bout 159 
acres) and Bhara t Petroleum (I piece of about 58 acres) 
ha d been made by the Central Govermncnt a lthough 
more than 16/20 years h:i.ve elapsed; 

Land measuring about 24,000 acres in the erstwhile 
princely States of Gujarat leased out by those States 
had not been taken over by the Centra l Government 
so far (April 1982); 

Land measuring 15,421 sq. yds a t Raoli-Hlll, Was ala 
(Bo mbay), 42,500 sq. feet relating to a sa lt work 
known as 'Jahangir Ma hal Salt Work', closed down 
in 1962, 47 acres rela ting to sa lt work "Juna Bunder 
Wa di" and several other sa lt lands in Maharashtra 
were under un-authorised occupation, but the un­
authorised occupants of these lands had not been 
evicted so far (Apr il 1982), and 

The sa lt manufacturers had been violating the licens­
ing conditions repeatedly, but no ac tion had been ta ken 
to cancel their licences, and in cases where licences 
had expired, manufacturers continued to manufacture 
sa lt witho ut getting their licences renewed . 

• 



193 

MlNlSTRY OF INFORMATION ANO BROADCASTING 

37. Employment News.- To provide information to the educated 
unemployed in respect of vacancies notified by Government, 
Union Public Service Co mmission, Central Employment Exchange, 
public sector enterprises, etc., Government decided (Octobcr­
Novcmbc r 1975) to publish a priced weekly titled " Rozgar Sama­

c.:ha r"j"Employment News" simultHtneously in Hindi a nd English 
through the Directorate of Advertising a nd Visua l Publicity 
(DA VP). It was first brought out in March 1976. Printing was 
awarded to a private printer. Editions in five regional language~ 

were introduced by November 1976. 

A voidable excess expenditure on printing.- Open tenders for 
the printi ng work(in 13 languagcs-7 languages already in u<;e and 
6 more likely to be introduced) for 1977-78 were called by the 
DAVP in Apirl I 977. The rates quoted by the same printer for 
printing the Journal in seven languages including Hindi and 
English were the lowest per thousand copies of 24 pages each. 
Although the rates offered by the printer were accepted in June, 
1977, the letter of intent was issued on 22nd October 1977. How­
ever, the printer co ntinued to be paid till October 1977 at the 
earlier higher rates applicable from January 1977. The agree­
ment was !. igned with the printer in May 1978 but the new rates 
were made effective from 5th November 1977. Adoption of the 
new rates in the agreement from 5th November 1977 instead of 
the date of acceptance of the tenders (June 1977), resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs. 3. 75 lakhs on printing charges for Hindi 
and English copies of the journal issued from 25th June I 977 to 
29th October 1977. 

The Ministry stated (February 1979) that though the rates 
onered by the printer were accepted in June 1977, the terms of the 
agreement had to be decided especially in relation to the con­
sumption/wastage of newsprint about which no provision had 
bct:n made in the first year's contract. 

News print supp/y.- Newsprint on which "Employment 
News" was printed was supplied by the DA VP to the printer free 
o f cost . The inter-ministerial Steering Committee set up to go 



194 

into a ll aspects of the publications had decided on 22nd March. 
1976 th.at the press would be a llowed normal wastage of ncws­
prin t in printing subject to the maximum limit of 6 per cent and 
th.at the DA VP would replace the actual wastage a nd credit to the 
account of "Employment News" the income from the d isposa l 
of the waste. However, the agreement for printing work executed 
on 27th March I 976 which remained operative till October 1977 
contained no provisio n for deal ing wi th the element of wastage of 
newsprint and return of cut waste. Till November, 1976, the 
printer"s paper account, on the basis of actual wastage a~ claimed, 
was not disputed and printing bills were regularly paid. Jn 
November I 976, the DA VP imformed the printer of its intention 
to allow wastage according to a formula approved by the Registrar 
of Newspapers of India which allowed a total wastage of 8 per 
cent. a quarter o f which was to be returned by the printer as cut 
was te. Thereafter, the DA VP deducted from bills for printing 
charges, a percentage for future adjustment against the excess 
consumption of newsprint by the printer . The printer agreed 
(January I 978) to applicat ion of the revised ra tes of wastage in the 
contract fo r 1977-78 and also to the past period. The pr.inter, 
however, went back on his eariier acceptance o f liabili ty for the 
excess newsprint of 49.410 tonnes (value :Rs. l. 56 lakhs) consumed 
fo r the period 3rd April 1976 to 9th November 1976 as it was no t a 
part of the co ntract and they had been informed about the cut 
waste percentage admissible o nly on 10th November 1976. The 
Ministry of Law opined (September 1981) that the stand of the 
printer was valid . Failure to include a clause regarding cut waMe 
by DA VP in the agreement signed with the printer in Ma rch 1976 
resulted in foregoing of recovery of Rs. 1.56 lakhs from the 
printer . l f th ; matt~ r had be:!n taken up with the print~ r promp tly, 
inst1.:ad of d ! laying by seven months, th'! amount of loss wotilcl 
have b~en less. 

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES 

(Department of Mines) 
38. Geological Survey of India 

1. J11troduc1ory :-The Geological Survey of India (GSI), establish­
ed in 185 1, is a large multi-disciplinary scientific o rganisation for 



.. 

·~ 

~ 

.. 
~ 

:.. 

..... .. 

195 

carrying out geological, geophysical and geochemical mapping, mi­
neral investigations, geotechnical and environmental inves tigations 
in the country. It has its headquarters a t Calcutta and discharges 
its functions through nine Regional Offices, including Coal Wing, 
Off-shore lMineral Exploration and Marine Geology Wing and 
the Air-borne Mineral Survey Exploration (AMSE) Wing, 
located at various places in the country. Category-wise staff 
employed during 1975-76 to 1979-80 was as under: 

Category 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 

Group 'A' 1019 1131 1331 1456 151 7 

Group 'B' 506 ~32 596 624 599 

Group 'C' 5872 6182 6440 6973 7087 

Group 'D' 2527 2612 2536 2673 3140 

9924 10457 10903 11 726 12343 

A large number of daily rated contingent staff was also 
employed on regular basis. Details of expenditure incurred from 
1976-77 to 1980-81 was as under : 

Year Total ex- Expenditure Percentage 
penditure on estab- of col. 3 
including lishmcnt to 2 
establishment 

·-------- -
(I) (2) (3) (4) 

(Rs. in crores) 

1976-77 25.84 15.24 59 

1977-78 25.0~ 14.86 59 

1978-79 26.29 16. 18 62 

1979-80 26.80 17.25 64 

1980-81 31 .81 19.06 60 

2. Drilling :-Drilling opera tions conducted to explore 
and assess mineral deposits and for geological investigations 
constituted a maj or item of the GSI's work. The deployment of 



drills, targets and achjevemcnts during the 
1979-80 was as under : 

Year Total N o. No. of 
of drill drill 
months months on 

deployed double 
sh ift 

·-------
2 3 

1975-76 2436 NA 

1976-77 2580 NA 

1977-78 2379 509 

1978-79 2260 974 

1979-80 1955 867 

NA- Not ava ilable. 

" 

field seasons (October to September) of 1975-76 to 

Quantum Drill ing 
of d rilling targets 
rccomm- fixed (ln 
ended (In lakh 
lakh metres) 
metres) 

4 5 

1. 84 I . 20 

l. 92 1.30 

I. 79 1 .4 1 

1.65 I .27 

I .53 I .47 

Drilling 
perform-
ence 
(In lakh 
met res) 

6 

0.95 

1. 01 

1. 33 

1. 08 

1. 03 

t 
• 

Average Percen tage 
output per o f column 
drill per 6 to 4/ 5 
year 

(In metres) 

7 8 

467. 70 52/79 

513.79 53/78 

670.5 1 74/94 

605. 16 65/85 

612. 59 67/70 

...... 
\0 
C\ 



• 

k 

:.1 

- ,. 

197 

Overall drilling performance of the GSl during 1975-76 to 
J 979-80 ranged from 52 to 74 per cent of the quantum of reco­
mmended drilling and from 70 to 94 per cent of drilling targets 
laid down. Although the staff strength of the GSI increased from 
year to year, the drilling performance decreased during the last two 
years 1978-79 and 1 1979-80. The rate of drilling increa­
sed during 1977-78, but declined in 1978-79 and 1979-80. Deploy­
ment of dri lls during field seasons a lso decreased during 1977-78, 
1978-79 and 1979-80. Most of the drills deployed were used on a 
single shift basis, despite the availability of st;i.ff for requisite 
Jouble shift working. 

It was observed that a large number of drills out of those 
available for drilling operations remained unutilised for 
various reasons including non-assignment of job, delay in site 
selection, frequent break-dow11, shifting, fishing, etc. During 
1979-80 field season a lone, 385 dri ll months were lost for the 
above reasons. 

2.2 The drilling performance per drill per year of the various 
r egion~/wing.> of the GSI during the field seasons I 975-76 to 
1979-80 was as under: 

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
Name of the 
Region/Wing Target/ Target/ Target/ Target/ Target/ 

Achieve- Achieve- Achieve- Achieve- Achieve-
ment ment ment ment ment 

(In metres) 

Northern Region 500/ 173 500/213 500/416 500/229 500/ 190 

Central Region 600/453 600/377 750/614 750/663 800/502 

Western Region 600/679 600/690 750/787 750/695 800/965 

Southern Region 600/440 600/470 750/681 750/639 800/ 1085 

Eastern Region 600/431 600/369 750/383 750/539 800/449 

North Eastern 
Region 500/1 JJ 500/2~6 500/364 500/248 500/265 

AMSE Wing 600/978 750/899 750/875 800/597 

Coal Wing 650/665 700/721 750/945 750/704 1200/596 



193 

It would be seen that the performance as compared to the 
targets fixed was as low as 35 per cent (1975-76) in Northern 
Region, 63 per cent {1976-77) in Central Region, 73 per cent 
(1975-76) in Southern Region, 51 per cent (1977-78) in Eastern 
Region, 22 per cent (1 975-76) in North Eastern Region, 75 per 
cent (1979-80) in AMSE Wing and 50 per cent (l 979-80) in Coal 
Wing. It would a lso be seen that there was a sha rp fall in per­
fo rmance in 1978-79 in the Northern Region , in 1979-80 in the 
Central, Eastern and North Eastern Regions, and deterioration 
in the p.!rformance o f AMSE and Coal Wings in 1979-80. 

2. 3 The resul ts o f test-check in audit of the drilling 
d ivisions of a fow regions of the GSI are as under : 

Central Region: The progress of the dr illing in this region 
was found generally very slow; there had been either no drill ing 
o r negligible drilling by some units during some months; expendi­
tllre of Rs. 40 . 30 lakhs had been incurred on such drilling units. 
Instances of non-drilling/negligible drilling for continuous periods 
ranged from 5 months to 24 months. There was no drilling 
operation during L/3rd of the tota l period of o peration from 
October 1977 to May 1980 ; in 4 out of 26 units, it ranged from 
1/2 to 3/4 period o f opera tion. 

T he 19th and 20th drilling review m'!.!'ting held in April 
1980 to review the drilling progress fo r January and February 
1980 revealed that there were no prop.!r sup.!rvision by the su pl!r­
visory sta ff, proper check on the field staff and guidance to them 
and that in spite of having adequate p rovision for running two 
shifts, most of the machines were ru n eit her on single shift ba<;is 
or on double shift basis for part of the m'Jnth. 

Southem Region : 15 units had utilised more time than that 
required as per the targets fixed and the excess time so availed 
of by thes(. units ranged from 2 l to 7l per cent during the period 
December 1974 to November 1979. 11 un its were losing time 
mostly fo r non-technical reasons e.g. avoidable delay in shift­
ing of camps from one drilling site to another, delay in repairs o f 

• 



-

199 

drilling rigs, retention o f camp at Byrapur despite telegraphic 
o rders to shifl the same to Hatti, non-availability of contingent 
advance a mo unts, et<.:. The extra expenditure incurred by these 
units on idle staff was a bout Rs. 6.40 lakhs during June 1976 to 
March 1981. The staff employed in 12 units was in excess of 
the requirements as compared to the norms fixed. Some of the 
technical staff meant for working in the uni ts was retained in the 
head quarters. There were also wide variations in the engage­
ment of the contingent staff from year to year (1979 to 198 1) 
and unit to unit. 

The Depa rtment o f Mines stated (November 1982) that 
more than 20 per cent of GSI fleer was overaged, there was reduc­
t ion in the opera tional fleet and that drilling depended on a large 
number of variable factors like strata condit ions, terrain, climatic 
cond itions, etc. 

3. Map printing Press: To meet the map printing require­
ments o f the GSf, a sophisticated high capacity 2 colour unit 
type ofTset printing machine and a cartographic type automatic 
universal dark room type camera of the highest precision wete 
purchased fr om two Ind ian agents of two foreign firms against 
two separate acc•·ptance of tenders (A/Ts) placed in January 
1972 (camera) and M ay 1972 (printing machine) at a cost of R s. 
l 9. 99 lakhs plus U.S. $7,856. 75. Though originally meant for 
the head qua rters office, Calcutta, these were supplied to the 
Southern Regional Office, Hyderabad. They were received in 
1973 but the p1int ing machine was installed in August 1974 and 
the camera in July 1975. The Indian agent of the firm report­
ed (August 1974) that the delay in installation of the printing 
machine was due to non-availab ility of unskilled labour, lifting 
tackles and o ther necessary assista:1ce to be provided by the de­
partment. 

The maximum turn-over capacity of the printing machine 
is 10,000 double colour prin ts per hour. The number of the tech­
nical and other s taff increased from 11 during 1975 to 30 during 



200 

1981 and the expenditure thereon increased from Rs. I . 84 lak h-; 
<l uring 1975-76 to Rs. 6 .02 lakh during 1980-8 1. The total 
turn-over o f the machine during this period was as under : 

Year No. of maps No. of days No. of copies 
taken worked duriog 

the year 
taken 

---- -----
1975-76 18 
1976-77 72 
1977-78 105 4 1 24,706 
1978-79 103 79 32,608 
1979-80 33 109 1,45,788 
1980-8 1 34 136 1,22,650 

[n May 1975, the departmenL had stated that the maximum 
piinting capacity of the machine would be gradually utilised with 
the increa se in work load to be handled by the press with the 
enhanced activity of the survey and envisaged that nearly 500 
maps of 2000 to 5000 copies each would be printed in the follo w­
ing five years. This did not materialise. 

In December 1977, the GSI review committee reported ad­
versely upon the working of the press a nd recommended that 
the map printing organisation should be placed under a co mpetent 
professional with b '.l th managerial and commercial expertise in 
the fiekl so as to increase the o ut put of the press firs t within the 
l reseilt frame work b:y taking on adoitional business from others 
to cover the capacity 0 1 the press. This also did r,o t materia­
lise. The revenue on acco unt of private jobs declined fro m 
Rs. 0.30 lakh during 1976-77 to Rs. 0.15 lakh d uring 1980-8 1 
a nd that d uring 1978-79 to mere Rs. O. 06 lakh only. 

The department stated (November 1982) tha t the delay in 
co mmissioning o f the p re s was due to delayed recruitment anJ 
training of t he o pera ting staff a nd that a Manager had been recrui t­
ed through the UPSC and a t rained geologist pu t in-cha rge of 
the press. At present the machine was reported o perating at 
a bout half its capacity after ta king into account the hours o f 
.actual operation and time sp~'l t on maintenance and repair~ . 

~ 

~ 

...... 
._, 



~ 

~ 

f 

---
)., 

201 

4. !11vestigatio11 reports.-As on 3 lst March 198 1, 11 66 
rep::>rt relat ing to vario us investigation conduclCd upto 1979-80 
by the circles/divisions etc. of the Central Regio n, S o uthern 
Region and the AMSE Wing were pend ing finalisat ion. Tht ir 
year-wise analysis was as under: 

No. of reports pending finalisat ion 

Period Central Southern A MSE Total 
Region Region Wing 

Upto 
1973-74 26 33 4 63 

1974-75 21 38 9 68 

1975-76 32 54 19 105 

1976-77 38 78 10 126 

1977-78 62 84 23 169 

1978-79 130 127 22 279 

1979-80 171 143 42* 3'.16 

Tota l 480 557 129 ll66 

The Departme11t of Mines statec. (No vember 1982) that 
except the reports relating from 1978 to 1980 a ll other 1epon s 
had been finalistd a nd were in vario us stages of reprography. 

5. Construction of building.-Governmer.t accepted (January 
1965) a pro posal of the G .S.I. fo r acquisition of land for the con­
'.-truction o f its o wn building for specia l requiremen ts like office. 
residential, lab0ratories, workshop, etc. a t Calcutta. The GS1 
proposed to G overnment (December 1965) for the constructio n 
l' f a multi-sto reyed labo rato ry bui ld ing o n thei r own land [area : 
32430 quare feet (sq. ft.)] after demolition o f the existing twc ­
!>to reyed building standing thereon (pl inth area : 4790 sq . fl.) 
which had o utlived its life and was beyond economical additions/ 
alterations being in bad shape. The proposed building was h i 

have a floor space of 1 . 50 lakh sq . ft . a t an estimated co!>t of R s . 
72 lakhs. G o vernment after more than 2 years called for the-

•Includes 7 consolidated reports on the work of previous years. 



202 

c:;timates (March 1968) for the work inc luding dismantling the 
o l<.l structure, together with financial implications for the cons­
truction o f the proposed building. The Central Public Works 
Department (CPWD)'s estimate involving an outlay of Rs. I . 80 
crores for the construction of the multi-storeyed building with 
16 storeys (2, 18,757 sq. ft.) was communicated to Government 
in June 1969. The estimate was revised by the CPWD in Apr il 
1970 to R . I . 92 crores. However, G overnment sanction of 
Rs. O. 12 lakh for conducting soil investigat ion was issued only 
in April ·, 1978. The estimate for the building was again revised 
by the CPWD in May 1979 to Rs. 2.24 crores with provision of 
only 9 storeys with total plinth area of 9024 square metres (sq. 
m.) (97136 sq. ft. ) Administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction fo r Rs. 2.07 crores was issued fo r construction of the 
multi-storeyed building by the G overnment in July 1979 i.e., 

.after the lap e of over 13 years from the date of submission o f 
the proposal. The work was expected to be completed by June 
1985. The delay in construction of the multi-storeyed building 
resulted in huge increase in the cost of building as against the 
e.~timated cost of Rs. I . 92 crores in 1970, apart fro m continued 
payment of rent of private buildings amounting to Rs. 1 .02 
crores from April 1971 to March 1982 (on the basis o f area of 
97, 136 sq. ft. available in the building under construction). 

The department stated (November 1982) that the delay was 
beyond the control of GSI and that the building, if constructed 
earlier, would have eased the congestion as there was shortage 
of 2.6 lakh sq. fc. of accomm'Jdation in Calcutta office in 1975, 
but it would not have been possible to release the hired 
accommodation. 

6. Outstanding recoveries for services rendered 

6.1 The GSI conducts detailed geological investigations, 
geophysical investigations, core drill ing operations, surveying, 
etc. on behalf of c~ntral Government D epartments, State Govern­
ments, autonomous bodies, Corporations, and private parties 
and recovers cost on the basis of approved schedule of charges. 

• 

---



r 

~ -

-

203 

Mention was made in paragraph 53 of the Audit Rep::>rt 
(Civil) 1964, paragraph 59 of the Audit Rep:>rt (Civil) 1968 and 
paragraph 8 of the Advance Audit Rep:m (Civil) 1976-77 of the 
delays in the recovery of the cost of work done by the GS[ on 
behalf of other agencies. 

The Public Accounts Committee ( 1964-65) in its Thirty­
Ninth Report (Third Lok Sabha) had observed that such delays 
in realisation of G overnment dues amounted to unauthorised 
financial assistance to the parties concerned. The Committee 
had suggested that no survey work should be undertaken on behalf 
of private parties or Government Corporations without receiving 
adequate deposit and that no report or result of survey should 
be made available to the party concerned without recovering 
from it the full dues. The Public Accounts Committee (1968-69) 
in its Fifty Fourth Rep:>rt (Fourth Lok Sabha) suggested that 
Government might recover a suitable proportion of the charges 
in advance and levy penal interest on overdues and execute agree­
ments mentioning the terms and conditions of the services to be 
rendered by the GSI so as to avoid any subsequent controversy. 
The GSI issued instructions in April 1968 that agreements with 
the parties concerned should be executed before undertaking 
jobs on their behalf. It was further directed in October 1969 
that if an agreement could not be executed due to unforeseen 
circumstances, at least a written commitment from the party 
concerned to re-imburse the charges in toto should invariably 
be obtained before taking up the work. The Department of 
Mines stressed (March 1970) that before taking up a job, part 
payment should be recovered in advance and provision made in 
the agreement for recovery of penal interest at 6i per cent per 
annum if the party failed to settle the claim in full within 30 days 
of the receipt of the bill, till the amount was finally paid. Pro­
vision was also made for arbitration in the event of any dispute. 

6. 2 A test-check conducted by Audit in the Central Regional 
Office of th~ GSI, Nagpur revealed that despite the above 
S/"1 AGCR/ 82.- 15. 



204 

instructions, the outstanding dues had accumulated to 
Rs. 116.48 lakhs (31st March 1981): 

(i) Details are given below: 

Year 

1962-63 to 1972-73 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980-81 

Total 

Yearwi~ break-up 
Amount 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

59 .90 

0 .03 

J. 92 

0. 19 

52.45 

0 .54 

l.45 

11 6.48 

(ii) Rupees 110 . 02 Jakhs were due from autonomous bodies 
and corporations and R s. 6 . 46 lakhs from G overnments 
(Rs. 5. 33 lakhs from State Governments and Rs. I . 13 
lakhs from departments/G overnment of India). 

(iii) Instances of certain heavy outstandings are given below : 

SI. Name of the Corporation Period Amount Reasons/present 
No. etc. during of re- state, etc. 

which covery 
work outstand-
was iag (Ta 
doae lakhs of 

rupees) 

.1 2 3 4 5 .._ ______ 
1. National Mineral Devc- December 11 .58 The department sta-

lopment Corporation 1960 to ted (November 
Ltd., Hyderab1d June 1962 1982) that investi-

gation decision in 
2. -do- November respect of Bailadila 

1963 to 6.04 deposit No. 10, 11-
June 1964 C and 1 I-A had 

not yet been taken. 

, 

• 

' -
~ 

.( 

~ -



• 

J 2 

3. National Mineral De:ve­
Jopment Corporation 
Ltd., Hyderabad. 

4. Hindustan Steel Ltd. 
(HSL) Ranchi 

'5. Manganese Ore India 
Ltd., (MOIL) Nagpur 

205 

3 

November 
1965 to 
June 1968 

D ecember 
1964 to 
March 1967 

Fabruary 
1977 to 
August 1978 

4 5 

7.23 -do-

32. 78 According to the 
department bill for 
Rs. 16 . 62 lakhs had 
been settled for 
Rs. 14.13 lakhs. 

52 . 11 Bill for Rs. 52. 11 
lakhs had been re­
turned unpaid by 
the party with the 
remark that it had 
not assigned any 
work to the GSI for 
such exploration 
for which the bill 
was sent to it. The 
party was also tak­
ing up the matter 
with the Ministry 
for treating the 
work done bY GSI 
as on promotion 

basis without a t­
tracting any liabi­
lity for making pay­
ment. 

The department stated (November 1982) that out of Rs. 
6. 74 Iakhs (Rs. I I 6. 48 Jakhs minus Rs. I 09 . 74 lakhs), a sum of 
Rs. 2. 28 lakhs had been recovered . 

6. 3 The instructions regarding execution of prescribed 
agreements by the GSI with the parties concerned before com­
mencement of investigation work were not followed. The GSI 
was, thus, not in a position to recover in time the cost of work 
done and the interest 021 delayed payments. Test-check made 
by Audit in respect of Central Region, Nagpur and Southern 
Region, Hyderabad alone disclosed the loss of interest of 
Rs. 5. 33 Iakhs. 



6 .4 Delay in billing was a lso observed ; a few instances of abnormal delay in billing are 

shown below : 

- ·- ·--
SI. Name of party Period of work Amount of Time of D ate of Extent of delay in billing 
No. bill (Rs. in decision taken bill 

lakhs) for raising the With refer- With refer-
bill ence to encc to 

period of decision 
work done taken for 

raising the 
bill 

1. National Mineral Develop- April 1962 to 7.97 D ecember I 973 3-1-1977 13 years 3 years 
ment Corporation Ltd ., March 1963 N Hyderabad 0 

O'I 

2. -do- December 1960 11 .58 -do- 3-1-1977 14 years 3 years 
to J une 1962 

3. -do- November 1965 7 .23 -do- 3-1-1977 8 years 3 years 
to June 1968. 

4. -do- November 1963 6.04 -do- 3-1-1977 J 2 years 3 years 
to June 1964 

5. 'Qharat Aluminium Company November 1968 3. 19 
Ltd. to April 1969 

July 1970 3-3-1976 7 years 6 years 

6. Hindustan Steel Ltd. , Decern ber 1964 32.78 June 1972 19/21-10-75 8 years 3 years Ranchi to March J 967 

; .. 

' I 



• • 

; . 

-

.. -

207 

The depar tment stated (November 1982) that some delay in 
'Preferring the claims was caused by the time taken to collect 
necessary data from various sources and cross-check them and 
due to dislocation of record and work consequent on separation 
and shifting of the exploration wing of the Indian Bureau of 
Mines from Nagpur to Calcutta. 

6 . 5 The work on Bailadila I ron Ore investigation (Deposit 
No. 11-B) on behalf of National Mineral Development Corpora­
t ion (NMDC) was completed by the Central Region in March 
1967 but the bill for recovery of charges had not been preferred 
(May 1981) in spite of the fact that pending submission of the 
final report on the investigation, the results of the exploration 
work duly completed and interpreted were handed over to the 
NMDC in September 1979. 

Due to non-finalisation of the reports in respect of work 
undertaken by the Engineering Geology Division and conse­
quential non-billing, large a mounts of revenue due to Govern­
ment remained to be recovered from the private parties. A test­
check of two regions of the GSI revealed tl1at as on 31st March 
1981, 381 reports were pending app roval/billing of the claim; 
1be yearwise break-up is as under : 

No. of reports 
pending 

Year Southern Central T otal 
Region Region 

1972-73 7 7 

1973-74 9 9 

1974-75 22 22 

1975-76 26 26 

1976-77 34 34 

1977-78 30 8 38 

1978-79 34 61 95 

1979-80 53 97 150 

Total 215 166 381 



208 

7. Works/Jops.-The GSI have many work-shops mainly for the­
maintenance and repair works of departmental vehicles and 
drill ing equipment. The records of Central Regiona l workshop­
at Nagpur were te~t checked in audit. 

The number of employees deployed in the work-shop in 
1977, 1978 , 1979 and 1980 was 124, 133, 129 and 134 respectively 
whereas the n umber of jobs executed was 443, 416, 380 and 374 
respectively. Al tho ugh the number of employees increased from-
124 in 1977 to 134 in 1980, the re was decline in the number of 
jobs fro m 443 in 1977 to 374 in 1980. The progress report of 
the work-shop for March 1978 revealed that there were certain 
categories of trade in which staff was surplus and could not be 
p rovided with proper jobs. 

8. S tores : 

8 . l Large quant ities of stores remaining unutilised for long 
periods (in some cases over ten years) resulting in blocking up 
of capita l to the extent of Rs. 79 . 72 lakhs and avoidable expen­
d iture on storage, as noticed in au<lit, a re given below: 

Name of depot Over 3 Over 5 Over JO· To tal 
years years years 

(fn lakhs of rupees) 

Motor Vehicles stores depot at 
Calcutt:i 0 .94 1.47 I . 16 3 .S7 

Drilling stores depot at Calcutta JS. JO 40 .9S f0 .33 66. 38 

Central regional omce stores 
depot at Nagpur 2 . JS l. 98 2. l S 6.2g 

Southern regional office stores 
depot at Hyderabad l. 37 2. 12 3.49 

Total J8. J9 4S.77 15 .76 79 .72 

There was no proper planning on procurement of stores. 

.. 

T • 

--



-
'-

209 

Some categories of stores (cost: Rs. 14.99 lakhs) were not 
i5c;uad a t a ll s ince their procurement and had remained unutili!ed 
for over 3 to 20 years. In a number of cases. the organisation 
prncured additional store~ for the second time, even though the 
stock of such stores purchased earlier, had remained unutilised 
for periods ranging from 8 to 12 years. There were also several 
instances where the first issue of stores from the depot took place 
after a lapse of 5/6 years from the date of procurement. During 
D ecember 1977 and January 1978, 800 imported steel tubes 
(drilling accessories) costing £ 9936 were transferred to store!! 
depot, Nagpur from the Calcutta depot. These stores remained 
unutilised at the Nagpur depot and 700 of them were retrans­
ferrcd to the Calcutta depot during the period M arch 1979 to 
Janttary 1980 as these needed threading wliich facility was not 
ava ilable at Nagpur. 

The department stated (November 1982) that a committee 
had been constituted in June 1981 to evolve the system of inven­
tory control including codification and valuation of stores and 
to examine these stores to find out their alternative use or to declare 
them as surplus. 

i:J . 2 (a) Physical verification of capital equipment lying in 
stores depot, Nagpur was not carried out s ince 1974. 
(b) Scrutiny of the ledgers relating to unserviceable diamond 
bits revealed that their balance was shown short by 1060 numbers 
of bits of different specifications valuing about Rs. 5 . 68 lakhs. 

D etails of drillings, uni t price and diamond content in the 
bits were also not recorded in the receipt register/ unserviceable 
diamond bit ledgers. 

8.3 The following items of capital equipment were pur­
ehase<l and subsequently disposed of without being put to any 
U~C': 

(a) An unused battery operated locomotive (with acces­
sories), purchased for Rs. 0.94 lakh in June 1961 , was 
disposed of in October 1970 for Rs. 0.26 lakh. 



210 

(b) An imported motor grader received in July 1965 for 
Rs. 1.62 lakhs (including cost of spare parts) could 
not be used by the department and was sold to the 
Government of Punjab in 1973. The bill was raised 
in January 1975 for Rs. 1.64 lak.hs but the payment 
was still awaited (November 1982). 

8.4 An electron microscope (cost : Rs. 7.86 lakhs) me.ant 
for the Calcutta office was diverted to Regional office, Hyderabad 
during September 1975. The GSI took nearly 2 years to get 
certain spares required for the equipment and another one year 
on receipt of the spares in July 1977, to acquire a site for the 
installation of the microscope. Though the site was acquired in 
April 1978, the actual installation process started in March 
1979 and was completed in May 1979. The equipment had 
not w0rked satisfactorily since its installation in the Mineral 
Division. There were also no trained personnel in that division 
for the defraction work for which the equipment was procured. 

8.5 The GSI entered into agreements in September 1973 
and June 1974 with a foreign firm for supply of 6 drilling rigs 
complete with accessories at a cost of Rs. 33.75 lakhs against 
each agreement. The agreements also provided for supply 
of spare parts and accessories on payment of extra cost limited 
to 15 per cent of the value of all 12 sets i.e. for a total sum of 
Rs. 10.13 lakhs, besides, free supply of spares to the extent of 
3 per cent of the cost of the equipment (value : Rs. 2.02 lakhs). 

In May 1974, the agent of the supplier in India forwarded 
a list of spares for 2/3 years normal operation. However, the 
contract for the supply of spare parts for a total value of 
Rs. 10.13 lak:hs against payment and Rs. 2.02 lakhs free supply 
was concluded in September 1979 i.e. after the lapse of more 
than 5 years on the basis of the revised lists submitted by the 
supplier in February 1979 which showed 148 to 266 per cent 
increase in prices as compared to the rates earlier offered by the 
firm in May 1974. Thus, due to delay in finalisation of the 
contract, nearly 1/3rd of the total quantum of spares could onl)l 
be procured by the GSI with the contractual amount. 



I 

211 

The department stated (November 1982) that the list of 
spares received originally was not complete for 2/3 years normal 
operations and the matter had to be taken up with the agents/ 
principals and that quotations were finally received on 16th 
February 1979 by which time the prices ruling in 1971-72 had 
undergone increase. 

8.6 An A(f was placed on a fu m by the Director 
General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for the supply 
of drill collars, couplings and adopters of various sizes valued 
at Rs. 15.66 lakhs. The supplies were to commence from 30th 
April 1976 and completed by 31st October 1977 (extended upto 
31st July 1981). 

During April 1977 to June 1978, the Central Drilling Store 
of the GSI, Calcutta received 32 consignments of the stores 
worth Rs. 15.55 lakhs. The stores were neither checked and 
verified nor were these taken into stock on receipt. 

In January I 978, the Ministry forwarded a complaint 
(pseudonymous) a lleging supply of substandard stores against 
the A/T. The GSI, however, did not take prompt action to 
instruct the DGSD to arrange suspension of further supplies with 
the result that such stores (12 drill collars) worth Rs. 0.65 lakh 
were received by the consignee in June 1978. 

These sub-standard stores lying unutiliscd since April 1977 
were recommended for rejection in December 1978. Later 
on the DGSD arranged for a joint inspection in June 1979 
the report as a result of which recommended rejection of 
the entire stores. The report was not accepted by 
the DGSD and a second inspection was carried out in March 
1981 on the basis of which the firm was asked (May 1981) to 
carry out rectifications of the defective stores. Confirmation of 
the department that defective stores had been rectified by the 
firm was awaited (November 1982). 

8.7 The DGSD placed an A/T on a firm in January 1976 
for supply of 5,000 drill rods with couplings valued at Rs. 33.75 



212 

lakhs at Rs. 675 each to be consigned to different regions of the 
GSI, viz. Calcutta (3500 Nos.) , Lucknow (500 Nos.), Nagpur 
(500 Nos.) and Jaipur (500 Nos.). The drill rods with couplings 
were supplied by the firm between March and November 1976. 
The Western region of the GSI at Jaipur reported in March 1978 
about the unsatisfactory performance of 340 drill rods (subse­
quently revi ed to 300) due to various defects. The cost of 
these defective stores amounted to Rs. 2. 03 lakhs. 

The defective sto res were not replaced by the firm as the 
defects were not reported within 45 days stipulated in the A/T 
but after a lapse of 2 years. The department stated (November 
1982) that matter had been reported to the DGSD for further 
action. 

Summing 11p.- The following arc the main points that 
emerge:-

On the basis of norms recommended for drilling, 
the overall d ri lling performance of the GSI during 
the field seasons 1975-76 to 1979-80 was between 52 
and 74 per cent. The average output per year per 
drill declined from 670.51 metres in 1977-78 to 612.59 
metres in 1979-80 . 

The drilling performance of the various regions as 
compared to the targets fixed was as low as 35 per cent 
(1975-76) in Northern Region, 51 per cent (1977-78) 
in Eastern Region, 22 per cent (1975-76) in North 
Eastern Region and 50 per cent (1979-80) in the Coat 
Wing. 

A test-check of the costing statements in Centrai 
Region showed that the progress of the drilling was 
generally very negligible and expenditure amotrnting 
to Rs. 40.30 lakhs had been incurred on non-drilling/ 
negligible drill ing units . 

The map printing press including a camera purcha­
sed at a cost of Rs. 19.99 lakhs plus US S 7856.75 
was being operated at half of its capacity. 

I 

J 
I 



, 

213 

As on 3 lst March 1981, 1166 reports relat ing to various 
inves tigat ions conducted upto M a rch 1980 by three 
Regio na l Offices were pending finalisation. 

The delay in construction of multi-storeyed building 
at Ca lcutta had resulted in huge increase in the cost of 
the huilding and the continued payment of rent 
amounting to R s. 1.02 crorcs from April 1971 to March 

1982. 

A tes t-check of the Central Region, N agpur, showed 
that the outstanding recover ies for the services rendered 
by this region bad accwn;.ilated to R s. J 16.48 lakhs a s 
on 3 lst March 1981. One party returned the bill for 
Rs. 52.1 1 lakhs with the rema rk that it had not a ssig­
ned a ny work to the GSI for such exploration for 
which the bill was sent to it. 

Due to non-execution of prescribed agreements, the 
non-recovery of interes t on delayed payments by t:he 
parties in respect of two regional office amounted 
to Rs. 5.33 la khs. There were a l o delays in billing 
ra nging from 7 to 14 ye~.rs a fte r completion of the 
works. 

A test-check of Nagpur work shop showed that there 
was under-utilisation of the staff. 

Stores amounting to Rs. 79.72 lakhs remained un­
utilised for long periods in four stores de.Pots. 

Stores ledgers revealed shortage of 1060 unserviceable 
diamond bits (valuing about Rs. 5.68 lakhs) ;rdetails 
of drill ing, unit price and diamond contents in the 
bits were also not recorded in the ledgers. 

A battery operated locomotive (with acces·-ories) 
purchased for Rs. 0.94 lakh was not required by the 
department and had to be disposed of unused for 
R s. 0 .26 lakh. 



214 

An electron microscope (cost: Rs. 7.86 lakhs) re­
ceived in the Mineral Division of Southern Region 
during September 1975 was installed in May 1979, 
but it was not working since its installation ; there 
were also no t rained personnel knowing the defrac­
tion work in that Division. 

Due to delay in finalisation of the . contract, only 
I/3rd of spare parts required for drilling rigs could be 
procured by the GSI with the contractual amount. 

Sub-standard/damaged stores worth Rs. 17.58 lakhs 
(Rs. 15.55 lakhs plus Rs. 2.03 lakhs) were received 
from two firms against the As/T placed by the DGSD. 
No timely action in rejecting;the stores/lodging the 
claim, was taken by the department. 

39. Losses and irrecoverable dues written off/waived and ex 
gratia payments made 

A statement showing losses and irrecoverable revenue, 
duties,-advances, etc. written off/waived and ex gratia payments 
made during 1981-82 is given in Appendix VII to this Report. 

r 

r 
< ... 

~' 



-

.I 

-

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

MIN fSTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND CIV1L SUPPLIES 

40. Avoidable expenditure in acquisition and leasing of 
aircra[t and their subsequent under-utilisation.-According to 

internationa l sta ndards, flight inspection of internationa l 
airports is req uired to be conducted a t least once in 
four months a nd in resp ect of o ther a irports once a year . The 
Director General, Civil Aviation (DGCA), New Delhi had been 
maintaining a nd o perating two D C-3 (Dakota) a ircraft (one from 
October 1950 an d the o ther from April 1952) for carrying out 
periodic calibra t ion o f radio a nd navigational aids insta lled at 
various a irports in the country a nd a lso for impa rting radar 
tra ining to Air T raffic Cont rol Officers (ATCO) . One aircraft 
was engaged Oil\ calibrating equipment like visual approach 
slope indicators (VASI) a nd radar tra ining to the ATCO at 
Bombay. The other aircra ft crashed on the 19th May 1978 
near Delhi. Mention was made in paragra ph 35 of the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
year 1977-78: Union Government (Civil) that during 1976 a nd 
1977 the calibration flight programme by the department could 

no t cover 72 a nd 78 a irports in resp::ctive years o ut of 89 a irports 
in the country. 

The M ini try of Tourism a nd Civil Avia tion submitted a 
proposal in June 1973 to the Ministry of F inance to obtain ap­
proval of the Public Investment Board for procurement of two 
HS 748 a ircraft and associated avionic equipment to augment 
the periodic calibration/flight inspection facilities for radio, 
radar and ~ navigational aids installed a t the various airports . 

2 15 



216 

The Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation conveyed (30th 
March 1977) administrative approval and expenditure sanction 
to the purchase at an estimated cost of Rs. 456 lakhs iacluding 
foreign exchange content of Rs. 92 Jakhs. On the same day, 
the DGCA p!nced an order on firm 'A' for the supply of 2 air­
cra fts whic!-1 were built in November 1972 a nd February 1973 
for the lndian Airlines Corporation (IAC) a nd held in storage 
since then. The department felt that the various components 
of the aircraft might have a lready completed 80 p~r cent of their 
lives and require complete overhauling before they could be 
issued with certificate of a ir-worthiness. However the posses­
sion of a ircraft was taken and they were handed back to firm 
'A' for obtaining certificate of air-worthiness within 6 months 
for the first aircraft and 8 weeks thereafter for the second air­
craft. An on-account payment of Rs. 290 lakhs was also made 
(31st March 1977) to fi rm 'A'. The first aircraft (VT-EFQ) 
was taken back on:25th February 1978, i.e. 5 months after the 
contracted delivery date a nd the second a ircraft (VT-EFR) on 
29th September 1978 i.e. IO month.s thereafter. The delay 
in delivery of the a ircraft by the fi rm resulted in availing of 
undue benefit of Rs. 16.07 lakhs in the form of interest on advance 
obtained by the firm. The Ministry stated (February 1982) that 
the various components fitted with the aircraft required over­
haul and rejuvenation to make them airworthy and that there 
was some delay on the part of the :Brm. 

One of the a ircraft (VT-EFQ) could not lbe uti lised by the 
department for calibration purposes due to non-availability of 
avionic equipment. The department leased it out to the IAC 
on the day of its taking over (25th February 1978) on a mutually 
agreed provisional hire charges of Rs. 870 per flying hour of 
operation based on depreciation a nd restoration charges of 2 
engines and the a ir frame. Interest charges on the residual 
capital cost of the aircraft, which is normally reckoned for the 
hire · charges, were excluded. 

The departmeut did ot provide for recovery of interest 
charges on the capital cosL of Rs. 157.56 lakhs invested in the 

-

---



' 

'--

217 

purchase of aircraft in the memorandum of und'!rstanding with 
the IAC. When asked (March 1978) to pay the interest charges 
on the capital cost, the JAC refused on the grounds that 
there was no such provision in the memorandum of understanding 
between the JAC and the DGCA and that they had already 
accommodated the department to the extent of taking a high capital 
value of Rs. 170 lakhs instead of Rs. 157.56 lakhs. Thus, the failure 
to provide a clause for recovery of intere t in the memorandum 
of understanding resulted in non-recovery of interest lo the 
tune of Rs. 34.10 lakhs from the IAC for the lease period of 25th 
February 1978 to 5th September 1980 calculated at 9-1/2 per cent 
per annum. Even after taking into account the excess deprecia­
tion of Rs. 2.23 lakhs charged on the higher capital cost of 
Rs. 170 lakhs, the loss due to short recovery works out to 
Rs. 31.87 lakhs. The Ministry intimated (February 1982) that it 
had been decided to present a bill to the IAC for payment of 
interest charges. 

The second ai rcraft was fitted with the available left over 
equipment and also some useable salvaged equipment_from the ill­
fated Dakota aircraft and was used by the DGCA for calibration 
purposes. 

The total flying time needed by the calibration aircraft for 
checking the aids and equipment available with the DGCA 
was 3153 hours per annum. Jn a ddition, 200 hours for Indian 
Airforce and 600 hours per annum for neighbouring countries 
were a lso required. Against the total flying hours of 21083 
required to be performed the total hours utilised for calibration 
purposes from January 1976 till April 1981 were only 2782.25 
hours. The calibration efforts made were, thus, only 13 per 
cent of the required efforts, resulting in non-fulfilment of the 
requirement of standard flight in the country. During 1980 
and 1981, calibration of aids and equipment was not done up to 
the required frequency at 77 airports. 16 airports, e.g. Baroda, 
Bhopal, Coimbatore, Gwalior, Port Blair, Rajkot, Tirupati, 
Kota, etc. were not at a ll covered. 



218 

The utilisation of the various aircraft ranged from 21 to 92 
per cent as shown below : 

Name of aircraft Period Expected Expected Actual Percen-
yearly Hying for 
flying the 

flying tage uti-
done lisation 

period during the (Column 
period 5 to 4) 

2 3 4 5 6 
---- ---· 

VT-DEU 1-1-1976 to 
(In hours) 

500 l 191 1101 92 
19-5-1978 

VT-CTV 1-1-1976 to 500 2666 566 21 
30-4-198 1 

VT-EFQ 6-9-1980 to 
Apri l 1981 

700 451 162 36 

VT-EFR 29-9-1978 to 700 1811 954 53 
April 1981 

Summing up: 

The case revealed the following p :>ints :-

delay in delivery of aircraft by firm 'A ' resulted in an 
undue financial benefit of Rs. 16.07 Jakhs to it in the 
form of interest on Rs. 290 lakhs advanced during 
March 1977 ; 

fai lure to provide a clause for recovery of interest on 
the residual capital cost in the memorandum of under­
standing between the department and the IAC re­
sulted in non-recovery of interest to the tune of 
Rs. 3 1.87 lakhs from the IAC in respect of aircraft 
(VT-EFQ) leased out to it; 

calibration actually done by the a ircrafts during 
January 1976 to April 198 1 was only 13 per cent of 
the required calibration, resulting in non-fulfilment 
o f the requirement of standard flight in the country; 
a nd 
the aircrafts were under-uti lised having been flown to 
the extent of 21 to 92 per ce11t to the expected annual 
flying. 

~­-



219 

41. Non-enforcement of the terms of a contract. - The 
Civil Aviation Department awarded a ca tering contract 
for Civil Aerodrome, Varanasi, to Contractor 'A' a t a negotiated 
licenc~ foe of Rs. 300 per mensem (p. m.) or l 0 per cent of the 
gross sales (including inftighr catering sa les but excluding sa les 
of cigarettes and to bacco on which 50 per cent profi t was payable), 
whichever was higher, for 3 years commencing from 22nd July 
1969. No action was taken by the department to ascertain the 
prevailing rate of licence fee before the expiry of the contract 
(21 st July 1972); instead it was proposed (May 1972) to extend the 
contract a t an enhanced licence fee of R s. 1200 p.m. (based on 
a verage sa le figures duri ng 12 months) or JO per cent of the gross 
sales, whichever was higher. 

While the matter was under consideration, contractor ' B' 
offered (November 1972) a minimum licence fee of Rs. 2000 p.m. 
or 15 per cent of the gross sales, whichever was higher, Conse­
quently, tenders were invited and the highest offer of contractor 
'C' for R s. 4221 p.m. as licence fee plus 50 per cent profit on sa les 
of cigarettes and tobacco plus electricity and water charges and 
other local charges, if any, was accepted by the Ministry of 
Tourism a nd Civil Aviation (July J 973). Contractor 'C' took 
possession of the premises on 25th August 1973. 

During the period from 22nd July 1972 to 24th August 1973, 
the premises remained occupied by Contractor 'A' from whom 
licence fee was recovered at Rs. 1200 p.111. or JO per cent of the 
gross sa les, whichever was higher. 

Contractor 'C' was informed before taking possession that 
contractor 'D' was running a bar counter inside the premises of 
the aerodrome restaurant and he was to continue till a decision 
in the matter was received from the Court. Contractor 'C' took 
possession of the canteen premises on the conditions stipulated 
by the department in its letter dated 20th August 1973, but no 
agreement, as such, was executed by hjm. The Ministry sta ted 
(October 1981) that contractor 'C' did not execute the agreement 
on the plea tha t full possession of the restaurant premises had 

Sil AGCR/ 82.-16. 



220 

not been given to him due to occupation:of a portion (bar counter) 
by co ntractor' D', but no act io n was taken to get the agreement 
executed as per the terms accepted by him. Contractor 'C' paid 
a security deposit of Rs. 12,663 a nd licence fee of Rs. 4,221 in 
advance (August 1973) a nd also licence fee for the months of 
September a nd October 1973, but defaulted in payment of licence 
fee from November 1973 onwards. He did not pay electric, 
water charges a nd electricity duty a lso from 25th August 1973. 
The co ntractor fai led in his contractua l obligations regarding 
payment of G overnment d ues, display of tariff rates, as approved 
by the department, supply of menu cards to a ir passengers and 
issue of pri nted cash memoranda to the customers. While no 
action to evict co ntractor 'C' was taken by the department for 
these fa ilures, contractor 'C', a pprehending termination of his 
contract due to his fai lures, obtained a n interim injunction from 
the Civi l Court on 7th August 1974. The injunction was vacated 
on 27th July 1976 and the premises were vacated by him o n 7th 
August J 976. A sum of Rs. 2.25 la khs, on account of 
licence fee. electricity and water charges, etc. had become due 
from him in the meantime. Contractor 'C' went in for arbitra ­
t ion on the ground that free possession of the restaurant premises 
was not given to him a nd cla imed 33 pet cent rebate in the 
monthly licence fee of Rs. 4,22 1. Arbitrators were appointed by the 
department in October 1976 and April 1979, but they could not 
act. Another a rbitrator, who was a ppointed by the Di rector 
General, Civil Aviation, New Delhi in August 1979, gave a n 
.ex parte awa rd in December 1979 fo r Rs. J. 68 lakhs in favo ur 
of the department as against their claim of Rs. 2.25 lakhs. Re­
d uction in the department's claim was made by the a rbitrator 
by a llowing 33 per cent rebate in licence fee for the period from 
l st January to 24th August 1974. The award was filed (March 
1980) in the court of law to make it a rule of the co urt. Contractor 
'C' filed (April J982) a petit ion aga inst the award in the 
court. The department also filed (July 1982) an objection to the 
wri t petition filed by contracto r ·c. The case stood adjo urned 
fo r 6th November 1982. The a ward had not been made a 
rule of the court so fa r (August 1982) with the result tha t even the 

I 
'.,( 



• 

-

221 

recovery of Rs. 1.68 lakhs, awarded by the arbitra tor in 
December I 979, could not be enfo rced so far (August 1982). 

The case revealed that :-

timely action was no t taken to evict contractor 'C' 
on his fa ilure to fulfil his contractua l obligations 
which resulted in ac\;umulation of Government dues; 
and 

as against the clai m of Rs. 2.25 lakhs, Rs. J .68 lakhs 
were o nly awarded by the arbitrator and even the 
recovery of R<;. 1.68 lakhs could not be enforced so 
far (August 1982). 

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSlNG 
AND 

DELH[ ADMINISTRATlON 

42. Avoidable extra expenditure due to non-acceptance of tender 
within the validity period.- Delhi Administratio n (DA) accorded 
(October 1980) administra tive a pprova l and expend iture sanction 
fo r the wo rk "Widening of Grand Trunk Kamal Road from 
Azadpur to Auchandi Marg junction from 4 to 6 lanes" for 
R s. 50.05 lakhs, including departmental cha rges (DC). Five 
tenders fo r a part of tnis work (sub-head: earthwork and water 
bound macadam-estimated cost Rs. 12.31 lakhs) were received 
by a n Executive Engineer (EE) Publjc Works Department (Delhi 
Administration) (PWD-DA) on 20th November 1980. The 
tenders were open fo r acceptance fo r a period of 60 days from the 
date of their opening, viz. upto 18th January 1981. 

The tender of contractor 'A' for Rs. 12.06 lakhs (2.1 per cent 
below the estimated cost of work put to tender), a fter taking into 
acco unt a rebate of 2 per cent was the lowest. This was, how­
ever, subject to tl1e condi tions that the offer was open for 15 days 
only and permits for diesel, as required fo r the work, should be 
procured by the department a nd given to the tenderer. 

While the tenders were under c:> ns id~ration, c:>ntractor 'A' 
.gave a letter dat ~d 27th November 1980 demand ing high~r rates 



222 

in respect of 5 items of work on the ground that there was a mis­
take in calculating rates in respect of these items. He also redu­
ced the rebate of 2 per cent given in his tender to 0.5 per cent. 
As a result of modification of his tender, his tendered amount 
worked out to Rs. 13.13 lakhs. The contractor was asked to 
withdraw his letter dated 27th November 1980 during negotia­
tions with the Superintending Engineer (SE) on 23rd December 
1980, but he did not agree. 

The second lowest tender for the work was of contractor 'B' 
for Rs. 13.46 lakhs, after taking into account l per cent rebate 
fo r making regula r monthly payments and payment of final bill 
within a period of 180 days from the date of completion of the 
work. but excluding rate for item l(b) of the tender i.e. "earth 
work in excavation over areas,!banking excavated earth in layers 
not exceeding 20 cm in depth, etc. in hard/dense soil". This 
contractor had also given a condition that part rates in the run­
ning bills would be acceptable oniy up to the limit of 1 per cent 
which implied that the contractor wanted payment up to 99 per 
cent of the agreement rates in respect of items of work executed 

in part. 

Negotiations were held with contractor' B' on 26th December 
1980. He agreed to modify the conditions given by him earlier 
and offered an additional rebate of 2. 7 per cent. He a lso agreed 
to execute item l (b) of the schedule of quantities for the work at 
the rate admissible under the terms of the agreement. His 
tendered a mount, as a result of modification of the earlier offer, 
worked out to Rs. 13.05 la khs. The SE forwarded the tenders 
to the Chief Engineer (CE) on lst January 1981, but it was retur­
ned to the SE by the Superintending Surveyor of Works (SSW) 
on 7th January 1981 on the ground that it was incomplete. The 
case was re-submitted by the SE on 9th January 1981 and it 
wa~ received by the SSW on 12th Ja nuary 1981 (10th and I Ith 
January 1981 being closed days). The offer of contractor 'B' 
was recommended for acceptance by the SE who stated tha t 
lower rates were not expected on recall. The CE advised (22nd 
January 1981) the SE to get the valid ity of the tender of contra­
ctor 'B' extended at least upto 5th February 1981. The EE 

• 



t -

223 

requested the contractor on 27th January 1981 to extend the 
validity of his offer upto 5th Februa ry 1981. Meanwhile, the 
contractor, vide his letter dated 24th January 1981 (received by 
the EE on 27th January 1981) declined to take up the work after 
the expiry of the va lidity period due to steep rise in the prices c-f 
materials. The CE conditiona lly approved (29th January 1981) 
the acc~ptance of the negotiated tender of contractor 'B' subject 
to the validity being extended and the cla im for monthly payment 
was amended and made subject to th : value of work executed 
since previous bill being not less than Rs. 0.25 la kh. 

Since Contractor 'B' had not agreed to extend the validity 
of his tc:1der beyond 18th January 198 1, tenders were reinvited 
(February 1981) after revising depart mental issue ra te of bitu­
men 80/ 100 from Rs. 2,400 ;per tonne (as stipulated for issue in 
the tenders invited ear lier) to Rs. 2, 750 per tonne. Five tenders 
were received on I Ith March 1981 and the lowest tender of con­
tractor 'A' was accepi.ed (April 198 1) at negotiated amount of 
Rs. 15.16 lakhs which was 23. 12 per cent above the estimated 
cost of R s. 12 .31 lakhs put to tender. 

As a result of n ot accepting the tender of contractor 'B' 
within the validity paiod, the depart ment was put to avoidable 
ex tra expend itt~re o f Rs. I . 92 lakhs, based on the estimated quanti­
ties of the work as provided in the tender. The work had not 
bee..n co mpleted so far (August 1982) . No resp::msibility fo r the 
loss has been fixe.d by the depa rtment so far (September J 982). 
The Chief Engineer s ta ted (Septemb:r 1982) tha t there was :10 

delay in dealing with the case in his office from l st January 1981 
to 29th January 198 1. The SE/EE had taken 50 days in pro­
cessing the tenders fo r submission to t he CE despite knowing 
that t he tender ' valid ity extended upto 60 days only. The delay 
in processin g by the department resulted in avoidable ext1a ex­
penditure of Rs. I . 92 lakhs. 

43. Delay in enforcing recovery.- - On the basis o f a llocation 
made by the Billet Re-rollin g Comm ittee (BRC), firm 'A' offt:red 
( ... . . . .... .. ) to su pply to a Central Public Works Department 



224 

(CPWD) Division at New Delhi 40 tonnes of steel (ex-works 
Lu cknow) against advance payment of Rs. 0 .87 lak h includin g 
Central Sales Tax (CST). The firm stipulated in its o ffer that as 
the ra ilway booking posit ion was very critical, the Executive 
Engineer (EE) might make necessary financial arrangements for 
payment and collect steel fro m its works through his authori­
sed representa tive. 

The EE sent a cheque for Rs. 0 . 87 lakh on 16th March 1974 
to fi rm ' A' and requested it to send the steel by rail at Ra ilways' 
r isk, freight to pay. T he terms and condi tions in respect of sale 
of re-rollers' products, as approved by the BRC. provided tha t 
in case o f despatch by rail, Ra ilway Receipt (R/R) alongwith 
bills would be despatcbed by the re-roller to the purchaser o r to 
the payir:g aut hority to be nom inate-d by the pur chaser and the 
bills must be paid in foll within. seven d ays of receipt . As the 
EE had desired de patch of steel by rail, the payment was requir­
ed to be made on receipt of despatch documen ts and not in 
advance. 

The firm informed EE on 30t h March 1974 that steel might 
be lifted by road t ransp~rt as the ra ilway book ing was restricted. 
The EE, h owever, asked the fmn (April 1974 and fone 1974) to 
send t he steel by rail even if lhere was a little delay in sending it 
due to difficulty in getting the wagons, as transport by road was 
costlier. T he M inistry stated (November 1981) that carrying 
of steel by road from Lucknow to Ghaziabad would have resul ted 
in additional outlay of Rs. 1520 for 40 tonnes at Rs. 38 per tonne. 
Accord ing to the EE (April 1976), the p roposa l to cart t he steel 
by road was not accepted by the Sup~rintending Engineer par ti­
cularly because the steel was no t immediately required. The 
firm d id not make the supply, but requested the EE (November 
l 974) to depute his representa tive for ver ification of weighment 
and load ing of steel as it was not possible for it to obtain clear 
R/R from the railways and in case it was no t p~ssi ble for him to 
depute his representative, t he steel wou ld be despatched by weigt­
ing it at its weigh bridge a nd a remark to the effect that " sender's 
weight accep ted" would be given in the R/R. The EE neither 

- ' 



225 

tri;:d to arrange for b1oking of wagons, nor d id he take deli­
very of steel and keep it with the C PWD S.1b-divi~ion at Luck ­
now ti ll shipmen t by rail o r road to the destination. No eff->rts 
were made to obtain the steel till fol y 1975. The EE wrote to 
the firm in AugLm 1975, S;:p~emb~r 1975 and March 1976 and the 
Joint Pla:u CJ mmiuee (JPC) of the Government of lndia a lso 
wrote btcrs to th~ firm to exp;!Jitc -,upply o f steel, but there was 
no response fro m the firm . 

A represe;i tative of the C PWD wac; dep:1ted to Lucknow in 
June 1976. The fi rm informed the EE on 8th Ju•1e J 976 that 
the pricC$ o f ste~l an d rates o f CST had al ready b:!:::t revised 
upwards and reque,ted him to con firm the revised rate~ so that 
the ste:!I could b~ dc;p:uched. The EE rep)rted (June 1976) 
the matter to the J PC fo r a. king the fi rm to supply steel at th e 
old ratec; ac; it had already received adv:mcc payme:it in full in 
March l 974. The CPWD also took up the matter wi th t he 
M inistry of S~eel and M ine.> in J u!1e 1976, but firm 'A' did not 
make the su pply de.;;pite reqt!ests made by the JPC in July 1976, 
February 1977 and April 1977 and by t he C PWD in June 1976, 
August 1976 and February 1977. T he CPWD c::rnsulted its 
Senior Counsel wh:..1 advised (July 1977) the department to file a 
suit against the default ing firm for recovery of the amount wi th 
in terest. 

The dep1rtm~nt filed a suit (Octob~r 1981) i1\ a Lucknow 
Court and the date of hc...'lring was fix!!J for 5th August 1982. 
A sum o f about Rs. '.?..00 lakhs (including interest of Rs. 1. 13 
lakhs at 18 per cent per annum for the p~riod April 1974 to Octo­
b r 1981) was outstanding against the firm. 

The CPWD ha-, already spent Rs. 0.17 lakh a~ legal expen­
ses. The CPWD referred (Octob::r l 981) this case to its vigi lance 
unit for taking d isciplinary action against the defaulting officer 
for pursuing t he case regard ing procurement of the material in a 
casual manner. Information about action taken by the vigi­
lance u ni t was awaited (October 1982). 



226 

The case revealed that paym~nt of advance wi thout receiv­
ing despatch dccumenb, failure to transport steel by road or in 
storing it with Assistant Engineer, Lucknow Sub-diviskn till 
final transp:lrt to destination and pursuing of the case with the 
supplier in a routine manner had necessitated going to the 
court for the recovery ci f Rs. 0. 87 lakh paid i!'l. advance a long 
with accrued interest of Rs. 1. 13 Jakhs due from the firm, besides 
causing avoidable expeilditure ofR~ . O . 17 lakh incurred so far as 
legal ex p;:nses. 

44. Embezzlement of GoYcrnment money.- During audit of 
the acc0unts of a Central Public Works Department (CPWD) Di­
vision in March 1976, discrepancies amounting to Rs. 0. 04 l::lkh 
were noticed in the subsidiary cash book for the month of March 
1975. T he Divisional Officer stated in May 1976 that check of 
the main cash book for the pe1 iod from March 1974 lo August 
1975 by his Divisional Accountant had revealed that the cashier 
had mis-appropriated funds to the extent of Rs. 0. 19 lakh, in­
cluding R s. 0.04 lakh a lready pointed out by Audit, from October 
1974 to Ju ne 1975. During further check conducted in May/ 
June 1976, the ca~h book for the period from April 1972 to April 
1976 revealed a total misapp1·opriation of Rs. 0. 26 lakh spread 
over diff~rent months from September 1972 to September 1975. 
The department stated (J une 1979) that the total amount 
embezzled worked o ut to R s. 0.23 lakh instead of Rs. 0.26 lakh 
and that R~ . 0.01 :aklt had been recovered from the cashier. 
A discrepancy of Rs. 0. 03 lakh in cash book for August and 
September 1975 cou ld not be reconciled by the department as 
the C.)nnectcd record was not relca'.;ed by the police. 

T he mod:1s operandi was that: 

on the first of every m0nth, self cheque was drawn 
without giving any reference to the establishme.nt 
bills and the amou nt was drawn in excess of the amount 
actually required for disbursing salary of staff; 

when the amo unt was transferred from the main cash 
book to the subsidiary cash book, the entry was not 
attested by the Divi~ional Officer; and 



-

.. 
1 

' -

• 

; 

-
•..,. 

227 

at the end of the mo:1th, the ca~h ier wa s p reparing 
one voucher for all the paid bills giving such details 
as bill no. , gross amount, recovt>ries and net amount 
payable was no t tallied with that shown in the subsi­
d iary c:i~h book, ar.d t}1.r: Divisional Officer did not 
tally the amounts of the pay bi lls shown in the main 
cash book with those shown in the subsidiary cash 
book. The monthly accounts were a ls<' compiled 
on the b~s is of inflated figures which were a djusted 
in the main cash book. 

The Divisional Offic'!r had not c1nwared each entry of 
payment with the g ross a mount of the voucher a s required under 
the coda! provision . This lapse on his part facili tated the tm­
bezzlement. 

The case was reported (December 1976) to the local police, 
but no suit had been institu ted, (August 1982), nor had d isci­

·plinary proceedings been initiated against the delinquent officers/ 
officials. The d iscrepancies of Rs. 0. 03 lakh in the cash book 
for Augu t and September 1975 a lso remained to be reconciled 

:(August 1982). The Mini~try admitted (Sept.ember 1982) that 
the misa ppropriation could have been avo ided if the Divisional 
Acc0untant had also exercised day to day checks on the cash 
transactions, the Divisio nsa l Officer faiJed to enforce the codal 
requirement of the Divisional Accountant as financial assistarit, 
ii:iternal checker and compiler of acc :)Unts and that due to no n­
observance of ru les a nd non-exercise of prescribed checks, the 
embezzlement wa~ faciliLated . 

45. Irregular Expenditure on Residential Telcphonc.-The 
Directorate of Esra~es (Directorate), New Delhi paid 
te lephone charges (Rs. 0. 70 la kh) for the period September J 977 
to November 1979 and February !980 to May 1980 in respect 
of the residentia l telephone of an officer. The amount of excess 
call charges paid over and above the prescribed limit of 1500 
calls per quarter upto 30th September 1979 and IOOO calls per 
qua rter thereafter (excluding free ca lls allowed by the P & T 
Department) came to Rs. 0. 65 lakh which was charged to office 



228 

expenses irregularly. According to the orders of the Ministry 
of F inance, issued in November 1968 the officer was required 
to maintain a register in the prescribed form for recording parti­
culars of subsc riber trunk dialling (STD) calls made from his 
residential te lephone. The particulars of official STD calls duly 
certified by the officer were al so required to be obtained by the 
Directorate from the officer regularly for calculating the amount 
recoverable from him. This was, however, not done and the 
telephone bi lls, in toto, continued to be paid by debit to office 
expenses. The D irectorate stated (May 1980) that it had been 
decided to treat the excess calls a s official because the officer 
had to deal with important work relating to various regional 
offices outside D elhi. It is interesting to note that the total 
amount paid by the Directorate for excess calls in respect of the 
residential telephone of the officer's successor for two quarters 
(June to September 1980 and December 1980 to March 198 1) 
was on ly Rs. 328 and R~. 308 respectively. The Directorate a lso 
stated (September 1980) that the officer had intimated that he 
was maintai11ing records of calls made in his personal diaries 
which had been misplaced subsequently. In the absense of 
proper and requisite certificates and particulars of calls made, 
the enti re expenditure of Rs. 0. 65 lakh was irregular. On this 
being brought to the notice of the Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Supply, it was stated that in the absence of a register giving 
particulars of offic ia l STD calls, they found it d ifficult to be 
convinced that the calls were official. In other words, the Minis­
try accepted the po int raised by Aud it that the expenditure was 
no t regu lar. The Ministry further added that it had been deci­
ded to recover 15 per cent of the total amount of Rs. 0 . 65 lakh 
from the officer. 

The basis on which such a small percentage of the amount 
has been decided to be recovered and whether even this has ac­
tually been recovered, has been enquired from the Ministry and 
their reply was awai ted (September 1982). 

46. Loss of Government stores.·- The Executive Engineer (EE) 
of a Central Public Works Department (CPWD) Division re­
ported (December 1979) to the Superintending Engineer (SE) 

-I 
I 

T" 

.. 
r. 

- ( 

II 

-



• 
1 

-
,_ 

229 

that he suspected shortage of stock materials in one of his sub­
divisions. The sub-division concerned was not sub mitting 
monthly stock accounts regularly to the Divisional office f1om 
October 1979 onward . A physical verification of stores was 
conducted by the Assistant Su rveyor of Works, CPWD, d uring 
January 1980, when 0 . 226 tonne of steel was found short. The 
SE called for the explanatio n of the Ass istant Engineer (AE) 
concerned on 9th Febru?.ry 1980 to which nu reply was given by 
him. 

The EE visited the site on 13th February 1980 and insisted 
on physical verifica tion of cement and steel. The AE confessed 
that there were shortages of ma teria ls. He, however, gave a 
written statement ( 13th February 1980) that he would make good 
the shor tages by 23rd February 1980. In the meantime, the 
Centra l Bureau of Investigation (CBI) raided the sub-di visional 
store on 20th February 1980 and seized the records (bin cards, 
indents, stock accounts) on 23rd February 1980. The scrutiny 
of the indents, confiscated by the CBl , by the EE showed that 
361 tonnes of cement (value : R s. l. 88 lakhs) and 116. 939 ton­
nes of steel (value : Rs. 4 . 67 lakhs) had been drawn under the 
signatures of the EE. The EE, however, contended that his 
signatures on the indents were forged . A quanti ty of 0. 72 tonne 
of tor steel, which was received (August 1979) from All India 
Radio D ivision, had also not been accounted for in the books. 
The cost of steel was cha rged to the suspense head 'Miscellaneous 
Works Advances' pend ing recovery/write off. A case for the 
shortage of another 153 tonnes of imported cement (cost : Rs. 
0. 80 lakh) which was supplied by the Andhra Pradesh State 
Trading Corporation, Vizag and had not heen accounted for, 
was a lso under investigation by the CBl. Though required 
under the general financial rules, r10 report of the loss was made 
to Audit. A departmental enquiry to investigate the circums­
tances leading lo the loss had also not been coaducte.d (Apri l 
1982). The delay in taking action in this regard had helped to 
keep the fraud hidden and led to loss of time in taking suitable 
action. 



230 

The case was referred to the department in February 198 I. 
The department stated (October 1981) that the facts brought 
out were gecerally in order except that the amount of R:.. 6. 55 
lakhs was based on the a ssessment of the EE and that the full 
loss wo uld be known only after the investigation was completed 
by the CBL The department added (October 198 J) that the mis­
appropriation of stores could have been avoided if physical 
verificat ion of stores was done by the AE meticulously, surprise 
check on one or more items of stores was cond ucted by the EE, 
and the balances as per bin cards verified period ically with those 
shown in the pr-iced stores ledger. 

The Ministry, while accepting the facts, stated (November 
1982) that the quantum of loss to the extent of Rs. 6. 55 lakhs 
might not be the final figure and the full picture of the loss/mis­
appropriation might emerge on completio n of the C.B.I. in­
vestigation. The sanction for prosecution of the concerned 
Junior Engineer. under competent court of jurisdiction, was 
reported to have been conveyed to the Superintendent of Police, 
Special Police Establishment, C.B.I.. Visakhapatnam and Delhi. 

47. Unauthorised occupation of Gm•ernment land by a private 
party. - The Government of lndia'.(Government), under the Kutch 
merger agreement of 1948, entered into with the ruler of the 
erstwhile State of Kutch, became the successor to and legal 
owner of a plot of land measuring 6868 square yards (sq. yds.) 
si tua ted at Juhu, Bo mbay. The p roperty was jointly owned in 
·equal shares by party ' A' and Government upto 16th April 1953. 
The interest of party 'A' was bought over by party 'B' on 17th 
April 1953. The la nd was undivided and undemarcated a nd 
no actio n was taken by Government fo r its demarcation. 

The erstwhile G overnment of Bombay informed (June 1953) 
Government that party ' B' had offered to buy Government's 
interest in the property for R s. 0. 28 lakh on certain conditions. 

Government agreed to this proposal and asked the Govern­
ment of Bombay (August 1953) to finalise the matter in consul­
tation with the fo rmcr·s solicitor at Bombay, but nothing con­
crete was achieved till June 1963 when the solicitor sent a draft 

..J 



' ' -

t -

231 

agreement of the said proposa l to the Ministry of Home Affairs. 
Government did not pursue the matter a nd the property appre­
ciated in value in the meantime. Government did not take 
effective possession of the land during the period when party 
'A' was the co-sharer and also thereafter when party 'B' became 
the co-sharer in 1953. Party 'B' offe red (March 1976) to hand 
o ver the northern half portion of land to Government. Govern­
ment, however, did not accept the p roposal. Party 'B' took 
possession of the so uthern portion which was locationally better 
This would not have happened had the land been demarcated 
as soon as Government became co-sharer and equal partner 
in 1948. Even effective possession of northern portio n, which 
was locationally inferior, was not taken over by Government and 
party 'B' unauthorisedly leased it o ut to a hotel for car parking 
from April 1963 and started realising rent for it. It had also 
constructed a temporary hut in the middle of the undivided plot 
which fell in the northern portion. 

Pa rty 'B' submitted (February 1978) a compromise form ula 
in respect of this land, but the same was not accepted by Govern­
ment. The Ministry of Works and Housing finally decided 
that 3,434 sq. yds. of land on the northern portion should be 
retained by Government and the licence for car parking should 
be terminated. Further, party 'B' should pay to Government 
the rent which it had been realising from the hotel. The deci­
sion of Government was based on the consideration that if they 
insisted on getting the southern portion, which was locationally 
better, they would get involved in p rotracted litigation. In 
pursuance of this decision, party 'B' asked (April 1979) the pro­
prietors of the hotel to vacate the northern portion of the land. 
Party 'B' paid R s. 0. 17 lakh to Government and agreed to pay 
a balance of Rs. 0. 30 lakh. Accord mg to the Central Public 
Works Department, party 'B' had realised a sum of Rs. 0 . 70 
lakh from the proprietors of the hotel to the end of March 1979. 

The Ministry stated (November 1981) that the question of 
settlement of the above property was under consideration and 
that the various possibilities were being examined as normal 



232 

l itigatio n with the party wo uld not bring q uick results. The 
Ministry fu rther stated (May 1982) that it was contemplating 
auctioning the land in question in ca e the Government of Maha­
rashtra was not interested in it. 

T he M inistry o f Works a nd Hou ing stated (October 1982) 
that the comments of the Mini t ry of Home Affairs might be 
obtained ac; they ca me into pictu re on ly in 197 1-72 and were not 
aware of the circu mstances under which the la nd in q uestion 
was not demarcated. 

T he fo llowing a re the points tha t emerge:-

Although Government became the co-sharer and 
equal pa rtner in the land measuring 6,868 sq. yds. 
in 1948, no :>.ction was taken either by the Ministry 
of Home Affairs o r Ministry of Works and Housing 
who came into picture froml97 1-72 to demarcate it. 

Governme nt d id not take effective possession o f the 
land during the period when party 'A' was the co­
sharer and also the reafter when party ' B' became the 
co-~hare r in 1953. 

Party 'B' took possession of the southern portion, 
which was locationally better. T his would not have 
happened had the la nd been demarcated whe n G o­
vernment became co-sharer a nd equal partner in 
1948. 

T he co-sharer unauthor ised ly lea.sed ou t no rthern 
portion to a hotel for car parking since 1963 and rea­
lised Rs. 0. 70 lakh up to March 1979. The co-sharer 
a l-.o constructed a hut in the northe rn portio n. 

T he lease money realised by party ' B' for the no rthern 
p orlion had not been paid to Government in fu ll. 
Only a part amount of Rs. O. 17 lakh had been depo­
sited by party ' a·, leaving a balance of Rs. 0. 53 lak h 
unrccovered. 

Even after March 1979 the northern portio n was not 
in po session of Government (October 1982) and 
co ntinues to be in possession of the hotel. 

- . 

' 



__ ,.. 

CHAPTER V 

STORES PURCHASES 

MINJSTRY OF SUPPLY AND REHABILITATION 

(Department of Supply) 

48. Purchase of dimethyl phthalatc (Insect repellcnt).-ln 
response to the lender enquiry (7th September 1978) for supply 
of 10 lakh bottles ( 60 ml. each) of dimethyl phtbalate for use 
by Defence Organisation, 5 offocs (ranging from Rs. 1.52 to 
3.70 per bottle ) were received and opened by the Director 
General, Supplies a nd Disposals (DGSD) on 28th September 
1978. Subsequently, the DGSD received (30th September 
J 978) one late offer (Rs. 1.38 per boHle) from a registered 
firm 'E ' . As the late offer was cheaper it was decided 
(October 1978) by DGSD to ask all the 6 tenderers (including 
the late one) to submit revised offers. Fresh offers received 
(2nd November l 978) from 4 firms were as under :-

Firm 

' E' 

·s· 
'C' 

'G ' 

233 

Ra te 
(per 
bottle) 

Ra te 
(per 
bott le) 

quoted 
in Sept­
ember 

1978 

( In rupees) 

1 .50 

I .53 

I .68 

3.25 

I . 38 

l. 53 

l.68 

3 .70 



234 

The increase of 12 pGise in case of firm 'E' was attributed 
by the firm to increase in the prices o( the basic raw materials. 
T he DGSD did not accept th is plea, since firms 'S' and 'C' had 
requoted the same rates, and decided on 8th November 1978 
to call the 3 firms for negotiations. Jn the meantime, firm 'E' 
wi.thdn:w its o ffer (17th November .1978) on the pica that its 
plant was extensively damaged due to unprecedented floods in 
West Bengal. Firms 'S' and 'C' came to negotiate on 18th 
Nov..:mt :-r 1978 and exp re sed their inability to reduce lhe 
quoted rates because of the increase in the cost ot p acking 
materials. Firm 'S' did not also commit itself to the delivery 
schedule of 6 to 16 weeks, as given in the o riginal offer, due 
to the difficulty in getting empty bottles for packing. 

On 2Gth November 1978, firm 'S" informed the DGSD 
that for supply within 4 to 16 weeks the rate would be R s. 1.65 
whereas the original rate of R s. 1.53 was to hold good for 
longer delivery period of 14 to 46 weeks. Since the indentor 
insisted (6th December 1978) on supply over the period 
February- April 1979, due to spread of Encephalitis in the 
country. the DGSD again asked fi rm 'S' (14th December 1978) 
if it could commence dcliYery from February 1 979 and complete 
supply by May/ June 1979 at R s. 1.53 which it d id not accep t 
(16th Gccembcr 1978). However. fi rm 'S' made a revised 
offer for delivery of the full quantity between January 1979 and 
June 1979 at R s. 1.62 per bottle. 

Without ascertaini ng the validity of ear1iet offer of firm 'S' 
in tbe face of the r evised offer (Rs. 1.62) received in December 
1978, the D GSD , in consulta tion with the indeotor decided 
(30th December 1978) to avail of the former offer a t R s. 1.53 
and to persuade the fi rm, after placement of the contract, to 
ensure del ivery of at least a major portion of the quant ity before 
stm:t of monsoon in 1979. The Departm~nt of Sl:ii'J'ly stated 
(May 1982) that the offer of December 1978 (Rs. 1.62 per 
bottle) was not considered a revision cf the earlier offer (Rs. 1.53 

l 

; 



... 

235 

per bottle) received in November 1978 since the latter was not 
categorica lly withdrawn by the firm. 

The contract (value: Rs. 15.30 lakhs) was placed with 
fiJm cs· on 2nd January 1979 requiring commencement of supply 
from 15th April 1979 or earlier to be completed by 30th 
November 1979. T he contract also prnvidcd tolcranc..: c.lause 
enabling DGSD to place order for additional quantity up to 
25 per cell/ du ring the currency of the contract. Firm 'S' was 
requested (Stl1 January 1979) to ddivcr at least 80 per cent 

of the quantity (8 lakh bottles ) before July 1979. The firm did 
not acknowledge the A / T and on being re minded by the DGSD 
(9th March 1979) it asked ( 16th March 1979) for enhanced 
rate of Rs. 1.75 due to increase in the price of phthalic anhydride 
(main constituent) from R s. 8,677 to 1] ,993 per tonne in 
December 1978/January 1979 and for deletion of the provision 
for additional coverage to the extent of 25 per cent. This was 
not ~greed to by th e DGSD (26th March 1979/ 9th Apri l 1979), 
Firm 'S', however. did not renct. 

On 2 l st Ju ne 1979, the DGSD referred the matter to the 
Ministry of Law for ascertaining whether the contract with the 
price of R s. 1.53 was a concluded contract and if further order 
upto 25 per c.r!nt quantity could be placed. However, in Che 
note to the Ministry of Law no mention was made about firm 'S's 
revised offer of 16th December 1978 wherein it had inter alia 
asked for increased price of Rs. 1.62. 

Ministry o( Law advised (27th June 1979) that the contract 
was a concluded one since firm 'S' had not un-equivocally asked 
for price revision befo re placement of the contract. Further, 
the r ight to increase the quantity on order by 25 per ce11t could 
also be exercised as the firm ha-d asked for modification of the 
contract in this regard after its despatch . 

The DGSD raised (July 1979) the quantity on order to 
12.50 lakh bottles (value : Rs. 19.13 lakhs) to cover in part 

SI I AC;CR/82.-17. 



236 

another indent of F ebruary 1979 from the same indentor which 
was not accepted by firm 'S' (July 1979). 

The stipul::rted delivery period expired on 30th November 
1979 without any supply by firm 'S' and the contract was 
cancelled (28th D ecember 1979) in consultation with the 
Ministry of Law p 7th October/ 14th December 1979), at tbe 
firm's risk and cost. 

Firm ·s· served a legal notice (4th January 1980) on the 
DGSD requiring withdrawal of the contract as it wa's not a 
concluded one being at variance with the final offer, sent by 
the firm on 16th December 1978, about the price and delivery. 
The firm's contention was upheld by the Ministry of Law (22nd 
March J 980/ 11 th April , 2 1st April 1980) and the DGSD on 
25th April 1980 withdrew the contract. 

The re-purqbase contract for the unsupplied qul.fntity of 
12.5 lakh bottles at Rs. 2.60 per bottle ( value : R s. 32.50 lakhs ) 
was also placed with defaulter firm 'S' in May 1980, for supply 
by January 1981 , at an extra cost of Rs. 13.91 lakhs including 
central sales tax. Besides, there was delay of about 18 months 
in procurement of the stores. 

Due to the DGSD not appreciating the legal implications of 
tbe revised offer of Rs. 1.62 per bottle of firm 'S' received 
in December 1978 and not placing the contract accord ingly, an 
avoidable and extra expenditure of R s. 12.74 lakhs was incurred. 

49. Repurchase o[ sheep skin full chrome.- To cover pending 
requirements against 3 indents received during 1965 to 1967 
from the Director General of Ordnance Factory, Calcutta and 
General M anager, Ordnance equipment Factory, Kanpur for the 
procurement of 77,707 numbers of sheep skin full chrome tanned 
natural chrome colour, the Director General, Supplies and 

.... \ 



237 

• Disposals (DGSD) placed 6 acceptances of tenders (A/Ts) in 
February/March 1974 on firms 'A' to 'F' as follows :-

' 

,.,, 

S. Name of the firm 
No. 

1. 'A' 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

'B' 

'C' 

'D' 

'E' 

'F' 

Firms 'A ', 'C' and 'D' 

Quantity 
(Nos.) 

10,007 

37,500 

3,200 

5,000 

17,000 

5,000 

Rate per Stipulated dates of 
number completion of supply 

Rs. 17.95 2500 by 15-4-1974 
2500 by 15-5-1 974 
2500 by 15-6-1974 
2507 by 15-7-.1974 

Rs. 27. 88 l 5000 ex-stock and 
balance after 45 days 
as under: 
7000 by 30-4-1974 

10700 by 31-5-1 974 
4800 by 30-6-1974 

Rs. 22. 00 800 by 15-4-1974 
800 by 15-5-1974 
800 by 15-6-J 974 
800 by 15-7-1974 

Rs. 18. 10 by 30-6-1974 

Rs. 20 .31 for the first 5000 Nos. 
Rs. 22.46 for the next 10000 Nos. 
Rs. 26 . 70 for the last 2000 Nos. 

6000 by 30-4-1974 
6000 by 31-5-1974 
5000 by 30-6-1974 

Rs. 17. 00 To be completed 
within one month 
after a pproval of 
advance sample. 

Firms 'A', 'C' and ~D' could not complete the supplies inspite 
of repeated extensions, the last extension hmri ng been issued on 
19th December 1974 (up to 15th January 1975), 29th 
September 1975 (up to 30th November 1975) and 7th 
November 1975 (up to 15th December 1975) respectively. 
The firms did not even acknowledge the extension letters, much 
less act upon them. The DGSD also failed to get the same 
acknowledged and did not pursue the matter. 

After the expiry of extended delivery period, the contract 
on firm 'A' was cancelled (30th April 1975) for the un-supplied 



238 

• 
' 

quantity of 9,788 Nos. at its risk and cost treating 15th January 
1975 as tbe date of breach of contract, although the date of 
breach mentioned by the Minist ry of Law was 15th September 
1974. Si milarly, the contract on firm 'C' was cancelled 
(1 lth August 1976) at its risk and cost for the un-supplied 
quant ity of l ,~O Nos. trea ting 20th July 1975 as the date of 
breach of coiitract on the advice of tbe Ministry of Law (21st 
June 1976). Firm 'D ' tendered 3,000 numbers of sheep skin 
on 28th October 1975, but 504.4 Nos. w~re accepted and the 
rest rejected. The case was not pursued further d uring the 
period f;·om D~cembcr 1975 to April 1977. On 5th May 1977. 
the Inspector requested the DGSD to cancel the A/T or extend 
the delivery period which had expired on 15th December 1975. 
The DGSD cancelled on 2nd July 1977 the contract on fi rm 'D' 
for balance quantity of 4,495.6 Nos. treating 15th December 
1975 as the date of breach, as advised by the Ministry of Law 
(16th May 1977). 

! 

Firm 'B'.-Finn 'B' could not complete the supply wi thin 
the stipulated delivery period of 30th June 1974 and the delivery 
period was extended several times, the Jast extension up to 3 l st 
May 1976 was granted on 13th April 1976. Since fi rm 'B' 
could supply only 2,237 Nos., the A {f was cancelled for the 
balance quantity (35,263 Nos. ) at its risk and cost treating 
3 l st May 1976 as the date of breach, as advised by the 
Ministry of Law (12th J uly 1976). As firm 'B' threatened to 
claim damages (3rd September l 976), tbc A/ T was reinstated 
(20th September 1976) extending delivery period uplo 
10th November 1976. The delivery period was again extended 
(28th July 1977) up to 31 st August 1977. Firm 'B' could 
su pply only 11 ,049 Nos. in all up to 27th J uly J 977 and the 
contract fo r the balance quantity of 26,451 Nos. was cancelled 
(23rd September 1977) at the risk and cost of firm 'B' treating ~ 

5th June 1977 as the date of breach as advised by the Ministry ,, 
of Law (19th September 1977). 

The risk purchase was effected by placing orders (22nd 
December 1977) on firm 'G' for 20,000 Nos. of sheep skin 

' 



• 

239, 

@ R s. 42 each and on firm 'H' for 6,451 Nos. @ R s. 43.70 
each. The supplies were completed by firm 'H' but no supplies 
were made by firm 'G' although due date fer completion was 
10th June 1978. The contract was accordingly, cancelled at 
its risk and cost but no repurchase was made. A demand notice 
for Rs. 4,03,232 representing extra expenditure on repurchase 
was issued to firm 'B' on 21st June 1979 bu t the same was 
received ba'ck unserved as the whereabouts of the firm were not 
known. The Depa rtment stated (26th December l 98 1) that 
the proprietor of the firm could not be traced even with the help 
of police. The extra amount involved in repurchase could not, 
therefore, be recovered (January 1982). 

Firm '£'.- While pl_acing the A(f, the size of the sheep skin 
was not indicated in the description of the stores by the DGSD. 
Indenting Officer in his te legram dated 28th June 1974 pointed 
out the omission and this clause was a'meuded by the DGSD 
on 25th J uly 1974 as "large size" uni laterally without consulting 
firm 'E'. The firm, however, did not agree (19th August 1974) 
to this unilateral amendment and stated that only medium size 
skin would be offered by it. The firm '.E's plea was held correct 
by the Ministry of Law (1 I th September 1974). The delivery 
period was aextendecl ( 14th March 1975) up to 30th Apri l 
1975. 

Meanwhile F irm ' E' had supplied 2,623 Ncs. (large size) . 
The balance quantity of 14,377 Nos. was cancelled without finan­
cial repercussion (3rd April l 976) although the stares were still 
requ ired by the indenter . The cancelled quantity was repur­
chased at higher cost which could not be recovered from the 
defaulter firm due to unilateral amendment of the A/T . 

Firm 'F'.-Firm 'F' tendered full quantity for inspection 
which was rejected by the inspector; it was allowed ( 16th 
November 1974) e>,itens ion up to 20th D ecember 1974, but 
the firm could not supply the stores by this date. T he contract 
on firm 'F' was cancell::d (] Olh July 1975) at the risk and 
' the cost of the fi rm treating 10th September 1974 as the date of 



240 

breach . By that time the stipula'ted period of six months for 
making valid risk purchase had already expired and recovery 
could not be effected from the defaulting firm. 

The Department stated (December 1981) that in the meeting 
held (17th December 1975) with Officct'S of Ordnance 
Factory, Kanpur, it was mentioned that the stores were 
no longer required by them and as such repurchase action 
was stopped. It was on their subsequent references to the 
indenter that the existance of demand was confi rmed by the 
indenter and thereafter repurchase act ion was initiated by which 
time, a lot of increase in price had taken place. However, from 
the minutes of meeting held on 17th Decembl'r 1975 and 
indenter' s letter dated 16th January 1976 it was observed that 
the indenter had made no mention of stores not being required 
and as such the statement of the Department was not correct. 

Thus, in the above noted 6 A{rs, out of 77,707 Nos. ordered, 
62,011 Nos. were ca'ncelled and repurchased at higher rates, out 
of which 42,011 Nos. were only supplied. The extra expenditure 
incurred amounted to Rs. 10.02 lakhs. TI1is amount could not 
be recovered from the defaulting firms due to:-

failure of the DGSD in not effecting the risk purchase 
within the period of 6 months; 

failure to enforce in time the terms of contract with 
regard to date of delivery and to make valid risk 
purchase; 

abnormal delay in even putting up and initiating 
the case regarding cancellation of A{r after expiry 
~f date of delivery. F or example, in case of firms 'D' 
and 'F' the files remained unattended for more than 
eighteen months and six months respectively and as 
such valid risk purchases could not be effected; 

non-mention of the size of sheep skin in the Afr on 
firm 'E'. 

-I 
, 



241 

50. E xtra expenditure on repurchase of cotton drill. 

After inviting tenders for purchase of drill cotton white 
bleached required by certain departments, the Director General, 
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) decided, in March 1979, to 
place orders on Mill 'A' for 2 lakb metres of 71 ems. width at 
the rate of R s. 4. 68 per metre, 6.25 hrkh metres of 91 ems. width 
at Rs. 5.78 per metre and 6.25 lakh metres of 91 ems. width 
at R s. 5.80 per metre, the rates being exclusive of dut ies. An 
advance telegraphic acceptance was sent to the Mill on 28th 
March 1979. l n response to an enquiry (ram the DGSD 
regarding the duties intended to be claimed by them, Mill 'A' 
intimated ( 12th March 1979) that while the Bombay central 
Exci<e charged 100 per cent duties, the Central Excise: authorities 
in other regions wer · charging 50 per cent ; that the whole matter 
was under consideration of Government and that the Mill would 
accept 50 per ce11t duties, retaining their claim for fu ll l 00 per 
cent in the event of the Central Board of Taxes eventually 
deciding that l 00 per cent duties were correctly chargeable. 
T he DGSD, however, decided on 24th April l 979 that oniy 
50 per cent duties would be allowed, wi thout any attached 
conditions. T wo formal A/Ts indicating the duties payable as 
50 per cent were issued by the Director of Supplies (Textiles) 
Bombay (DSB) to Mill 'A' on 5th and 8th May 1979. 
!mmcdiatcly thereafter, on 16/ l 7th May 1979, Mill 'A' requested 
the DSB for amendment to be issued to the A.Ts. within 15 days 
to the effect that any variation in the amount of duties, legally 
leviable a1 the time of making the supplies would be paid 
1..xtr.'.1. On 2 1st May 1979 Mill 'A' also informed the DGSD 
that the provis ions rela ting to the Central E xcise Duties in thL: 
two A.Ts. were not in accordance wit'h their offer and as such, 
no concluded contracts had come into effect. As the DGSD did 
not amend the A.Ts. to bring them in conformity with Mill 'A's' 
offer, the Mill returned the A/ T s. in original on .31st Mav 1979. 
However, m the meantime, Mill 'A' h::rd already offer;d some 
stores for inspection on 18th Apri l 1979 and obtained these 
inspection notes dated 1 S'"th May, 1979 for I .01 lakh metres of 



242 

cloth o( 9 1 ems. width. The DG&D referred the matter to the 
Ministry of Law on 25th June 1979 for advice whether a 
concluded contract had come intu effect as a result o[ Mill 'A "S 
conduct of making the supplies aud whether the purchase orders 
could be ca-nceUed at the risk and expense of Mill 'A'. The 
M inistry of Law opined (3 1st August 1979) that the A / T s, 
being not in confo rmity with Mill 'A 's offer, no concluded contract 
had come into effect and that the supply of 1.01 Jakh metres ot 
cloth would be deemed to have been made and accepted de-hon 
the con tract a nd the Mill would be entitled to payment for the 
same on a qua11t11111-mer it basis. The M inistry o[ Law also 
advised the DGSD to send back the A/ Ts. to Mill 'A' enclosing .._ 
therewith an amendment Jetter showing the c.xcise duties stipula-
tion rn accordance wi th the terms of the offer. This was ..,.. 
not done. By a telegram dated 27th Sept.::mber 1979 the 
DGSD invited Mill 'A ' for negotiations, but it declined (28th 
September 1979) to come up for any discussions. 

Mill 'A ' had suppl ied 1.0 1 Jakh metres of 91 ems. cloth and 
for this quantity it had claimed and been a llowed payment at 
Rs. 5 .78 pe rmetrc with 50 per cent duties only. As regards the 
ba lance requirement of 2 lakh metres of 7 1 ems. width and 
11.49 lakh metres of 91 ems. width, the DGSD, after opening 
a limited tender enquiry on 29th December 1979 and holding 
negotiations wi th the tendcrcrs on 14t h March 1980, placed the 
order on Mill ' B' in Apri l J 980 for 2 1akh mt::trcs of 71 cm~. 
width at R s. 5 .05 per metre, 7.26 lakh metres of 91 ems. width 
at R s. 6.05 per metre and 4.23 lakb metres of 91 ems. width 
at Rs. 6.20 per metre, with provision for payment o[ du ties in 
full. The repurchase involved a total expenditure of Rs. 84.40 
Jakhs (inclusive of duties). 

The matter regarding payment of duties was referred by the 
DSB to the M inistry of Law, who after considering the statutory 
notifications issued from lime to time regard ing the d:::finition 
of Controlled drill on which 50 per cent concession in duties was 
availabl , adv ised in Ju ne 1980 and November 1980 that 50 per 



., .. 

----~ 

-

243 

.cent concession in duties was available uplo 4th Janua ry 1980, 
after which they were cha:rgeable in full. As the st ipulated date 
of delivery in the orders placed on Mill ·A' was 31st March 
1980, Mill 'A ' would have had to pay lOO per cent duties to 
the Central Excise iDepartment for supplies made on or ah er 
5th January 1980. Even if 100 per cent duties were cbargeable 
in respect of the entire order p laced on Mill "A', the to ta l cost 
of the purch::rse from it would have been Rs. 79.50 lakhs 
( inclusive of duties) as against Rs. 84 .40 lakhs actually paid on 
repurchase made from Mill 'B' . The Government was, therefore, 
p ut to an extra experiditure of Rs. 4.90 lakhs by not agreeing 
to the terms of M ill 'A' as per its offer and eventually m!fking the 
repurchase of balance requirement from M ill 'B'. 

D epartment of Supply stated (December 198 1) that the 
position regarding Excise D uty was very con.fusing til l issue of 
notification by the T exti le Commissioner on 5th January 1980 
anci, therefore, 100 per cent duties cou ld nor have been allowed. 
The point, however, remains that M ill 'A ' wanted an amendment 
to the effect that any varia tion in the amount oi duties lcga-lly 
Jeviable at the t ime of making supplies would be extra which was 
not agreed to inspite of sp~cific advice on 3 1st August 1979 
by the Ministry o f L aw. H ad this been done, the extra 
expendi ture would have been a-voided. 

51 . Fraudulent paJmcnt.- Against a contract pmpaned to 
have been placed by the D irector General Supplies and Disposals 
(DGSD) on 14th December l 971 firm 'N' was paid Rs. 7.46 
Jakhs over the period Qctober 1972 to J :muary 1973 through 
4 cheques, drawn on the R eserve Bank of lnd ia, Ka'lpur by 
the Chief P ay and Accounts Officer (CP&AO) ( now designated 
Chief Controller of Accounts (CCA), Department of Supply). 
The payment represented 95 per cent of the cost of 9.53 lakh nos . 
of 'out-fit water sterilising' tablets reported to have been 
despatched by fi rm 'N' against 7 different ra ilway recdpts 
during September 1972 (3 consignments) D~ccmber 1972 
( 4 consignments) to the various Defence consignees. According 



244 

to the purported payment terms, balance 5 per cent price of the 
stores was payable on receipt of the consignments, which did 
not materialise. However, the CCA did not obtain the 
consignees' confirmation regarding receipt of stores as required 
m such cases. 

In August 1977 , the Director of Audit, Defence Services 
(DADS) informed the Director of Audit, Commerce Works a'nd 
Miscellaneous (DACW&M) that 4 consignments (5.84 lakb 
units) despatched in September a'nd December 1972, against 
which firm 'N' had obtained payment of Rs. 4.57 lakhs and 
debits passed on to the Controller of Defence Acccunts, Patna in 
January, February and March 1973 were actually not received 
by _ the concerned consignees. 111e investigations conducted by 
t he DACW&M (October 1977) revealed that the DGSD had 
not placed the particula r contract on firm 'N' against which 
payments were made by the CP&AO for supply of 'outfit water 
sterilising' tablets. Besides, no copy of the contract was on 
record. When the matter was brought to the notice of the 
Department of Supply ( October 1977), the Department decided 
(October 1977) to refer the case to the Centrnl Bureau of 
Investigation (CBI). In July 1982, the Chief Controller of 
Accounts, Department of Supply informed that:-

(i ) The contract purported to have been placed with 
firm 'N' did not exist. 

( ii ) Firm 'N' was non-existent one. 

(iii) No amount bad been recovered and there was no 
chance of recovery of Rs. 7.46 lakhs. 

(iv) The CBI was to probe the matter further for fixi ng 
responsibility for the various acts of commission/ 
om1ss1on leading to the fraudulent payment of 
Rs. 7.46 lakhs. 

The payment of bilJs by CCA without verifying them with 
the authenticated copy of the Acceptance of tender available 

..... 



- .. 

245 

with him, contrary to proced nrc laid down for preventing 
fraudulent payment•, facilitated the fraud. 

The Department of Supply stated (November 1982) that the 
case had been investigated by C.B.l. and was under vigilance 
examination and that the question whether tbe procedure needs 
any streamlining to avoid such contingency in future was also 
being examined. 

52. Furchasc of timber half wrougts.-An indent was received 
by the D ir ector GeneraJ , Supplies & Disposals (DGSD) in May 
1980 from General Manager, Rifle F actory, Ishapur for purchase 
of 3 items of timber half wroughts. The iiupplies were to be com­
pleted as follows : -

Item 1 (28400 Nos.) : 

Item 2 (3 1800 N os.) : 

Item 3 (8400 Nos.) : 

50 % by August 1980 and balance by 
October 1980. 

50 % by September 1980 and balance by 
Janua ry 198 1. 

Full quantity by September 1980. 

To cover this quanti ty l imited tender enquiry was issued on 
2-8-1980 and in response 3 offers were received and opened on 
26-8-1980. After ignoring the two lowest offers of firm 'X' and 
firm 'Y', on the presumption that they would not be able to honour 
delivery within the stip ulated delivery period due to Assam agita­
tion, order was placed on firm 'Z' as follows :-

Quanti1y Rate Total 
per unit amount 

Nos . R s. R-s.-

Item l 28400 14.25 4,04,700 
Item 2 15900 14 .25 2,26,575 
Item 3 8400 15 .00 1,26,000 

---
TOTAL 7,57,275 

It was observed that although the indenter desired 50 per cent 
quantity by August/ September 1980 and balance by January 1981, 
DGS&D invited quotat ions in August 1980 and placed order in 



246 

January 1981 i.e. after the expiry of delivery period desired by 
the indentor. DGSD thus took more than 8 months after the 
receipt oE indent in May 1980 and more than 5 months after 
the opening of tenders in arriving at the purchase decision 
(27th January 1981). 

In the meantime the validity period of offer of lowest firm 'X ', 
expired on 26-10-1980. T his de lay on the part of DGSD resulted 
in a n C'Xtra expenditure of Rs. 1.94 lakhs to the Government 
as under :-

Item 
No. 

1. 

2. 
3. 

Quantity 

Nos. 

28-lOO 
15900 
8400 

Rate o f Ra te at 
lowest firm which 

per o rder 
unit placed 

10.25 
12.20 
10. 25 

14 .25 
14.25 
15.00 

Add Sales Tax at 4 per cent 

(or say Rs. l . 94 lakhs) 

Di!Terence Extra 
per unit expend i-

ture 

Rs. 

4 .00 1,13,600 

2.05 32,595 

4 .75 39,900 

T OTAL J,86,095 
7,443 

- ---
1,93,538 

Had the DGSD taken prompt action in amv111g at the pur­
·chase decision and p laced order by 26-10-1980 i.e. within the 
validi ty pe riod of the offer of the lowest firm -X' which made no 
mentio n of the delivery period quoted as linked with Assam agita­
tion , this extra expenditure would have been avoided. The case 
was referred to the fn tegrated Finance by the depa rtment on 
26- 12- 1980 for obta ining their concurrence to pass over the 
lowzst o ffers of firms 'X' and 'Y'. In tegrated Finance, 
(26- 12-1980) remraked that "t here was no valid reason for ignor­
ing the lower o ffe rs". lt was fu rther observed by them 
( 27- 1-J 981 ) that "Since .firm 'X' was successfu l past supplier 
and had confirmed deli very period without linking it with the 
Assam Agitation, DGSD should have approached and pursued 

• 
~ 



.... 

-~ 

t - .. 

247 

the firm for getting extension in their validity period instead of 
passing over their offer and placing order on the highest firm". 
l ntegrated Finance also stated that the delay in processing the 
case had thus increased the procurement cost and after place­
men-t of A/ T , case study ma1 be conducted to fix responsibility 
to avoid such lapses in future. 

The case revealed that : 

Although the indent was received by the Department 
in May 1980, quotations were invited only in August 
1980 i.e. after 3 months from the receipt of the 
indent; 

the department took more than 5 months in arriving 
at the purchase decision after opeoi!lg of the tenders 
knowing well that the offer of firm 'X' was valid 
for 2 months only ; 

the offer of Firm 'X' was passed over inspite of ad­
verse comments oE the Integrated F inance ; 

no responsibility for the above lapses has been fixed 
so far (May 1982) even though asked for by the 
Integrated Finance in January 1981. 

53. Purchase oE electric mcters.-Tn May 1977 , th e Director 
General of Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) placed a supply 
order (value : Rs. 8.46 lakhs) under a rate contract with firm 
'B' for supply of 18,000 electric meters (Rs. 4 7 each) to the Chief 
El.ectrical E ngineer, Goa, Daman and Diu by 15th July 1978. 
The firm had despatched 1500 meters by 25th October 1977 
and applied (March 1978) for extension in delivery period up 
to 31st December 1978 since its committed rate of supply was 
1500 meters per month for all orders placed under the rate con­
tract. The indenter agreed (July 1978) to the extension provi­
ded the firm maintained the del ivery rate of 1500/ 2000 meters 
?'e.r month. The DGSD's amendment letter (August 1978) ex­
tending the delivery period up lo 31 st D~ember 1978 with denial 
and liquidated damages clauses was accepted by firm 'B' on 



248 

1 lth August 1978 with a commitment to complete supply within 
the extended period. 

Firm 'B' despatched 8997 meters (raisiog the total supply to 
10497 numbers) during the period Ju Ly to December 1978 and 
asked (November/ December 1978/ January 1979) for extension 
for the supply of balance 7503 meters up to 3 l st March 1979 
owing to delay in acceptance, of the meters supplied, by the 
consignee and financial stringency. 

The indentor informed (January 1979) the DGSD that only 
6997 meters were received (against 10497 despatched by the 
firm) , and 2718 were found unacceptable due to defects in 
mechanism and 3500 meters were in transit. Jn effect he had 
received only 4279 meters against the req uirement for 18000 
meters, during the period of 18 months from the date of place­
ment of the order. The indentor desired that the firm be pen­
alised for belated supplies by recovering liquidated damages a-nd 
by arranging risk purchase for the outstanding quantity as the 
inordinate delay in the supply of meters had p revented release 
of new service connections causing considerable financial loss. 

The DGSD, how~ver, persuaded (March 1979) the indentor 
to agree to further extension in delivery period since the r isk 
purchase, besides involving extra expenditure due to upward 
price trend, was not likely to result in earlier delivery due to 
paucity of suppliers. 

ln the meantime, the DGSD on being informed (February 
1979) by the consignee about the rejection of 3500 meters des­
patched by the firm in December 1978, advised (April 1979) 
the Deputy Controller of Accounts, Department of Supply, 
Bombay ( i) not to withhold payment of the firm's biU in respect 
of 6787 meters, ( ii) to continue to withhold payment for 2 10 un­
repaired meters and ( iii ) not to re!case payment of 3500 meters 
despatched in December 1978. 

With indentor's consen t (June 1979) the DGSD fu rther ex­
tended (June 1979) the delivery period up to 30th September 

-I 

• 
' -

• 
_ _. 



• 
249 

1979 wi th denia l and l iquidated damages clauses, which was 
accepted (June 1979) by the firm subject to the condition t hat 
p rompt payments would be made against supplies and in case of 
.delay in paymCTlt fur ther extension would be sought. Instead of 
insist ing on unqua lified acceptance of Jetter o[ extension, as r e­
quired, the DGSD after about 2t months (14th September 1979) 
told the firm to bring to his no tice specific instances of delay in 
payments, o ther tha n those due to defective suppl ies, for suitable 
action. No instructions were, however, issued to the Deputy 
Contro ller of Accounts, Department of Supply, Bombay, to e-n­
-surc that the firm 's daims were not unnecessarily held up. 

The fi rm did not make any '.Su pply during the extended deli­
very period ( up to 30 th September 1979), but on l st October 
1979 it informed the DGSD tha1 payment of its bill for R s. 1.32 
Jakhs towards the supply despatched in September 1978 was 
h eld up. 

On 30th October 1979, the firm pointed out that breach of 
contract had been committed by the DGSD due to non-payment 
of its 5 bi lls a mounting to R . 1.42 lakhs a nd thrcatended to 
claim interest on the overdue amount. At this stage, the DGSD 
advised (9th November 1979) the D eputy Controller of Accounts , 
DepRrtment of Supply, Bombay to release forthwith payment for 
l 0497 meters a lready accepted by the consignee. At the same 
1ime ( 12th November 1979) the firm was told that it had com­
mitted breach of contrnct by no t completing supply by 30th Sep­
tember 1979. The fi rm, however, took the stand ( 18 th Novem­
ber 1979) tbat there had been a defin ite breach of contract on 
the part of the Government on account of inordinate delays in 
payments and that non-receipt of payments for a long t ime had 
depleted its working capital which precluded it rrom effec~ing 

further supplies before 30th September 1979. In December 1979, 
the DGSD pointed out to the Deputy C'ontrollcr of Accounts , 
Dcpa~tment of Supply, Bombay 1hat withho lding of the paym ent 
did not appear justified. 



250 

The Ministry of Law to which the case was referred (Nov­
ember/December 1979 ) by the DGSD for advice regarding risk: 
purchase, opined that extension in de livery period up to 30th 
September 1979 could not be regarded as the mutually agreed 
deljvery period since the fi rm's acceptance therefor was subject 
to the cond ition of prompt payments which was not fulfilled by 
the DGSD . T he DGSD fe lt (January 1980) that thC' last mutuaJJy 
agreed delivery date having expired on 3 1st December 1978, 
valid risk pw·chasc required to be made within 6 months time 
was no longer possible . With indentor's consent (29th January 
1980) it was decided (20th February 1980) to aUow limited 
extension to firm 'B' for completi ng supply o~ the balance quan­
tity of 7503 meters. 

On a reference ( 1st March J 980) from the _DGSD, the firm· 
offered (6th March 1980/ 17th May 1980) to complete supply 
of the outstanding q uantity provided it was allowed to charge 
the· rate of R s. 58 per meter (against the original rate of Rs. 4 7) 
as accep!cd in the case of a rate conu-act awarded in 1978 , and 
the delay in respect of the quantity already supplied was regu­
larised without liquidated damages. 

With the app roval (30th June 1980) of the Department of 
Supply, the DGSD accepted the fi rm's conditions and placed 
( 22nd July 1980) a fresh acceptance of tender (value : Rs. 4 .35 
lakhs) for 7503 meters @ Rs. 58 each. The firm completed 
supply by D ecember 1980 at an extra cost of R s. 0.95 Inlch. 
Besides, liquidated damages to the extent of Rs. 0.28 lakh re­
coverab~e agafost the belated supply of 6000 meters delivered 
during September 1978 to February 1979 were also waived. 

The indente r suffered a Joss of Rs. 1.23 lakhs as firm's quali­
fi ed accep tance of the extension letter o f delivery period wa~ 

not challenged by the DGSD initially and compliance with the 
conditional acceptance was not ensured la ter . Besides, there 
was also considerable loss of revenue due to non-release of ser­
vice connections and non-replacement of mercrs fe r wa'nt of new 
meters due to belated supply. 

l . .., 

I 



.. 

.... -

• 

,. 

251 

The Department of Supply stated (July 1982) that there was 
no loss to the Government but rather a saving of Rs. 3.57 lakhs 
because the firm was allowed enhanced rate of Rs. 58 per meter 
whereas the prevalent rate approved by the Government at that 
time was Rs. 105.60 per meter. Eerlier in June 1980, the .De­
partment while proposing revision in p'rice from Rs. 4 7 to Rs. 58 
per meter admitted that it involved extra payment of Rs. 0.83 
Jakh (excluding excise duty and sales tax) which in effect meant 
ex gratia payment in terms of contract, in a'ddition to Rs. 0.28 
lakh waived. 

54. Purchase of Chassis.-In March 1979, the Director 
General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) placed a contract 
(value : Rs. 2.33 crores) with firm 'T' for supply of 240 
chassis by 15th March 1980 (maximum No. to be supplied 
before 31st March 1979) to the Director General, Border 
Rocrds (DGBR). The stipulated price was Rs. 96,928.70 per 
chassis but the price payable was the ruling rate on tho date 
on which the chassis were inspected and accepted . 

As fhe contract for body building on the chassis remained 
to be awarded (February 1979) , the contract with firm 'T' 
was pla'ced w~h the stipulation that the interim consignee 
(body-builder) would be intimated later on. Firm 'T', while 
acknowledging the contract (March 1979) pointed out that it 
was incomplete without interim consignee particulars. The 
implications of firm's acknowledgement were not examined by 
the DGSD and the position was left obscure/vague contrary 
to the sta'Ilding instructions. 

Firm 'T' informed the DGSD (July 1979) that the delivery 
period ( 12 months) would count from th~ ciak of receipt of 
ordcl' complete in all respects viz. intimation about interim 
consignee details for the entire lot of units which should be 
expedited to allow sufficient lead-time. The DGSD told firm 
'T' (August 1979) that non-indication of interim consignee 
particulars should not be the reason for delay in supply and 
question of counting one year delivery period from the date 

S/ l /\GCR/ 82.-18. 



252 

of intimation in this respect should not arise since the purchaier 
would be ready to accept the chassis as soon as the same were 
ready for delivery. Firm 'T' did not re-act. 

In September 1979, the DGBR conveyed its intention to 
have the chassis fitted with kittablc cab and load bodies in 
place of all steel bodies, as origina lly contemplated, in its base 
workshop at depot 'N' and in October 1979 the DGSD 
inserted depot 'N' as consignee for 239 chassis and for the 
remaining one chassis the interim consignee (body-bui lder) wa<> 
to be indicated later on. 

On 2nd November 1979, firm 'T' informed the tDGSD 
that the supply of chassis had commenced and a'sked for 
amendment raising the price per chassis to Rs. 1,15,909 
(effective from 6th August 1979). But on 12th November 
1979 the firm requested for extension in delivery period upto 
16th October 1980 for the reason that the production of 
chassis was at stand still due to non-availability of fuel­
injccion pumps from fi rm 'M', the single source of supply, 
which was strike bound. 

Regcrrdless of the fact that firm 'r had earlier questioned 
the validity of the contract delivery period, the DGSD did 
not decide speedily on the request for extension and also the 
price increase during the extended period (March-October 
1980) on the ground that the expiry of the due date of deli­
very (15th March 1980) was sufficiently abeitd. 

On 29th January 1980, firm 'T' informed the DGSD that 
the strike in the factory of firm 'M' wm; over and that it would 
supply as many chassis as possible before March 1980 but 
it would not be possible to deliver the entire lot of 240 units. 
Again, on 4/5th March 1980 firm 'T' intimated that it would 
arrange to deliver 90 chassis by March 1980 and simult~neously 

asked for extension in delivery period up to 24th January 
1981, based on 12 months from the date (24th January 1980) 
of the amendment letter issued by the DGSD naming firm 'P' 

• 

• 

--

-



.. -

253 

(the contract holder for fabrication of kittable cab and body) 
as interim consignee for delivery of one c:hassis for the proto­
type. 

Having again raised the pending issue of the due date of 
delivery, firm 'T' did not supply even 90 chassis promised for 
delivery before 31st March 1980. 

The DGSD re-opened the case regarding the due date 
of delivery on 15th March 1980 and with the approval of 
ihe Department of Supply (April l 980) discussed the matter with 
firm 'T' on 2nd May 1980. The firm pointed out that 90 
chassis offered in March 1980 were delivered elsewhere since the 
DGSD had not agreed to extend the delivery period. It, 
however, agreed to the refixation of the delivery date as 16th 
October 1980 on the basis of its letter of November 1979. An 
amendment to this effect was issued by the DGSD in May 
1980, mithorising the firm to claim payment for all the 240 
chassis at the prices applicable for the period March-October 
1980. 

Firm 'T completed supply in October 1980 at the total 
cost of Rs. 3.26 crores as against Rs. 2.42 crorcs (including 
sales tax ) stipulated in the contract. Against the total 
difference of Rs. 84 lakhs, increase to the extent of Rs. 19.56 
lakhs (approx.) took place after expiry oi' the contract delivery 
period which could have been avoid~d if the DGS D had taken 
timely action regarding the vague provision in the contract. 

The DGSD informed Audit in April 1982 that the delivery 
period was not rcfued for the simple reason that the DGBR's 
requirements were urgent and it was intended to pressurise 
firm 'T to complete supply within the stipulated delivery 
period though the firm was within its rights to claim refixation 
of delivery period based on 12 months from the date of A/T 
technically and commercially complete in all respects. 



254 

The case revealed the following:-

The implicirtions of the stipulation in firm 'T's 
tender that the delivery period of 12 months would 
count from the date of receipt of order complete in 
all respects were not properly appreciated by the 
DGSD while concluding the contract. The vague 
provision 'interim consignee would be intimated 
later on' could hllVe been avoided in view of the 
ultimate consignees duly mentioned in the contract. 

Though fi rm 'T' pointed out as early as in March 
1979 that in the absence of interim consignee detai ls 
the contract was not complete, yet no remedial 
measures were ·taken to place it beyond doubt. The 
eventual refixirtion of the delivery slate as 16th 
October 1980 caused an avoidable extra expenditure 
of R s. 19.56 lakhs ·(approx.). 

At least, extra expenditure to the extent of R s. 6 .24 
lakhs (approx.) on 90 chassis p romised for deli­
very in March 1980 could have been avoided if the 
decision on the issue of extension in delivery 
period up to 16th October 1980, raised by firm 'T 
in November 1979, bad been clinched well before 
the expiry of the due dirte of delivery (15th March 
1980) instead of initiating action on the last day. 

The delay in suuply of chassis affected adversely the 
construction of a number of important works and 
also contributed considerably to increase in their 
co.st. 

55. Purchase o~ fluorescent tubcs.-Fo r awa rding rate contracts 
for surply of flu ow;c·:m;: tubes from 1st June 19n to 31st May 
1979, tenders (10 nns.) were opened by the Directorate General 
of Supplies and Dic;posals (DGSD) on 15th M arch 1978. The 
quoted rates ran)!ed from Rs. 8.30 to 9 : Rs. 8.80 to 10 and 
Rs. 12.50 to 13.10 for 20. 40 and 65; 80 watts tubes respectively. 

.. 

.. 

.. 



' 

255 

The rates were high by 35.4 per cent, 31.7 per cent and 
28.9 per cent respectively as compared to the last purchase prices 
(Rs. 6.13/ 6.78/ 9.70) in the rate contracts expiring on 31 st May 
1978 for 20, 40 and 65/ 80 watts tubes respectively. 

The DGSD considered the rates to be unreasonable and it was 
decided with the approval of the Department of Supply to hold 
negotiations to secure better prices. Out of 10 tenderers, 9 took 
part in the negotiations held on 16th May 1978 but none showed 
willingness to reduce the rates in view of the .increase in the 
demand for fluorescent tubes in the market and increase in the 
cost of p roduction . 

For the second round of negotiations with the tendcrers, it 
was decided (19th July 1978) to collect cost data from the 
cost audit reports of the tenderers. The cost 0f ~ales (cost-of 
pl'Oduction plus all overheads ; excluding profit) as revealed from 
these reports showed that the rates quoted by fi rms 'E', 'T' and 
'S' for 40 watts, 65 watts and 80 watts tubes compared favourably 
with their cost of sales, but eccording to the estimate p repared by 
the DGSD with the help of firm 'G', which was neither a 
tenderier nor manufacturer of tubes. the manufacturing cost for 
20 and 40 watts tubes came to Rs. 4.71 and Rs. 6.92 respectively. 
In view of substantial difference. it was decided with the 
approval of the D epartment of Supply (September 1978) to issue 
fresh tender enqufry for awarding runn ing contracts, which were 
expected to fetch lower prices in view of the firm demand. 

On the basis of the demand (4.83 lakh nos.) in 117 regular 
indents and the requi rement of 9.64 lakh nos. (intimated th ~ough 

letters/telexes/telegrams) a fresh tender enquiry for 14.47 Iakh 
tubes (20 watts- 3.41 lakhs, 40 watts-10.71 Iakhs, 65 watts-
0 .02 lakh , 80 watts-0.33 lakh) was issued by the D GSD on 
14th September 1978. ln response, 11 offers were received 
and opened on 7th October 1978. Offers received at R s. 8.85 
tc 9.25 for 20 watts, Rs. 9.50 to 10. 10 for 40 watts, R s. 12.50 
to 13.63 for 65/ 80 watts were hi~her than 1hose received 
earlier in Mrut:h 1978. With the approval (November 1978) of 



256 

the Depa11ment of Supply, the DGSD counter-offered (November 
1978) the highest price for the respective wattage in the contracts 
expired on 31st May 1978, plus 10 per cent (Rs. 7.15, R s. 7.82, 
Rs. 10.68 and Rs . 10.67 for 20 watts, 40 watts, 65 watts and 
88 watts l'cspectively). 

By 13th D ecember 1978, the DGSD had received intimation 
from 10 out of 1 l tenderers rejecting the counter offer but fu rther 
line o f action was not decided ti ll 1st January 1979 due to 
controversy between the pul'chase authorities and the Integrated 
Fimtncv as to whether the cost audit report or last purchase price 
or the estimated cost as worked out by the DGSD be the basis 
for hold ing negotiations with the tenderers. Since the offe1'S 
were expiring on 3rd January 1979, the tendcrers were asked 
by the DGSD on 2nd January 1979 to agree to extend vaJidity 
up to 3rd Febl'Uary 1979. Simultaneously the matter was 
refom.:d to the Department of Supply for consideration. The 
Departm·::nt advised the DGSD on 20th January 1979 to hold 
negotiations by associating Jntegrated Finance to secure best 
possible terms without furtb el' loss of time as the major part of 
the yr-..ar 1978-79 had already elapsed. 

The negotiat ions were fixed (24th J anuary 1979) for 5th 
February 1979, but in the meant ime (6th Jan uary 1979 to 3 l st 
J anuary 1979) 6 out of 11 tend ::rers conveyed their refusal to 
e; itcncf the offers beyond 3rd January 1979 and 3 others did 
11ol :,end any rep ly. Only two firms agre\!d (6/ l lrh January 1979) 
to extension upto 3rd F ebruary 1979. The DG5D sent another 
rout in.; letter to all the 11 tenderers on 3rd F ebruary 1979 
asking them to extend the offers upto 3rd larch l 979, to which 
there was no response. 

Jn March 1979, it was decided with the app roval of the 
Dcpartm~nt of Supply to issue a fresh tender enquiry for 
awarding rak contracts thereby reversing the earlier decision 
that awarding of running cont racts was b: neficial both from 
pric:.-:: und delivery angle. 

-



J 

--

257 

Fresh tenders (6 nos.) were opened on 12th June 1979. On 
an average, the prices were higher by Rs. 2 .52, Rs. 2.35 and 
Rs. 1.58 respectively for 20 watts, 40 watts and 65/ 80 watts 
tube each, as compared to the tenders opened in October 
1978. Besides, the tcnderers had quoted for specified quantity 
( 13 lakh nos. approximately) which was far short of the annual 
estimated requirement of 25 lakh nos. To seeurn reduction in 
prices and also to persuade the tcndercrs to ine!'case the quantity 
offered, negot iat ions were held on 10th August 1979, I. st 
September 1979 and 15th September 1979. None of the 
tendcrers agreed to reduce the prices, nor to furnish cost break-up 
to establish reasonableness of the quoted prices. Finally, 7 
par:illel rate contracts in all for supply of 2 l.7 lakh fluorescent 
tubes (20 watts to 80 wztts) over the period September 1979 
to December 1980 were awarded. 

There were no contracts for supply of flouresccnt tubes for 
about 14 months (June 1978 to August 1979) despite the likely 
demand from indentors for abour 25 lakh tubes per annum. 
The D epartment stated (April 1981) that the indentors must 
have used tubes with utmost economy on account of shortage. 
However, the Railway Board informed the Department of Supply 
in May 1979 about local purchase of fiourescent tubes by the 
Railways at t'elatively higher rates due to delay in awarding of 
fresh rate contracts. 

Based on the difference between t!;c highest rates received in 
October 1978 and the average of the rates at which contracts 
were subsequently awarded (September 1979 to June 1980). the 
supply of 14.47 Jakh tubes for which there was ;\ c'lnfirmcd 
demand in September 1978 involved an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 30.56 Iakhs due to delay in taking a prompt decision. 

56. Extra Expendjture on purchase of oil OF -24.- To cover 
an indent of August 1978 from Director of Ordnance Services 
(DOS) Anny Headquarters, fol' supply of 84,000 litres of oil 
OF-24 in 5 litres pack and part quantity of 38,200 litres of the 



258 

same oil pending against anorhcr indent of October 1977 (total 
quantity 1,22,200 litres), the Director General, Suplics and Dis­
posals (DGSD), New Delhi issued an advertised tender enquiry 
on 4th November 1978 with tender opening date as 19th Decem­
ber 1978. 

Five fi rms quoted DGSD placed orders on firm 'B' (April 
1979) second lowest at Rs. 9.90 per litre of oil in 5 litres pack 
for 30,000 lit res and on firm 'D' (April 1979), fourth lowest at 
Rs. l l .69 per .litre of oil in 5 litres pack for 92,200 litres rcs­
pecrive!y as firm 'A', who had quoted Rs. 9 per litre, did not 
offer the stroes in 5 litres pack and banker's report of firm 
'C. who had quoted at the rate of Rs. 10.40 per Jilre, w::is not 
satisfactory. 

Date of delivery in the contract placed on firm 'D' was 3 l st 
D ecember 1979; it supplied only 30,000 litres of oil in 5 litres 
pack upto August 1979. Though the contract provided for 
supply of o il in 5 litres pack only, the indentor informed DGSD 
(November 1979) that they had no objection if supply of balance 
quantity was made by firm 'D' in 10 litres pack instead of 5 litres 
pack provided the confainers were approved by the Jnspcction 
Authority. 

Firm 'D' requ-ested for extension in delivery date by two 
months (December 1979) and the ~a·rne was exrendcd by DGSD 
upto 31st March 1980 subject to denial and li quidated damages 
clauses (January l 980). 

Firm 'D' informed DGSD (February 1980) that they were 
arran~in£ to offer balance quanti ty of 62,200 litres of oil 
11bortly. 

Inspection Authority i.e. Chief Inspectorate of Materials 
(CJM) Kanpur asked their local Inspector (IGS) New Delhi 
(6th February 1980) to draw two samples of 10 litI'es containers 
from firm 'D'. However, firm 'D' was not informed at all either 
by DG5D , DOS Army Headquarters, CIM Kanpur or JGS, New 
Delhi that 'oil' was required in 10 !ires containers. 

-



\ 

'J 

4 

.. 

• 

259 

When firm 'D' was contacted by local Inspecting Authority 
(February 1980) to submit 10 litI'e containers for approval, 
firm 'D' stated that they had no information regarding change 
in packing from 5 litres to 10 litres containers. Inspection 
authority then addressed a letter to firm 'D' (February 1980) to 
submit samples of 10 litres containers. F irm 'D' ir: their letter 
(10th March 1980) informed DGSD that theyc were unable to 
understand why they were being asked to submit samples of 
10 litt'es containers when the contract provided for only 5 litres 
packing and that in the circumstances they were treating the 
balance quantity of 62,200 litres as cancelled and witlid.rawn. 
In the meantime, t11e firm had submitted two containers of 5 litres 
for test and approval to IGS (February 1980), the report of 
which was sent (April 1980) after the e:i;piry of the extended 
delivery date of 31st March 1980. 

During the period from November 1979 to March 1980, 
DGSD did not take any action to sort out the issue of containers 
though copies of all the correspondence were endorsed to it by 
the indentor. However, on 19th March 1980, DGSD asked 
.firm 'D' to complete supplies by extended delivery date of 31st 
March 1900 but did not clarify the packing in which stores were 
to be supplied though the firm had asked for clarification on 10th 
March 1980. DGSD clarified to firm 'D' on1y on 27th March 
1980 that the supply was ro be made in 5 litres containers. 
Local Inspecting Authority also sent a telegram to fi rm 'D' (28th 
March 1980) to complete supplies by 31st March 1980 tn 
5 litres container!. 

Firm 'D' did not supply the stores by 3 l st March 1980 and 
informed DGSD (April 1980) that they were unable to snpply 
till the approval of 5 litres containers, which were submitted on 
25th February 1980, was received from the local Inspecting 
Authority. 

DGSD extended (May 1980) the date of delivery upto 30th 
June 1980 with denial and liquidated damages clauses, but firm 
'D' did not accept extension on the plea that DGSD had taken 



260 

three months to decide about the size of containers and in the 
meantime prices of all raw materials bad gone up. Firm ·n• 
also requeited (July 1980) DGSD to cancel the contract without 
any financial repercussions on either side. 

The case was referred to the Ministry of Law (July 1980) 
wh-.1 opined (September 1980 and February 1981) that the 
contract could not be cancelled at the risk and cost of firm 'D' as 
firm was prevented from pel'formance of the contract due to 
controversy of packing in 5 litres containers or 10 litres containers. 
However, DGSD caneelted t he contract at the risk and expense 
of firm 'D' (April 1981) for unsupplied quantity of 62,200 litres 
of oil. The stores were re-purchased from firm 'B' after inviting 
fresh tenders at Rs. 20.60 per litre resulting in extra expenditure 
of Rs. 5.54 Jak:hs. Supplies stand completed. Security of 
firm 'D' amounting to Rs. 10,202 was forfeited (January 1982). 

The case revealed that delay in deciding the issue regarding 
size of containers resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 5.54 
lakhs. 

Government stated (October 1982) that c-0nfusion arose 
because of change in packing suggested by the indentor and the 
question of recovery of general damages was yet to be settled 
after obtaining legal opinion. 

MIN15TRY OF SUPPLY AND R EHABILITATION 

(Deparhncnt of Supply) 

and 

MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION 

57. Stores damaged in transit-The Ministry of Tourism and 
Civil Aviation accorded (Janua ry 1977) administrative approval 
and expenditure sanction to the purchase of 50 very high frequency 
(VHF) transmitters and receivers for replacement of old/obsolete 

...,.. 
I 

f 

!. 

J 



\~ 

• 

-

equipment i11 use in the Civil Aviation D epartment (CAD) at an 
estimated cost of R s. 43.75 lakhs with a foreign C}.i:::hangc compo­
nent of Rs. 25 lakhs. Jn May 1978, the aforesaid sanction was 
modified to I 00 VHF transmitters/ receivers alongwith spa res at 
an estimated cost of R s. 87 lakhs (foreign exchange component 
of Rs. 47.42 lakhs). The purpose of these transmitters and 
receivers was to provide air-ground communic:ition for ensuri ng 
safety and regularity of air traffic. On the basis of an indent 
from t he Director General, Ci vil Aviation (DGCA) (January 
1977), the D irector General , Supplies and Disposn-ls (DGSD) 
placcJ an order (September 1978) for the purchase of 100 each 
of transmitters and receivers (cost : R s. 48. 18 lakhs) alongwitb 
accessories and spares on the Indian agent (Firm ' A') of a foreign 
fi rm on f.o .b. bas is. The contract st ipulated that su ppliers should 
fo rward th ~ shipping documents in original by air mail to the 
A~-;istant Director (Shipping), Supplies and Disposals, Bombay 
(ADS) who would despatch the consignment to the ult imate 
consignees. 

T he sets were shipped in March 1979 after inspection by 
~ lte India Supply Mission (TSM). London and were received at 
Bombay Port on 14th May 1979. In order to clear the consign­
ment, the AD (S) called for the shipping documents viz., original 
biil of lading duly endorsed, country of origin certificate, etc., 
from the DGCA on 30th April 1979. The Ministry/ DGCA 
slated (March 1982) that acco!'ding to the terms of the contract 
!he original shipping documents were to be forwarded by the 
suppliers to the port consignee i.e. AD(S), Bombay and ag such 
there was no question of receipt of original documents by the 
DC..rCA nnd their onward transmission to AD(Sl, Bombay. How­
ever, the certificate of country of origin , which should form part 
of shipping documents, was obtained from suppliers by CAI) 
and was forwarded to the AD(S), Bombay in June 1979. 

The consignment was fin ally cleared from Bombay port on 
11th July 1979 on furnishing an indemnity bond by the AD(S) 
and payment of demurragc charges of Rs. 1.08 lakh' by the 



262 

clearing agent. The sets were despatched to the ultimate con­
signees dming 28th September 1979 to 2nd November 1979. 
The consignment was insured for an amount of Rs. 82.85 lakbs 
for which a premfom of Rs. 1.21 lakhs was paid to an Insurance 
Company on 18th September 1979. The Controller, Central 
Radio Stores D epot, New Delhi (CR.SD) informed the Insurance 
Company (November 1979) that, on opening the cases, the equip­
ment was found damaged, being soaked in water. The Con­
troller , CR5D, New Delhi who received six sets, lodged a claim 
(February 1980) for Rs. 5.05 lakhs with the Insurance Com­
pany. The other consignees, who received the remaining 94 sets 
in damaged condition , also lodged their claims with the Insu­
rance Company. 

The receipt of the equipment in damaged condjtion was 
brought to the notice of the DGSD (December 1979). T he firm's 
representatives visited India (December 1979 / January 1980). On 
inspection of the equipment, the firm withdrew guarantee/ war­
ranty clause of the equipment on the plea that the packing was 
intact and the damage had oceured in transit. 

The DGSD requested the DGCA (July 1980) to arrange for 
an independent survey to find out the facts as to how the stores 
were damaged. DGCA, in turn, pointed om to DCISD in May 
1981 that an independent surveyor be appt>lnted by them to deter­
mine how and when the stores had been d.arnaged because the 
consignment, which arrived at Bombay port on 14tb M ay 1979, 
was moved to bonded warehouse by the AD (S ) only on 11 th July 
1979. The Ministry stated (March 1982) that it was finally 
intimated by DGSD in May 198 1 that no independent surveyor 
could be arranged by them since the sets had al ready been receive-0 
at the consignees' places and these bad also gone to Electronics 
Corporation of India Limited (ECIL) for repai rs etc. 

In a meeting held by the DGCA (3rd October 1980) it was 
decided to entrust the work of repairs of equipment to firm 'B' 
which had entered into coll aboration with the foreign firm for pro­
gressive manufacture of simil.ar sets within the country. The firm 

: 

-



( 

263 

quoted repair charges of Rs. 0.35 lakh per set( approximatdy) 
for sets which could be repaired plus Rs. 0 .0 L lakh for each 
antenna. The tentative estimated cost of repair of all the units 
later given by firm 'B', w.as Rs. 54.41 Jakhs. The Insurance 
Compan) bad, however, admitted liability to the ext'er.t of Rs. 40.81 
lakhs, being 75 per cent of the total loss of Rs. 54.41 lakhs. The 
Insurance Company did not accept resp:J r.sibilit~· for the full 
amount in view of delay in taking delivery of the, equipment and 
possible aggrav.ation of loss that might have taken place beyond 
the policy period. Out of the total liabil ity of Rs. 40.8 L lakhs, 
accepted by the company, a sum of Rs. 32.64 lakhs had been 
paid (January 1981) by them as on ~ccount payment, leaving a 
balanee of Rs. 8.17 lakhs. The Government stated (November 
1981) that further payment would be rc!ea~ctf by the Insurance 
Company as .and when the sets were repuired. Based on the 
tentative estimate Of repairs (Rs. 54.41 lakhs ) given by firm 'B' 
and the amount (Rs. 40.81 lakbs) for which the Insurance Com­
pany had accepted liability, Government had been put to a tenta­
tive loss of Rs. 13.60 lakhs. No respo:isibility for the loss had 
been fixed so fa r (December 1981 ). Firm 'B' had repaired 52 
sets by 15th April 1982. The total loss to Government would 
depend on the number of units that could be repaired satisfactorily 
and the act ual cost of such repairs. b~causc of the defect in 

equipment the intended purpose of purchase of the sets was not 
served. 

The Ministry stated (November 198 l) that the intended 
purpose w.as achieved partially as some of the sets were usable­
and were put in to operation after minor repairs. 

The DGSD paid Rs. 0.22 lakh to thr. clearing agc-nt ag.aimt 
dcmurragc charges of Rs. 1.08 Jakbs paid by it. Its claim for the 
balance of Rs. 0.86 lakh had not been s~tt l cd so far (August 
198 1). The Department of Supply stated (December 198 1) , th~ t 
the amount of Rs. 0.22 lakh was rei mbur<;eJ by DGSD in terms of 
the contract with the clearing agents and the positfo n regarding 



264 

·settlement of claim of R s. 0 .86 lakh was ~Jeing ascert;:l.ined from 
DSD Bombay. 

The case revealed that : -

failure to obta in prompt clearance of the consignment 
by furnishing an indemnity bonJ , immediately aft:r 
the arrival of the equipment, resu1te;c.! in ,1n estimated 
loss of Rs. 13.82 lakh s, includi r.g demurragc cha rges 
(Rs. 0.22 Iakh) ; 

action had not been <taken to fi x responsibi lity for l os~ 
to Government so far (April l 982) ; and 

due to the delay in availabillty oi the equipment the 
intended purpose of purcha'it! oi the same had not 
been achieved fully so far (April 1982) . 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMJLY WELFARE 

and 

MINISTRY OF EXTER.N'AL AFFAIRS 

58. Import of mobile cli'nics.-For importing under U.K. Aid, 
from the United Kingdom, 31 8 mobile clinics ( 190 with four 
wheel drive chassis and 128 with two wheel drive chassis) with 
5 years requirements of spares, for 106 medical colleges in India, 
an indent was placed by the M inistry of Health and F.amily Wel­
fare on Supply Wing. H igh Commission of India, London(SW) in 
April 1978. SW placed notices inviting tender., in British News­
papers (May-June 1978 ) ; twelve offers received were referred 
(August 1978) to the Ministry for scrutiny from technical and 
financial points of view. SW also engaged a firm providing 
business inform.ation services to report C'n the reliability, financial 
standing and past performance of 8 of these tem.lerers. Afte1 
scrutiny of the tenders and the reports. t~nders of five firms 'A', 
'B', 'C ', 'D ' and 'E' were considered suitable for negotiations. Five 

) 

--

.. -



• 

.. 

• 
....,...... 

""--

-. 

.. 
-- " 

265 

officers of the Ministry and the High Commission hdd negotiations 
(September 1978) with these firms and recommended that mobile 
clinics should be purchased from firm ·A'. The Government of 
India accepted this recommendation and, accorclir.gly. contract for 
3 I 8 mobile clinics and spares were concluded (November 1978) 
by SW with firm 'A' for £84,52,161 (Rs. 15.21 crores) . In 
terms of the contract, 25 per cent advance payment £ 21,13,040 
(Rs. 3.80 crores) was made to the contractor in December 1978 
and the balance released on delivery of stores which w~1s compietzd 
·n March 1980 . 

The following points were noticed 

(i) The prices offered by firms 'A'. '13' and 'E' \Vere as 
follows :-

Name of the firm Price for Price for Total price for 
190 four 128 two 318 clinics with 
wheel drive wheel drive spares 
clinics with clinics with 

spares spares 

@ (Amount in pounds) 

. . 'A' quoted price . 54,67,630 33,36,704 88,04,334 
Discount offered : 

(a) 2 per ce111 discount offered 
in quotation (-)1,09,352 (-)66,734 (-)J ,76,086 

@@ 
(b) Additional 2 per cem 

discount fo r order of 318 
clinics offered in nego tia-
tions (- )3,52,173 

53,58,278 32,69,970 (a) 86,28,248 
(b) 84,52,] 61 

'B' Negotiated price 53,79,916 31,58,535 85,38,451 

' E' Quoted price not quoted 25,63,200 not quoted · 

@Subject to advance of 20 ]:er cent of contract value. 

@@Subject to advance of 25 per cent of contract value. 



26\) 

(ii) The negotiating team, an:ilysing the offers after nego­
tiations held with the firms in September 1978 had 
observed that-

firm 'A' were unwilling to er.tet into a part contr,act; 

firm 'B' were agreeable tn ;1 part contract and could 
be retained for consideration in the event of any 
difficulty in having a contract executed with firm 'A'; 

firm 'E' had problems in the l'ecent past relating to 
production and delivery schedule; and 

split up contract would (a) give rise to the problems 
of mixture of vehicles at the users end and (b) would 
not be in the interest of total management, repair 
facilities, stocking of spares and reasonability of 
delivery. 

For these reasons and because the price offered by firm 'A· 
was the lowest, the negotiating team r'!commended that the contract 
for 318 clinics should be awarded to firm 'A·. 

( iii ) It was seen in Audit that the r:.:asons adduced by the 
negotiating team for their recommendari1Jn were not tenable 
i-,ecause--

the indenter, at the indent "l•'·ge, had not stipul ated 
that both types of clinics should be procured from a 
single supplier for reasons of total management, repair 
etc; 

the tender specifications did not indicate SW's prefe- ~ 
rence for a single supplier for both types of clinics; 

the tender conditions provided that offers could be 
accepted in part; 

problem of delivery schedule-; v-·as speci fic.a lly raised 
by the team during negotiations with firm 'E' and the 

' 

• 

.. 



• 
-· 

267 

firm clarified that such difficulties were not anticipa­
ted. Jn fact this firm had earlier been held to be 
too well known to require investigation by the firm 
providing business information servic~. Further the 
adv~ntage with this fi rm was the existence of its 
collaborating firm in India which could provide re­
pair and after sales service; 

question of mixture of vehicles at the users end and 
problems of total management, repair facilities ~d 
stocking of spares did not arise as the clinics were 
to go to 106 different medical colleges in different 
parts of the country who w~re. to look after the main­
tenance aspect on their own. Moreover, the clinics 
were being purchased alongwiti1 five years requirc:ment 
of spares; 

the records of discussion with firm 'A' did not indicate 
that the firm was unwilling to enter into a part con­
tract; on the other hand the firm had offered an addi-
tional discount of 2 per cent for the total order. 

Further, even if firm 'A ' was unwilling to accept a 
part contract, it would illtve been more economical to 
split the order between firm 'B' and 'E' than to place 
the entire order with firm 'A'; and 

firms 'B' and 'E' had offered to complete deliveries in 
9 months as against 40 weeks required by firm 'A'. 

(iv) The most economical rates. would have been obtai ned had 
the order for 190 four-wheel drive clinics been placeu on firm 'A' 
for£ 53,58,278 and for 128 two-wheel drive clinics on firm 'E' 

for £25,63,200 making a total expenditure oi £ 79,21,478. By 
the award of the contract for 318 clinics to Firm 'A' there has 
been avoidable extra expenditure of-5,30,683, (Rs. 95.52 Jakhs) 

S/1 AGCR/82.- 19. 



268 

(v) The second lowest rates could have b.::en obtained if 190 
four wheel drive clinics had been procureQ from Frm 'B' for 
£ 53,79,916 and 128 two wheel drive cii1_1ics from firm 'E' for 
£ 25,63,200 making a total of £79,43 ,116 which is less than 
the price asked by firm 'A' for 318 clinics by .-£. 5,09,045 
(Rs. 91.63 Wilis). 

(vi) The conditions of tender did not envisage making of 
advance payment to the contractor. In its quotation, Firm 'A' 
had asked for an advance equal to 20 per cent of the value of 

contract; during negotiations the firm was offered ,an increased iid· 
vance of 25 per cent. Firm 'B' had indicated during negotiations 

that an advance would be required but no specific figure was asked 
for by, or offered to, the firm. Firm 'E' indicated during negotia­
tions that no advance would be required. 

The granting of an advance at 25 per cent of the contract value 
against deliveries to commence after 6 rr.onths and to be completed 
within 10 months resulted in a financial burden to the Govern­
menr-reckoning interest at 18 per cent per annum the burden 
would amount to 3 per c~nt of the contract vaulc. Firm 'A' was 
~ranted an advance of 25 per cent, the benefit to the firm amount­
ed <to £ 2,53,565 (Rs. 45.64 lakhs). If the order for 128 two 
wheel drive clinics had been placed on the lowest bidder, firm 'E' 
there would have been a further saving of £ 98,099 (Re;. 17 .65 
lakhs) by way of interest on advance payment. 

The Government (Ministry of Health :ind Family Welfare) 
stated (September 1982) that "the regular and normal procedure 
had been followed in the calling of tenders, scrutiny and evalua­
tion of the offers received and in negoti:l.tion thcrf'..after by the 
Ministry of H ealth and the India Supply Mission acting in con­
sultation with each other'. 



•• 

• 

- ,. 

269 

MINISTRY OF FI~ANCE 

(Department of Economic Affairs) 

and 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

59. Extra expenditure due to delay in accrptancc of quot!l­
tion.-Ccrtain aspects of the fmictioning of Security Paper Mill , 
Hoshangabad were reviewed fo paragraph 38 of the Advance Re­
port of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 
l 979-80, Union Government (Civil). The Government of India 
decided to modernise the Mill so as to uprate its annual produc­
tion capacity of currency and bank note paper, from about 3,400 
tonnes to about 6,000 tonnes. Accordingly an agreement was en­
tered into (May 1978) with a firm of U.K. on whos~ cnginccri.ng 
and technical advice the Mill was proposed to be modernised. 

The agreement listed in three schedules, the items of equip-
ment to be supplied by the consultants (Schedule A), 22 items 

of equipment to be purchased from abroad by open tender :mu 
two specific items from suppliers nomin.Hted by the consultants 
(Schedule B) and equipment to be purcbase<l from Indian suppliers 
(Schedule C). Under the agreement the consultants were to pro· 
vide, among other things, the characteristics and technical data 01 

schedule B equipment to enable Governrnem to invite tenders, to 
nominate one or more suppliers for each of ti1c items to be pur­

chased by open tender so that Government could specifically in­
vi te their bids and to assist the Government in evaluation of bids 
and selection of the most suitable offer~ . 

At the instance of the consultants, quc!:i.tioo3 for the two 
specific items were furnished to Supply Wing, London (SW) on 
28th September 1978 by a West German firm and by a British 
finn (valid upto 30th September 1978). The Supply Wing 

did not issue any letter .of intent or conc!nded .any contr.act within 
the validity period. The firms were ~lso not asked to extend the 



270 

validi ty period. Later (February 1979) the request of SW for 
maintaining the prices was not agreed to by th.:: firms ;ind c0ntracts 
were subsequently concluded (February-March 1979) on negotiat­

ed prices at an extra cost of R s. 4 .22 lakhs a~ under : 

I tem~ Prices negotiated Extra cost Prices under the 
o riginal tender with the same ---- ---­

tendercrs 

Rotary Simplex 
sheet cutters DM 14,86,000 DM 15,35,000 

Precision Slit­
ting machines £1,97,474 2,08,988 

( In rorcign 
currency) 

DM 49,000 

£11 ,514 

T OTAL 

(In lak h~ 
of 

rupees)-

2 . 21 

2 .0 1 

4.22 

T he matter was reported to the Dep:·1~ 1 ir1<:n t of Economic 
Affairs i-tated (August 1982) thnt they had no coir..mcnts to o fier. 

MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND REHABILlTATION 

(Depa rtment of Supply) 

and 

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 

60. E xtra cxpemlitmc due to cross-mandati'on of indent and 
delay in acceptance of offer.-In August 1976. the Station E ngi­
neer, A ll lndi.a Radio, New D elhi placed an indent on the Direc­
to r General. Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) for the procurement 
of Vflrious quantities of 28 items of spraes for a high power trans­
mitter. Wh ile forwarding the indent, the Indcntor informed the 
DGSD thnt sanct ion for foreign exchange of R s. 2 lakbs valid upto 
March 1977 existed and goods had been cleared for import and· 
were required in January 1977. 

'. 

.. 



-

27 L 

The goods were proprietary supplies of a British firm whose 
i!ndian agents qnote.d (October 1976) to lh·~ DGSD ~or I 8 i!ems 

£ 22 ,529 (Rs. 4.17 lakhs) but no contract was conclmkd a.s the 
Indian agents had asked for a commission of LO per ce11t and did 

not either guarantee the delivery period under pen alty or accep t 
the standard guarantee/warranty cl:1us•:. Tn January 1977 the 
DGSD cross-mandated the incknt to the Tndia Supply Wing. 

London (ISWL) . 

TSWL invited quotations fro m the British firm in F-:bruary 
1977. The firm's quotations of May and July J 977 for 22 items 
r £ 30,0 lS = Rs. 5.55 Iakhs) val id upto August 1977 w..:re for­

warded (June-July 1977) by the ISWL w the indentor With the 
request to get the sanctions for foreign exchange and import 
revalidated and revised for additional fcreign exch;.1nge. The in­
dentor informed the ISWL in October and Dl·ccrnber 1977 of the 
revaUdation of the import clearance an~ P'OVision of additional 
oreign exchange. The validity period of the quotations h:1d by 

then e·xpired and the firm refuse.cl to r.iain ta ~n the pric.:s quoted 
earlier. The ISWL thereupon concluded a contracr with tho firm 
in October-December 1978 covering the ~ame 22 items at the 
higher price of £ 45,918 (Rs. 8.49 lakhs ) . The following points 
were noticed :-

(i) The rules framed by the DGSD (Novcmt,cr-Dccemher 
l 971) require that indents frcni civil indcnto r-; for 
goods of proprietary nature c;hould be de.alt with hy 

the DGSD itself and shou'd not be crosc;-01,1.ndated 
to the M issions abroad. The intended purpose of 
avoiding 10 per cent agency charges was not served 

by cross-mandat ion inasmuch as the cont ract co r.cl ud­
ecl by the ISWL in Oc~0ber i 978 with rhc foreign 
firm a lso sripulated agency commission at 10 n!'r ce~ 1t 

and did not provide for any penalty for l at~ delivery. 

ISWL stated (November 1981) that though they 
were not successful in obt:l ining red uction i,1 agency 



272 

comllllSS1on, yet special discount of 5 per cent was, 
obtained. The special J isccunt was conditional upon 

p,ayment being made to :mpplier withln 21 days of h!s 
claim and the total amount of discoJnt 0ht<iincd was 
only £ 21.17 (Rs. 392) ( Mc: rch 1982 ) due Lo tlelay­
ed payments, as against '1 total discount o[ £ 2309.44 
(Rs. 0 .43 lakh) that c.:iu!tl have b~en availed of. 

(ii) Cross-mandation coupled with delay in acceptance of 
offer within the validi ty peric'<.l resulted in an extra 
cost of Rs . 2.96 lakh~ 

(ui) The intendor required delivery of goods in Januaiy 
1977. The contract sti t?'.lbed d:!livery in July 1979,. 
but the furn did not adhere to the schedule and deli­
veries of various items continued upto May 198 1. 

, 

' ., -. 



-~ 

+-

CHAPTER VI 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE GIVEN I3Y GOVERNMENT 

61. ( i) Loans and advances.-Detaiis of loans and advances 
outstanding against State Governments, Foreign Governments, etc . 

at the end of 1980-81 and 1981-82 are given bl!Jow 

Amount Loans Loans Amount 
outstand ing paid repaid outstan-

To whom lent on 31 March during during ding on 
1981 1981-82 1981-82 31 March 

1982 

(Rupees in crores) 
State G overnments •16980.35 3368.51 1248. 26 19100.60 
Union Terri to ry 

Governments 354.27 91. 12 15 .84 429.55 
Foreign G overnments 260.97 374.49 270.64 364.8'.l 
Government Corpora-

tions, Non-Govern-
meat Institutions, 
Local Funds, Culti-
vators etc. •12040.17 2326. 76 557.42 13809. 51 

G overnm! nt Servants 200.72 87 .20 80.84 207.08 
---- -----

TOTAL 29836.48 6248.08 2173 .00 33911.56 

(ii) Grants.-During 1981-82, Rs. 3616.07 crores were paid 
as grants by the Union Government to Stat(; and Union Territory 

Governments, statutory bodies, registered and private institutions, 
etc., as detailed below : 

(Rupees in lak.hs) 
(a) G ra-its to State and Union Territory Governments : 

( i ) Gra nts to State Governments under proviso to 
Article 275(i) of the Constitution 

(ii) Other grants to State Governments 
(iii) Grants to Union Territory Governments 

(b) Grants to statutory bodies, non-Govermnent institutions 
or bodies a nd individuals (the details of grants Ministry/ 
D epartment-wise are given in Appendix VIII of the Report) 

1,05,36. 47 
26,01 ,02. 64 

1,48,45. 75 

7,61,21 .83 

•D iffers from the figure shown in the last years' Advance Report due 
to subsequent corrections. 

273 



274 

(i ii) Delay in finalisation of accounts of a11to110111vm bodies 

'The Committee on Paper Laid on d1~ l ~:ble d t!i,; Hou<;c" 
r~commended in its First R eport (5th Lok Sabha) (1975-76) that 

after the close of the accounting year every autonomous body 
should complete its accounts within a p~r 1od of 3 momiis and make 
them available for audit .and that the Reports and auditc:d accounts 
slluuld be laid before Parliament wi thin 9 months o{ the close of 
accounting year. For the year 1980-81 audited accounts together 
with ~eparate audit reports thereon of 139 aut•. aoruous bodies 
(non-commercial) which are under audit by the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India, were to be placed h~fore P:uliamcnt. 
Out cf these, the accounts of 43 <!utonomous bodies only were 

macie available for audit within 3 months 1Jf the <!lose of the 
accounting year and those of 96 autonomous bodies. were made 

avniJa:.,te late as detailed below : 

Delay upto one month . 

Delay of over one month upto 3 months 

Delay of over 3 months upto 6 months 

Delay of over 6 months upto 12 months 

Delay of over one year 

Accounts st ill awaited 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 

(Department of Agriculture and Cooperation}' 

62. National Cooperative Development •Corporati'on 

1. Introduction 

33 

34 

20 
7 

96 

The National Cooperative Development Corporation was set 
up on 14th March 1963 , under an Aot of Parliament to plan 
and promote programmes for the production, processing, 
marketing, storage, export and import of ~gricultural produce 
and notified commodities through cooperative societies. The 

.. .. : 

' 



275 

role of the corporation, a's a promotional and financing institution, 
<:onsists, inter alia of appraisal of proposals for financial assistance, 
release of financial assistance based on physical p rogrammes, and 
a lso monitoring the various programmes with a view to advising 
the State Governments and the concerned co-opcrativ~ for effective 
implementation of these programmes. The corporation advances 
loans and grants to cooperative soc1et1es through State 
Governments or State cooperative banks on the guanmtce of 
the State Governments. T he assistance under the various 
schemes is sanctioned by the corporation on the basis 
of proposals of the cooperative soc1et1cs, recommended or 
sponsored by the State Governments. The corporation obtains 
its funds mainly from the Central Government and by market 
borrowings. 

To cod of 1980-81 the corporation had released fina ncial 
assistance of Rs. 399.68 crores- R s. 361.24 crores as loan, 
R s. 35.04 crores as subsidy and R s. 3.40 crores as investment. 
A few schemes financed by the corporation were reviewed in 
audit during J une- September 198 l and arc ci1 scuss~d below : 

2. Construction of godowns 

2. l The corporation renders ass istance to cooperative 
societies for construction of godowns in 2 Instalments ; the firs t 
instlment of 50 p'!r cent is released after the cooperative society 
has acquired land a>nd the second instalment of 50 per cent when 
construction work reaches plinth level. The construction work 
is requ ired to be started withi n 3 months from the date of rclea<;e 
of the first instalment by the State Government and i<; to be 
completed within I !- to 2 yem-s. Assistance to cooperatively 
under-developed States/Union Territories is given pa'rtly in the 
form of susidy (varying from 25 to 50 per cent) and balan~e 
in the form of loan and to cooperatively developed States in the 
form of loan to tbe extent of 60 per CC'llt of the cost o[ 
construction. Assistance is released by the corpora-tion as 
reimbursement to the States with reference to assistanc(! released 
'by the States to the cooperative societies. Between 1972-7 3 and 



27Q 

1979-80, the corporation had sanctioned assistance of Rs. 41.94 
crores ( Joan : Rs. 37.20 crores and subsidy : Rs. 4.74 crores) 
for construction of 14,359 rural and 1,554 matketing godowns 
in different States (excluding the godowns sanctioned under 
International Development Association and European Economic 
Community project) without taking into account the extent of 
utilisation of existing storage capacities created in the States in 
caTlier years. 

2.2 A review of progress of construction of godowns 
sanctioned during 1972-73 to 1979-80 revealed the following :-

Of the sanctioned assistance of Rs. 41.94 crores 
(loan : Rs. 37.20 crores and subsidy : Rs. 4.74 
crores ), Rs. 31.21 crores (loan: Rs. 28.62 crores 
and subsidy : Rs. 2.59 crorcs) were released for 
construction of 15,913 godowns (rural: 14,359 and 
marketing: 1,554) against which only 8,994 godowns 
(rural : 8,219 and ma·rketing : 775) were constructed 
upto March 1982. 

Out of 15 ,913 godowns for which sanction had been 
accorded, it had not been operated upon for 655 
godowns. 

Whereas the first instalment had been released for 
13,836 rural and 1,422 marketing godowns, second 
instalment had been relea'Sed only for 9,633 rural 
and 848 marketing godowns, which indicated delay 
in commencement of construction of godowns in 
large number of cases. Funds released for 4,203 
rural and 574 marketing godowns, amounting to 
Rs. 580.76 lakhs as loan and Rs. 142.30 lakhs as 
subsidy, remained blocked with tbe cooperative 
societies over a period of 1 to 7 years without 
realising the objective. The corporation stated 
(August 1982) that 703 rural and 129 marketing 
godowns were completed without release of second 
instalments. 



I 

"' 

--

277 

The construction of 1,096 godowns 948 rural and 
148 marketing) was dropped subsequent to the 
release of first or both instalrn:::nts, but the recovery 
of assistance amounting to Rs. 25.96 lakhs (loan : 
Rs. 22.50 lakhs; subsidy : Rs. 3.46 lakhs) for 687 
such godowns bad not been made (October 1982). 

Out of 9,633 rural a'nd 848 marketing godowns, for 
which full assistance amounting to Rs. 2,444.09 lakhs 
had been released, the construction of 2,818 rural 
and 260 marketing godowns (of which 1,738 rural 
and 185 ma'rketing godowns were sanctioned prior 
to 1977-78) had not been completed so far (March 
1982). 

Neither the unutil ised loa'os were refunded to the 
corporation within the prescribed period (6 months 
from the date of expiry of the period of utilisation) 
nor were the amounts alongwith interest at enhanced 
rates recovered by adjustments from future releases, 
as laid down in the terms and conditions governing 
loans from 1st April 1975. 

The periodical progress reports requi eel to be sent 
by the States on progress of construction were niether­
received regularly nor did they indica'te the amount 
spent on each godown, amount remaining unspent, 
etc. and consequently the actual subsidy admissible 
in each case could not be ascertained nor could the 
corporat ion take action to adjust a'ny excess amount 
paid for each godown. 

2 .3 The internal auditor of the corporation reported (June 
1980 and January 1981) that there were numerous cases wherein 
the number of godowns for which assistance was given did not 
tally with the number of godowns shown in progress reports of 
State Governments; also cases wherein the second instalment of 
assista-ncc had been released through the construction work bad 
not been taken up at all or bad been dropped. 



278 

The corporation stated (January 1982) that it had initiated 
(February 1980) a'. saIT;ple study of utilisa tion of storage capacities 
in selected districts in different States th.rough its Regional Offices 
a nd the overall findings and conclusions were likely to be avail­
able by the end of 1982. 

3. Processing industries-rice mills 

3 .1 T he corporation introduced a scheme in 1964-65 for 
installat ion of rice mills in cooperat ive sector in different States 
by providing liberal financia'l assistance outside State. Plan ceil ing 
to faciLitate development of cooperative marketing business and 
also provide cultivators a reasonable margin in profits earned 
upon process ing the agricultural commodities. The States were 
required to tcrke steps to develop area-wise plans for de\•elopment 
of cooperative rice mills after taking into a1;count availability of 
paddy, need felt for rice mill by growers, financial resources. 
tech nical know-how, management expertise, faci lities for disposal 
of fin ished products and economies of the particular rice mill. 

Upto 3J st March 1980. 747 cooperative rice mills 
(58 modern rice mills and 689 conventional rice mills ) were 
organised with milling capacity of about 2.1 million tonnes of 
pac.i dy per annum based on seasonal mill ing charactctistic:> of the 
industry. The corporation had provided assistance of 
R s. 1,173.74 lakhs to different States under the scheme and 729 
cooperative rice mills had been installed (March 1982) . Of tbc 
remaining 18,14 units had since been ca'ncellccl and 4 were 
under installation since 1971-72 and 1978-79 to which loan to 
the extent of Rs. 18.40 Jakhs had b een given by the corporation . 
The corporation stated (January 1982) that these unit..: were 
in a'n advanced stage of completion and that 89 huller rice 
mills and some sheller rice mi lls installed long back had become 
defunct/dormant . 

Though the scheme had been in operation for over 17 years, 
its overall evaluation bad not b een conducted by the corporation. 
The corporation stated (January 1982) th::rt capacity utilisation 

-

·-



•• -

" 

.. -

279 

of cooperative r ice mills in various States was reviewed and sick 
r ice mills in Andhra Pradesh, Bibar, West Bengal, Orissa, Punjab 
and Tamil Na'du States, which could be taken up for 
rehabilitation/revival, were indentified . 

An in-depth st udy of the functioning of the cooperative rice 
mills in West Bengal was undertaken by the Cooperative 
Department of that State in l 978-79. According to its report,. 
the original idea for setting up of these mills in the interest of 
farmers, who had no facilities of processing their owp produce, 
no longer existed as, in the rice and paddy market, the trend 
had completely reversed and the prices of paddy and rice had 
always been much above the price fixed by Government under 
Paddy and Rice Control Order. Further, as ~ large number of 
husk.ing machines were being operated by private traders. the 
problem of processing the stock had not been felt by the farmers. 
As a result, the cooperative system of pooling, grading and 
carrying out processing activities, as envisaged, did not become 
operative. 

3.2 Margin Money 

To make the societies viable units, the corporation started 
(1971-72) providing margin money as a short-term objective, 
to enable them to make outright purchases of paddy on an 
increasing scale and draw funds a'ccording to requirements from 
Central Cooperative Banks. As on 31st March l 98 1, the 
corporation had provided Rs. 270.51 lakhs as margin money to 
204 cooperative rice mills. Though this a:;sistance was intended 
a's a short-term objective, the position had not changed in this 
regard over the years and the cooperative societies continued to 

procure paddy in the opon market for processing . 

Further, the scheme of providing margin money did not 
enable the societies to draw funds according to requirements 
from Central Cooperative Banks except by some which could 
obtain cash credit accommodation from the district centrnl 
cooperative banks, as reported by the expert committee of West 



280 

Bengal. As a result, most of the cooperative rice miJls did not 
have sufficient working capital for paddy purchases and 
<>peratioHS. According to the committee's report, there were 
cases where the mills had diverted the assistance for construction 
work and used the sanctioned amount as working capital. The 
corporation stated (January 1982) that the "requirement<; of 
margin money are estimated on the basis of raw material and 
other requirements to run the unit upto break-even point, 
presuming two rotations. But of late, it has been observed tha t 
in many States, entire stock of paddy is required to be procured 
in the months of November and December". 

An expert committee appointed in August 1978 by the 
Government of West Bengal had observed that only 16 mills 
could be run out of 28 mills set up in the State. The remaining 
mills had been recommended for liquidation by the committee. 
Out of 14 rice mills examined by the committee, 41 per cent 
did not operate during 1974-75 to 1976-77 and the capacity 
utilisation of the working mills was 17 per cent in 1974-75 . 
25 per cent in 1975-76 and 14 per cent in 1976-77. Working 
results for 1978-79 received by the corporation from 18 units 
revealed that 12 units were idle ancl only 2 units 
milled above 1,000 tonnes, the production of the remaining 
4 units being less than 1,000 tonnes. 

The corporation initiated, in 1980 an investment evaluation 
of the cooperative rice miJls in Madhya Pradesh. 18 out of 
46 mills owned by the State Cooperative Marketing Federation 
were sick or closed down and 3 out of 53 owned by primary 
cooperative marketing societies had been closed down mainly 
due to their locational disadvantages . The study covered the 
performance in relation to the volume of paddy milled by 60 mills 
during 1976-77 and 63 mills during 1977-78 and 1978-79 and 
net margins in mill ing paddy. The study disclosed that 37 per 
cent of the cooperative mills were milli ng less than 1.000 tonnes, 
30 per cent milling between 1,000 f.lnd 2,000 tonnes and 33 rer 
cent milling above 2,000 tonnes per amwm. The net margin 
per quintal of paddy milled after providing depreciation and 

-

• 



-

t 

.. 
/' , -

281 

interest on capital in respect of primary societies mills and 
federation mills respectively was Rs. (-) 12.3 7 and Rs. (-) 
4.03 for units milling below 1,000 ronnes per annum Rs. (-) 
1.27 and Re (- ) 0.88 for units milling 1,000-2,000 tonnes 
per annum and Rs. ( +) 3.41 crnd Rs. ( +) 1.81 for units milling 
above 2,000 tonnes per annum . Thus, 67 per cent of the 
.cooperative mills in Madhya Pradesh, working at below 
2,000 tonnes per annum were incurring heavy losses and only 
a few mills (33 per cent ) mming above 2,000 tonnes per annum 
were showing a little profit. 

The corporation stated (January 1982) that due to large 
number of constraints such crs seasonal availability of paddy, 
State Government's policy, unfavourable attitude of the Food 
Corporation of India and State Food Depa:rtmcnts, the 
cooperatives were ot able to utilise 10 per ce11t of their installed 
capacity and the State Go~ernments were being suitably advised 
for taking up the matter with their concerned Government agencies 
for improving their performance. 

3.3 The following points were noticed in audit :-

(i) The corporation, as on 31st March 198 L, took up 
modernisation of 270 out of 689 co-operative 
conventional rice mills with an assistance of Rs . 39.29 
lakhs and Rs. 22.75 lakhs were released ( March 
1981). Only 205 mills had been modernised 
(March 1982). Modernisation of 10 rice mills ha·d 
been dropped. 

(ii) The corporation did not maint'.lin a permanent and 
continuous record of progressive working of the mills 
from the prescribed reports to be received from 
them from time to time. Out of 721, 711 , 711. 
71 4 and 720 installed units during the last 5 years, 
the corporation received reports from 440 (1975-76), 
527 ( 1976-77) , 554 (1 977-78) , 448 (1978-79) 
and 406 ( 1979-80 ) units only. Working result-; of 



282 

the remaining units set up witJ1 the corporation's 
assistaince were not known. 

(iii) The capacity utilisation of the cooperative mills in 
different States varied frcm l fo 30 per cent fo r 
au mills during 1975-76, from 2 to 60 per cent in 
respect o( primary societies r ice mills and from 44 
to 98 per cent in respect of federation mills, during 
1978-79. Out of the reporting units mentioned in 
sub-para (ii) above, 111 (1975-76) , 88 ( 1976-77) , 
123 (1977-78) , 105 ( 1978-79) and 96 (1979-80 ) 
units were idle during the respective years. 

(iv) The cooperative mills had failed to repatriate share 
capital assistance to State Governments/members and 
invariably failed to pay dividend on shirre capital. 

The objectives of setting up of the cooperative rice mills with 
corporation's assistance in giving the benefit of processing to the 
farmer members d id not thus materialise nor did the rice mi1ls 
come up a viable processing units. 

4. Coop<:ratil•e dairy processing units 

4.1 With a view to providing mark~!ing and processing 
facilities to cooperative milk producers by establishing milk 
processing units, viz. milk chilling centres and milk processing 
plants in the area of milk potential, the corporation started pro­
viding financial assistance and technical guida-nce from 1970. 
To end of 1979-80. the corporation had sanctioned financial 
assistance of R s. 691.30 lakhs for the establishment of 
39 cooperative units in 10 States and Rs. 636.08 la'khs had been 
released (March 1981). Two units which were assisted to the 
extent of Rs. 14.30 lakbs were cancelled and funds withdrawn; 
sanctions for 4 units to which no assistance was rdeased, were 
cancelled because the coopera'tive societies/State Governments 
were not interested in 2 units, in one case the unit being located 
in a tribal area, the society insisted on being paid subsidy, 

-

• • 

.. 



-

• 

283 

which was not agreed to, and in the other case the assistance 
was released by the cooperauve bank. Twenty-four units had 
gone into opera tion and the remaining units were in various 
stages of installation ( August 1982). Out of these 24 units, 
sanctions for 10 units in Uttar Pradesh w.::re cancelled (January 
l 982) as the units were not working satisfactorily and were 
incurring losses. 

4.2 No cvaJuation of the results of the assi lance had been 
conducted by the corporation . A test-check of records in audit , 
however , revealed : 

S.' l 

( i) T he Uttar Pradesh Government submitted in 1972 
a scheme for the establishment of l 0 fluid milk 
plants each having 'i1 capacity of 10 ,000 litres per 
day . The corporation concluded in 1974 that 
chilling units with a capacity of 4 ,000 litreo;; per day 
only would be viable. The inve ' tment was estimated 
at R s. 8.60 lakhs each, which included the cost of 
equipment for 150 village collecting societies. The 
corporntion sanctioned during 1973-74 a nd 1974-75 
assistance of R s. 60.20 lakhs being 70 per cent ·Jf 
the block cost of 10 chilling cent;cs. The installation 
of machjnery was delayed by more than 2 ye:i rs, 
thereby escalating tbe block cost of each of the 
centres by Rs. 1.7 lakhs and R s. 1 lakh for additional 
machinery. Additional assistance of R s. 19.25 lakhs 
was given in M arch 1975 bringing the total assistance 
to R s. 79 .45 lakhs for 10 chilling centres. out of 
which Rs. 70.37 lakhs were released . Out of these 
10 centres. capaci ty util isatfo n of 3 centres wa~ only 
10 per cent each and of the other 7 was even lower. 
Low utilisation was attributed to weak organisational 
structure of dairy cooperative in the area. Sanctions 
for the units had been cancelled 'itnd the loans 
recalled by the corporation (January 1982). 

(i i) 1 n Andhra Pradesh, out of 2 units installed , 1 unit 
to which the corporation had sanctioned and released 

AGCR/82.-20. 



284 

Rs. I 0 .25 lakhs was working at capacity utilisation 
of 23 per cellt (November 1979) to 2 per cent 
(May 1980). 

( ii i) On;: unit in Himachal P radesh was sanctioned 
ass istance of Rs. 3.40 lakhs ( loan : Rs. 2.55 lakhs; 
subsidy : Re 0.85 lakh) in October 1977 and 
Re. 0.85 lakh (loan : Re. 0.2 I lakh and subsidy : 
Re. 0.64 lakh) was ~eleased in October 1978. The 
installation of the unit scheduled to be completed 
in December 1978 was delayed by more tha n 3 years. 
Additional ass istance of R s. 2.84 lakhs ( loan : 
Rs. 2. l 3 lakhs and subsidy : Re 0.71 lakh) wa.; 
sanctioned in 1980-81 and Rs. 2 .50 lakhs ( loan : 
Rs. 2.30 lakhs, subsidy : Re 0.20 lakh ) were 
released in February 1981. The corponltion stated 
(January l 982) that the society could not start 
install<rtion because it had taken up the installation 
of two other chilling centres nearer to the place or 
marketing and hence it was considered expedient to 
complete those units first. The unit had since been 
commissioned (November 1981 ). 

( iv) A unit in Karnataka which was sanctioned loan 
ass istance in 1971-72 of Rs. 7.30 lakhs repayable in 
14 years, was commissioned in September 197'.I . 
The unit was closed in March 1976 due to inadequate 
supply of milk. The sanction was cancelled and 
the loan recalled by the corporation in Janu<try 1978. 

(v) A unit in R~jasthan , sanctioned in A ugust 1972 with 

the corporation assistance of Rs. 28 Jakhs, was 
released Rs. 7 Jakhs as ways a-n<l mean advance 
in March 1973. No progress tcwards the establish­
ment of the dairy unit was matle by the society aud 
the unit was ~anc:elled and loan recalle<i by the 
corp oration in M<ty 1975. The funds (Rs. 7 lakhs) 
remained blocked for over 2 yl!ars. 

-

• 



-

+ 

.. 

285 

5. Processing of fruits and vegetables 

5.1 Upto 1979-80, 24 fruit and vegetable processing units 
were sanctioned assistance of Rs. 261.10 lakhs by the corporation, 
out of which Rs. 212.99 lakhs were released, and 5 other units 
which were provided assistance of Rs. 37.80 lakhs by the 
corporation were liquidated/dropped. Of the 24 units assisted 
by the corporation, working reports of 7 units were not received. 
Of these 7 units, 4 units in Bibar and 1 unit in Kerab assisted 
to the extent of Rs. 23.06 Iakhs had been closed down : a unit 
·in Manipur started trial production by the end ol' 1979-80 and 
its working results were not known ; and a unit in Andhra Pradesh 
was sanctioned assistance (Re. 0 .30 lakh) for expan ·ion of irs 
plant in the year 1979-80 which was yet to be completed. Of 
the remaining 17 units, the working reports of which were received 
by the corporation, l 0 units were running in losses and , as on 
30th June 1980, their accumulated losses ranged from Rs. 1.87 
lakhs to Rs. 233.14 lakhs .. The capacity utilisation o( the 
10 units in relation to their rated capacity during 1977-78 to 
1979-80 ranged from 0.25 fo 53 per cent. The losses were 
mainly due to under-utilisation of capacity. The corponrtion 
stated (January 1982) that " it is regularly advising cooperative 
societies/State Governments regarding performance of these units 
and the corrective measures which need to be taken for 
improvement" mid that, among the various problems confronting 
the cooperative fruit processing industry, the major one~ were 
marketing and management. 

5.2 The position in respect of 5 societies, in particular, was 
as under : 

(i) A processing unit, set up in Punjab in February 197 L 
with an imported continuous dehydration line. was 
provided with added facilities of canning and bott ling 
in 1974. Out o f the total block cost of Rs. 96.85 
lakhs, an assistance of Rs. 32.64 lakhs was provided 
by the corporation in 1975. The unit, since its 
inception had been incurring continuous losses which 



281) 

amounted Lo Rs. 233. 14 lakhs on 30th June 1980. 
1l1e losses were mainly due to under-utilisation of 
its ra'ted capacity and deficit in trading activities. 
The corporation stated (January 1982) that the 
position had improved in 1980-81 , as value-wi e 
the unit had produced and marketed products worth 
Rs. 90 lakhs and Rs. 70.29 lakhs as compared to 
Rs. 39.49 lakhs crnd Rs. 22.78 lakhs respectively 
during 1979-80. 

( ii ) Another marketing and processing unit in Himachal 
Pradesh was provided assistance of Rs. 64.15 Jakhs 
including a subsidy of Rs. 11.61 lakhs (Rs. 32.35 
lak.hs for processing unit, Rs. 22.25 lakhs as margin 
money and Rs. 9.55 la'khs for construction of a 
transit-cum-warehouse god own) during 1974-75 to 
1977-78. The utilisation of loan and grant given 
for th~ construction of tran$il godown was not 
watched by the corporation. T11e transit godown 
was completed by the end of 1978. The corporation 
observed (December 1981) that the cost of the 
godowo was only Rs. 10.16 lakhs (against estimated 
cost of R s. 12.74 lakhs) , and the inadmissible 
assistance of Rs. 1.82 lakhs was recovered in March 
1982. TI1c processing unit did not work well and 
had incuned heavy losses. A team appointed by 
tbc corporation in February 1980 to look into the 
problems and shortcomings of the units observed 
that the society was paying high prices for cull 
apples, the establishment and overhead expenses 
were also high, no serious efforts were made for 
marketing the end-products and that the society was 
under selling its products. As on 30th June 1980. 
the society had incurred accumulated losses of 
Rs. 83.89 lakhs. 'T11e Boa'rd of Management of the· 
Society was suspended and a Managing Director was 
appointed by the State Government in May 1981. 

, 

+ 

L -

• -



-

'\ 

a 

> 

287 

( iii) In Karnataka, a cooperative society was sa'nctioned 
assistance of Rs. 17.77 Jakhs (or setting up of a 
manufacturing unit for wine and brandy . The unit 
did not function well Crom the beginning, faced 
serious problems in marketing the grape wine and 
affairs of the society were not managed properly. 
The State Government susp~nded the Hoard of 
Management in September 1979 amJ liquidated the 
unit in December 1979. Th~ unit haJ ;;uffered 
accumulated losses of R s. 15.15 lakhs upto 1976-77. 

(iv) An onion dehydration factory IO Ma'harashtra with 
an estimated block cost of R s. 38.92 lakhs was 
assisted by the corporation to the extent of Rs. 14.74 
lakhs in March 1971. T he society started construc­
tion and also imported machi nery worth R s. I l.63 
lakhs on deferred payment. The factory was not 
completed on account of rise in prices and for want 
of additional funds. The cost of the project was 
revised in March 1974 to Rs. 59 lakhs. The State 
Government, however, stopped giving guarantee to 
the Maharashtnr State Cooperative Bani(, through 
which the society was financed by the corporation, 
as the _management of the society was fo und 
unsatisfactory. The Society had made certa in 
commitments with regard to import/purchase of 
ma'chinery without proper appraisal or prior approval 
of the State Government and there were doubts 
about the economic viability o[ the unit in view 
of the escalation in the cost of the project. The 
society went into liquidation in March 1977. 
Though the amount given by the corporation viz. 
R s. 14.74 lakhs was recovered by March 1980, 
i .e. after nine years, yet the purpose for wl1ich the 
assistance Wa'S given was not served . 

(v) Installation of a fruit proces~ ing unit in Assam, 
sanctioned in March 1976 with an estimated block 



288 

cost of R s. 6 lakhs, was scheduled to be completed 
by D ecember 1978. It was delayed for more than 
3 years and had resulted in escala tion in the cost of 
project from Rs. 6 lakhs to R s. 12.40 lakhs. T he 
corporation's assistance also increased in September 
1980, from Rs. 3.60 lakhs to R s. 7.44 lakhs as 
Joan and from Rs. 1.20 lakhs to R s. 2.48 lakhs as 
subsidy. The delay in construction was attr ibuted 
to delay in the release of funds by the State 
Government and delay in supply of a boiler by the 
supplier. The installation of the unit had not been 
completed so far (Ai.1gust 1982). 

S11 11111 ti11g up : 

The following arc the main points that emerge :-

between 1972-73 and 1979-80, the corp oration 
sanctioned assistance of R s. 41.94 crorcs for 
construction of 14,359 rural and 1,554 marketing 
godowns in different States; 

out of 15,913 godowns sanctioned, funds for 655 
godowns were not released. F irst instalment was 
released for 13,836 rural and 1,422 marketing 
godowns; the second instalment was released only 
for 9,633 rurnl and 848 marketing godowns. In 
all, funds released for 4,203 rural and 574 marketing 
godowns (Rs. 580.76 lakhs as loan and R s. 142.30 
lakhs as subsidy) remained b10cked over a period 
of 1 to 7 years with the societies without serving the 
puq~ose. The corporation did not ascertain the 
~ounts of loan and subsidy actually utiUsed by the 
cooperative societies on the construction of godowns; 

the corporation had provided assistance of 
R s. 1,173.74 lakhs to various States for setting up­

of 747 cooperative rice mills (November 1981) a nd 
729 h."d only been installed. No overall evaluation 
of the scheme in operation for over 15 years had 

-

-



> 

289 

been conducted by the corporation. A study of 
cooperative rice mills in West Bengal undertaken 
during 1978-79 disclosed that out of 28 mills, only 
16 mills could be run and out of 14 m ills studied, 
4 L per cent of the mills did not operate and the 
capacity utilisation of the working mills varied from 
14 to 25 per cent. A tudy conducted ( 1980) in 
Madhya Pradesh indica'tcd that out of 99 mil ls set 
up, 21 mms had been d osed and 67 per cent of 
60 mills studied were running in losses; 

assistance by way of margin money provided to the 
societies amounting to R s. 270.5 1 lakhs to enable 
the societies to raise required f-und s from the 
cooperative banks to make outright purcha cs of 
paddy from the market did not yield the desired 
result of making them viable units; 

the corporation released Rs. 636.08 Jakhs for setting 
up of 39 cooperative dairy units in l 0 States. 
T wenty-four units were established ; of these, 
10 chilling 'centres set up in Uttar Pracle h with 
corporation assistance of Rs. 70.37 lakhs were 
runn ing in losses, their capacity utilisati on being 
less than 10 per cent. The sanction fo r these units 
had since been cancelled and the assistance with­
drawn. One unit in Andhra Pradesh , established 
with assistance o{ R s. l 0.25 lakhs was also running 
in loss; and 

an assistance of R s. 212.99 lakhs was provided by 
the corporation fo~ establishment of 24 fruit and 
vegetable processing units. Out of these, 5 units 
( 4 in B ihar and 1 in Kenrla) were closed down and 
10 units were running in loss . As on 30th J unc 
J 980, their accumulated losses ranged from Rs. 1.87 
lakh s to R s. 233.14 lakhs. The capacity utilisa tion 
of these units during the period 1977-78 to 1979-80 
ranged from 0.25 to 53 per cent. 



290 

MIN TSTRY OF COMMERCE 

63. Wol'king of thr! Trade Devclopm~nt Authority 

1. /ntroc/11ctio11 

1. 1 Origin a11d organisation 

The Trade Development Authority (Authority) , an autonom­
ous organisation, was created in July 1970. It was registered 
as a Society under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 and is 
managed by a Steeri ng Committee, which includes the Secretary. 
Ministry of Commerce as Chairman, an "Executive Director and 
not more tban 14 members to be nominated by Government of 
India (Government) includi ng repr'esentatives of the Depart­
ments of Expend iture and Economic Affairs of the Ministrv of 
F inance. The Authority is organ ised in th ree functional 
Divisions, namely (1) Merchandising Division, (ii) Research 
and Analysis Division and (iii) T rade In formation and Statis tics 
Division. Jn addj tion, an Administrative D iv-is ion deals with 
general administration, accounts, etc. The Authority has its 
head office in New Delhi and three Regional Offices al Bombay, 
Calcut ta and Bangalore. Tt also has three fo rei_!!tl branch 
offices in Frankfurt , New York and Tokyo. 

1.2 Objects 

The Authority is a non-profit making, nc n-commereial 
organisation created to provide a comprehensiv~ padcage of 
services to exporters under one roof. Its primary object is to 
induce and o rganise entrepreneurs , largely in the medium and 
small scale sector, to d::velop their indi vidua l export capabiliti~s. 

While the Authority can take advantage of the c · cisting export 
promotion servkes being renedered by the Export Promotion 
Counci ls and other institut ions, it is req uired to provide the 
package a-ssistance in a personal ised i'orrn to ind1viclua! ~xporli.;rs 

carrying them from the stage of intention to export. 

-

-



.. 

29 l 

1.3 Audit arrangements 

The accounts of the Authority are nudit-.:d an-rn:I!Jy by 
auditors appointed for the purpose by the Steering Committee 
in consultation with Government. 

1.4 Source of reven11es 

1.4. l Grants-in-aid from Government 

The Authority has been receiving grants-in-aid from Govern­
ment through the M arketing D evelopment Assistance (MDA) on 
(a) Non-code activities (i.e. administrative expenditure): tOO per 
cent reimbursement till 1974-75 ; 90 per cent o[ ::xpenditurc 
from 1975-76 to 1977-78; 75 per <:ent of expenditure from 
1978-79 onwards; (b) Code act ivities (i .e. dcv:::lopmcntal 
activities) : as per percentages laid down in the 1'.-IDA Code of 
grants-in-aid, the quantum applicable to the Autho:-ity f·om 
1978-79 onwards varied from 25 to 60 per cent of C"{pcnditurc 
depending on the nature of activity undertaken. 

1.4.2 Oiher sources 

The other sources of revenues of the Authority arc advances 
made through Government, income from endowment or . Jnds 
by Government, donations and contributions from other sources, 
foes and other charges paid for the services of the Authority 
and other income and receipts of the Authority. 

The Authority has been receiving aid from foreign :.ibcncies 
like United N ations Development Programme, I ntcrnational 
Trade Centre , Swedish Tnternational D evelopment Agency, 
United Nations Industrial D evelopment Organisntion. etc for 
arranging/ participating in exhibitions, fairs, buycr-1dl-::r rr:ccts 
and other export developmental activities. 

1.4.3 The revenues of the Authority from all soourccs from 
1970-71 to 1980-8 1 were Rs. 1047 .98 lakhs (Ccntrnl Govern­
ment : R s. 501.05 lakhs; State Government : Rs. 5 l:lkhs ; 
Foreign agencies : Rs. 399.20 lakhs ; and other ~ourccs: 

Rs. 142. 73 lakhs). 



292 

..., Slzorlf alls in export per! or ma nee 

By way of its integrated strategy and action, the Authority 
was required to draw up a blue-print detailing, inter alia, the 
~pccific markets to which the exports would be made and also 
the quantum of e :-.ports to be organised from yea r to year. 
Accordingly, the Authority drew up a "Five Year Plan" for 
exports during 1974-75 to 1978-79. 

Originally, the Authority directed its efforts at the developed 
markets like the USA Canada. Western Europe, Japan. 
Australia and New Zealand . The target markets were enlarged 
in Augu~t 1978 by including ASEAN (Malnyasia, Indonesia, 
Thailand. the Phil1ipincs and Singapore), Hongkong, South 
Korea and four Middle East countries. viz. Saudi Arabia. Tran. 
Kuwait and Iraq. 

An examination of the quantum of actual export perfomiance 
by th1.; clients of the Authority, in the case of 16 product groups 
(detailed in Annexure), however, revealed the following 
positiOP :-

(i) there had been persistent shortfails in a majority of 
them, th roughout the entire plan period in the 
export performance as compared to the targets laid . 
Such cases are given in Annexur~. Jn 54 out of 
65 cases, the shortfall varied from 25 to 99 per 
cent; 

(ii) the level of export performance of the previous year 
had no t been n-ain :a ined in the case of several 
product groups. On the c intrary, the rate of growth 
of the exports over the previous year's performance 
was k•und to be negat ive in 25 cases. These 
cases ~r·: indicated agair:.~t symbol 'NGR' in 
Annexurr. The negative growth rate varied from 
4 .64 to 97.34 per cent; and 

(ii i) the products app..:armg at scr ial No~ . 2. 4, 6. 9, 13 
and 16 of Anncxurc were among those i.cvcn 
products which wen; r.::p; •rtcd (July 1970) by the 
then Miu;stry o( Foreign Trac.I~ to hav~ a vast 

• 



-

.. 

+ 

" 

....... 
.,. 

.. 

293 

market and a produ..:tion base in India and for 
whkh the ~nnuai worlc: trad.:: w:is asscss~d 1.0 be 
over Rs. 1000 crorcs. In the case of Authority's 
clients, these proclt1ct" had not only registered 
sh11rtfalls as compar<·d to targets, but aho had :1 

negativ:! growt h rat e. 

2.1 Export performance of Authority's client ~.-A review of 
the export performance of Authority's clients vis-a-vis the 
country' global exports as well as ?xports ro Authority's target 
market (only TD A select products in all cases) revealed that 
1.vhilc in the case of the latter two categories there had been· 
steady increase in the performance as compared Co past year( s ) ,. 
the performance in case of Authority's cUents had genera lly fallen: 
behinti as illustrated below : 

S. Nameof Sym- 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 
No. Product bol 

gro~ -----·--------------
(Value of exports : Rs. in lakhs) 

I. Auto a ncil- G 
larics M 

CM 
2. Industrial G 

fasteners M 
CM 

3. Leather G 
goods M 

CM 
4. Select sc ien- G 

tific instru- M 
mcnl~ CM 

5. Sport~ G 
goods M 

CM 
6. Toys and G 

dolls M 
CM 

7. Wooden G 
fu rniture M 

CM 

:rn 1. s4 
1436 .71 
1014.87 
554.15 
456. 11 
346 .72 
423 .4 1 
:15 1. 12 

17.05 
139.97 
68.88 
4.66 

1006.72 
876 .44 
237. 64 
47 .15 
21.29 
0.54 

50.89 
44.73 
5.68 

2953 .23 3388.63 
1586 .89 2005. 37 
1236.64 1698.73 
685. 45 1883.85 
451 .45 989 .45 
185. 02 636.66 
676.93 832. 17 
615. 09 73 1. 29 
89.38 264.40 

161. 31 165. 82 
74 .40 86.41 
13 . 71 32.29 

1105 .89 1621. 75 
98 1.37 1399.64 
318.46 408.68 
49.88 80.85 
27 .60 36 .69 

I .45 0.57 
36.32 81. 19 
14 .32 30.64 
29 .55 70.47 ----- - ---

4301 . 27 4502 .96 
2592 .27 N.A. 

520.06 423.73 
1913.53 1963.64 
1163. 77 N.A. 
316 .84 200. 17 

1521.65 2377 .96 
1366.47 N.A. 

108. 01 172.:19 
174 .40 235.45 
80.75 N.A. 
39 .67 24 .39 

1810 .79 2347.07 
1414 .35 N.A. 
415.44 261. 63 
81. 23 104. 56 
49 .62 N.A. 
25 .20 0 .67 

133. 10 142.00 
45 . 16 N.A. 
81. 10 24 .5 1 

NOT!! :-Symbol G stands for "Global exports of Authority's selected 
prod ucts". 
Symbol M stand> for "fndia's export to Authority's target markets" . 
Symbol CM stands for " Exp::>rt performance of Authority's client~ 
to target markets". 
Symbol A stands for "Not ava ilable". 



294 

2.2 Quanta of exports not fixed for the subsr!q11e11 t five year 
period 1979-80 to 1983-84 

ll1ough the AU! hcrit;· wa: reqnired to d rQW up a blue-print 
deta iling, inter alia, the quanta of exports to be organised from 
year to year, a study of the " Five Y ~ar Development Prn­
gramme, 1979-80 to 1983-84"' prcpar~LI by the Autho:·ity 
revealed that it hacl no t laid any quanta of exports t;:i be 
organised during the said five year peri od, but it had concen­
trated solely on overseas act;vities, like India Garment P romotion 
M eets, M arket Surveys, B uyer-Se lle r Meets, Departmental Stores 
Promotion M eets, Co1:tract Promotion P rogram me for ready­
rnade garments, par tici pation in International fu rni ture show, 
Integrated M arket P rogramme in wooden furniture and partic i­
patio n in various fairs to be undertaken from time to time 
during the course of t!ie said programm::. Thcs~ activities were. 
however, not new enes and had formed part of the exr ort 
pmmotion p rograrnm '! of the Authority in the past also. 

Government sta ted (October 1982) that the export targets 
fixed were based o n certain assumptions and wer;: contin~JCn t 

on measures bein g taken to vest the Authority with more 
powers and since these assumpt ions had not materia lised. it was 
considered appl'Opriate not to fix the targets. 

3. Product adaptation/ development and achievements 

3. l Product adaptation/ development 

The Authority has been procuring various samples of ..:xport­
worthy items to facil itate their adaptation and / o r development 
by the Indian m anufacturers. The samples arc impo rted rrec 
of customs duty. Sometimes, these are also brought by o fficers 
of the A uthority while returning fro m foreign countn.::s afte r 
participating in various meets/ fairs etc. 

An examination of monthly monito ring reports of the 
Authority for the period from January 1979 to D t'cembcr 1980 
revealed th at 190 items (which also include E. C.G. R :::cordcrs 
and I.C. R adios) had been procured. 

-

+ 



--

+ 

.. 

- ' 

29'.' 

Enquiries by Audit, as to whether any of I hc~c samples had 
been adapted/ developed and, where adapted, whether any 
c>.iport orders could be secured for them, did not elicit any 
infonna.tion from the Authority. However, jt came to notice 
from thL- monitoring reports of the Authori ty that certain finns 
had bc(·n able to develop some samples, but whether the 
adaptation/ development proved successfu l and exports generated 
thereby had not beet? jndjcated. To a specific enquiry in respect 
of ten out of 72 .such items selected at random, th .:: Authority 
showed its inahiJ ity to state the final outcome, on the ple::i 
that the information was oot being revealed by the clients except 
in one case. 

3.2 Non-maintenance of records of overseas samples 

The Authority has not been maintaining proper record of 
tbc samples procured from time to time, their issues to various 
l nd ian finns and their ultimate return to the • .\uthority. 

In &ptcmber 1978, the Authority prepared two lists of the 
samplci; lyi ng with various officers. T wo hundred-thirty six 
items of toys and dolls and 227 items of engineering goods were 
found to be available. The Authority's files revealed that all 
samples of toys and dolls were imported ones (from Hong Kong, 
Japan , U.K. and West Germany), while out of 227 items of 
engineering goods, 150 items were imported ones. 

'n1e Authority i:old 65 items of toys and dolls to three 
manufacturers, and 106 items to its own staff members thrnueh 
a restricted auction by issuance of an internal circular. The 
auction was held on 24th February 1979, though the date 
stipulated in the circular was 26th February 1979. The general 
public/ manufacturers were, however, not notified. Also, final 
decision of the Sports Goods Export P romotion Council , New 
Delhi and All lnrua Handicrafts Board, New Delhi, who had 
earlier been approached for ascertaining the requirements of 



296 

1heir members, was still awaited. As per the Authority's records. 
1he requirement of th~sc two units was for 41 items, but the 
details of those items could not be produced to A udi t. 

4. H olding of fairs/ exhibitions by the A11thori111-doubtf ul 
impact on foreign markets 

Arranging and participating in exhibitions, trade fairs and 
b uye r-seller meets abroad arc the main activities undertaken by 
the Authority for promoting Indian merchandise. F or such 
developmental activities, the Authority has been receiving grant~ 
'from Government as well as from fore ign agencies. During 
J 973-74 to J 980-8 L, the Authority received developmental 
grant of Rs. 599 lakhs (Government : Rs. 210.68 lakhs; foreign 
agencies : Rs. 388.32 Jakhs). 

The Authodty claimed generation of the following business 
as a result of 36 fairs / meets held during 1973-74 to 1980-81: 

(a) Spot orders booked . 
(b) Trade enquiries 

Exhibitions/ Buyer-
fairs seller 

meets 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
2629 . 45 3290 . 43 
2700 . 18 3633 .50 - - ---- -------

The Authority did not report value of the export orders 
·actually executed. It was also not able to provide to Audit 
the final outcome of the trade enquiries. Therefo1 'C, it could 
not be ascertained to what extent the holding of exhibitions/ 
fairs had been beneficial and whether the results achieved were 
.commensurate with the effort s put in and financial aid given. ~ 

The shortfa lls mentioned in para 2 preceding also indicate that 
the benefits in expott promotion had not been significant. 

Government stated (October 1982) that efforts were made 
to evaJuate the results of the fairs through questionnaire. It, 
however, becam e difficult for the Authority to monitor com­
.pletcly the c:4ecution position of the orders hooked at thos1.: 

-

---

J 

-



---

- ' 

297 

events since the Authority's cl ients directly contacted the 
buyers. 

A review in audit (August 1981) of the !)'!rformance of 
even fairs/ meets organised from January 1976 to December 

1979, based on reports/ observations of some of the concerned 
functionaries on the conduct/ result of these fa irs/ meets rcvca1c<l 
that t.he exhibits displayed were of poor qua lity, outdated and 
not adequate to match the space allotted . Due to inadequate 
planning, lack of interest by the participants, unsuitabl.! t ime and 
places selected for exclusive shows, the results obtained were 
not commensurate with the efforts and investment involved. 

5. Summinl( up -The following are the main points that 
.emerge:-

the targets set out for exports in the Authority's 
Five Year Plan (1974-75 to 1978-79) were not 
achieved in most of the cases. T he level of per­
formance of the previous year(s) was not ma i.o­
tained. Even where the items selected by the 
Authority had a vast market abroad and a produc­
tion base in India, export performance of the 
Authority's clients rtgistered a decline, de. pite the 
steady increase maintained by the country"s global 
exports, particularly exlports to target markets ; 

contrary to the decision of Government requiring the 
Authority to draw-up a blue-print detail ing, inter 
alia, the specific marke:s to which the exports 
would be made, as also the quantum of exports to 
be organised from year to year , the Authority had 
done away with the fixation of quantum of exports 
in its subsequent plan (1979-80 to 1983-84). As 
such, rhe approach was not result-oriented : 

the Authority was not able to provide in formation 
as to whether any of the samples imported by it for 
adaptation/ development by Indian manufactu rers 



293 

had been successfully adapted and any dependable 
lines of export generated thereby ; 

the Authority did not maintain proper records of 
the samples of export-worthy items procured by it 
for adaptation/ development by Indian manu­
facturers. Also the Authority had disposed of the 
impo; ted samples of toys and dolls amongst members 
of its staff without inviting quotations from general 
public, especially manufacturers ; and 

though the Authority had claimed substantial gene­
ration of business as a result of holding various 
exhibitions/ trade fairs/ buyer-seller meets abroad, 
it was unable to report the value of export orders 
actually executed and the final outcome of trade 
enquiries. The impact of such activities, from 
grants amounting to R s. 599 lakhs, could not be 
known. 

) 

/ 

-

.... --



299 

ANNEX URE - ---· 
s. Name of Sym- 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 

"" 
No. product bol 

group 
---

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

(Export value : Rs. in lakhs) 

I. Agarbatics T 71.50 77 .00 91.00 105 .00 154 .00 
p 19. 31 28.89 27.55 186 .92 84 . 71 

-11 s 73 .00 62.50 69 .73 45 .00 
NGR 4 .64 54 .. 68 

'.!. Auto T 279 .00 369 .00 452.00 543.00 886 .00 _,.. 
ancillarie p 1014 .87 1236. 64 1698. 73 520 .06 423 .73 

s 4 .23 52.17 

t-
NGR 69.33 18. 52 

3. Bicycle T 179 .00 261.00 348 .00 421.00 681. 00 
and bicycle P 152.19 182. 19 230 .69 312 .97 439.89 
compo- s 15.00 30. 20 33.71 25 .66 35.41 
oents. 

4. Castings T 256. 00 337.00 396.00 456 .00 671.00 
and p 431. 19 430 .35 291.42 381. 75 530 .26 
forgings s 26 .40 16 . 27 20.98 

GR 32.28 

l 5. Stainle T 105.00 110.00 127 .00 155 .00 219.00 
steel p 20 .94 78 .87 12 . 74 I.OS 18 .46 
cutlery s 80.06 28.30 90.00 99.32 91.57 

NGR 83.35 91.16 

6. Electronics T 710 .00 1127 .00 1495. 50 1902.00 3524.00 
p 546.99 381.67 !029.33 1551 .48 625 . SO. 
s 22. 96 66. 13 31. 18 18 .43 82 .25 
NGR 30 .22 59 .68 

7. Hand T 464 .00 572.00 706.00 752.00 1306.00 
small and p 388 .38 732 .44 340 .06 1679 . 52 1Z67 . J3 
cutting s 16.30 51.83 2.98 
tools NG R 53.57 24.56 

s· Select T 1212.00 1372 .00 1670 .00 1975.00 2880.00 
handi- p 374 . 25 543 . 13 498.50 579 .09 860 .58 
crafts s 69 . 12 60.41 70. 15 70.68 70 .12 

NG R 8. 22 
~ - 9. lodustrial T 207 .00 248.00 353 .00 425.00 672.00 

fasteners p 346 .72 185 .02 636.66 316 .84 200. 17 
s 25.39 25 .45 70 .21 
NGR 46.64 50 .23 36.82 

----
S/ l AGCR/ 82.- 21. 



300 

- - --
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 -10. Leather T 425 .00 435 .00 468.00 511.00 753.00 

goods p 17 .05 89.38 264 .40 108 .01 172 .39 -( s 96.00 79 .45 43 . 50 78 .86 77 . 11 
NGR 59 . 15 

11 . Plastics T 38.00 82.00 119 .00 158.00 276 .00 
p 21 .82 14. 50 5.89 34.06 50.95 
s 42 .58 82. 32 95.05 78 .44 81.54 
NGR 33 .55 59 .38 

12. Select T 26.00 73.50 110.00 163.50 322.00 
scientific p 4.66 13 . 71 32. 29 39 .67 24 .39 

• instru- s 82.08 81.35 70. 65 75 .74 92 .42 ,.. 
men ts. NOR 38 . 52 

13. Sports T 272. 50 309. 50 379.00 429.00 633.00 .. goods p 237 .64 318.46 408 . 68 415 .44 261.63 
s 12 .80 3 . 16 58.67 
NGR 37 .02 -+ 

14. Toys and T 7.00 10 .00 16.00 32.00 75.00 
dolls p 0 .54 1. 45 0 . 57 25.20 0.67 

s 92 .30 85 .50 96.44 21 .26 99.10 
NGR 60.69 97. 34 

15. Wooden T 30 .00 44 .00 57 .00 74.00 127 .00 
furniture p 5 .68 29 . 55 70.47 81. 10 24. 51 s 81 .06 32 .84 80 .70 ~ 

NGR 69 .78 

J 16. Processed T 35.00 40.00 52.00 69.00 118. 00 
food/fruits P 36. 24 16.91 5 .41 27.97 39 . 63 
and Juices S 57 .72 89.60 59 .46 66 .41 

NGR 53 . 34 68.01 

-f • 
NOTE :-Symbol T stands for "Export targets of the Authority". ~ 

Symbol P stands for "Export performance of Authority's clients to 
target markets" . 

Symbol S stands for "Shortfall in performance with reference to 
the fixed targets, expressed in percentage." 

Symbol NGR stands for "Negative Growth Rate over the preceding 
year, expressed in percentage. 

J _] 
'"T 



--

-

301 

64. Activities of Tea Board Abroad 

(a) Defective management of fu nds by the Director Tea 
Promotion, Brussels.-The office of !he Director Tea Promotion 
(DTP) Brussels was set up in 1963 to pubfo.:ise and to promote 
Indian tea in Western E urope. 

For meeting the expenditure o n promotionnl activities and 
running of the office, the DTP is provided funds by the Tea Board 
Calcutta, through bi-monthly remittances in foreign exchange. The 
funds so, received arc deposited in a current :tccount (for meet­
ing day-to-day expenditure) and a deposit account (for invest­
ment of surplus funds) in a local h;i nk ;i t Brussels. The DTP 
is responsible for proper and prudent ma;ngemcnt of funds made 
available to him. 

A review in audit, cond ucted in July 1979 and October 198 1 
revealed that during 1977-78, the expenditure exceeded the 
budget allocation as well as funds allot t;!cJ and was JT!et by rais ing 
bank overdrafts and paying interest d11rge~. During 1980-81, 
available surplus funds were not invested resulting in loss of 
interest. The following irregularit ies were noticed : 

( i ) A voidable expenditure on interert charges on Bank over­
drafts.- Tbe DTP was required to restrict the expenditure to 
available funds in accordance with the Financial :ind Accounting 
procedure for the overseas offices issued by the Tea Board . D ur­
ing the year 1977-78, the sanctioned buJget for the Director was 
Rs. 26.24 lakhs (as against proposed requirement of Rs. 41 .87 
lakhs). The Tea Board directed the DTP in August 1977 to 
restrict expenditure to funds released and to follow the economy 
instructions of Gqverrunent. The DTP Brussels, did not observe 
the instructions and continued to incur expendi ture during 
1977-78 without restricting it to available funds or the budget allot­
ment. This resulted in heavy shortfall in funds. Delayed remit­
tances of fund s by periods ranging from one month to four 
months by the Tea Board , Calcutta further affected the liquidity 



302 

posit.Ion. The DTP resor ted to overdraft arrangements from May 
1977 to ~ptember .J978 ( 17 months) when a special remittance 
of .Rs. IO l akhs was made by the T~a Beard, Calcutta. T he over­
drawn amount which was Belgian Francs (BF) 258,285 
(Rs. 63,995 ) in May 1977, rose to BF 3.819,591 
(Rs. l 0 ,05,155) in May 1978. lnterc.>t charges pai.J lo the local 
bank on the overdr.aft amounted to BF 307.444 ( R~: . 77,907). 

T he DTP merely pressed the Tea Board. Calcutta for rootor­
ing the budgetary cuts imposed and for additional remittance fo r 
wiping out the debit b.aJance with tllr.. bank instead of taking 
specific steps for liquidating the overdrnf! with the. b.ank by 
prudent resource management. The Tea Board observed (May 
1978) that availing of overdraft in foreign exchange from the 
bank could have been avoided by :ecourse to more vigorou 
and timely control over expenditme. Agatnst .a remittance 0f 

BF 12.144, 140 credited to bis acco!.lnt b'!' ween 29th April 1971 
and 8th May 1978 the DTP actually spent a sum of BF 
15,245,329 during the year 1977-78 (as compared to 
BF 11 ,946,050 spent in 1976-77 :inri DF 12.4~4 .44! he w~b 
required to spend in 1978-79 ). 

The Tea Board did not an.alyse the monthly accounts ent 
by tJ1e DTP and take specific measures to enforce financial dis­
cipline on their oversea-s office. AJthough they were aware as early 
as in May 1977 that the DTP was resorring to overdraft arrange­
ments with the Bank, no steps were initiated for expeditious 
liquidation of the debit balance. It was only in May 1978 ( 12 
months lat er) that the DTP was informed that he "did not make 
;ill-out attempts to restrict the eXpcmlitur~ specially. on un-
committed items like P. R. work T .A. etc ... .... " . The Board 
took another 3 months to make a special remittance to liquidate 
the debit balance. 

(ii) Loss of interest on acc<>1mr of non-i11vestme11t of 
rurplus I unds.-The financial proced ure relating to overseas 
offi~s of T ea Board. provide that th~ Dl Ps should not draw 

·~ 

.... . 
+ 

J 

• 

.l 



-· -

-. 

303 

funds in excess of act ual requirement.,_ . During the period 
October 1980 to October 1981 remittances by the Tea Board. 
Calcutta to the DTP Brussels far exceeded the tatters' cash 
requirements, resulting in sizeable cash balances ;tt the end o[ 
each remittance period . The DTP neither proposed reduction 
in remittances in subsequent periods to keep his cash balance 
to minimum requirements. nor inve.>ted che surplus available 
funds in in terest bearing deposit accc-ont. The balance held 
by the DTP in current account during the above period on an 
average worked out to BF 2,90 l ,483 (Rs. 7 ,35,243) as against 
the normal monthly cash requirement of BF l ,000,000 
( Rs. 2,53 ,402). H ad the surplus funds beer!. invested in interest 
benrir.g Deposit Accounts, interest of more th.111 BF 150,000 
(Rs. 0.?-8 la-kh) on a conservative es t:mate would have accrued 
in this one year period . 

Thus an amount of Rs. 0.78 lakh w:1s p:tid as interest charges 
which could be avoided and R s. 0.38 lakh \"as lost as potential 
interest due to mismanagement of funds by the DTP. Brussels. 

111.is para was issued to the Mini~try of Cnmmerce, and Tea 
Board in Apri l l 982 but no reply has been received so far 
(September 1982) despite reminders. 

(b) Joim Promotion Scheme for Indian tea in Canada 

1.1 With a view to securing a larger share for Indian tea in 
Canadian market, the Tea Board approached Government 
(J anu a-ry 1977) for approval of a joinc promotion schem e in 
collaboration with a Canadian company. The salient features 
of the scheme were that the company : 

( i) would purchase 335.000. 500,000 ar?d 10,00,000 lbs, 
of Indian cea during the year~ !976-77, 1977-78 
and 1978-79 respectively for blending m the 



, . -
304 

'Flowerdale' brand tea mat kete;i by them and would 
a lso increase the proportion of Indian tea in their 
brand to more thgn 55,60,65 and 70 per cent in 
1976-77. J 977-78. 1978-79 and 1979-80 respec­
tively. 

( ii) would prominently disphy o n thei r packed cartons 
the Tea Board's marketing S) mbol and the words 
'Rich Indian Tea'. 

( iii) would spend Canadian $ 160,000 on TV adYertis­
ing and Canadian $ 260.000 on Radio and other 
advertising activities. 

( iv) would receive US $ 15,200 as the Teh Board's contri­
bution for the year 1976-77 . This consisted of 
US $ 7,200 as promotional gssistance at the rate of 
4 cents per lb. of te.a over and above the impom 
in 1975 and US S 8.000 for assistance for the pro­
motion of 'Flowerdale India Teas· on TV. F or 
the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 the company was 
to be paid US $ 17,500 and US S 20.0VO respec­
tively. During the year l979-80, the Te:\ Board's 
assistances was to be at the rate of 3 US cents per 
ib. for quanl'ities above 10,00,000 ILs. 

(v) would endeavour to import tea directly from India 
tn 100 per cent pure India tea form or in blends 
preferably from the T ea T.-ading Corpora tion 0f 
India (TTCI). 

1.2 The Tea Board proposed that the need for scaling down 
the amount of promotional assistance on a prn-ra'a basis in the 
event of actual purchase/ usage being Jess than the agreed 
quantity would be kept in view by D irector, Tea Promotion 
(DTP) , New York. They reported to Governm~nt ( Augu .. r 

-

+ 



-

' 

+ 

-

305 

1977) that the company had gone ahead with their programme 
for promotion of Indian tea from winter of 1976. Goverrune1tt 
approved the scheme (September 1977) for the years 1976-77 
and 1977-78 at a total cost of US $ 32, 700. 

1.3 The oompany did not sign the draft agreement proposed 
by the Tea Board in December 1976 and put forward (July 
J 977) alternative suggestions reducing the. percentages of India 
tea in the blends and the quantities t·> be purchased and in­
creasing the T ea Board 's sh.are of ?romotion.al assistance. Con­
trary to the assurance given to Government, the draft agreement 
did not have a 'd isincentive clause' for shortfaU in purchase of 
Indian tea by the company. Effo~s tc• persuade the company 
to agree to the disincentive clause were made for the firs t time 
only in January 1980. No agreement has been signed so far 
(July 1982) . 

2. J The auditor's certificate for 19 7 6-77 furnished by the 
company in January 1978 did not contain (i) the amount of 
promotional expendi~ure incurred by the company, (ii) the 
percentages of Indian tea used in the tea packets marketed by it 
and (ill) the quantities of Indian tea purchased by them. The 
audito rs categorically stated tNit they " make no examination of 
the company's production records" . The company did not pro­
duce any other evidence such as bill of lading for purchase of 
Indian tea. The company was infonned (March 1977) by the 
DTP, New York that the display of Ir.di.an tea symbol on the 
tea packets was unsatisfactory and that h would be difficult for 
anyone to know at a glance that the packet contained quality 
Indian teas and that there was too rr.uch, 'connotation with 
Chinese tea'. The Chairman, Tea Board also expressed his 
dis-appointment about the "inconspicuous manner in which these 
especially our marketing symbol, have been incorporated in 
the quite big-sized carton". H e reccmmnde<l (January 1980) 
that the reference to qual ity lndan tea and the Tea Board's 
symbol should be incorporated in one of the principal panels of 



306 

the -carton iii a much bigger and bolder ~ize. The TV fi lm pro­
duced by the company did not mention anything on Indian tea or 
lndian tea· symbol and this was taken up (August 1977) with 
the company by the DTP, Tew York. There was, however, 
110 response from the company for improved publicity efforts on 
their part. 

Import of pure Indian tea directly by the compan:y or in 

blends preferably from the TICI as env1~aged in the draft agree­
ment never made any headway and r;ie DTP, New York re­
commended to the Tea Board (January 1980) that direct import 
from India should oot be insisted upon. 

2.2 Notwithstanding the fact tbat un atisfactory publicity 
efforts on tilt: part of the company and that the TV film did not 
contain any reference to lndian tea and despite the company's 
failure to produce documentary evidence for purcbrrse of Indian 
tea, its usage etc. the DTP, New York made the payment of US 
$ 15,200 for the year 1976-77. F or the year 1977-78, the 
company claimed (June 1978) promotional assistance based on 
usage of 454,637 lbs. of Indian tea and 58.4 per cent 

content thereof u1 their tea packets as against the 
500,000 lbs. and 60 per cellf envi ·aged to the draft 
ag1.'Cement. T he audit or·s cert ificate did not include any 
verification of the figures reported 0 :1 tht: comp.any nor did it 
mention whether the company"s p ro motional expenditure rebtcd 
to '·Flowcrdalc 1 ndia Teas" a. envisaged in the urart agreement. 
E fforts made (August 1979 ) to ol>tai n information regarding 
purchase of Indian tea by the compan:' were rebuffed by the 
company (September 1979) with statements such as ' the ques­
t ion~ ~hat your a ud itor bring up I find q L.ilc irritating' the record 
for 1976 and 1977 have been destroyeJ ' a11tl u on. 

While considering the claim for 1977-78 the Chairman, T ea 
Board instructed the DTP, New York (January 1980) that a 
disincenti ve at the rutc of one cen t per pound or ~hortfall from 
the level of agreed u·age of lodia tea and US 250 for every 

-



.. 

-' 

0.5 per cent shortfall from agreed proporrion of tea should be 
levied. This was agreed to by the company (Janu,ary 1980) 
for 01e year 1977-78 and thereafter . The Chairman, Tea Board, 
also wanted the company to be persuaded to import Indian 
te,a directly from India as purchase of In<lian tea by the com­
pany from a third country would no~ result in additional export 
from lndia and world defeat the whole object of the collabora­
tion arrangement. As the company Wl!S not agreeabk to d o so, 
this was not insisted upon by the Tea Bc,:1rd. The Board also 
approached Government to accord approval to the collaboration 
scheme with some modifications for the years 1976-77, 1977-78, 
1978-79 and 1979-80. Government sanctioned (March 1981) 
the scheme for 1977-78 subject to the scheme being terminated 
from April 1978. The Company ,agreed to the arrangement 
(January 1981) and payment of US $ 16,246.37 was made 
(March 1982) for the years 1977-78 in full and final settlement 
of the claim (as against US $ 13,678.2:; correctly due as per 
Annexure). 

3. It would be seen from the .above that the scheme launched 
with the laudable objective of promoting exports of Ind.tan tea 
to Canada failed to produce the desired results, despite incurring 
the expenditure of lTS $ 31,446, due to the hasly manner in 
which the arrangement was entered ii1 to and nou-ex~cution of 
a proper agreement with the foreign comp.any enabling them to 
dictate their terms. The Tea Board/ Government were placed in 
a situation where ·they had to accept the terms of the company 
as a 'fait accompli' while the objective behjnd the scheme re­
mained unrealised. 

The matter was rep orted to the Ministry (M ay 1982) and 
despite reminding them, rep ly was awaited (October 1982). 



308 

ANNEX URE 

CALCULATION FOR TI-IE PAYMENT TO THE COMPANY 
FOR TI-IE YEAR 1977-78 

Amount payable to the Company :-

(i) lndian lea used in Oowerdale blend by the company 
(ii) Minus original level in 1975-76 

(iii ) Balance for which assistance is to be paid at 5 Cents 
per lb. 

(iv) Deductions to be made as per the disincentive 
clause :-

(a) Deduction of l Cent per pound for the short­
fall from the agreed usage viz. on (350,000-
299,637 = S0,363 lbs.) 

(b) S 250 deduction for every 0 . 5 per ce.nt short­
fall from the agreed proportion of tea viz:. 
on (60 .00-58.40 = 1. 6% = $ 800 @ 0 .5%) 

TOTAL USS 

Net amount payable$ 14,981.85 - $ 1303 .63 = 
us$ 13,678.22 

454,637 lbs. 
lSS,000 lbs. 

2,99,637 lbs. 

299,637 lbs. 
(S 14,981. 85) 

$ 503 . 63 

s 800 .00 

1303 .63 

> 



' 

t 

l 

1 

309 

( c) Promotion of Indian tea in USA and Canada 

1. The office of the Director of Tea P~motion (DTP) , 
New York established by the Tea Board, in 1960, is responsible 
for publicity, public relations and promotional work for Indian 
tea in USA and Canada. 

2. Export of Indian tea to USA and Canada 

2.1 The imports of tea from India by the USA compared to 
the total tea imports during the years 1976 to 1981 together 
with the value of exports from India are given below :-

Year Total US Total export Percentage Value of 
imports of of tea from of Column exports 
tea (in India to 3 to Column from India 
million lbs.) USA (in 2 lo US$ (in 

million lbs.) millions) 

2 3 4 5 --------
1976 . 181.30 17 .54 9.67 12.30 
1977. 203 .01 27 .15 13.37 28 .59 

1978. 151. 75 3.70 2.44 5.68 

1979. 174 .69 12.97 7. 42 11 .86 

1980 . 184 .78 9. 17 4.96 10 .21 

1981. 178. 00 9 .10 5.11 11.4 

(SoJrce: United States Internal Trade Commission, Publication 841, Feb-
ruary 1982) 

The exports declined sharply in 1978 and picked up a tittle in 
1979 before declining again next yem . The unit value of exporfS 
fluctuated between $ 0 .70 in 1976 to $ 1.11 in 1980 with the 
peak unit value of $ 1.53 realised in 1978. The volume of 
imports of tea into USA from other principal competitors and unit 
value of their exports for the years 1976 to 1980 are given in 
Annexure I. While Indian tea fetched comparatively higher 
unit values vis-a-vis other exporting countries, major gains in 
exports of tea to USA have been achieved by Argentina (from 
5 million to 23 million lbs. ) ~ Netherlands (from 3 million to 
13 million lbs.) and China ( from 7 million to 18 million lbs.) 
d uring the year 1976-80. 



310 

2.2 The exports from India to Canada vis-a-vis the total 
tea imported by Canada during the years from 1976 to 198 1 
are given below :-

Year _____ 
Total lmports Percentage 

Canadian from India of Column 
tea imports (in million 3 to Col-

(in million lbs.) lbs.) umn 2 
2 3 & 

1976 53 .21 7.07 13.29 
1977 53.57 6. 11 11 .40 
1978 48 .22 2. 41 4.99 
1979 47 .25 4. 15 8 .78 
1980 50 .42 4 .87 9. 66 
1981 45.41 4 .44 9 .77 

(So11rce : Tea Counci l of Canada.) 

3. Contributions to the Tea Councils of USA and Canada and 
specific promotion of Indian Tea.-Tea Councils of USA and 
Canada' were set up in the early fifties w:ith the specific ob jective 
of generic promotfon of tea in these cou ntries. India, Sri Lanka, 
Indonesia, Kenya, Malawi and Tanzania are the tea producing 
members of Tea Counci l of USA while lndia, Sri LanJ«r and 
Kenya arc the tea producing members of Tea Council of Canada . 

One half of the US Tea Council's budget is shared by the 
United States Tea Trade and the other half by the producing 
member countries. Tn the case of Tea Council of Canada the 
budget is shared by producer members and local tea trade in 
the ratio of 3 : l . Amongst the producing members, the share 
of contribution is based on crverage total imports into these 
countries during the preceding three years. Contributions by 
India to both these tea councils during the last 6 years have been 
as under : 

--- -
Year USA Canada 

(in US$) (in Canadian 
S) ---

1977 66,885 50,955 
1978 58,373 55,726 
1979 57,583 61,687 
1980 53,922 39,323 
1981 44,032 27,135 
1982 45,182 30,788 

, 
-t 

t-



-

... 

-

311 

The D TP. New York at the instance of Ministry of Commerce, 
conducted an evaluation oC the activities of T ea Councils of 
USA and Camrda (June 1980) and informed the T ea Board that 
the Tea Councils were effectively helping in the promotion of 
tea and India should contfnue its membership in these bodies. 
Though China. Argentina and Netherlands arc not members of 
the Tea Counci ls they had achieved considerable growth in the 
export of tea to these countries. Despite the generic promotion 
of tea by the T ea Councils of USA and Canada over a number 
of years imports of tea by these countries have not been 
increasing. 

'The following table shows the details of expenditure on 
specific promotion of Indian tea in USA and Canada during the 
five years I 977-78 to J 981-82 :-

Objects of 
expenditure 

I . Pay and a llow­
ances etc. of staff 
a nd Office contin­
gencies 

.., Media Publicity 

3. Field Publicity, 
participation in 
Fairs etc. 

4 . Public rela tion 
work 

5. Promo tion Sche­
mes 

6. Total expendilure 

Percentage of I 
to 6 

- -------
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-8 1 1981-82 

(in US D ollars) 

68,756 64,953 1,05,492 1,22,94 1 1,29,414 

4,903 6,9 10 8,836 17, 127 12,555 

19,403 11,987 34,22'.I 81,8 11 ~ 5 .826 

3,466 77 1 5,195 7,519 7,366 

35,200 16,246 

1,J 1,728 84,621 1,53,752 2,29,398 2,5 1,407 

52 . 10 76 .75 68 .6 1 53 .59 51 .47 



312 

Thus, during the last live years more than one half of the 
expenditure was on staff salaries and office contingencies. 

The Public Accounts Committee, 1969-70 (Fourth Lok 
Sabha) in its 115th Report had observed vide paragraph 2.26 
that between one fourth to one sixth of the outlay on promotion 
campmgns was on account of staff salaries. The Committee after 
examining replies of Government recommended (Para 1.8, 
15th Report of P AC-Fifth Lok Sabha) that Government should 
reduce the expenditure on staff without detriment to the 
effectiveness of the campaigns. Not only has the expenditure 
on establishment and office contingencies not come down, it has 
actually increased. As regmds promotional campaigns, the 
Public Accounts Committee, 1971-72 (Fifth L ok Sabha) in 
Para 1 . 11 of its 15th Report bad recommended that Government 
should examine how far the I ndian tea trade was interested in 
export promotion campaigns irnd try to associa1e them pro­
gressively with the measures taken by the T ea Board . N o 
promotion campaign was under taken by the Director T ea 
Promotion, New York in association with the Indian tea trade. 

4. Fairs, exhibitions, s tores demonstrations 

The DTP, New York participates in fairs/exhibitions, cultural 
functions and arranges stores demonstrations for sampling Indian 
tea with a view to creating awareness of Indian tea' and generating 
interest amongst potential buyers. 

It was, however, noticed in Audit that no guidelines have 
been laid down by the T ea Board regarding such participation 
in fairs and exhibitions. The impact of part icipation on the 
market for hldiao tea had also not been evaluated (July 1982) . 

S. lnfructuous expenditure on retention of a vacant apartment 
and furniture 

5. 1 By a lease agreement executed in April 1976, an apart­
ment in M anhattan wa.; rented for the DTP, New York for 

-

... 

-+ 



3 13 

a per iod of three years from I st May, J 976 to 30th April 
1919 at a monthly rent of $ 693 in the first year, $ 713 in 
the second year and $ 733 in the third year. Simult®eously, 
furniture for the apartment was also leased separately from a 
furniture leasing company at a monthly rent of $ I 05 . Though 
the tenure of the omcer was for two years, the Jeirse for the 
apartment was made for 3 years, without incorporating a clause 
in the lease agreement for its earlier termination in the event 
of the officer's transfer. 

5.2 The Officer, for whom the accommodation was intended . 
occupied the apartment on 1st M ay 1976 and vacated it on 
30th June 1978 on his transfer back to India. Although no 
intimation of the arrival of bis successor was given, the vacant 
apartment including furniture was continued to be rented, and 
in January 1979 the lease was renewed for a fur ther period of 
three yea rs with effect from I st May 1979 on an increased 
monthly rental of $ 795 .31. The new DTP occupied the apart­
ment on 10th June 1979. An infructuous expenditure of 
Rs. 77,&52 ($ 9,550) was thus incurred on the rent of the 
apartment and furniture during the period 1st .July 1978 to 9th 
June 1979 when the apartment remained vacant. 

5.3 The Ministry stated (October 1979 ) that retention of the 
apartment was necessary as otherwise it would have been very 
difficult to arrange for an apartment with the same rental or 
even a subst~ntially higher rent in the area. The Ministry had, 
however, instructed tlie Tea Board in November 1974 to find 
cheaper accommodation in areas other than Manhattan area of 
New York but the accommodation continued to be retained in 
this a'Tea (Sep tember 1982) . 

The matter was rep~rted to Government(Tea 
(September 1982). Their reply is awaited (October 

Board 
1982). 



314 

ANNEXURE _J 
Tea, c rude o r Prepared : US imports for consnmpfion, by principal sources, 

1976--80 
-f 

Source 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 
----

Quantity (J,000 pounds} 

Sri Lanka 46,495 36,676 30,874 32,308 26,931 

Indonesia 25,480 32,406 23,688 24,703 30,672 

Kenya 23,561 20,877 18,144 20,807 14,908 

India 17,545 27,154 3,707 12,976 9,170 

China M 6,716 9,295 6,352 14,245 17,553 

Canada 5,820 5,541 4,785 5,367 5,686 

Argentina 4,674 10,782 14,834 15,452 22,806 

Netherlands 2,920 6,6 19 8,994 10,426 13,086 ~ 

All others 48,093 53,662 40,371 38,406 43,974 

TOTAL 181,304 203,012 151,749 174,690 I 84,786 
--'. 

Value (1,000 dollars) 

Sri Lanka 24,744 38,654 26,754 27,052 23,030 

Indonesia 12,527 27,765 18,205 17,483 20,545 
Kenya 13,828 22,605 17,213 19, 11 4 14,678 

India 12,306 28,592 5,679 11,860 10,215 

China M 2,874 5,1 86 4,750 7,660 9,922 

Canada 6,624 8,659 7,850 8,376 8,834 
Argentina 1,429 5,829 6,242 5,416 8,711 
Netherla nds 1,410 4,322 4,544 5,651 7,337 ~ 
All others 19,603 33,630 23,184 22,644 26,599 

TOTAL 95,345 175,242 I 25,256 129,871 
-1 

I 14,42 1 

Unit value (per pound) 
Sri Lanka s 0 .53 s 1.05 s 0.87 s 0 .84 s 0 .86 
Indonesia 0.49 0 .86 0 .77 0 .71 0 .67 
Kenya 0 .59 1.03 0 .95 0 .92 0.98 
India 0 .70 1.05 1. 53 0 .91 1.11 
China M 0.43 0 .56 0 .75 0 . 54 0 .57 • 
Canada 1. 14 J.56 J.64 1. 56 1.55 
Argentina 0.3 1 0 .54 0.42 0 . 35 0.38 
Netherlands 0.48 0 .65 0 .5 1 0 . 54 0 . 56 ~ .~ 

All others 0.41 0 .63 0 .57 0 . 59 0 .60 

Average 0 .56 0 .89 0 .89 0 .77 0 .81 t' 

Sour.:;c : Compiled from official statistics of the US Department of Commerce. 



• 
-

I 
-+-

.. 

315 

65. lndran Institute of Foreign Trnde, New Dclh~ 

1. lntroductory.-The Indian Institu te of Foreign Trade 
(Institute) was registered (May 1963) as a society under the 
Societies R egistration Act, 1860 and started fu nctioning from 
February 1964. It is an autonomous organisation and has a 
Governing Body consisting of, besides the Chairman, a Director 
General and 19 members. The iDirector General i-> the principal 
executive officer of the Institute . TI1e Government of India, 
public sector units, private trade and industry, universities and 
various other educational and research institutions participate 
and collaborate in the functioning of the Institute. The Institute 
has four categories of members, permanent, ordinary, associate 
and fellow members depending on payme:1t of prescribed lump 
sum or annual fee, as the case may be. 

1.1 Objects.-The objects of the Institute, inter alia, include 
undertaking and promoting study and research in problems of 
export and import trade, studying prospects cf export and 
suggesting meiiSures for accelerated export; studying conditions 
of demand and supply in different areas of export prcducts, 
marking survey of foreign markets. provid ing tra ining for 
specialised personnel. reviewing trade policies/regulations and 
trade agreements in major industrial countries and their impact 
on Tndia's exports and suggesting measures to further national 
interest, etc. 

1.2 Bud{?et and finnnce.-Tbe activihes of the Insti tute are 
fi nanced by grant~ from Government and supplemented by its 
nwn fonds/assistance from foreign agencies approved by 
Government. It<; sources of funds arc : 

(a) grants made by or through the Centra l or State 
Governments; 

(b) donations and contributions from other sources; and 

(c) other income and receipts of the Insti tute. 
S/ I AGl'.;R/ 82.-22. 



316 

The Institute has been receiving grant-in-aid from the 
Marketing Development Assistance (MDA)-a fund created by 
the Government of India, Ministry of Commerce, for export 
promotion activities. In its 83rd meeting (January 1977) , the 
Main Committee of the MDA decided on a new pattern of grant 
for the Institute from 1977-78 onwards which prescribed various 
pel'centages of expenditure on different activities (both 
administrative and developmental) in place of the earlier pattern 
of covering the net deficit. 

The income of the Institute from MDA grants and other 
i:;ources of revenue from 1976-77 nnwarc.ls was a's shown 
below : 

Year M DA Donation/ O ther sources Total 
grant con tri- -------

bution Fee Other 
receipts 

(Rs. ia la khs) 
1976-77 . 33 .30 Nil 11.37 3. 42 48. 09 
1977- 78. 32.14 N il I 1.45 3.56 47 .15 
1978-79 . 34 .53 Ni l 14.83 4.49 53.85 
1979- 80. 39.94 N il 17 .14 4 .88 61.96 
1980- 81. 43.35 Nil 10.94 3.41 57.70 

183. 26 Nil 65 .73 19.76 268 .75 

In addition to the above, the Institute was aJso given MDA 
grants for requirements of house building advances to its 
employees and for purchase of land for office building/campus 
as shown below : 

Year 

1977- 78 
1978- 79 
1979- 80 
1980-81 

G rant for 
house 

building 
ad vance 

I. 75 
2.31 
4 .50 

15.50 

24 .06 

Grant for Tota l 
purchase of 
land for 

office 
build ing/ 
campus 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
1. 75 
2.31 

3.00 7 .50 
6.00 21.50 

9.00 33.06 

JI 

• 

" _J 
.. 



L 
3J7 

2. Decline in research activities 

Among the core functions of the Insti tute are elimination of 
basic deficiencies in the field of market research and area research 
in foreign countries, commodity studies within the country and 
research in problems having a bearing on various aspects of 
international tnrde.Thcse fu nctions are looked after by the 
Marketing Research Division of the Institute. 

A test-check of the programme of activit ies of this Division 
from 1975-76 to 1980-81 revealed that, whereas the cost on 
these activities had been constantly increasing during these years, 
the number of programmc.~s for these activities had fallen pro­
gressively as shown below : 

Year 

1975- 76 

1976-77 

1977- 78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

• 1980-81 

Amount of 
MDA 
grant 

2 

6.95 

7.91 

7.70 

7.67 

8.05 

14 .38 

Amount of 
fee and over-
heads 
charged 
from the 
parties 
concerned 

3 

(R~. in lakhs) 

4 .34 

3.24 

3.61 

5.24 

8.67 

0 .56 

Total of No. of 
col. 2 and research 

3 acilvilics 
carried out 

4 5 
----

11.29 27 

11. 15 25 

11 .31 16 

12.91 12 

16.72 13 

14.94 13 

Government stated (October 1982) that the number of 
activities had declined due to the fact that t!:ie studies undertaken 
had been relatively of larger size and that it might not be possible 
to assess the effiQiency of the Institute merely by the number of 
studies undertaken by it. 



318 

It was uoticed that the research undertaken by the Institute 
had been concentrated basically in the areas of exports and 
imports and that other related areas like :mport management and 
Government procurement bad been neglected. Government 
stated (October 1982) that work in these areas bad escalated 
with two studies already undertaken during 1979-80 and 1981-82 
and two more studies were envisaged for ! 982-83 and that the 
Institute had also undertaken a training programme/ seminar on 
import management. 

F urther, even in the area' of marketing research, the Institute 
had not taken up any fundamental research apart from com modity 
and marke t surveys. Government stated (October 1982) that 
" though the Institute has not undertaken research on the 
theoretical a'spects of marketing, the IIFT have been undertaking 
a larger number of studies in respect of iund:imental marketing 
function" . Government furth;:r stated that " the Insti tute is 
d iversifying the marketing research activities to include studies 
on newer items like industrial garments, crude and drugs, least 
developed countries and marketing functiona'l areas like distribu­
tion and buying hou~s". 

I n a meeting held on 18th December J 980, the MDA 
Sub-committc had observed that there were no major activities 
m the work pro_'5rammc of the Training Division o! the Institute 
in 1980-81 and decided that a detailed review should be made 
withi n 2 to 3 months so as to just ify the expenditure on salcrries 
relating to functional research in that Division. This review llad 
nnt been undertaken (October 1982 ). 

"' · f'(! rn1e11 : of excess grant of R s. 4.52 lakhs.-Thc quantum of 
g;·ant in aid payable from the MDA in the case of surveys carried 
0<!: hv the Tn• titutc on behalf of a State Government for export 
rm tc 'l t ia l of the Sratc was 50 per c(!nt of the cost of service, 
th-:- n::.m1in ing 50 v cr cent being inet by thr. sponsori ng State 
Gnvcrm:ient. In the case of o ther paid a~signments, including 
i11divi .l ual tra ining programmes, where 100 per cent cost or more 

-



I -

• 

~ -
-:-

31 9 

had been recovered by the Institute, no grant was payable by the 
MDA. In the case of functional research and training programme 
of its own, the Institute was enritled to get MDA grant at 75 per 
cent of the cost of the activity irrespective of whether the income 
from the activity was equal to or more than the contribution of 
25 per cent to be borne by the Tnsritute. The earlier pattern 
of assistance of straightaway covering the deficit was modified 
to a percentage pattern from 1977-78 under which 50 to 100 per 
cent of expenditure on di tfa.rent activities was to be sanctioned 
as grant-in-aid. 

A test-check in audit of the case of grants finalised by the 
Ministry of Commerce (Ministry) in 1981 under the new pattern 
effective from 1977-78, however, revealed that the norms 
applicable thereunder had been repeatedly violated and where 
the Instit'ute was entitled to a quantum of 50 per cent grant, it 
was able to secure 75 per cent and where it was not entitkd to 
any grant, it was still able to obtain the same 75 per cent of 
the expendjture. This was done by including in its claims, the 
salary component of t'he staff deployed on 100 per cent recovery 
jobs, as if they were its own activities in spite of the fact that , 
under the cost-based formula adopted for such assignments, the 
recovery of the entire cost of such assignments. including salaries 
and allowances, was being effected from the sponsoring agencies. 

During May to N ovember 1981 , the Ministry, while fi nalising 
the grants for the year 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, had 
thus given an excess grant of Rs. 4.52 1akbs as detailed below : 

Rs. in No. of 
lakhs cases 

Market survey 2.49 14 

Tra ining programmes 0.98 19 

State export potential surveys 1. 05 4 

4 .52* 37 

•This amount include<; similar cla im~ for 1980-81, the grarit for which 
is yet to be finalised by the M inistry (May 1982). 



320 

Had the Minjstry prescribed submission of complete details 
of all the paid p rojects/programmes not qualifying for MDA 
gra'Ilts before finalisation of the grants \in-aid, the excess payment 
of R s. 4.52 Jakhs could have been avoided. 

Government stated (October 1982) that the amount of excess 
grant paid was being assessed. 

4. Non-review of the performOJ1ce of the grant.~e institutions 
by the Ministry.-The rules requ ire the sanctioning authorities 
to undertake a review of the performa nce of the grantee 
institutions (in respect of grants-in-aid exceeding Rs. 1 lakh per 
a111111m) at least once in three to five years. No such review 
had been conducted by the Ministry on the performance of the 
Institute (February 1982) , even though this was pointed out 
by Audit as early as in l 971-72. Government stated (October 
l 982) that a committee had been constitufcd for undertaking a: 
review of the performance of the Institute. 

5. Summing 11p.- The following are the main points that 
emerge: 

there was decli ne in the research activities of the­
Marketing Research D ivision, one of the core 
Divi ions of the r nstitute, and there were also no 
major activities in the work programme of the 
Training Division during 1980-81 to justify the 
expenditure on salaries in that div!s!on: 

there were violations of the norms of grant by the­
Jnstitute resulting in c>:cess payment of grant of 
Rs. 4.52 lakhs. 111e snlari~s of th :! staff deployed on 
cent per c~nt recovery projects had been secured 
twice over; and 

the review of performance of the Insti tute, as ~ 

required to be done by the Minist1y once in 3 to 
5 years, was not undertaken. 

, 

-



-

I 

321 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND CULTURE 

(Department of Education) 

66. University of Delhi 

1. lntroduction.- The University of D elhi (University) was 
established in May J 922 mainly to provide for instruction and 
research in several branches of learning, to award degrees and 
to establish and maintain colleges for that purpose. 

2. Finance, accounts and audit 

2.1 The University is financed mainly by grants from the 
University Grants Commission (UGC). A summary of its 
receipts and payments for five years ended March 1981 is given 
below:-

Serial 
Number 
(I) 

Receipts 

I. O pening balance 

2. Block grants 

3. Specific purpose 
grant; 

4. Departmental re­
ceipts 

5. Realisation of 
sha~t-term invest­
ments 

6. Miscellaneous re­
ceipts, funds, etc. 

7. Provident fund 

8. Scholarsh ips, 
fellow hips and 

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-8 1 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

133 . 93 

352.85 

118.87 

94 .83 

283. 00 

112.01 

195.44 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

155. 15* 

389. 15 

41.65 

100.00 

175 .00 

86. 13 

163.83 

190.36 

370.10 

76.13 

83 . 18 

Nil 

233.7 1 

162.33 

47. 73 

512.08 

80.73 

89 .41 

Nil 

275 .30 

232.07 

47.99 

596.52 

105.17 

90.27 

Nil 

318.24 

278 .77 

research schemes 64. 18 86.61 61. 37 59.74 130.80 

25. 94 9. University Press 13.10 14 .73 16. 06 19 . 73 
·~---------~--~ 

TOTAi.. 1,368 . 2 1 1,212. 25 I , 193. 24 1,3 16. 79 1,593 . 70 

*Rs. 13.69 lakh5 was transferred to University College of Medical 
Scicnc~s on separation. 



322 

--------------- -
( I ) (2) 

Payments 

I. Exp::uditure on 
revenue account 436. 30 

2. Exp::nditure on 
buildings and 
other c:i pita! 
works 4.55 

3. Expend iture met 
out of specific 
purpose grants 

4. Short-term invest-

79. 23 

ments 315 .00 

5. Miscellaneous 
payments . 109.37 

6. Provident Fund . 

7. Scho larships, 
fellowshi ps a nd 
research schemes 

8. University Press 

9. Clo,ing b:ilancc . 

193. 63 

62. 18 

12 .80 

155. 15 

(3) (4) (5) 
--- --· -----

(Rupees in lakhs) 

461.87 498.90 593.27 714.67 

34. 72 Ci3. 76 49.20 41.73 

78.70 94.22 56.00 J0.95 

100.00 Nil Nil N il 

84.03 210.82 260.65 325 .07 

159.83 168. 57 222.04 271.90 

74 .52 91.25 69 .07 102. 15 

!4.53 17 .99 18.57 24.86 

204.05 47. 73 47. 99 102.37 

TOTAL 1,368.21 1.212.25 1,193.24 1,3 16. 79 1,593 .70 

2.2 The accounts of the University are audited by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of Indiir under Section 19(2) 
of the Comptroller ;md Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and 
Cond~tions of Service) Act, 1971 and the audited accounts 
together with the reports thereon are placed before Parliament. 

3. Plan programmes.-The requirements of the University 
for its programmes during the fifth plan period (19i 4--79) 
were assessed by a visiting committee constituted by the UGC 
for the purpose. The table below indicates its assessment, funds 

, 

I 

-. 



' ---
(_ 

,,,.. 
-4. 

323 

released and actuals upto 1979-80. the year up to which the 

plan was allowed to be operated by the University :-

Objective of gra nt Amount Amc unt Arr.ovnt Actua l Actt :ti 
requested reccm- actually re lea~c cxpcn<l i-
by the mended allccated by the ture 
Univcr- by visit by the UGC incurred 
sity ing Com- UGC 

mitlce 

(Rupees in la khs) 

Construction . 107.34 108. 80 288.80 147.66 151.20 

Equipment 64 .30 31.60 44 .20 40 . 61 43.22 

Library 68.00 33.40 38.40 32.40 33 .43 

Staff 64.47 36.86 29. 24 27 . 24 ::.9 .24 

Others 7J .18 14.63 14.93 7.78 6.35 

T OTAL 375. 29 225. 29 415. 57 255. 69 263.44 

Additional allocation of Rs. 180 lakbs under construct ion 
programmes was made by the UGC on subsequent proposals 
received from the University during the fifth plan period 
(1974-79) without these being vetted by any visiting 
committee. 

4. Utilisation of grants 

4.1 Regular maintenance and capital expenditure of the 
University was met from the block grants received from the 
UGC. The progressive net balances of block grants at the cod 
of each of the five years 1977-78 to 1981-82 amounted to 
Rs. 87.10 lakhs, Rs. 39.81 lakhs, Rs. 46.20 hkhs, Rs. 26.84 
lakhs and Rs. 19.29 lakhs respectively. 

4.2 Grants are received by the University for specified 
purposes from the UGC, Central Government and other sources 
like Indian Council of Social Science Research, Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research, etc. The progressive net 
ba-lance of specific purpose grants at the end of each of the 
5 years 1977-78 to 1981-82 amounted to Rs. 37.72 Jakhs, 



324 

(-) Rs. 53.89 lakhs, (-) R s. 82.85 lakhs, (-) Rs. 20.56 
Jakhs and Rs. 20. 73 lakhs respectively (For 198 L-82, figures of 
South Delhi campus are nor included). 

4.3 Test check of the r ecords in audit showed that the 
Universi ty had incurred expenditure of R s. 3.96 lakhs, Rs. 8.24 
lakhs, Rs. 22.69 lakhs, Rs. 2.82 lakhs and R s. 3.41 lakhs in 
anticipation of the grants received during each of the years 
1977-78 to 198 1-82 respectively and in several cases, expenditure 
incurred was in execs<; of the grants received . The amount 
overspe nt including expenditure incurred in ant icipation of grants 
awaiting reimbursement from the UGC as on 3 1st March 1982 
aggregated to R s. 41. 12 lakhs under plan development account. 
The excess expenditure was mcl by di version of unutiJised grants 
under cc1'tain programmes and block grants. 

5. Devdopmellf of South Delhi Campus 

5.1 With a view to reducing the pressure on the m ain campus 
th :! University started its campus in South Delhi with the approval 
(1 973) of the UGC. Administrative control of 24 colleges in 

South Delhi a-rea has been t ransferred to the South campus. 
Land measuring 66 acres (cost : R s. 27.23 lakhs ) was allotted 
for the South Delhi campus by Government in 1977. The total 
number of seats available in the various courses was 660 (1982). 
In the South Delhi campus, the department of Modern E uropean 
languages of the University has been conducting certificate and 
diploma course in Russian language from 1974 and in German 
and French languges from 1981, though the UGC did not approve 
those courses on the ground that similar course5 were available 
in the Jawahar L al Nehru U niversity which was functioning in 
the vicinity of the South Delhi campus. 

While justifying the establishment of South Delhi campus, 
the U n1versity had envisaged subs tantial increase in student 
enrolment at under/post-gradua~c le' cl <luring 1974-75 to 
1978-79. A comp.arative study of the projected a nd a ctual 



.. 

325 

nu mber of students, however, revealed that the actual strength 
of students had fallen from 1.35 Jakhs in 1974-75 to 1.01 lakhs 
(0.84 lakh under-graduates and 0. 17 Jakh rost-graduates) in 
1980-81. Against the to tal st rength of 15 ,94 8 students at p ost­
grnduatc level, the number of students in the South D elhi campus 
was only 706 in 1979-80. The visiting committee (Committee) 
of the UGC while screening the fifth pla n proposals of the 
Universi ty had observed (July 1976) that er:r olment of students 
for M.A. (both previous and final) in English, Hindi and Sanskrit 
had shown a declining trend and came to the conclusion that 
the courses at the South Delhi campus were not !rttracting 
adequate number of students. The Committee had fur ther 
observed tha t Mathematics was not popular with students as 
there were o nly 9 students in M .A. (Final) and that there was 
nil C'llrolment in History and Philosophy. Keeping in view the 
acrrdemic per formance. the Committee had agreed with the 
conclusion of another Committee appointed by the University 
in March 1975 that the departments of M athematics, Philosophy 
and History should be wound up gradually in view of the 
dwindling enrol ment and lack of dem,md for these courses. T hese 
cour es were, however, not wound up but were continued year 
after yea r. These courses in South Delhi c~m1pus had still not 
attracted sufficient number of students. 

5 .2 Revised fifth plan proposals of tbc University envisaging 
a n expend iture of Rs. I 00 lakhs for the South Delhi campus 
were accepted by the UGC in August 1977 except for staff asked 
for the department or Russia~ language. Out of Rs. 89. 15 lakhs 
earmarked for non-recurring items ( Land and buildings, furnitu re 
and equipment, books and journals and teacher's training 
pr,.,~r:~mme) , expendi ture at the end of the fifth plan (March 
l 979) was Rs . 45.81 lakhs only and the short fa ll was mainly 
on land and buildings (R s. 33.17 Jakhs against R s. 76 lakhs 
proposed) which was attributed to non-release of funds by the 
UGC. 1t was noticed in aud it that the University initially hired 
some bui ld ings at a monthly rent of Rs . 0 .20 lakh in New Delhi 
South Extensio n area. While seeking approval ( July 1973) of 



326 

the Lieutenant Governor, Delhi for hiring of residential buildings 
for office use, University authorities assessed that in the next 
two years, the University would construct its own building on 
the land allotted to it in Dhaula Kuan area and so the Vice­
Chancellor accorded JJuly 1973 ) special sanction for R s. 6 
lakhs for payment of rent for two years only. H owever, the 
Scx1th Delhi campus is continuing in rented buildings even a1ter 
9 years after its setting up. In addition to yearly rent of 
R s. 3.04 Jakhs met out of its b lock gra nt, the University was 
paying annual ground rent of Rs. 1 lakh for the land allot t·aj to 
it at Dhaula Kmrn. 

6. A cademic programmes 

6.1 T he Univcrsiry depa rtments conduct mainly post­
graduate courses and under-graduate teaching is done mostly in 
the colleges affiliated to the University. The University also 
provides guidance for Ph .D . courses involving all disciplines in 
which it awards master's degree. 

The University had a teacher strength of 558, 58 1, 564, 626 
and 6 16 in each of the years 1977 to 198 1 as on 1st January 
against student strength of 12,670, 12,257, 13,520, 13,279 and 
f 5,247 respectively in each of these years. The average 
teacher- student ratio of the University teaching departments for 
1977 to 1981 under the broad academic disciplines (Humanities, 
Sciences, Law and Music ) ranged heh••cen I : 21 to I : 26. 
Further analysis of the position in the various departments of 
H umanities showed that though the average student-teacher ratio 
ranged between 1 : 23 to 1 : 28 during 1977 to 1981 in the 
Humanities discipline as a whole, this ratio wa<; far too low/ 
high ( 1 : 3 to 1 : 157) in its various departments. 

The following JY>ints were noticed in audit : -
Tn the depar tment of Modern Indian Languaqes. 
there were no students in A<;<;ame<;.:!. Sindhi (tilJ 
1977-78) and Kannada' ( t ill 1974-7.'i) whcrea<; fr>a­
chcrs of these languages \Vere on the rolls of the 

-
t 



• 

-

327 

University from 1970-71. In case of T amil, the num­
~r of students ranged between nil and 5 during 
1970-71 to 1978-79 b ul during this period 4 teachers 
were in position. 1n the years in which there were 
no students in a particular course, the teachers were 
reported to have been employed on research jobs. 
The visiting committee of the UGC while screening 
tbe fifth plan (1 974- 79) propcsals of the University 
m August 1975 had observed that the number of 
students offering various courses under Modern 
Indian L anguages was very small and it was time 
for the University to review its policy in respect of 
teaching these languages as some members of the 
sta1f had little teaching work. N o such review was, 
however, conducted . The University stated (May 
1981) that number of seats for each course from 
l 970 to 1980 was not determined and that only 
from 1980-8 1 session, the number had been fixed 
as 15 for each certificate/diploma course. H owever, 
no course was discontinued on the basis of this 
criterion (June 1982). 

T he visi ting committee of the UGC further observed 
that the out-turn of Ph.D . students in Economics, 
Polit ical Science, English and Lingt:istics departments 
was not commens-.rate with the facilities available 
with these departments a nd that it should be possible 
for a department having 100-120 students on its 
rolls to aim at an annual turn round of 15-20 Ph .D s. 
H owever. it was noticed that in the departments of 
Economics, Political Science. H istory. Lin!!uistic and 
African St tdies. which had student strcn!!lh of 1.332 
cturinrr 1976-77 to 1980-81 ( 5 vears). onlv 48 
(about 4 per cent) were awarded Ph.D. dc11 rces. 

Tn Aui!USI 11975. there were 1310 rc~ca rch schohro; 
in H umanities anrl thereafter 1.03 1 scholars were 
admitted during 1976-77 to 1980-81. Out of the<e 



328 

2,361 scholars, only 491 were awarded degrees upto 
1980-81. Against 1,870 who did not get degrees 
there were only 1,294 scholars during 1980-81 
indicating that the remaining 576 had left 
midway. The University had not examined the 
reasons behind the large number of drop outs. 

6.2 Under clause 4 of Ordinance XI, norm:il age of retirement 
ot a University teacher is 60 years but the Executive Council 
may, on the recommendation of the Vice-Chancellor, re-employ 
any distinguished teacher for a period not exceeding 5 years 
on the whole but not beyond his completing the age of 65 years. 
It was, however, noticed in audit that all the 65 teachers ( 40 in 
Humanities alone) who attained the age of 60 years during the 
period August 1968 to June 1982, were re-employed. 

6.3 The scheme of development of Area Studies Programme 
relating to Pakistan was taken up by the University in 1967 
under the departments of Economics and Sociology . For 
implementation of this scheme, the UGC had sanctioned posts 
of 2 Profc~sors, I research associate, 1 documentation oflk er, 
1 senior assista nt and l steno-typist and h.ad gra nted fin:rncial 
assistance of Rs. 5.01 lakhs upto 1976 whereafter the scheme was 
merged in the block grant of the University against which 
expenditure of R s. 4 .74 lakhs (upto March 1976 ) was incurred. 
All the posts except that of professor were filled during the 
fourth plan period (1969-74). 

In May 198 1, the UGC on the basis of the progress report 
submitted by the University, concluded that no work appeared 
to have been done in this area and hence decided to withdraw 
the scheme fer the purpose of financial assistance to the 
University. Thus, expenditure on the scheme proved infructuous. 

7. Directorate of Hindi Medium lmplementariotrs 

7.1 The Directorate of Translation was originally estab1isbed 
in 1963 in the Ministry of Education under the administrative 
control of the University, for translation, prepanttion and 

... 

' 

-



• 

-

329 

production of University level books ( in Hindi) in Mathematics 
and Political Science and Zoology. Literary criticism was added 
subsequently in 1966. In April 1978, a t the instance of the 
Government, the Directorate was taken over by the University 
as its own dcpa'rtment and was renamed as Directorate of Hindi 
Medium Implementation (Directorate ). However, Government 
continued to provide assistance to the D irectorate to the extent 
of meeting the cost of preparation of manuscripts and publication 
of manuscripts and released ti ll March 1982 grant o( Rs. :J2.28 
lakhs, against \Vhich expenditure of R s. 28.30 Jakhs was incurred 
by the D irectorate. In addition, the University incurred 
maintenance expenses of Rs. 6.76 lakhs during 1978-79 to 
1981-82. A test check of the records of the D irectorate disclcsed 
that out of 66 titles translated by it till March 1978, only 23 
had been published and the remainfog 43 containing 20,814 
standard pages translated between 1967 to 1973 had remained 
unpublished till September 1978, when these were reported to 
have been damaged in the floods. 

The University stated (J une 1982) that as the University 
students got education in Sciences through the E nglish medium, 
there was no market for them and it was, therefore, though t 
proper to postpone their printing till there was need . The cost 
of translation of these titles was not int imated by the Univer, ity 
on the plea that translation was done by the regular staff of 
the Directorate . Jn terms of cost, the University fixed in 1966 
the rate of R s. 8 per page for getting this work done on casual 
basis from persons other than reguhrr staff and on this basis, 
the cost works out to R s. 1.67 Jakhs. 

7.2 T ill [)eccmber 1981, total value of books and journals 
published by the D irectorate was Rs. 1 1.88 lakhs agafost which 
books worth R s. 0.87 lakh only were sold . Books worth 
Rs. 2.32 lakhs were reported to have been damaged in the 
floods, books worth R s. 3.76 hrkhs were either sent to the 
other Hindi Akademies on exchange basis or given as 
complimentary copies to other organisations, and value of closing 



330 

srock was Rs. 4 .93 lakhs. Though rhe University staled (June 
1982) that it was uneconomical to develop its own sales unit as 
the number of books published by the Directorate was very 
small, two salesmen were appointed on an ad /1(1c basis in 
January 1982 for improving the sales. 

7.3 The Directorate submitted proposals to Government for 
preparation of 8 books during 1979-80 and 12 books and 
30 monographs during 1981-82 at an estimated cost of R s. 1.75 
lakhs and Rs. 4.17 lakhs respectively. The Government 
approved (March 1980 and January 1982 respectively) the 
proposals and released R s. 5.92 hrkhs. Till May 1982, the 
Directorate could , however, produce onlv 7 books. The 
Directorate stated (June 1982) that the targets could not be 
achieved due to lengthy process of production of literature and 
inadequate staff. 

8. University Press 

8.1 The University Press was acquired frcm a private party 
in April 1961 with assets worth R s. l.62 lakhs out of grants 
n.:ccivcd from the UGC. The operation of the Press resulted 
in a deficit of Rs. 8.68 lalchs for the period April 1961 to March 
197 l which was met out of the maintenance grant. Based on 
the recommendation of the F stimates Committee's 54th Report 
(4th Lok Sabha : 1967-68 ) , the Press started maintaining 
nccou nts on commercial Jines from April 1971 and loans were 
advanced by the University from time to time. 

The total accumula ted loss of the Prc:;s as on 3 ls: March 
1Q81 was R s. 3.50 lakhs excluding Joss of Rs. t.85 lakhs 
su"t3incd upto 1970-71 and written off (March 1981) by the 
F.'ccutivc Council. Reasons for heavy losses were attributed to 
stri1'i::s. g<.rslow by the press karnmc1iari~. indecision and r.1ck of 
proper actions and non-revision of scheJ ul ·~ of rate<; . 

• 

~ · 

' 

-



• 

~ 

l 

331 

8.2 No records were kept by the Press on the utilisation uf its 
6 machines except for a brief period of 4 months (April to June 
1979 and April 1981). The University stated (June 1982) 
that the records could not be maintaineEi due to paucity of 
requisite technical staff. Analysis of the data for these 4 months 
indicated that the actual utilisation of the various machines 
ranged frcm 14 to 24 per cent only of the optimum util isat i::m 
capacity. 

8.3 T he Executive Council decided that no printing work 
should be got done from outside presses unless the Press Manager 
certified that the job could not be executed ·in the Press. 
However, printing work costing Rs. I .23 lakhs was got done 
from outside presses during 1977-78 to 1980-8 l (Directorate : 
Rs. 0.99 lakh and Department of Education : R s. 0.24 ]akh) . 
Accord ing to the Directorate, printing work was assigned to 
private presses with a view Jo reducing the cost of books and to 
expedite the printing work. 

8.4 The dues ( outsia11ding from l to 15 yeari.) of the Press 
recoverable from the University depa rtments, colleges, outside 
private parties etc. , as on 3 1st March .1982, amounted to 
Rs. 7 .3'2 lakhs. Confirmation of !he outstanding balances had 
been responded only by 5 debtors, as stated by the University 
(June 1982). An outstanding amount of R s. 2.20 lakhs relating 
to the period 1961-62 to 1966-67 was written off in November 
1976 by the Executive Council on the ground tha t no 
authenticated record/p apers to support the claims were available. 

9. Equipment and stores 

9 .1 During the fifth plan period (1974- 7~) , the UGC had 
sanctioned grants amounting to Rs. 32 lakhs for procurement 
of equipme nt for the departments of Astro-Physics, Physics, 
Botany, Chemistry, Geology and Zoology in addition to the basic 

-..i. grant of Rs. 7.5 Jakhs already a-pproved. A further grant of 
Rs. 35.40 lakhs was also approved (February 1977) by the 
Si i AGCR/ 82.-23. 



332 

UGC for eq uipment for 4 centres of studies in the departments 
of Botany, Chemistry, Physics and Zoology. An expenditure of 
Rs. 54.90 lakhs was incurred upto end of the fifth plan period 
(March 1979) and a further expenditure of Rs. 19.90 lakhs was 
incurred during the extended period i.e., in 1979-80. An 
addi tional grant of Rs. 3 lakhs each for lhe departments of 
Botany, Chemistry and Zoology was approved by the UGC in 
March 1978 but was utilised for purchase of equipment other 
than those for which the additional grant was sanctioned. 

9 .2 A test check of records disclosed that equipments (cost : 
Rs. 22.26 lakhs) received duri ng 1965-66 to 1975-76 as gift} 
purchased from the UNESCO(UNDP (Ford Foundation funds, 
were lying idle (June 1982) and bulk of the equipments bad not 
been put to use since their acquisit ion . 

The University attributed the non-utilisation of equipment 
to Jack of power, spare parts and technical stcrff, shortage of 
space, etc. and added ( June 1982) that in the Chemistry 
de partment, 2 items (cost : Rs. 0.59 lakh) had since been put 
to use and in the Graphic Arts Centre, 4 items (cost : R s. 1.08 
lakhs) had also been commjssioned. 

9 .3 In 30 depa'rtments, stores worth R s. 3.83 lakhs d~clared 

unserviceable due to normal wear and tear and written off during 
1975-76 to 198 1-82, were lying undisposed of (June 1982) . 

10. Construction activities 

10.l During January 1977 to February 1981, the University 
took up 1 9 major construction works each costing more than ' 
R s. 5 lakhs at total tendered cost of R s. 184.94 Jakhs. The~e 

works were scheduled to be completed between November 1977 
a>nd November 198 1. Test check (July 1982) of the records 
of these works revealed that 9 works ( tt!mlcrcd cosr : R ~. 1 12.02 
Jakhs) which were scheduled to he completed during September 
1978 to November 1981 were stil! in progress (Jun:: 1982) 

·, 
I -



-

.. 

-

333 

involving delays ranging from 8 to 46 months. The remaining 
8 works (tendered cost: Rs. 55.56 lakhs) were completed after 
delays ranging from 4 to 24 months. 

10.2 The plans and estimates for vertical extensions to second 
floor of new administrative block were approved by the UGC in 
October 1978 for Rs. 8.65 hrkbs. The civil work was awarded 
to a contractor in February 1979 at the tendered amount of 
R s. 6. 18 lakhs. After executing part of work (about R s. 0.60 
lakh) , the contractor abandoned the balance work on the ground 
that drawings etc., were not coming forth from the architect. 
The University rescinded the contra'ct in May l 980. The 
rem aining work was awarded to another contractor in March 1981 
at a tendered amount of R s. 8.27 lakhs. ihe architect again 
failed to supply the sanctioned plans. The University rescinded 
contrnct of the architect and the work of professional services 
and getting sanctions from the Municipal Corporation o[ Delhi 
(MCD) was entrusted to a second architect in July 1981. 
At this stage the M CD pointed out that the construction o f the 
bu.i!din~ should not be taken up without getting the plam sanc­
tioned and obtaini ng completion certificate for the existing build­
ing. Approval of the MCD wa-s yet to be received (November 
198 l) and so the work could not be taken up for execution by 
the second contractor (June 1982). The second contractor 
dema nded I 0 per cent e nhancemen t ( R->. 0 .83 lakh) ovl.': r the ten· 
clered amount due to increase in raks during rhis period , but 
the University had (June 1982) agreed to pay 6 per cent en­
hance-rr.ent (R s. 0.49 lakh). Thus, due to delay in getting the 
pbns sa-nctioned from the MCD, the Universi~y had been put 
to an unnecessary expenditure of R s. 2.69 lakh<>. 

J 0 .3 Preliminary estimates for the construction of 
" Laboratory for Chemistry a nd Physics (Honours Class) M iranda 
House". a mounting to R s. 8.62 lakhs w.::re first approved by 
the UGC in Ja nuary 1975 . The work could not be taken up 
as no decision about its execution and supervision was taken. 
R evised estimates for Rs. 10.55 lakhs w::re then approved by 



334 

the UGC in November 1978. Civil portion of the work with 
an estimated cost of R s. 6.49 lakhs (based on Delhi Schedule 
of Rates 1974), was awarded in March 1C)79 to a contractor at 
the rendered rate of Rs. 8.35 Iakhs with date of completion as. 
April 1980. There was nothin,2 on record to ind icate whether 
the University had verified the capabi:lity of the contractor in 
handling the job before awarding the contract. The contractor 
could execute about 20 per cent of the job by the stipulated 
date cf completion, and thereafter abandoned (January 1980) 
the work after receiving payment of R s. 2.42 Jakhs including 
secured advance of R s. 0.77 Jakh. Action to complete the work 
(estimated cost : Rs. 5.69 lakhs) was yet to be taken (June 
1982) . 

Notwithstanding the fact that the performance of this 
conrractor was unsatisfactory, :mother work "Construction of 
8 'D ' typ e quarters in Reids Line" was again awarded to him 
in March 1980 at the tendered amount of Rs. 2.45 lakhs. 

10.4 Tenders for construction of "4 Readers a'nd 8 Lecturers 
fiats at 7 Cavalry line" at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.35 lakhs 
were invited in April 1978. Lowest tender of a contractor for 
Rs. 6.32 lakhs was accepted and the work wa~ awa-rded to him 
in September !978. T he contractor refused to start the work: 
on the ground that the tender validity period of 90 days had 
already expired. Tenders were re-invited and on third call , the 
work was fina'lly awarded (Sep tern ber 1979) to the same 
contractor at a tendered amount of Rs. 8.06 lakhs. Owing to 
delay in acceptlng the tenders within the validity period, an 
additional expenditure of Rs. 1.74 lakhs was caused. 

The University stated (D ecember 1981 ) that the work could 
not. be awarded within 90 days as the site of the work was in 
occupation of the two professors. Suitable accommodation to 
shift them was not available and that tenders were invited only 
to impress upon the professors the urgency of the construction 
work. 

-



-

l 

" 

' - .. 

33.S 

10.5 Three buildings, ·construction of which was completed 
fong back, had not been put to use so far (June 1982) as 
<detai led below:-

'Building Scheduled date D ate of com-
of completion pletion 

1. Central Science July 1978 
Faci lity Wor.k-
s hop (Rs. 6. 54 
lakhs). 

2. Central Science J une 1978 
Library. 

April 1980 

July 1979 

Reasons for non­
utilisation 

Non-availability o f 
fix tures and furn i­
ture. 

Incomplete sanitary 
work and non­
avai lability o f 
furniture. 

J. Anima l Ho use .January 1979 
(Rs. 6.35 lakhs) 

D ecember 1979 For want of e lectric 
connec ti ons, air­
conditioning, fur­
nish ings, etc. 

10.6 Under clause I of the agreements drawn up with the 
-contractors, the University had been accepting guarantee bonds 
of any scheduled bank or State Bank of India towards security 
-deposit. However, the folJowing guarantee bonds amounting to 
R s. 0.72 Jakh though lapsed since long, were ne t got renewed :-

---
Bank guarantee Last date 

of 
Amount 

renewal 

( Rupees' 

1. N~w Brnk of India agains t 28 type-I nats 2-1 1-1978 20.000 

.2 . Laxmi Co mm'!rcia l Bank against stadiu m building 20-3-1979 22.000 

3. New Bank of Tncfia against Central Science fac ility 
workshop 15-6-1979 30,400 

---
TOTA L 72,400 



336 

Whereas in the first case arbitration award of Rs. 0.50 lakh 
was recoverable from the contractor, in the second and third 
cases, the fi nal bills worked our to Rs. (-) 0.32 Jakh and Rs. 
(-) 0.25 lakh respectively. Failure on the part of the Univer­
sity to get the ba nk gua'ranlees renewed resulted in non-recovery 
of Rs. 1.07 lakhs from these contractors and the banks ( June 
1982). 

10. 7 In June 1982, the University had 493 residential 
quarters of various categories (216-one room, 112-two room, 
98-three room and 67-four and five room). Of these, 211 
quarters were taken up for construction during 1977 to June 
1982. It was noticed in a udit that after completion, 133 quar­
ters were handed over to the estate branch for allotment (August 
1978 to August 1981) out of which 7 quarters (5 and 4-room) 
which were banded over in July 1981 had not been allotted io 
eligible persons (June 1982) as rules for alJotment had not 
been fin alised. 32 (2-room) and 16 (3-room) quarters 
were alJotted after dehrys ranging from 15 to 21 months and 
10 to 18 months respectively from the dates of their actual 
completion. The delays were stated to be due ma inly to delay 
in hold ing the meeting of allotment advisory committee. The 
failure to allo t the quarters in time resulted in loss of rent of 
Rs. 1.58 lakhs. 

11 . Other points of interest 

11.1 A dvances.- Thc University made advance:; to staff, 
suppl iers and others towards pu rchase of. stores, equipment, con­
struction works, research schemes, seminar:; etc. These were 
charged as fiml'l expenditure against the respective accounts and 
their aC. iustments were being watched rhrol:gh registers maintained 
for the purpose. These advances were required to be recovered/ 
adjusted promptly but on 31st March 1982. an amount of 
Rs. 106.21 lakhs was outstanding of which Rs. 7.08 lakbs related 
to advances paid more tha'n 2 to 4 years back. Reply of the 
U niversity was awaifed (November 1982 ) . 

-,, 

j 

--



-

.. 

< -

337 

1 l.2 Bank reconciliation.-The University operates 189 
bank accounts (excluding one account which wa~ closed in 
September 1979) for its cash t ransactions Monthly reconci lia­
tion ot balances as per pass book and cnsh book is necessa'ry to 
ensure that all receipts and payments are duly accounted for 
both by (he bank and the University. The accounts had been 
reconciled upto March 1982 except for 18 accountc; which had 
been reconci led upto periods ranging from July 1979 to Febru­
ary 1982 . 

The position (July 1982) of the difference in the balances 
as per pass book and cash book for the transactions of 
187 accounts upto March 1981 and 3 accounts upto July 1979, 
May and September 1980 was as follows :-

Serial Particulars T ransac- Transac- T ransac- Tota l 
Number tions uplo tioas during lions during 

31st March Apri l 1978 April 1980 
1978 to March to March 

1980 t 981 

I. Credits in pass book 
but not appearing 
in cash book 85,905 13,06,748 13,29,748 27,22,401 

2. Credit in cash book 
b ut not appearing 
in pass book 3,98,444 l ,67,86, 189 6, 19,009 I, 78,03,642 

3. D ebits in cash book 
but not appearing 
in pass book 61,722 7,80,363 8,86,259 l 7,28,344 

4 . D ebits in pass book 
but not appearing 
in cash book 26,659 1,98,080 5,85,982 8, 10,721 

Further delay in clearance of differences, particularly of 
transactions in respect of items 2 and 3 above could result in 
non-detection of misappropriation and loss of funds due to lack 
of adequa'te financial control. 

11.3 Increase in non-teaching staf].-The total students en­
rolment in 1977-78 was 1,49,016 whkh decl ined during 1978-
79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 by 16, 29 and 33 per cent respectively; 



33'.i 

but the administrative and technical staff of the Univers ity regis­
tered an increase of l 0, 25 and 33 per c:e11t respectively over 
the staff strength of 1,791 as on 1st April 1978. 

J 1.4 Library books.- -Physieal v.::rificJtion of the entire collec­
tio n cf books in the library is required to be conducted a t inter­
vals of no t more than three years, at least o ne thi rd of the library 
being checked every year. The U ni versity Library System com­
prising Centra l Libra ry and 13 constituent units had <t collection 
o f 8,56,072 books and periorlicals as on 31st December J 981 . 
The fi rst comple te physical verification o f the library was con­
ducted in l 941 and the sr.cond a nd la test verificat ion in 1971. 
Short:igcs of 25 ,012 books (value : R s. 2.63 lakhs) found in 
1971 were wri tten off by the Executive Council in October 1979. 
The stock verificatio n Committee of the library decided in Nov­
embe r 1976 that the first round of stock verifieat icin of about 6 
lakhs volumes as on 3 Lst M arch 1977 should be completed by 
31st D ecember, 1982. The U niversity co uld complete physical 
verification of only 2.80 lakhs volumes upto M arch 1982. The 
University stated (June 1981) that the Librarian, being the 
executive head of the Library, was empowered to take decision 
r egarding periodicity of physical Yerification at his own level o r 
to constitute a Committee 10 advise him . 

12.Summing up.-The following are the main points that 
emerge: 

additional allocat ion of R s. 180 lakhs on construc­
tion works was made by the UGC du ring "the fifth 
plan period without vetting of the proposals. by 
the visiting committee ; ·-" 

over spent amount including expend iture inc-~rr~d 
in an ticipation of grants awaiting reimbursement 
aggregates R s. 4 J.l 2 lakhs under plan develop­
m ent: 

-

> 



-
J. 

-

339 

South D elhi Campus established in 1973 to cater 
to the needs of post-graduates studies in 9 subjects 
did not achieve the intended objectives. Against 
total strength of 15,948 students a t post-graduate 
level, the number was only 706 in 1979-80 ; 

deve lopment of South D elhi campus at the sit e 
allotted at Dhaula Kuan could no t be completed even 
after 9 yea rs against initial cxpectanev of two 
years ; 

though visiting committee had recrnme nded in 
July I 976 winding up of Departments of Mathema­
t ics, Philosophy a nd History, the courses were st iJl 
continuing ; 

though there were no students in certain language 
courses upto 1974-75, teachc1'S were on strength from 
1970-7 1 : 

Ph.D . out-turn in case of 5 courses in Humanities 
during 1976-77 to 1980-8 1 was about 4 per cent 
only of the total strength of the students in these 
courses: 

all the 65 teachers who attained the age of 60 years 
during past 14 years were re-employed to the 
maximum age of 65 years though the rules 
provided for re- ;::rnployment only of distinguished 
teachers ; 

out o f 66 titles prepared for publication in the 
Directorate of Hindi Medium Implementation uoto 
M arch 1978, 23 were published; 

against the Directorate's 
R s. 11.88 lakhs, sale was 
R s. 0.87 lakh (March 1982) ; 

publication valuing 
only to the tune of 



340 

no records were kept by the 
established in 1961 about the 

University press. 
utilisation of the 

printing machines except for a period of 4 months ; 
analysis of data for these months brought out that 
actual utilisation of these machines ranged from 
14 to 24 per cent of the optimum utilisation 
capacity; 

equipments worth Rs. 22.26 lakhs were lying idle 
in 4 departments of the University since 1965 ; 

ouf of 19 major works (costing more than Rs. 5 
lakhs each) taken up for e>.iecution since 1976 and 
scheduled for completion upto November 1981, 
only 8 works were completed after delays ranging 
from 4 to 24 months ; the remaining 9 works in 
which delays of 8 to 46 months had already 
occurred were still in progress (June 1982) ; 

bank guarantees of Rs. 0.72 lakh furnished by 
3 contractors, were not renewed after their expiry 
dates resulting in non-recovery of Rs. 1.07 lakhs 
from the contractors ; 

large differences between bank balances as per bank 
account and cash book were pending clearance for 
long periods ; 

administrative and technical staff showed an increase 
of 33 per cent during the pe- riod April 1978 to 
March 1981 whereas students strength declined by 
33 per cent during the same period ; and 

no periodical physical verification of library books 
was undertaken. 

The matter wa's reported to the Ministry in August 1982 ; 
their reply was awaited (November 1982). 

--

Af 

. i 

-



-

' 

-

34L 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE 

67. Indian Council for Child Welfare 

l. ll~troductory.-The Indian Council for Child Welfare 
(Council) was l'egistered in 1952 under the Societies Registra­
tion Act, 1860, as a national volunta ry organisation working for 
the p rcmotion and welfare of the economically backward 
children in the country. Its main objects, inter alia, are to : 

organise and maintain institutions [or the training 
of child welfare workers and to encourage their 
employment for child welfare work ; 

promote establishment/ formation of State/Union 
Territory Councils with similar aims and objectives, 
to provide for their affiliation to the Council ; and 

to administer schemes and funds for furth erance of 
child welfare. 

" Organisation.-Tbe general control of the affairs of the 
Council vests in the Executive Committet>. The Executive 
Committee <rppoints a Sranding Committee for a period of 3 years 
to lo~k after the day to day work of t!1e Council. 

The Council h·~s 22 affiliated State; Union Territory Councils 
through which the programmes financed by Government are 
implemented. 

3. Finance, accounts and audit.-The Council is financed 
mainly by grants from Government/Central Social Welfare Board, 
granrs and donations given by non-Government organisations, 
affiliation fees paid by the State/Un!0n territory Councils and 
memberships fees received from corporate members, etc. 

During 1961-62 to 1980-81, the Council rcccivccl from 
the Government/Central Social Welfare Board gnrnts of 
Rs. 604.26 lakhs and disbursed grants aggregating R s. 581.41 



34~ 

lakhs to the ~ta:e/ Union Territory Councils and spent Rs. 3.43 
lakhs on l ibrary and rn<:intenance l::aving the balance of 
R s. 19 .42 Jakhs unspent. The Slate/Union Territory C ouncils 
spcnr R s. 561 .38 lakhs on various pi'ogrammcs reta-ining the 
balance of Rs. 20.03 iat. hs with them (3 1st March 198 1 ). The 
total unspent balance -..:ut of Governm:.!nt gr 111ts retained by the 
Council and State!Union Territory Councils as on 31st March 
1981 amounted to Rs. 39.45 lakbs. 

The accounts of the Council are audited by chartered 
account ants appointed by the Council. T he accounts up to 
l 980 -8 1 were audi ted by I he Comp! relier and Auditor Gc:ieral 
of Ind ia under Section l 'i of 1 he Comptro ll~r :ind Audi to: 
Gcncial's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. 

4. Programmes financed by the Governn;ent.-The follow­
ing progranun :::s administcrd by the Counci l ;m: wholl y/ 
~bstantiall y fir.anced by ih•.: Govern ment. 

41 Balsewika training progrc.mme.-The programme . was 
s tarted by the Council duri:1g 19~ 1-62 with th·..: obj~ctivcs of 
equipping the field level workers with skills to handle various 
needs of children upto the age of 12 yea-rs with special emphasis 
on rhosc upto the age of 6 years. The programme visualised 
family and community training covering pre-school education, 
health nutrition and also working effectively for the welfare of 
the children in rural community and urban slums. Jn March 
198 1, the Council had 36 Ba lsevika training (BST) centres. 
During 1961-62 to 1980-8 I , the BST centres held 287 courses 
and trained 14.153 balsewikas. Upto 1974-75, Government's 
fina ncial assistance was limited to 90 per cent of the expenditure 
subject to a maxjrnum of R s. 0 .50 lakh per course of 11 months' 
duration ; the balance expenditure of to per cent was borne by 
the trainees themselves or the Stare/Union Territory Council. 
F rom September 1975 onwards, assistance was ra ised to 10() 
per cel'it subject to a maximum of R s. 0.96 lakh (recurring) per 
year per centre and R s. 0.22 lakh (non-recurring) per centre 

--

.. 

-



-

343 

for initial expenditure. Assistance is also given to the Council 
for technical staff at headquarters to supervise th~ programme. 
The following points were noticed in audit :-

Trainees sponsored by the Central/State Govern­
ments or by voluntary agenci.:::s/ institutions only 
were eligible for a stipend of R s. 75 per month 
(Rs. 50 per month up to 31st August 1975) during 
the period of their training. No records to watch 
that the stipend had been paid only to sponsored 
candidates had been maintained by the Council. 
The stipend paid to non-sponsored candidates by 
one balsevika training centre alone during 1961-62 
to 1980-81 amounted to R s. 3.57 lakhs. The 
Ministry stated (September 1982) that from April 
1982 onwards, the Council was strictly taking 
sponsored candjdates. 

There should be a minimum of 35 sponsored candj­
dates before the course can sta rt . 23 courses at 
9 training centres were started during 1961-62 to 
1980-81 , although the sponsored candidates were 
less than 35. The expenditure incurred on these 
courses met out of the Government grant amounted 
to Rs. 9.58 lakhs. The Ministry stated (September 
1982) that non-sponsored candidates were taken, as 
sponsored candidates with requisite qualification 
were not available. 

A trainee who did not complete the training or after 
completing the trafoing did not 'lerve the field of 
child welfare for a minimum of 3 years, was 
required to r~fund the amount of stipend received 
by her a longwith the expenditure on training. The 
Council had, however, not maintained any consoli­
dated records of i;ueh trainees/ trained balsevikas 
and the amount recoverable from them due to their 
failure to complete the trailing or to serve the field 
of ·child welfare after having completed the training. 



344 

R ecords of regul ar follow-up of the employment 
position of the trained baJsevikas were not main­
tained. The information available with the Council , 
revealed that 4 8 trainees left in the middle of 17 
courses held during 1974-75 to 1980-81 at 9 training 
centres. The amount rccovcrnblc from them on 
account of stipend etc. could not be worked out for 
want of requisite particulars. F urther, out of 
9 ,394 balscvikas trained during 1961-62 to 1980-8 l 
at 24 centres, 1,916 balsevikas did not serve the 
field of ch ild welfare. Information in respect of the 
remaining 12 centres was not available with the 
Council. Expenditure incurred on the training of 
1,916 balscvikas amounted to Rs. 3 1.70 lakhs. The 
M inistry stated (September 1982) that the Council 
was b i;;ing requested to initiate necessary action to 
recover the amounts due from the trainees who failed 
to observe the conditions of training. 

The Council decided (August 1979) tha t the balse­
vika training centre in which the employment position 
of trained balsevikas hird not improved should b e 
closed down. Jn case of 8 training centres, per­
centage of unemployed trained balsevikas ranged 
from 14.8 to 59.6 per cent in 1979-80 and from 
46.6 10 100 per cent in 1980-8 1. The Council did 
not review these cases in the light of the decision 
before releasing further grants for 1981-82 
(Rs. 3.98 la khs upto F ebruary 1982). The Ministry 
stated (September l 982) that from 1982-83 , only 
sponsored candidates would he taken by Balscvika 
training centres and th at the 5ponsored agencies 
would be responsible for the employment of trained 
balscvikas. 

The Government directed (July 1977)) that I 0 per 
c~nt of rhe scats in each course should be reserved 
for scheduled castes/ tribes candidates and that 60 

-. 



• 
-

-·-

345 

per cent oE the girls admitted in each course should 
be from rural areas. Complete records ro watch com­
pliance ot these directions by the training ceotres had 
not been maintained. It was seen t rom the information 
available with the Council that the percentage of 
scheduled castes/tribes admitted in 24 course held 
during 1978-79 to 1980-81 at 16 tra ining centres 
ranged from 2 ro 8 per ce11t while that of girls from 
rural areas admitted in 19 courses held during 
1978-79 to 1980-8 1 at 14 tra in ing centres it ranged 
1rom 15 to 56 per ce11t . The Ministry stated 
(September 1982) that as sufficient number of suit­
able candidates from scheduled castes and scheduled 
t ribes and from rural areas were not available, other 
candidates having requisite qua lifications were en­
rolled for t raining. 

Despite the direct ions issued by the Central Govern­
ment in February 1963 to recognise BST courses, 
the Governments of H imachal P radesh, Jam.mu and 
Kashmir, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, U ttar 
Pradesh, Delhi and Pondichcr ry had not so far 
(Apri l 1982) recognised the courses conducted by 
the Council and the cert ificate awarded by it to the 
successful trainees for the purpose of the appoint­
ment as balsevikas for integrated services for child 
wclfa11;! demonstration projects, teachers in pre­
school education centres, balwadies, foundling 
homes, creches and similar child welfare institutions. 
The impact of non-recognition of BST courses for 
employment purposes for 19 years by 6 Stat1.::s out 
of 22 and 2 Un ion T erritories out of 9 on one of 
the important objectives of the Council has not 
been evaluated so far. 

Out of the savings of Rs. 14.78 Iakhs in holding ] 19 
courses made during 1976-77 to 1980-8 1, the 



346 

Council diverted Rs. 3.57 lakhs to meet the expendi­
ture in excess of the prescribed ceilings in 109 
courses without the approval of Government. In 
14 courses, the total expenditure exceeded the 
overa ll ceiling by Rs. 0.65 lakh. 

T he Government entrusted (July 1977) evaluat ion 
of the balsevika trainin g programme in the training 
centres in the 4 zones to one selected organisation 
in each zone. One of these 4 organisations was 
to co-ordinate the work and submit the report by 
M ay-June 1978. The repo1t had not been received 
so far (April 1982). Individual evaluation reports 
in respect of the training centres in the western and 
southern zones only were received in August 1979 
and September 198 1 respectively. Evaluation of 
the program me in 10 centres of the southern zone 
done during July 1977 to June 1978 showed that 
the trained balsevi kas lacked fundamental know­
ledge of organising and providing suitable activit ies. 
for children of all age groups, which was attributed 
by the evaluating institution to less qua lified 

teaching staff. As these evaluation reports high­
lighted lacunae in the adrnfo istrative and organiza­
tional set up only, the Council decided (March 
1981) to set up a study team in collaboration with 
the National Institute of P ubl ic Co-operation and 
Child Development for internal evaluation to assess 
the performance of the balsevika t raining pro­
gramme. The Ministry stated (September 1982) 
that the course content and syllabus of balsevika 
training programme was under review and that the 
Ccuncil had also const ituted a Comm ittee com­
prising of experts in the field of child development 
and training programme to review the existing 
sylla'bus vis-a-vis the JOb requirement's of the 

functionaries. 

J 

.. 



l 

-

347 

4.2 Anganwadi trammg programme.-Anganwadi workers 
arc village level functionaries for 'Integrated Child Development 
Scrv1ccl-.' to pre-school children below the age of 6 years and 
pr.egnant and nursing women of 15-44 years' age. Thc trainees 
a rc selected by Block Development Officer / Child Develo pment 
P rojet.1 Ofticcr and are given 3 months' course which was 
increaSl'd to 4 months from J anmtry 1976 at the various trai ning 
centres run by the State Governments/ Union territories/ 
voluntary o rganisations. In M arch 1981, the Council had 30 
anganwadi tra ining centre11 . The entire expenditu re on the 
training of anganwadi workers is borne by the Central Govern­
ment subject to a maximum of Rs. 0 .35 lakh for one training 
course. lnit ia l grant of Rs. 0 .22 lakh (non-recurring) per 
training centre is also given by the Central Government for 
equipment, literature, periodicals. etc. The follcw1ng points were 
no ticed in audit : 

Agajnst 171 train ing courses sanctioned by the 
Government upto 31 March l 98 J, the Council 
held 122 (21 per cent ) courses only. The Ministry 
stated (September 1982) that the remaining courses 
could not be undertaken mainly because the State 
Governments could no t recommend suitable candi­
dates for these courses. The information about the 
number of workers trained, was not available with 
lhe Council. 

Out of the savings of Rs. 3.02 Ja khs in 61 course:! 
made during 1975-76 to 1980-8 1, the Council 
d iverted Rs. 1.53 Jakhs to meet the expenditure in 
excess of the prescribed ceiling in 69 course;; 
without the approval of Government. In 14 courses, 
the total expenditure exceeded the overa ll ceil ing 
by R s. 0.4 l Jakh. 

The Council decided (Ma rch 198 1) to conduct a 
study of anganwadi workers t r·ained by it to get a 
feed back for future training courses but no study 
was conducted due to shortage of staff. 

S ' f AGCR/ 82.-24. 



348 

4. 3 Balwadi-nutrition programme.-Supplemenlary nutrition 
1s provided through balwadis to children of 3 to 5 years' age 
group belonging to the lower economic groups o[ families. 
Hundred per cent assistance is given by Government subject to 
a maximum of Rs. 4,620 per year per balwadi. 1n addition, 
an initial grant (non-recurring) of Rs. 1,000 per balwadi i~ 

also given for purchase of equipment etc. 803 balwndis were 
funct ioning from 1971-72 to 1980-8 1, (their number ranging 
from I to 174) in different States/ Union territories). 

lt was noticed in audit that Government grants of Rs. 8.99 
lakhs paid to 2 State Councils for 248 balwad is during 1976-77 
to 1978-79, were admitted by the Council on the basis of the 
fi nancial pattern and it was nor correlated to the actual expendi­
ture. Even detailed accounts were not insisted upon from the 
State Councils. 

5. Other points of interest 

.". l Assets acquired out of the Government gra11ts.-As per 
conditions of the grant, the grantee insututions were required to 
maintain a register, in the prescribed form, of permanent and 
semi-permanent assets acquired wholly or mainly out of the 
Government grants and the assets :o acquired could not, with­
out the prior s<rnction of Government, be disposed ot, encumbe­
red or utilised for purposes other than those for which fhe grants 
were sanctioned. The accounts of the assets acquirea were found 
incomplete. 7 training centres which were closed during 1975-
76 to 1978-79 acquired assets valu ing Rs. l lakh out of Govern­
ment grants, but the Council did not initbte any action (April 
l 98?.) to get these assets back or dispose them otf after obtain in!! 
the orders of Government. 

5.2 Audited statements of acco11ms.--T hc aucli tccl state­
ments of accounts of grants totalling Rs. 11 .33 Jakh~ fo:" 
1973-74 (one balsevika training centre) ; 1978-79 (8 creches) : 
1979-80 (16 creches) and 1980-8 1 (8 balsevikas training ce.n trcs: 

-, 



349 

6 anganwadi training centres and 31 creches) which wen.~ 
required to be receive.d by 15th Apri l of the following financial 
year were yet to be received from the state councils a:nd/or 
accepted by the Council (April 1982). 

6. Summing up.- The following are the main poinrs that 
emerge: 

From 1961-62 to March 1981 , the Council 
received total grants of Rs. 604.26 lakhs from 
Government/Central Social Welfare Board, out of 
which there was an unspent balance of Rs. 19.42 
lakhs with the Council and Rs. 20.03 lakhs had 
been retained by State/ Union Territory Councils 
as on 31st March 1981. Government had not so 
far undertaken evaluation of the various pro­
gram.mes (April 1982) to have a feed back about 
achievement of the objectives of the Council. 

The stipend prud during 1961-62 to 1980-8 1 to the 
non-sponsored candidates in one Balsevika training 
centre alone amounted to Rs. 3.57 lakhs. 

At 9 training centres, 23 balsevika courses were 
started during l 961-62 to 1980-81 even though 
the number of sponsored candidates was less than 
the minimum of 35. Total expenditu re incurred 
on these courses amounted to Rs. 9.58 lakhs. 

1916 baJsevikas did not serve the field of child 
welfare after training resulting in infrucLuous 
expenditure of Rs. 31. 70 lakhs on their training. 

Balscvika Training Certifical'es awarded by the 
Council has not been recognised by 6 States and 
2 Union territories for the. purpose of employment 
since 1963. Its impact on one of the important 
objectives of the CL uncil has not been evaluated . 



l,50 

Against 171 anganwadi trammg courses sanctioned 
upto 31st March 1981, the Council held 122 
courses ( 71 per cent only) . 

Out of savings of Rs . 17 .80 lakhs made in 180 
courses, the Council dive1ted Rs. 5 .10 lakhs to 
meet the e>ipcnditure in excess of the prescribed 
ceiling in 178 courses. In 28 cou rses, the tota l 
expenditure exceeded the over all ceiling by 
Rs. 1.06 lakbs. 

Grants of R s. 8.99 lakhs paid for 24 8 ba lwadis to 
the two State Councils during 1976-77 to 1978-79 
were admitted inspite of the fact that neither 
separate accounts thereof were maintaincct nor 
audited accounts were rendered by the State 
Councils. 

P roper records of pe1m anent and sem i-permanent 
assets acquired out of the Government grants were 
not maintained. 

Audited statements of accounts of grants aggre­
gating R s. 11.33 lakhs pai d during 1973-74 and 
J 978-79 to 1980-81 to 9 balsevikas, 6 anganwadi 
training centres and 55 creches were awaitl!d 
(April 1982) from the State Councils. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING 

68. DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

1. lntroductory.-Mention was m ade in paragraph 29 of the 
Advance R eport of the Comprroller and Auditor General of 
Ind ia-Union Government (Civil)-for the year 1976-77 of 
certain aspects of functioning of D elhi Development Authority 
(DOA ) and the recommendations of the PAC are contained in 
their 138th R eport (1978-79) and 18th R eport (1980-81) . The -1 
constniction and disposal of houses under its group housing 



-

-

351 

schemes is one of the main objectives of DDA. The housing 
progra'mmes of })[)A a nd its revenue receipts by way of ground 
rent, water charges and sale of commercial plots by auction etc. 
were reviewed during 1981-82 and 1982-83 and the results are 
summarised below : 

2. HOUSI NG PROGRAMMES OF ODA 

2.1 Targets fo r construction and achieve11 1 e11t~"-From l 971-
72 lo 1980-81 , DDA approved layoi.1t plans fo r construction of 
J ,05,797 dwelling uoi rs and constructed 66,035 units leaving a 
h:i.cklog of 39,762 units (3 l st M arch l 981) as detailed below : 

Scheme Unit~ Unit5 Backi og Perccntag 
approved con~lru- of 4 to 2 

cted 

2 

I . Middle income group (MIG) 30.072 

2. Low income group (LIG) 35.951 

3. Jana ta/communily Services 
personnel (CSP) 23,286 

4. Economica lly weaker sec-
tions (EWS) and o thers 2,888 

5. Self Financing Schemes 13,600 

TOTAL 1,05.797 

4 

18,484 11 ,588 

20,796 15, 155 

18,039 5,247 

7,996 - 5,108 

720 12,880 

66,035 39,762 

5 

39 

42 

23 

Nil 

95 

38 

lt would be seen that achievements vu>-a-vis targets of 
construction of dwe11ing units during the period 1971-72 to 
1980-8 1 were low and the backlog in various housing schemes 
ranged from 23 per cent to 95 per cent. The targets of construc­
tion could not be achieved by DDA due to : 

(a) non-availability of sites due to encroachmentc; fdelays 
in acquisition of land on account of litigation or 
d isputes about its ownership; 



352 

(b) delays in provision of trunk services for water supply, 
sewage etc., 

( c) inadequate supply of bricks; a net 

( d) shortage of construction m<rterials like cement, steel, 
etc. 

2.2 Financial outlay.-DDA obtains funds for its housing 
p rogrammes by raising loans from the Government, Life Insurance 
Corporation of India (LIC) , Housing and Urban iDevelopment 
Corporation (HUDCO), General Insurance Corporation (GIC), 
issue of bonds and debentures and deposits from intending 
p urchasers. The total funds raised by DDA upto 31st March 
1981 were Rs. 13,313.10 lakbs and the aggregate liability out­
standing at the end of March 1981 was Rs. 9,595.63 lakhs. 
The details are given in annexure I. 

2.3 Budget estimates and actuals.-Budget estimates and 
actuals of receipts and expenditure on housing progrnmmes during 
five years 1976-77 to 1980-81 are given below:-

Year Budget Estimates Actuals Variations 

] 976--77 
1977-78 
1978- 79 
.1979- 80 
1980-8 1 

Receipts Expendi- Receipts Expendi- Receipts Expendi-
ture tu re tu re 

(Ru r:ees in laklls) 
905 . 15 1,713.26 l ,242. 84 1,692 .87 +337.69 - 20. 39 
800 . 00 2,036. 25 396 . 97 1,424 . 39 -403. 03 - 61.1 . 86 

1,784.95 2,533 .65 2,11 3.28 1,857. 18 + 328.33 - 676 .47 
1,600 .00 8.703. 37 4,540 .43 2,734.97 + 2,9t 0.43 - 5,968.40 

200 .00 4,751. 69 l ,602 .54 5,637 .70 + J,402.54 + 886 .01 

The large variations reflected on the planning, care and 
realistic nature of the preparation of budget estimates. 

2.4 Construction and disposal of dwelling units.- Out of the 
various housing schemes undertaken by DDA for conttruction 
of dwelling units during 1976-77 to l 980-81, 12 schemes 
(estimated cost : Rs. 4.139.25 lakhs) were test-checked in audit. 
The details of the schemes are given in annexure II. The 
following points were noticed : 

--
.. 

-



-
.l 

• 

-

353 

(a) In 9 schemes, tenders were invited and works 
awarded in anticipation of issue of administrative 
approvals and expenditure sanctions. Expenditure 
on each scheme (excluding cost of land and 
departmental charges) cxcecdcct the amount of 
administrative approval and expenditure sanction. 
Revised administartive approvals had not been 
obtained even after completion of works (November 
1982) . 

(b) Nooe of the works were completed within the 
stipulated period, the delays ranged from 12 to 60 
months. Such inordinate delays in the execution of 
works, caused blocking of funds, increase in 
expenditure on works arising from escalation in the 
prices of mate.rials, wages of labour etc; delay in 
allotments of dwelling units to the intending 
purchasers thus failing to relieve pressure on housing 
and causing loss of revenue to DDA. 

(c) Estimates for works had not !Jeen framed realistically 
and large number of extra/substituted items had to b e 
got executed immediately after the commencement of 
works, resulting in avoidable disputes with the 
contractors regarding determination of rates for 
these extra/substituted items. 

Expenditure on extra/substituted items on 
various works was Rs. 279.85 lakhs, which worked 
out to 9 p.-:r cent of the total cost of R s. 3, 109 .6 1 
lakhs on these works. 

(d) In respect o f three housing schemes vi ::.. 512 MTG 
units R ajouri Garden, 696/749 MIG units Lawrence 
Road and 402 MIG, 238 UG units Shalimar Bagh, 
Quality Control wing of DOA had found the 
execution below specifications and the defect s 
persisted even after the allo tment of houses. 



f e) Construction works were required lo be inspected by 
the Superintending Engineer and Architect of D OA 
and completio n certifica tes were required to be 
countersigned by them . This requirement had not 
been complied with and cc nseq ucntly, the purpose 
fo r which they were provided was not served . 

2.5 In the following three schemes. elairns ot DO A crgregating 
R s. 29.90 lakhs against the contractors were under disputes 
mainly d ue to delays/lapses o n the part of DDA :-

(a) Construction of 1,440 l!G 11:1i!s, Najo11ri Garden.­
W11ile considering tenders for the awa<rd of C ivil 
Work ( Part 1) of 720 un i(s in February J 976, th.: 
Chief E ngineer DDA had recommcndcci div i<;ion of 
t'he work into two gronps o f 360 units each to be 
awarded to two contracto rs on the ground that the 
working capacity of the lowe'\t contractor was con­
sidered to be doubrful. l he W orks Advisory Bo:ird, 
however. decided to award the entire work o f 720 
uni ts to the lowest contractrr. As the progress of 
work was slow, the Chief Engineer, D DA decided 
(January 1979) lo rescind the contra'et and to get 
the balance work done at the risk a nd cost of the 
contractor. TJJe Executive Engineer. however, did 
not take ti mely action and resd nded rhc contract in 
Deccmbc.r 1980 o nly. Deoactmcnt::il in vcc;tigations 
conducted in September 1. 979 revealed that over­
payment .totalling R s. 5. 18 lakhs had hecn ma'de to 
the contractor (R s . 2.59 lakhs on account of work 
paid for but not executed and Rs. '.! .59 lakhs for 
steel and other materials pilfored by the conlracror). 
O n rescissio n of contract, the net amount of recove­
ries/over-payments d ue from the contractor srood at 
Rs. 9 .32 lakhs. T he balance work was got dt,ne 
through other contractors ut an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 11 .58 lakhs. T otal amount due from t'hc con-

-

-



-

-~ 

-

, 

' 

-' 

35 .'i 

tractor was thus Rs. 20.90 lakhs. The matter bas 
been (November 1982) under arbit ration since June 
1981. 

( b ) Construction of 1,066 LIG 11ni1s, Katkuji.-The 
work of Group II awarded to a contra'CCor w:.is 
scheduled to be completed in July 1973. Owing to 
slow progress of work, the contract was rescinded 
by the DDA in May 1976 and the balance work was 
awarded to <mother contractor, a t the farmer's risk 
and cost. The defaulting contractor went in for 
arbitration claiming R s. 9.86 lakhs. Since the 
contractor was not appearing before the a rbitrator, 
DDA o n legal advice, requested the a rbitrator for 
consigining of the contractor's claim and granting 
liberty to it for appointment of a new arbitrator in 
connection with its claims aga'inst the contractor. 
The arbitrator did not accede to the request of DDA 
and advised that it could move an application for 
appointment of a new a rbitrator. D espite legal 
advice (May 1977). DOA did not take any action 
in this regard. The defaulting contractor has since 
gone into liquidation and the amount of R s. 6 lakhs 
was pending for recovery (November 1982) from 
the contractor. Two trucks. steel almirab, stee l/ 
wooden chairs and other materials of the contrnctor 
were confiscated by DDA in 1975 but no action to 
dispose of these materials had been taken so far 
(November 1982). 

( c) Construction _of 696/741 M JG unitv, Lawrance 
R oad.-The work of internal electrification ( 4 
gro:Jps) awarded to two contracror5 (2 groups each) 
in October 1975 , was stipulated to be completed by 
by October 1976. The progress of work af con­
tractor fer groups I ~nd II w:is very slow T he 



356 

contractor suspended the wcrk in April l 977 and 
Che balance work was got J one from other agencies 
at the risk and cost of the contractor without rescis­
s ion of contract. An amount of R~ . 3 lakhs was 
assessed (November 1982) as recoverable from the 
contractor. The martcr has been (November 1982 ) 
under a·rbitra tion since January 1980. 

2.6 T n the following four schemes. excess payments /Jess 
recoveries from contractors (R s. 4.20 lakhs) a nd extra avoidable 
expend iture ( Rs. 23.68 Jakhs) were noticed :-

(a) Construction of 5 I 2 MIG 1111iH. R ajouri Garden : 

( i) The civil work in three i,.roups was awarded (July 
1976 ) to three contractors (contract value 
R s. 157.54 lakhs). There wao; nn stipu lation in tl1e 
agreements for provision of glazed tiles. During the 
execufi on of works it was decide<l (December 1976) 
by DDA to provide 5 mm thick white glazed tiles and 
the work wa-s got done from the contractors as an 
extra item. The contractors were paid at Rs. 96 
per sq uare metre in anticipation of sanction of 
rate of the extra item by the Superintending Engineer. 
The rate recommended [not approved so far 
(November 1982) ] for th is extra item was, however. 
R s. 76.87 per square metre. An amount of Rs. 1.60 
lakhs had been paid to the contractor<; in excess. 

( ii) Agreements provided that the contractors would 
engage a graduate engineer on the site f~iling whlch 
they were liable to pay R s. 2.000 per month of 
default . Contractors of groups No. T and IT did 
not employ the graduate engineer . and the amount 
due from them on this account vi.:.. R <i. 1 .54 Jakhs 
was not .recovered. 

fi ii) A s per a~reements, the contractors were required to 
return 90 per cent of empt'y cement bags to the 

• 

-



• 

,. 

3'\7 

authorised agents failing which they were liable to 
p<Yy a penalty of Re. 1 per bag. This requirement 
was not fulfilled by the con traelors for Group No. II 
and recovery of Rs. O.R2 lakh was due from him 
on this account. 

( iv) In July 1975, the Chief Engineer is ucd instructions 
that standard size of shutters should be adopted in 
all new works even if architect's drawings indicated 
otherwise . These instructions were not followed , 
DDA incurred an extra expenditure of R s. 1 .38 lakhs 
on account of procurement of non-standard size 
shutters a t higher cost. 

(b) Construction of 612 MTG units, vikas puri (Bodella ) 
pocl.et GG-l.-The work (esrimated cost : Rs. 128.34 fakhs) 
was divided into two groups of 306 units each. Tenders for civil 
p ortions of both the groups were received in April 1979. The 
Additional Chief Engineer, iDDA recommended the award of 
works at uniform negotia ted rate of 35.60 per cent above the 
csrimatecl cost, on the ground that lower rates were not expected 
if tenders were recalled. The Works Advisory Board, however, 
decided (August 1979) to recall the tenders, without recording 
any reasons. 

The scheme was divided into four groups and tenders for 
civil portion of each group were re-invited in November 1979. 
Works for groups II, Ill and IV, were awarded, to contractors 
(February 1980) , with the approval of Works Advisory Board, 
at uniform negotiated rate of 49.80 !ier c.:ill above the est imared 
cost. For group l , single tender received at 58.35 per cent 
above the estimated cost, was ~omidered to be high and 
was rejected . On recall (April 1980), no tender was received. 
T his work was finally allotted (September 1980 ) to the Contrac­
tors for group IT and In in cqua:J share, at the negotiated rate of 
49.80 per cent above the estimated cost. 



358 

Thus rejection of tenders received in April 1979. by the 
Works Advisory Board, without recording any reasons, despite 
the recommendations of the Additional Chief Engineer to <rward 
the same and subsequent award of these works at higher rates, 
not only involved delay in allotment of these units, but also 
resulted in an extra expenditure to DDA of Rs. 18.22 lakhs, 
com1,uted a t 14.20 p.~r cent (49.80 min us 35.60) of the estimated 
cost of R s. 128.34 Jakhs. 

(c) C onstruction of 1,392 MIG and 696 LJG 11nits , T rilok 
Puri.-8 works for construction of 2,088 units (1 ,392 MIG and 
696 L TG) were awarded to contractors at a uniform negotiated 
rate of 2 1 per cent above the estimated cost. In the agreements 
for 7 works it was stipulated that cement and steel would be 
issued to the contractors by DDA from its stores at Shahdara, 
though it held no such store there either at that time or later. 
The agreement fo r the remaining one work stipulated that cement 
and steel would be issued to the contractor by DDA from any 
of its stores. Materials for seven works bad to be issued to 
contractors from other stores and a-n avoidable expenditure of 
R s. 0.97 lakh was incurred by DDA by way of exlra charges for 
their carriage to work ~ites. 

( cl ) Constr11ctio11 o f ] ,440 L!G 1mits , R ajuuri Garden.­
E k ctrica l portion of work awarded in August J 976 was sche­
duled for completion by March 1977. Since there wa<> delay 
in the execution of civil work by the contractor and DD A took 
about 2 years in rescinding the contract for aivil work, agreement 
for electrical portion had to be closed by DDA. The balance 
electrical work was got done at an extra cost of R s. 3.11 takhc;. 

2.7 Disposal cost of dwelling units 

2.7 .1 In paragraph 3.70 of its 18th R eport (1980-81 : Seven­
th Lok Sabha), the P ublic Accounts Commirtec had expressed 
deep concern over the DDA's policy of charging from the allottees. 

• 

• 



-
1 

-

359 

higher rates over and above the rates worked out as per the 
approved pricing formula in respect of certain housing schemes. 
The Committee was earlier informed ( 1980) by DDA that a 
new system of pricing had been worked out, which speci.ficaJly 
laid down in-built impost and the in-built subsidy by way of 
reduction in supervision cha rges, administrative charges, rate of 
intcrcsi, cost of land, cost of development, etc. 

The disposal price of dwelling units is worked out by the 
DOA on the basis of a standard formula which takes into account 
the cost of land an d cost of constniction (including internal 
development of the group housing area and departmental, 
ad minist ra tive a n.d interest cha rges at certain prescribed rates) . 
After determining the prices under this method, certain inter-floor 
adjustments arc made to mrive at the price of each dwell ing 

unit. 

lt was noti(;:cd in Audit that disposal cost of dwelling units 
in the following three housing schemes had not been correctly 
worked out as per the p rescribed formula, resulting in either 
extra fina ncial burden on the allottees, or Jess realisation from 
them : 

(a) 5 12 MIG units, Rajouri Garden 
------- -------------

s. Item of work Cost as Actual Extra 
No. ta ken by cost o f cost 

OD A constru- charged 
ct ion 

---
2 3 4 5 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
I. Civil works 232 .1 7 215.96 16.21 
2. External electrifica tio n and installation 

of pumps . 24.83 18.84 5 .99 
3. Ho rticulture 3 .58 1.12 2.46 
4. Unforeseen expenditure 10 .80 Nil 10. 80 
5. Maintenance d uring const ruction . 2 .66 Nil 2.66 
6. Underground wa ter tank 0.78 Nil 0 . 78 
7. Addition towards cost of overheads 6.56 Nil 6. 56 
8. Aggregate extra cost charged to the 

allo ltecs 45.76 
9. Extra cost per unit 0.089· 



360 

In add ition, cost of construction of scooter sheds was also 
charged (Rs. 1,200 each) from allottees of ground floor units 
even though the facility of scooter sheds was not provided to 
them . 

.Disposal cost of ground floor units was further raised by 
7.5 per cent on an ad hoc basis, resu!Cing in extra charge of 
Rs. 5,000 per unit. 

(b) 741 MIG units, Lawrence Road 

(i) To the cost of construction, one per cent of cost 
of building was added on an ad hoc basis towards 
water supply, sanitary and sewage work although 
no expenditure on this account had been incurred. 
After adding cost of overheads, disposal cost of these 
fiats had been inflated by Rs. 3. l 4 lakhs. 

(ii) cost of scooter sheds was also charged from ground 
floor crllottees even though the facility of scooter 
sheds was not provided to them. 

(iii) Surcharge ranging from Rs. 2,500 to Rs. 6, 100 per 
unit was added to the cost. 

{c) 654 MIG units, Rajouri Garden 

(i) For 522 MIG units completed in April 1977, 
disposal cost of each unit was increased by Rs. 8,300 
to Rs. 14,200. This increase was not made in 
respect of remaining 132 units completed 
subsequently in April 1978. 

(ii) Disposal cost of 22 ground floor units type-C was 
charged Jess by Rs. 0.57 fakh as compared to the 
disposal cost worked out as per the prescribed 
formula. 

-

-



-

( 

36 1 

2.7.'2 1,440 L!G units R aiouri Gctrdc11.-l 11 May 1978, 
disposal cost of these units Wa's approved as R s. 37,300 (ground 
floor) , R s. 35,700 ( first floor) and R s. 36.600 (second floor) . 
On completion, 720 units were allotted in March 1979 at these 
app110ved rates. Out of the remaining 720 uniCs, 360 were 
allotted to D elhi Administration during Oc~ober 1980 to June 
J 981 on 'on account basis' at rates ranging from Rs. 40,300 to 
R s. 50,700 each (ground floor units ) , Rs. 38,700 to R s. 48,800 
each (first floor unit's) and Rs. 39,600 to Rs. 49,600 each 
( second floor units ) . Th~ remaining 360 units were allotted io 
Februbary 1981 at R s. 50,700 (ground floor units ) , Rs. 48,800 
(first floor units ) and Rs. 49 ,600 ( second floor uni ts ) . 

Execution of civil work of 720 units, for which higher disposal 
cost was charged, was unduly slow by the contractor , but there 
was an avoidable delay of about 2 years in rescinding the contract 
by DDA, and awarding the bafance work to another contractor, 
at the risk and cost of defaulting contractor. This resulted i n 
pushing up the cost of construction due to escalation in the prices 
of materials and wages as a result of which allottees of these 
720 units were put to an additional burden of R <> . 94.80 lakhs. 

2.8 Delay in allotment of completed dwe/lh1g units.-Dclays 
ranging from 1 to 6 ~ears in the allotment of certain com pleted 
dwelling units as deta iled in Annexurc III were noticed in auci it. 
This delay not only resulted in blocking oi fund<; (Rs. 22.26 
Jakhs) involving loss of interest charges (Rs. 8.34 lakhs) , but a lso 
deprived DDA of revenue by way of ground rent which it would 
have got for t'he period of delay. F urther , an avoidable 
expend iture of R s. 0.90 lakh ( Rs. 0.70 lakh on U G units, Kalkaji; 
Rs. 0 .20 lakh on MTG units, R ajour i Garden) had to be incurred 
by DDA for re-doing certain items of work during the period 
when these units were vacant. 

3. REVENUE RECEIPTS 

3.1 General.- The main sources of revenue of DDA relate 
to sale proceeds of land, houses and shops, ground rent, premium 



362 

on sale of land , recovery of damages, interest on investments and 

hire purchase instalments, rent from offices and tenements, licence 

fee Of shops and sale of lottery tickets and it maintains accounts 

under six heads, (i) General D evelopment, (ii ) Nazul-I, 

(iii) Nazul-ll , ( iv) Nazul-ll[ ( JJ scheme) , (v) Inter-state bus 

terminus a nd (vi) Lottery. 

Receipts relating to various activities of DDA as disclosed 

m its annual accounts were R s. 14,605.98 lakhs ( 1978-79), 

R s. 25,573.58 lakhs (1979-80) and Rs. 42,044.63 Jakhs 

( 1980-81) as given in annexure IV. 

3.2 Arrears of reve11ue.-Revenue aggregating Rs. 6,922.85 

l::rkhc; were pending reali~ation as detaiJect below :-

(a) Gen.era! Development A ccount.- As on 1st April , 1981, 

revenues aggregating Rs. 6,53 l .65 l:lkhs relating to the following 

categories and pertai ning to periods prior to 1975-76 to 1980-81 

were pending realisation : 

Amount 
(Rup~es in lakhs) 

I. Houses 4,166.02 

2. Premium . 2,074.94 

3. Disposal of shops 183.73 

4. Ground rent 77 .54 

5. Damages 29.42 

TOTAL 6,531 . 56 

--

J 

_, 

) -
"-T 



• 

363 

(b) inter-state bus terminus acco11nt.-As on 1st April 1981, 
Rs. 62.96 lakhs were outstanding, out of which Rs. 61.94 lakhs 
were recoverable as rent of offices, licence fee of shops let out to 
various parties. 

( e) Outstanding recoveries of premium of land.- As on 
1 July 1982, demands aggregating R s. 288.56 lakhs, as cletailccl 

below were outstandin cr for recovery. In some cases, demands ' ~ 
were outstanding since 1960. 

1. Delhi Admin istration 

2. Delhi Elect ricity Supply Undertaki ng . 

3. Municipal Corporation of Delh i 

TOTAL 

Amount 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

250 83 

29.85 

7.88 

288.56 

( d) Outstanding recoveries of water charges.-DDA had 
mac.le arrangements for supply of water to 1026 dwelling units in 
Kalkaji colony till November 1980 when the colony was banded 
over to Municipal Corporation of Delhi. A sum of Rs. 0.85 
lakh was pending recovery (May 1982) from allottees. Jn some 
cases arrears pertained to 1975 to 1977. 

3.3 Sale of commercial plots by auct.io 11.-In the following 
three cases, DDA had been deprived of revenue of Rs. 124.91 
lakhs due to various commissions :-

(a) Hotel plot in Nehru Place.-In March 1976, a plot 
measuring 20,233.85 square metres specially intended for 
constructing a hotel thereon, was advertised for sale by public 
auction. The reserve price of the plot was fixed at Rs. 1.50 
erores. T he highest bid offered by fl party viz. rupees one crore, 

~/ J AGC R / 82.-25. 



364 

was accepted by the DDA in May 1976. This worked o ut to 

R s. 24 7 per square metre, based o n permissible covered space, 
whereas on the same date another plot meant for sale of 
commercial space sold in the same area fetched Rs. 1,087 per 
sqm1re metre of permissible covered space. 

Though the plot in question was described in the sale docu­
ments as a plot for hotel site , yet the tern1s and conditions in­
cluded therein and announced at the time of auction were those 
applicable in respect of commercial plots in Nehru Place District 
Centre. Further, an agreement embodying the terms and condi­
tions of sale meant for commercial plols instead of t'hose meant 
for hotel plots was got signed from the party. In the case of 
commercial plots, the a llottees can suble t the whole or part of 
t'he building to be erected on such plots and with DDA's prior 
consent can also sell or transfer the floor space provided thereon 
whereas the same is not permissible in the case of hotel plots. 

The pa rty took advantage of this lapse on the part of the DDA 
and advertised (September 1976) for selling commercial space. 
o n ownership basis, in the proposed building to be const ructed 
on the hotel plot and thereby collected R s. 89.67 lakhs. DDA 
tried (August 1977) to get the term s and conditions already signed 
by the pa rty changed, but the Ch ief Legal Adviser DDA, Minis­
try of Works and Housing a nd Minisrry of Law held (October 
1977) that it was not possible to do so a t tha t stage. 

DDA subsequently (August 1980) passed a resolut ion permit­
ting th(! party to utilise 17 per cent of the ro ta] built-up space 
(abo ut 6,880 square metres) for commercial use. Thus the lapse 
o f DOA in getting the proper agree ment signed from the party , 
resulted in short realisa tion o f Rs. 57. 79 lakhs (based on rates 
at wh ich a commercial plot was sold in auction o n the same 
d ate). 

( b) Co111111ercial plot i11 Bhikaji Cuna Place.-Policy gui de 
lines of DDA framed in .lune 1978 stipu lated recove ry of Rupee 

l 

.. 



-
365 

per square metre as restoration charges besides levy of penalty 
.as per schedule here under :-

Period within which request 
made for restoration 

(Days) 

Upto 30 

Beyond 30 upto 60 

Beyond 60 upto 90 

Beyond 90 upto J 80 

Percentage of penalty 
on the amount of 

premium 

10 

20 

30 

50 

Jn an auction held in February 1981, the highest bid of a 
·party for Rs. 6.56 crores was accepted for a commercial plot in 
Bhikaji Cama Place on deposit of Rs. 1.66 crorcs as earnest 
money. Before the stipulated date (25th June 1981) for deposit 
of balance a mount of Rs. 4.90 crores, the party requested for 
grant of extension by six months. DDA, agreed for deposit by the 
party, of 25 per cent of the unpaid amount by 30th September 
1981 and balance by 31st October 1981 on payment of interest at 
18 per cent per annum for the period of default. As againsC the 

-first instalment of Rs. 1.22 crores, the party deposited only R s. 0.50 
crore on 21st September 198 1. Final notice was served on the 
party to deposit the balance amount of Rs. 4AO crores by 15th 
March 1982. The party failed to deposit the amount and accord­
ingly allotment of plot was cancelled by DDA on 18th March 
1982. The party deposited the amount on 19th March 1982. The 
cancellation was revoked (April 1982) by DDA without reco­
very of restoration charges of rupee 1 per square metre and levy 
of penalty amounting to R s. 65.60 Jakhs. 

The Ministry stated (J anuary 1983) that the Vice-Chairman 
was enpowered to waive/reduce the pemlty on interest. 

( c) Commercial plot in Raji11dra Plnce.-ln ~he ca~e of a plot 
1n Ra jindra Place auctioned in June 1976 fer Rs. 40.60 lakhs, 
t erms and conditions of sale were not got signed on the spot by 



366 

DDA, from the successful bidder, as required, and the word "one 
month" provided therein for deposit of balance amount of R s. 30.45 
lakbs (Rs. 10.15 lakhs already deposited as earnest money by the 
party) was changed to " six months., without any a ttestation. The 
pa rty was thus allowed to deposit the balance amount of Rs. 30.45 
lakhs within six months from the date of issue (3rd July 1976) of 
demand letter while in similar other cases of auction of plots 
(numbers 75-76 and 62-63) at Nehru Place held in March 1976, 
time aJlowcd for deposit of the balance amount was one month 
only. Apart from extending unauthorised financial aid to th~ 

party, DDA lost interest charges of Rs. 1.52 lakh on delayed 
payments. 

(d) Other irregularities.-(i) DOA developed. among others, 
three district shopping-cum-office complexes at Nehru Place, 
Rajindra Place and Bhikaji Cama Place. The commercial plots 
meant fo r sale of co mmercial space were disposed of by public 
auction. The highest bidder was required to deposit earnest 
money equal to 25 per cent of the bid on the fall of the hammer 
and the balance amount was payable within the stipulated period 
fail i ~g which the earnest money was to be forfeited. No consoli­
dated records showing the · number of plots developed in each 
distr ict complex, number put to auction, amount of premium rea­
lised, date of realisation and the balance amount recoverable, 
amount of earnest money forfeited, if any, for non-payment of 
the balance amount were made avaiJable to audit. 

Test check 1 (June 1982) of records of auction sales of 17 
plots, disclosed that there was no unifonnity in regard to the date 
by which bal<tnce of 75 per cent of the bid amount was payable 
by tt e bidders. The period allowed (during 1972 ro 1980) rang­
ed from 30 to 180 d~ys from the date of issue of demand letters. 
Jn 12 out of 17 case's test checked, payments of balance amount 
after the acceptance of bids were not made by the bidders by the 
sti pulated dates but the earnest money (Rs. 376.25 lakhs) in 
these cases was not forfeitea . 

-

I 



·-

' ..... 

< 

367 

(ii) Successful auction bidders were to pay ground rent at 
the ra te of Re. one for the first 2/3 years and 2.5 per cent per 
annum on premium of plot thereafter. While plots were handed 
over from 1973 onwards, ground rent had not been recovered so 
far (November J 982). No demand notices for r~covcry of ground 
rent were issued on the plea that the lease deeds had not been 
1ransfcrred to the section dealing with recovery of ground rent. 
The outstanding amount of recoveries r~rt a ining to the period 
1973 to J 978 in the case of 14 plots which had a lready been 
handed over, worked out to Rs. 32.23 Jakhs. 

(iii) DDA was required to issue demand letters to the bidders 
for the payment of balance amount of 75 per cent of the bid 
within 30 days of the acceptance of the bid. It was noticed rhat 
in the case of 4 plots in Nehru Place (numbers 77, 86, 75-78 
and 62-63) and one plot in Rajindnt Place (number 26) , demand 
notices were issued after 30 days which resulted in loss of Rs. 1.56 
lakhs on account of interest. 

(iv) A plot of land measuring 21 ,305 square yards in Bagh 
Amba was transferred to the Municipal Corporation of Delhi in 
1962. In 1967, DDA issued notice to the Corporation to deposit 
R s. 7.88 lakhs as premium for the plot, based on the then pre­
vailing market rate of Rs. 37 per square yard. The amount had 
not been recovered so far (November 1982). 

3.4 Ground rent.-The plots/flats arc allorted by DDA on 
lease-hold basis, terms and condi tions of which, inter alia, pro­
vide payment of ground rent on the premium of land at prescrib­
ed rates. 

According to the annual accounts of DDA for 1980-81, 
-Y- R s. 77.54 Jakhs was due for recovery on account of ground rent 

from allottecs of plots and flats as on 1st April 1981. No proper 
procedure fo r realisafion and accounting of dues of ground rent 



368 

had been adopted. Test check of 4 registers relating to East of 
KaUasb colony maintained by DDA revealed the foll owing : 

(i) Posting of receipts of ground rent on a number of pages 

allotted for 20 plots in two registers had not been done although 
leases in respect of these plots had been executed. The amount 
recoverable in 16 cases in respect of one register only worked 
out to Rs. 0.37 lakh ; and 

--

(ii) In another 30 cases, ground rent which was payable six ~ 

months in advance by the allottees was not paid although t'he 

leases were executed long back. The amount recoverable in these 
30 c:ises upto 15th January 1982 worked out to Rs. 1.12 lakhs. 

In some cases, the allottces bad not paid the ground rent since 

1973. 

4. General.-Io 1968, 920 plots of differe nt sizes were allot­

ted to Masha Khores against payment. The work of construction 

of sheds thereon was taken up by DDA as a deposit work. The 
construction cost of each shed was assessed at Rs. 5,000 plus 
Rs. 3,000 for basement. On demand, the allottees deposired two 

instalments of Rs. 2,500 each in November 1971 and April 1975. 

A demand for the third instalment of R s. 8,400 (including Rs. 200 
as electrification charges) was made in October 1975. The allot­
tees did not deposit the third in5talment. Notice through the press 

for depositing the third instalment latest by February 1976 did 
not evoke any response. DDA, therefore, ordered cancella'tion 

of al lotment, but restored rhe same subsequently on payment of 

Re. 1 per square feet as restoration charges together with interest 

at 9 per cent per annum from November 1975 to April 1977 and 
at 16 per cent from May 1977 onwards. The final cost of cons­
truction of sheds was worked out at Rs. 14,600 to Rs. 17,500 

) 

-



-
l 

• 

-

369 

dependfog on the size of the plots. The add it ional demand rang­
ing from R s. 1,200 to Rs. 4, 100 was raised in 1980 but th e 
amounts had not been deposited by the allottees so far (Novem­
ber 1982). Test check of records further revealed the following : 

(i) Plots allotted in 1968 and 1969 were handed over to the 
allottces only in 1976 and thereafter. This delay resulted in loss 
of revenue on account of ground rent. 

(ii) 4 plots in block 'A' were not handedover t ill date (Jul y 
1982). The position of plots in other blocks which could not be 
handed over to the aUottees, was not known . 

(i ii) No consolidated records were maintained showing the 
number of aliottees from whom the demands were outstanding on 
date. Test check of records pertaining to Block 'A' showed that 
amount outstanding for recovery in respect of 28 plots was Rs. 1.26 
lakhs. 

5. Summing up.-Tbe following are the main points that 
<>merge : 

From 1971-72 to 1980-81, DDA con3tructcd 66,035 
dwelling units only under its various housing schemes 
as against 1,05,797 for which lay out plans had 
been approved; backlog ranged from 23 per cent to 
95 per cent in the housing schemes. 

Wide varia'tions were noticed between budget 
estimares of receipts and expenditure on housing 
programmes, vis-a-vis actuals during 5 years, 1976-77 
to 1980-81. Against the budget estimates of receipts 
of R s. 5290.10 lakhs, actual funds received were 
Rs. 9896.06 Jakhs; against the budget estimates of 
exp-enditure of R s. 19,738.22 lakhs, the actual 
expenditure incurred wets Rs. 13,347.11 lakhs. 

Jn respect of 12 housing schemes checked in Audit, 
various irregularities were noticed, award of works 
in anticipation of administrative approvals and ex'­
penditure sanctions, incurring of expenditure on 



... 

' . r • 

370 

works beyond even the estimated cost which remain­

ed to be regularised, non-completion of works within 

the stipulated periods, delays ranging from 12 to 60 

months, unreaJistic estimation of works necessitat­

ing execution of extra/substituted items execution of 

works of three housing schemes below prescribed 

speci fications and lack of inspection by the Super'­

intending Engineer and Architect of DDA. 

In respect of three housing schemes, the claims of 

DOA aggregating Rs. 29.90 lakhs aga inst the con­

tractors were under disputes mainly due ro delays/ 

lapses on the part of DDA. 

Excess payments/ less ::eco\'erics from contrnctors 

(Rs. 4.20 lakhs) and extra avoidable expenditure 

(Rs. 23 .68 Jakhs) were noticed in respect of four 

housing schemes. 

Disposal cost of units had not been compated cor­

rectly in three housing schemes as per the prescribed 

formula resulting in either additional' burden on the 

a llottees or less realisation from them. , 

Delays ranging from l to 6 years in the allotment 

of completed dwelling ur.it :> in regard to three hous­

ing schemes were noticed. Funds to the extent of 

Rs. 22 .26 lakJ1s were blocked involving loss of inte­

rest charges (Rs. 8.34 lakhs) , and also avoidable 

expenditure of Rs. 0 .90 lakh for re-doi ng certain 

items of work. 

-

-



-

L 

371 

R evenues aggregating R s. 6,884.02 Jakhs were 

pending realisation. 

In 3 cases of sale of commercial plots by auction, 

there was Joss of revenue aggregating Rs. 124.9 l 

lakhs due to lapses on the part of DDA. 

Earnest money aggregating R s. 376.25 lakhs, was 

not forfe ited by DDA, in cases of delay in deposit 

of balance 75 per cent of bid amounts by the bid­

ders. 

Delay in issue of demand noliccs to parties for 

depositing the amount due on account of 75 p~r cent 

of the bids during auction of plots, resulted in loss 

of interest charges (Rs. 1.56 Jakhs) . 

Ground rent had not been reeovercd m respect of 

plots handed over by DDA to the allottees from 

1973 onwards; in respect of 14 plots recovery work­

ed out to Rs. 32.23 lakhs. 

Plots allotted to Masha Khores m 1968 and 1969, 

were handed over to the allottees only in 1976 and 

thereafter, resulting in loss of revenue on account of 

ground rent. No con~olidated records were maintain· 

ed, showing the number of allottees frc m who m the 

dues were outstanding; in respect of one b lock ol 

28 plots, recovery outstanding worked out to R s. 1.26 

Lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Ministry in Augus~ 1982; their 

reply in respect of some paras was awaited (January 1983). 



ANNEXURE I 
r--

(Vide sub para 2.2) 

Seria l Source T• d 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 J980-81 Total Liability 
NumQl:r G out-

1975- standing 
as on 
31 st 

March 
1981 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 JO 

VJ 
(Rupees in lakhs) -.J 

N 

1. Loans from the Government. 325 .42 167 .00 900.00 433.00 1,825 .42 J,219 .21 

2. Loans from the U C 800 .00 412.00 J,212 .00 767 .13 

3. Loans from the HUDCO 799.00 60 .00 14.64 53 . 72 927 .36 168.24 

4. Loans from the GIC 200 .00 400 .00 600.00 507.25 

5. Issue of bonds 100. 01 JOO .OJ 100.0l 

6. Issue of debentures 19. 89 1,000.00 1,019.89 1,000 .00 

7. Deposits from intending pur-

chasers 1,534.68 770. 84 196.97 531. 64 3,478 .47 J,115 .82 7,628.42 5,833 . 79 

T OTAL 3,579 .00 1,242.84 396.97 2,ll3 .28 4,378.47 1,602. 54 13,313. JO 9,595 .63 

• 

' l 



-

- ANNEXURE II 
( Vide sub para 2.4) 

~ ~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Serial 
number 

Housing Sch eme Month of issue 
of Administra-
tive approval 
a nd expend i-
ture sanction 

• ____ 2 _____ ___ 3 __ _ 

I. 1,066 LI G units, Kalkaji August 1972 

2. 500/654 MIG uni ls. January 1973 
R ajouri G arden. 

3. J ,440 UG un i1s. R ajou r i March 1976 
Garden . 

4. 512 MIG uni1s. R ajour i October 1976 
Garden . 

5. 402 MIG and 230 LJG January 1977 
u nits, Sha limar Bagh . 

Date of commencement Scheduled d ate Actual date of 
of work of completion completion 

4 

G roup I July 1972 
Group II July 1972 
Gro up III February 1973 
G roup 1 February 1975 
Group ll July 1976 
Group JlJ April 1975 

G ro up l V April 1975 

Gro up J March 1976 

G roup 11 March 1976 

Group I September 1976 
Group ll September 1976 
Group Ill September 1976 

Group I & Ill 
February 1977 
Group ll April 1979 

5 

July 1973 
July 1973 
February 1974 
March 1977 
July 1977 
April 1976 

(114 units) 
April 1976 

(108 units) 
March 1977 

March 1977 

September 1977 
September 1977 
September 1977 

March 1978 

6 

March 1976 
August 1978 
May 1976 
March 1977 

Apri l 1978 
August 1976 

April 1977 

1980-8 1 

October 1978 

October 1979 
February 1980 
September 1979 

June 1981 

6. 1,392 MIG and 696 U G 
units, Trilok Puri. 

Ja nuary 1977 Jan uary 1977 

April 1980 

March to 
July 1978 

J une 1981 

June to 
J uly ! 9 81 January 1979 

7. 1,264 LIG /Janta units, 
Sheikh Sarni. 

February 1977 G roup I & TI February 1977 February 1978 

~- 784 M lG, 784 LIG and F ebruary 1977 
392 Janta units, Dilshad 
G arden. 

9. 696/741 MIG units, l\ larch 1977 
Lawrence Road . 

10. 2, 142/2,202 Jama units, April 1980 
Nand Nagri, Zone E -1 6. 

11. 612 MIG units, Vikaspuri May 1980 
(Bodclla), Pocket GG- l. 

12. 288 MTG units, Lawrence October 1980 
Road , Pocket B-2. 

G rou p ill & IV March 1977 April 1978 

Group V M arch 19i9 

Grou p r March 1977 
Group II N ovember 1976 
Group ill April 1977 
Group IV June 1980 
G roup V March 1977 
G roup Vl April 1977 
May 1975 

March 1980 

August 1978 
March 1978 
August 1978 
June 198 1 
August 19n 
August 1978 
April 1976 

August 1980 IO 
March 1981 

March 1981 

January 
1981 

November 
1979 

Novembt:r 1979 
J uly 1980 

Work in progre<~ 
(June 1982) 

March 1977 

Work in proge, 
( pri 1982) 

Work in progress 
(June 1982) 

Work in progre~s 
(June 1982) 

- --- --- ------- - ---------
373-374 

Date of 
a llotment 

7 

Total esti­
mated cost 

OD the 
scheme (ex­

cluding 
depart­
mental 
charges) 

8 

To tal expen­
diture incur­
red o n cons­
truction (as 

intimated 
by the 

Division s to 
the DDA) 

9 

(Rupees in lak hs) 

October 1975 to 
April 1978 
Augus t 1976 to 
December 1979 

ovem ber 1980 
to February 198 1 
March 1979 

1979 to 1981 

April 1981 

June 1979 10 
June 1981 

D ecem ber 1980 
to October 1982 

March 1977 to 
September 198 1 

168 .91 

170 .64 

319 .53 

261. 22 

303 .74 

888 .52 

353 .30 

766 _14 

277 . 68 

256.33 

196.76 

176.28 

203 . 11 

220 . 24 

403 . I I 

297 .94 

342 . 28 

JR.I. 18 

274.98 

303 . 32 

29 1. 03 

237.80 

.. 



t 
' 1 



l 

' 
ANNEXURE Ill 

(Vide sub para 2.8) 

s. Name of scheme No. of Cost of Date of Date of Period of Amount of 
No. flats construction completion a llotment delay interest 

charges 
@16% P.A. 
----··-

(Tn lakhs of (In lakhs of \ 

ru pees) rupees) 

1. Construction of 500/654 31 nats l0.4377 August 1976 After July 1978 2 years 3.34 C. ) 

MIG units at Rajouri (24 months) -J 
V I 

Garden. 

2. Construction of l ,264 17 flats 5 . 1527 November 1979 Not allotted 2 years and 8 months 2. 20 
LIG/Janata Units at June 1982 (32 months) 
Sheikh Sarai. 

3. Construction of 1,066 LIG 6 flats 1 .1430 (a) June 1976 Not allotted 6 years and I month 1. 11 
units at Kalkaji. (6/82) (73 months) 

29 flats 5 .5245 (b) June 1976 April 1978 I year and 11 months 1. 69 
(29 flats) (23 months) 

---
22 .2579 say Rs. 22.26 Jakhs TOTAL 8.34 



376 

ANNEXURE JV -
( Vide sub para 3. I) 

A. 

Heads 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

I . O pening cash and bank balances 254.38 263.44 820.45 

2. Capita l receipts 0.23 

3. Revenue from Works and 
development schemes 33 1 .05 236 .27 2,900.66 

4. Damages 4. 44 14 .44 12.31 ~ 

'5. Other revenues 244.00 305 .56 206.53 ,( 

6. Receipts from disposal of houses 1,356. 92 2,267 .41 2,574 .51 

7. Receipts from disposal of land 971.29 1,423.96 2,254.58 

8. Delhi Master Plan 11 .56 17.33 1 .35 

9. Receipts from Inter-Sta te Bus 
Terminus 20. 11 41.1 8 46.57 

10. Interest from Investments/hire 
purchase instalments 187.36 289.65 518.17 

,..:.. 
1). Miscellaneous receipts 40.36 70. 37 99.54 

' 12. Debt receipts . 1,581. 64 1,065 . 87 486.72 

13. General Provident Fund 31.91 41. 93 60.43 

14. Net receipts from lottery . 95 .00 215 .77 218 .94 

15. Deposits and advances including 
suspense accoun t, reserve funds, 
cash ba lance investment account. 
etc. 9,468.59 19,309.60 29,355 .00 

I 

16. Life Insurance Corporation pre-
mi um on group housing scheme 7 .37 10 .80 12. 37 

l 7. Sports complex fund l ,085. 67 ). 

~ 

18. Receipts from Implementation 
of Jhuggi-Jhompri removal I scheme l ,390. 60 

----- ----
TOTAL 14,605.98 25,573. 58 42,044 .63 



< 

r 

CHAPTER VII 

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED GOVER°r'IMENT 

UNDERTAKINGS 

69. General.- On 31st March 1982, there wcr~ 29 depart­

mentally managed Government Underrakings of Commercial and 

quasi-Commercial nature. 

The financial results of these Undertakings arc ascertained 

annually by preparing Pro forma accounts outside t11e general 

accounts of Government. Trading <.rnd Profit and Loss Accounts, 

and Balance Shee ts are not prepared by two Undertakings, viz. 

Department cf Publications, D elhi a:~d Government of Jndia 

Presses; instead stores accounts are pr~p.nred. Tn pursuance of 

the recommendations of the Public Accounts Commi1tee, Govern­

ment have agreed to prepare the Mant.l'acturing, Profit a .1d Loss 

Account and Balance Sheet in respect of Government of l ndia 

Presses and the format of Accounts for this purpose is sti ll under 

finalisation. 

Pro forma accounts for the year 15181-82 have been re­
ceived so far (January 1983) fo r audit from five Under­
takings (SL Nos. 1, 9, 19, 32 , 39. of Annexure 'A') 
A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial 
results of all the departmental Undertakings, on !he basis of their 
1.atest available accounts is given in Anncxure ' A". It will be seen 
therefrom that, in a number of cases. pro-Jonna accounts arc in 
arrears for a number of years. The delays in the compilation of 
accounts have been brought to the notice of the administrative 
M inistries concerned. 

377 



'\ 



ANNEXURE 'A' 

Summarised Financial Res11lts of Departmentally managed Government Undertakings 

(Figures in thousands of rupees) 

1. 
SI. Name of the Period of Govern- Block Deprecia- Profit(+)/ interest Total Percentage Remarks 

o. Undertakings Account ment Assets tion to Loss(-) on G ovt. Return of total 
Capital (Net) date Capital return to 

· Mean 
Capital 

-- ------
(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

---··-·-- ---· 
MJNISTRY OF FINAN CE 

J. India Security Press, 1981-82 8,01,56 6,20,36 2.56,92 (+)4,89,89 2, 19,99 (+ )7,09,89 20 .3.l 
Nasik Road. 

2. Currency Note Press, 1980-SJ 7,88,1 5 6,24,40 2, l 7,67 (+)2,49,75 89,29 (+)3,39,04 23.16 
Nasik Road. 

3. Government Opium 1980-8 1 34,16 18,16 12.37 (+)1,32,95 
Factory, G hazipur. 

1,75.02 ( + )3,07,97 10.73 Figures arc based 
unaudited accounts. 

Oil 

4. Government Opium 1980-8 1 53,46 47,73 
Factory, Neemuch. 

3.19 ( +)64,52 94,16 (+ )1,58,68 10.27 - do-

5. Government Alkaloid 1980-81 2,96,00 2,49,50 
Works, Ncemuch. 

35,48 ( +)6,29 24,82 (+)81, I 1 7.65 - Jo-

6. Government Alkaloid 1980-8 1 17,40 ,3 1 6,35 (-)3 1,80 12,79 (-) 19,01 
Works, Ghazipur. 

7. Iodia Government 1980-81 14,85,09 4,43,30 • 22.11 (+)l ,26,01 1,78,93 (+ )3,04.94 10.40 - do-
Mint, Bombay. 

8. India Government 1978-79 1,62,33 1,23,27 2,05,89 ( + )1,40,67 1,20,79 ( +)2,61,46 12.29 
Mint , Calcutta. 

9. lndia Government 1981-82 1,53,61 1,29,35 68,13 (-)81,64 24,87 (-)56,77 
Mint , Hyderabad. 

10. Assay Department, 1979-80 8,58 8,67 •32 (+ )8,84 10 (+ )8,94 513 .87 
Bomba). 

11. Assay Department, 1978-79 74 57 *3 (+ )67 (+ )67 
Calcutta. 

12. Silver Refinery, Cal- 1978-79 59,49 34,62 78,76 t+ )1,26,17 1,52,00 ( +)2,78,17 10 .39 
cutta. 

*Depreciation for the year only. 

379 



380 

----
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5} (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (I I } 

A 
13. Bank Note Press, 1979-80 21 ,41 ,59 18,92,27 3,10,85 (+ )2.36,53 1,5 1,40 ( + )3,87,93 15. 04 

Dew as 

14. Security Paper 
Hoshangabad @ 

Mill, 1973- 74 10,72,07 6,85,80 3,86,31 (-)86,29 38,42 (-)47,87 

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION 
& BROADCASTU'\G 

Capital Assets 
15. All India Radio 1975-76 62,90,08 42,97,94 19,27,70 (- )6,6.\,63 3, 13,75 (- )4,50,8 t! 

Revenue Assets 
64,44 *J l ,72 

16. Radio Publication, All 
India Radio 

1976-77 1,88,38 46 *6 (- )3 1,35 II (- )3 1,24 

17. Films Division 1980- 8 1 2,26,93 1,27,62 1,61,42 ( + )6,7J .. 18,99 ( + )25,72 .. 8.40 0 Before adjustment of notional 
revenue (Rs. 12,98,667) for 
free distribution of prints and 
adjustments [Rs. 12, 14,688 
(Rs. 21,51 ,792- Rs. 9,37,104)] 
relating to previous years. 

Capital Assets 

18. Commercial Broad- 1976- 77 1, 14,54 83,35 23,76 (+ )4,11 ,24 ( +)4,11 ,2..\ 
casting Service, All Revenue Assets 
India Radio 7,43 *l ,34 

MINISTRY OF 
COMM UNI CA TIO NS 

19. O verseas Communi- 198 1-82 89,63,65 43,38.09 15,49,06 ( + )46 ,03,30 5,66,63 ( + )5 1,69,93 5 . 15 Figures are bas-:d O'l un~11diied 
cations Service. Bom- ~ccounts. 
bay. 

MlNISTR Y OF SHIPPING 
AND TRANSPORT 

20. Lighthouses and Light - 1979- 80 £23,30,48 20,63,72 3,17,02 ( + )2,38,72 '@@66,00 ( + )3 ,0.J,7~ 13 .80 £This co··sists of balance of 
ships Department. Govt. Capital account and 

Accumulated Surplus . 
@@Interest in accordance with 

the Instructions contained in 
the Ministry of Finance O.M . 

o. F.1(35)- B/7 1 dt. 23-1-74 
has not been charged. 

2 1. Shipping Department , 
Andaman . 

1972- 73 43,58 56,80 • 7,89 (- )80, 1- 4,47 (- )75.68 

22. Ferry Service, Andaman 1977- 78 84,43 67,85 16,58 ( - )42,49 44 (- )42,05 

@Proforma accounts have not been prepared according to the revised procedure vide Ministry of Fina nce 0 .M . No. F.1(35}-B/7 1 dt. 23-1-1974. 
*Depreciatio n for the year o nly. 



381 

--- ----
(J) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (.10) ( 11 ) 

- --- ---·--- ·---

23 . Marine Departmen i 1977- 78 4.72 
(Dockyard), Andaman. 

3,92 80 (- )7,68 5,85 (-)1,83 

24. Chand igarh Transport 1980- 8 1 2,75,25 
Undertaking, Chan di-

2,35,26 39,98 (- )41 ,08 15,45 (- )25,63 

.. garh . 

25. State Transport Ser- 1976- 77 35,87 26,83 39,30 (- )15,86 1,77 (- ) 14,09 
Tice, Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands@. 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE 

~ 26. Central Fertilizer Pool 1969-70 58,31,29 ( + )3,87,78 1,62,89 ( + )5,50,67 15.63 

27. Delhi Milk Scheme 1979-80 7,05,83 2,92,46 5,40,5 1 (-)2,29,12 39,72 (-)1,89,40 .. 
28. Forest Department, 

Andaman and Nicobar 
1978- 79 1,91,20 1,06,98 *12,97 ( + )85,22 13,26 (+ )98,48 33.82 

fslands. 

29. lee-cum-Freezing Plant, 
Ernakulam. 

1979- 80 34,39 9,27 21,00 (-)4,52 92 (-)3,60 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH 
& FAMILY WELFARE 

30. Central Research Insti- 1980- 81 42,91 10,55 £17,06 (- )7,98 6,10 (-)1,88 £Depreciation includes, con-
tute, K asauli. sumpt:on of Live Stock 

for the year 1980-81 only. 

3 1. Medical Store Depots 1976-77 59,97 43,73 19,74 ( + )77,75 .. 53,71 ( + )l ,3 1,46 13,21 ••This represents interest on 
Govt. Capital accounted for 
in the consolidated profit & 
loss Accounts of Medical 
Stores Depots, Profit and 
Loss Accounts of Factory 
attached to the M.S.Ds. & 
Workshop Accounts. 

32. Bakery a.nd Vegetable 1981 - 82 ~ I 29 •o .6 (- )0 . 1 + 1 6 .59 Figures include Financial 
Garden of the Ce11tral results of the Bakery for the 
Institute of Psychiatry, year. 
Kan.kc, Ranchi. 

MINISTRY O F WORKS & 
HOUSING 

' 33. Department of Publi- **19711- 79 0 Trading, P&L Acconnts and 
ca tions, D elhi . Balance Sheet are not pre-

r 34. Government of [ndia .. 1975- 76 pared; instead only Stores 
Presses. accounts are prepared. 

@Pro form a accounts have not been prepared :icc:>rding to revised procedure vide Ministry of Finance O.M. No. F. l (35)- B/71 dated 23-1-1974. 
•Depreciation for the year only. 



t i ) (2) (3) 

MINISTRY OF ENERGY 

35. Electricity Department, 
Andamans.@ 

1974-75 

36. Electricity Department, 
Lakshadweep. 

1980-81 

DEPARTMENT OF 
ATOMIC li:NERGY 

37. Atomic Power Autbo- J 977-78 
rity. 

38. Rajas than Atomic 
Power Stat ion I. 

1980-8·1 

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 

39. Canteen Stores D epart- 198 1-82 
ment.@ 

(4) (5 ) 

1,04,96 1,02,53 

1,03,97 80,49 

1,59,03,52 48,27,65 

66,66,81 46,63,48 

48,00 1,25,7 1 

. *Depreciation for the year onJy. - ·- - --- . 

382 

(6) (7) 

*3,65 (- )49,92 

23,48 (-)~7. 1 5 

20,07,56 ( + )7,59,88 

15,32,29 ( + )75,04 

J,20,21 (+ ) 11 ,04,8°1 

(8) (9) 

4,99 (-)44,9~ 

6.07 ( - )21,08 

6,86,88 (+ )14,46,76 

4,92,92 ( + )5,67,96 

.. (+)11 ,04,7 1 

(10) ( 11) 

9 .92 

5 .90 Figures are based on unaudited 
accounts. 

55. 63 (I) F rom 1-4-1 977, the funds 
of the Dcptt. have been 
merged with tbe Consoli­
dated F und of India and 
the transactions a re rou ted 
through the Civil estimates 
in the grant relating to 
Ministry of Defence. The 
Accounts have been pre­
pared in the o ld forms aad 
the revision of the format 
of the Accounts is under 
consideration. 

(~) The Instructions contained 
in the Ministry of Finance 
O.M. No. F- 1(35)-B/71 
c1t. 23-1-1974 have no t been 
followed and neither the 
mean capital has been 
shown on the face o f the 
Accounts, nor interest on 
the same chacged in the 
Accounts. For the purpose 
of return on mean capital 
the mean of openJng bala: 
ances of (a) Capital (b) 
F unds and Specific .l..eser­
ves and (c) Board of 
Control's General Purposes 
Fund has, therefore, been 
a dopted . 

@ Pro forma accounts have not been prepared according to re.vised procedure vide Ministry of Fina nce 0 .M. No. F. 1(35)- B/7 1 dated 23-1-1 974. 

I 



-
r 

383 

MINISTRY OF FIN/\ . CG 

(Department of Economic Affairs) 

·10. BANK NOTE PRESS, DEW AS 
. I 

J. llltroduction 

The Bank Note Press, Dewas, W'.15 set up in 1974 to manu­
facture bank notes by a sophisticated process which afford:\ maxi­
mum security against counterfeit ing. The Press is printing notes 
in denominations of R s. 10, 20, 50 am! l 00. Tn addition, it has 
·an luk Factory which manufactures ink for the use of the Press 
as well as for supply to the Currency Note Press and India 
Security Press, Nasik Road. 

:2. Schedule of Commissioning 

2.01 Orders for supply of machinery and equipment were 
:pl.a<.e<l by Government with a foreign f.rm in December 1969 
.even before ta.Icing a decision about the location of the Press in 
February 1970. According to the detailed ph.ased programme 

·drawn up in July 1971 , the Press wa~ to be commissioned in 
April 1973. Though the machinery and equipment were received 
i·a December 1972 as per schedule. the civil works were complct·· 
ed by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD) between 
Ap!'il 1973 and May 1973 as against the scheduled date of 
September 1972. After trial runs in November 1974, the Press 
went into commercia l production in February 1975. The delay 
in completion of civil works was due to delay by C PWD in 
sanctioning the estimates, dislocation of works for considerable 
period owing to heavy rains in 1973 and short<l!!e of cement and 
·steel. 

2.02 Project Estimates 

According to the agreement for ~upply of machinery and 
•t:quipment. 5 per cent of the total cost was to be paid in advance, 



384 

J 0 per cent was payable against shipping documents and the re­

maining 85 per cent was to be paid in 20 half yearly instalments 

~Jongwith interest at 7t per cent per annum on the outstanding 

balances. The project cost (including the instalments to be paid 

in respect of machinery) sanctioned in December 197 l amounted 

to Rs. 15.94 crores; this was revised to Rs. 18.95 erores m 

January 1974 and to Rs. 20.72 crores in November 1978. In­

crease in the estimates of 1978 over those of 1971 was due to : 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

--

.. 
Exchange variations and variation in rates of customs ~ 

duty . 334. 76 

Delay in completion/commissioning of : 
Civil works 

Erection charges, etc. 

Administration cost . 

Interest on foreign credit 

69.71 

14.21 

25 .45 

33.90 143.27 

478.03 

On the basis of .actual expenditure ( upto June 1982) and the -< 

deferred payments yet to be made etc., the total project cost works 
out to Rs. 20.75 crores. 

3. Pei formance Appraisal 

Capacit) and Utilisation 

(1) Determination of capacity (Bank Note Press) 

The Press was established to have a capacity for printing 

1,000 miIJion pieces of notes per annum in single shiit with pro­

vision for doubling tbe capacity in C'Jursc of time. It has two 

> 



-

,. 

... 

r 

385 

main sections : Operating (Printing) Section and Control Section. 

The Operating Section is responsible for planning and scheduling 

of the entire spectrum of printing process which includes dry 

off-set, intaglio, numbering, cutting, plate making. etc. The 

Control Section is responsible for procc<;~ing of notes after print­

ing, numbering by the P rinting Section. T he Control Section is the 

sole custodian of the p rinted as well as blank papers and is also 

responsible for accounting of papers from the point they arc 

drawn, t ill they are delivered to the Reserve Bank of India. 

As the work in the Control Section is necessitated by security 

considerations, the capacity of the Press is mainly determined 

with reference to the output potential of the Control Section. The 

cape.ci ties determined for these two Sections from time to time are 

indic,ated below : 

(a) Control Section 

According to the ini-tial anticip:itions, the annual capacity of 

1,000 million pieces of notes was to be achieved in 8 hours 

working with a strength of 680 workers. The Section 

started functioning in a shift ct 8 hours working 

in February 1975. No norms for production and de­

nomination mix were, however, laid down. With effect from 

M ay 1975, the working hours were increased to 9. Subsequently, 

from September 1975 , an ad hoc incenLive scheme was introduced 

to achieve a target of 2.5 million piec~:> per day which was raised 

to 3 .1 million pieces per day with effect frnm January 1977. 

Thereafter the regular group incentive scheme with an annual 

production target of 1305 million piei.:es was implemented from 

I st J.anuary J 978. 

S/ l AGCR/ 82.-28. 



386 

(b) Printing Section 

The Printing Section started. in J anuary i975 with one shift 

of 8 hours per day with only one machine in each of the Dry 

Off-set (Simultan) , Intaglio and Numcrot:i Sections. 

Subsequently, additional machines were installed, one by one 

and the number of machjnes in May J 975 w.as five each '. n Dry­

Off-set and Intaglio Sections and four in Numerota Section. 

The target was fixed from Septemb(;r 1975 at 3.5 million 

pieces per day. One more machine wa~ added in Intaglio Section 

from July 1976 and in Numerota Sec•ion from September J 978. 

With the implementation of regular incentive scheme with effect 

from 1st January 1978 , the target was fi:xed at 4.4 million pieces 

or 60 reams of paper per machlne, whichever is Jess, per day at 

Nwnerota irrespective of denominations, the annual target being 

1305 million pieces, i.e. the same as in Control Section. The 

target was, however, reduced from !st April 1979 to 11 95.57 

mill ion pieces per annum ( the reduction being in notes of Rs. 100 

and R s. 50 denominations ) . 'TI1e Management attributed (March 

1980) this downward revision to practical difficulties such .as 

adoption of short runs for smooth working ir. finishin g areas. 

(2 ) Utilisatio!l of Capacity 

(a) Bank Note Press 

Based on the capacity of the Press, indents for the production 

of notes of various denominations ,'Ire placed on the Press by the 

Ministry of Finance for despatch of notes to the R eserve Bank of 

India. The following table indicates the achievable production 

worked out with reference to actual strength of employees, actual 

--

. .. 

_., 



f 
T f .. 

production and supplies made to th~ 'Reserve B.ank for the seven years ending 1981-82 : 

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

Printing Section : 

Capacity: 

(a) In number of reams of paper 56880 65320 60910 76570 71370 75140 75809 
(b) In million pieces of notes 858 980 914 I 149 1071 1127 1137 

Actual Production 

(a) Number of reams printed 54570 7 11 60 63990 70100 66320 74510 59961 
(b) ln millon pieces of notes 858 1087 982 11 20 1003 11 34 902 

Percentage of Utilisation of capacity : 

(a) With reference to reams 96 109 105 92 93 99 
I.>) 

79 00 

(b) With reference to pieces 100 Ill 107 97 94 101 79 
-...) 

Control Section : 

Achievable produccion 770 763 908 1351 1276 1301 1305 
(million pieces of notes) 

Actual Production 681 941 991 1235 996 11 07 1018 
(million pieces of notes) 

Percentage o f actual production to achic-
vable production 88 123 109 91 78 85 78 

lndented Quantity 670 980 980 1270 11 00 1200 1150 
Actual supplies 638 966 948 1243 989 1061 111 8 
Percentage o f actual supplies to note.' 

indented 95 98 'J7 98 90 88 97 



388 

It will be seen from the above that during 1975-76 and 
1978-79 to 1981-82 there was a shortfall in production as com­

pared to achievable capacity in the Control Section and in the 
Printing Section (with reference to reams). There was also a 
shortfall in actual supply of notes :is compared to the quantity of 
notes indented during 1975-76 to 1981-82. 

The shortfall in these years in the Control Section was attri­
buted (March 1980/ August 1981/ August 1982) by the Manag~ 
ment to the following main factors : 

(a) Uncer~inty of availability cf machine for actual 
printing during 1975-76 with the resul t that there 
was no fixed target for :ichiiovable productio n . 

. (b) Increased production of higher denomination notes of 
R s. 50 and Rs. 100 as wdl as to absente.;-ism during 
1978-79 to 198 1-82. 

The shortfall in the actual supply of notes to the quantity 
indente.d by tpe Reserve B,ank of India during 1979-80 and 1980-
8 1 was attributed to cancellation of consignment by the Reserve 
Bank of India due to their workers' agitation anti the non­
availability of Police escort. 

Regarding . absenteeism, it was noticed that. as against the 
standard leave and absentee reserve fixed at l 5 per cent, the 
average absenteeism during the years l 978-79, 1979-80, 1980-8 l 
and 198 1-82 was 17 per cent, 17 per cent , L 6 per cent .and 17 
per cent respectively. Io other words , the actual absenteeism in 
excess of the standard leave and absentee reserve wa'S marginal 
wherea!. the shortfall in attainment of the achievable target ranged 
from 9 per cent to 22 per cent 

(b) Ink Factory 

. Installed capacity of the Ink Factory is 240 tonnes per annum. 
In t he report submitted in November 1975 by Messers IBCON 
Private Limited, Industrial and Business Consultants, engaged to 

--

-



' 

... 

.... -
r 

389 

carry oul a time ,and motion study and to formulate an incentive 
scheme to boost production in the Press, the level recommended 
for commencement of incentives in !fie lnk Facto ry was 65 per 
cent of the installed capacity. Based on the level recommended 
for commencement of incentives, the Management have fixed the 
achievable capacity of the Ink Factory .at 156 tonnes i.e. 65 per 
cent of the installed capacity. In fact, the R..!port of the Con­
sultants mentions the standard production of Ink Factory as 23.8 
tonnes per month, which works out to 285.6 tonnes per annum. 
The report also states that the production of the Ink Factory 
could be increased to 325 tonnes per yea r by adopting the follow­

ing measures : 

(i) Preparing final Intaglio inks directly from pigments, 
instead of making base ink first and then making 
final inks ; 

(ii) Reducing the roll pressure from 20 Kgs. per sq. cm. 
to 15 Kgs. per sq. cm. <lurililg canning of the ink; 

and 

(iii) Increasing the batch weight of Intaglio ink to about 
500 Kgs. instead of present 400 Kgs. 

The Management stated (August 1981) that the suggestion 
at ( i) above had been implemented from 1977-78, that at (ii) 
could not be fully implemented as Che efficiency of the machines 
was not the same as in the beginning and thnt the suggestion at 
( iii) had been tried in 1977-78 but given up because homogenous 
mixing could not be carried out. 

As against the installed capacity of 240 tonnes, actual pro-
duction during 1975-76 to 1981-82 was as follows 

(In tonnes) 

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

160 183 196 167 191 209 219 



390 

4. Machine Utilisation 

(a) Bank Note Press 

T he re are four main sections in the Bank Note Press, vi ::.. 
( i) Simultan. (ii ) Intaglio. ( iii ) Numcrota and ( iv) Guillotine. 

The Consultants, M/ s. IBCO , in their repMt subm itted in 
November 1975, had calculated the available running time in 
respect of Simultan, Intaglio, Numercta nncl Guillotine Sections 
after making allowance for various stvppages clue to prepa ration 
time, clearing time, changing of plates and blankets, technical 
troubles like, feeder, wrong numbering, etc. at 7 per cent to i O 
per cent of available time, and for machine break-down time 
(mechanical and electrical) at 3 per cent of :ivail able time. On 
this basis, the Management have caku!med the permissible idle 
hours as 39.3 per cent, 45.3 per cent, 43 per cent a nd 28 per cent 
of the total availa ble hours in Simult::i n. Intaglio, Numero ta and 
G uillotine Sections respectively. 

These percentages were exceeded in the Simultan Section in 
1977-78 to 1980-81, in l ntaglio Section in l977-78, 1979-80 to 
1981-82, in the Numerota Section in 1976-77 to 1979-80 and 
1981-82 and in Guillotine Section in all the yea rs 1976-77 to 
1980-81 , as per deta ils of actual percentages of idle time given 
below : 

Year 
Sections 

Simultan lntaglio N umerota Guillo-
tine 

(Percentages of idle hours to available hours) 
1976-77 . 23 .2 41 . 3 52. 8 64.6 
1977- 78. 41.7 47 .5 52.7 58 .2 
1978-79 . 49.0 43 .0 48. 4 53 .7 
1979- 80 . 40 .S 50.2 46.9 60 .3 
1980-81 . 40 .3 52 .0 .+2 .6 59.4 
1981- 82 . 38 .7 53.6 52.5 N.A. 

j 

,. 

' 

J' --
.....,. 



-
i 

391 

The reasons attributed by the M anageruent (March J 980) 
for higher percemages were as under : 

Simultan 

Intaglio 

umerota 

Guillotine 

- Repairs and absenteeism. 

- (i) Absenteeism and repairs. 
(ii) Teething problem for pnotmg of 

Rs. 100 notes as per new design 
(1979-80). 

- Absenteeism and repairs. 

- Absenteeism at the finishing end. 

The Management's re;a~on of absenteeism does no t appear to 
be convincing because as compared 10 the built-in provision oJ 
15 per cent on account of leave and absenteeism in the sanctioned 
strength, the actual average percentage of absenteeism of 17 dur­
ing 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1981-82 anti 16 during 1980-81 was 
only marginally in excess of the built-in provision therefor. 

( b) Ink Factory 

The Ink F actory has two sections; Mixing Sect.ion and Grind­
ing Section. Both the sections did not maintain any records in 
respect of machine utilisation till 1977-78. The information 
available for the financi.11 years 1978-79 to 1981-82 indicat~d 

that the percentages of idle hours to available hours ranged fron ; 
83 to 90 in Mixing SectiO'Il and from 54 to 67 in Griading Sectiou, 

According to the Management,1v1ixer was not to be utilised 
for whole time and that idle hour5 in Grind ing Section would 
be negligible i.f id le time aittributed to t !Je various processes such 
as change over of the batch, cleaning of machines, testing of 

product and their modification , machine break-down, absenteeism 
etc. , were excluded . 

As mntioned in para 3.2(b ). the actu::il production of ink 
ranged from 160 to 219 tonnes as again<>t the capacity of 240 
tonnes per year. This shows that higher incidence of idle time 
also contributed to non-attairuuent o f the rated capacity. 



392 

5. Costing System and fixation of selling prices of notes and ink 

5.01 The costing cell which was set up on Isl June 1973, is 
responsible for cost ascertainment, cost analysis, cost control and 
fixation of selling prices of bank notes and inks and other capital 
items like pallets, wooden racks, stools, tables, etc. manufactured 
in the workshop. It has also been entrusted with the work of 
maintenance of the value store ledgers, preparation of annual 
financial accounts for the Bank Note Press, D~was and other 
matters relating thereto. A detailed note suggesting the costing 
system to be adopted by the Press was sent (March 1976) by it 
to the Cost Accounts Branch of the Ministry of Finance for exa­
mination and approval. A report laying down a costing system 
aimed at collecting the actual cost with adequate accuracy and 
presenting the cost of production of :he final product with suffi­
cient break up of. the various expenses was forwarded by the 
Ministry to the Press in October 1980. T he costing system en­
visages collection and allocation of expenses to department; cost 
centres with a view ro : 

( i) Working ou t the cost of production of notes and ink 
at periodical intervals; 

( ii ) Comparing periodically the dcparlmentwise/co~t 

centre-wise expenditure with budget ted costs and 
analysing the variations; and 

(iii) Preparing periodical management information reports 
regarding machine utilis.ation, material usage, scrap 
and wastage, labour utilisation, etc. 

Although the Press has implemented the costing system laid 
down in October 1980 to the extent of ascertaining the cost of 
notes and ink on annual basis and preparation of machine utilisa­
tion statements on quarterly basis, the other objectives of the 

-

,_ 



l 

.. 

393 

system as an instrument of cost control and management informa­
tion reporting are yet to be implemented. The Mall,'.lgement 
stated (August I 982) that the costing system could not be 
implemented i11 to to because : 

Work relating to compilation of Prof or ma Accounts 
was in arrears and the co5.ting section had been fully 
engaged in overtaking the arrears. 

Shor!Jlge of staff. 

5.02 Denomination-wise estimated cosi of production of notes 
was compared with actuals for the year 1975-76 in November 
1976 and thereafter the denomination-wise estimated cost was not 
worked out and compared with the :ictuals for each ye.a r. It was 
stated by the Management (March 1982) that this could not be 
done as the preparation of financial accuunts was in a rrears 

5.03 Selling prices of notes were fi"<cd by the Press in 1975 
on the bas~ of estimated cost of production worked out with 
referenee to cost of imported papers, inks, and other materials. 
A proposal for authorising the General Man.ager of the Press 
to fix the selling ·prices of bank notes and inks on the basis of the 
cost of production including a sum sufficient to cover interest on 
capital as determined by Government from time to time together 
with a profit margin of 10 per cent was referred to the Ministr)' 
of Finance in March 1976. It was contemplated therein that the 
revision of the prices should ordinarily be done annually. After 
four years, the M inistry, in May 19?.0, authorised the General 
Manager to fix the selling priec of products of the Press after 
taking into account a return of 12 jJer cent on the capi!Jll emp­
loyed . 

5.04 Although it was contemplated by the Press that the 
r~vision of seiling prices should ordinarily be done annually, the 
selling prices of the notes 6xed in 1975 were first revised with 



394 

effect from lst April 1981 and again wich effect from 1st October 
1981 to ensure a return of 12 per cent OP the capital employed . 
The selling prices fixed from time to tjJOe were as under : 

(Selling ra tc per 1000 pieces) 
-----

Denomination From From From 
1975 10 t-4-1981 1-10-1981 
31-3-1981 10 30-9-I 981 

----
Rs. Rs. Rs. 

Rs. 10 95 120 145 

Rs. 20 lo.+ 125 150 

Rs. 50 110 135 160 

Rs. 100 135 145 170 

--- - --

The upward revision of selling prices with effect from 
!st April 1981 was attributed by the P[ess to the increased over­
heads, higher cost of maintenance of the machines and the in­
creased cost of raw materials. The revision of prices \~ith effect 
from 1st October 198 t was attributed by the Press to the extra 
expenditure on account of import of bank note p.aper and con~~ 
quent increase in the cost of production. 

5.05 There were delays in compliation of Proforma Accounts 
al' per details given below 

Year of accounts 

1975- 76 
1976-77 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980- 81 
1981- 82 

Month in which accounts prepared 

September 1977 
December 1978 
July 1981 
November 1981 
April 1982 
Not prepared so far (.July J 982) 
Not prepared so far (July 1982) 

The delays in compilation of the proforma accounts were 
attributed by the Management to non-availability of qualified 

t 

.. 



-

-

395 

and trained staff. The delays in compilation of the proforma 
accounts ha'Ve, however. rendered managerial control including 
cost control ineffective. 

5.06 As stated in para 5.03 above selling prices of notes 
were fixed in 1975 on the basis of estimated cost of production. 
At that time. the production capacity was also taken at only 
750 million pieces per annum. After indigenisation of most of 
the raw mcrterials, spare parts . etc. , the actual cost of production 
had come down. Again, because of the increase in production 
in subsequent years, the rate of incidence of overheads on 
production had also come down during the period prior to 
1979-80. Despite these factors the Press did oot revise the 
selling prices on the basis of the actual cost of raw materials 
and labour, fair estimation of overheads and by including 10 per 
cent profit on the cost of production as already proposed to the 
Ministry. The table below indicates the net profit on sale of 
notes and the profit io excess of 10 per cent profit margin during 
the last five years : 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 

(a) Sale o f notes 637. 53 1004 . 25 990.80 1308.62 1059 .55 

(b) Net profit on 
sale of notes 83. 74 324 . 29 356 . 24 401 .82 232 .41 

(c) Profit margin 
a t 10 per cent 
on cos t of 
production 
(i.e., l / l Ith 
on sales) 57. 96 9 1.29 90 .07 11 8 .96 96 . 3:! 

(d) Profit in 
excess o f the 
limit of 10 
per cen t on 
cost of pro-
duction 25. 78 233. 00 166. 17 282.86 136.09 



398 

7.03 Ink Factory 

The manufacturing cost per tonne of security ink in the 
[nk. Factory, based on the data given in the Proforma Accounts, 
was as under : 
--------

Year 

1975- 76. 
1976-77 . 
1977- 78. 
1978- 79 . 
1979-80 . 

Cost of production 
perlonnc 

Rs. 
77,501 
36,178 
35,469 
30,477 

__ . -- 34,145 __ 

The higher cost in l 975-76, which was the first year ot 
production for the Ink Factory, was attributed by the Management 
(March 1980) to the necessity of using some imported raw 
materials, which was progressively substituted by indigenous raw 
materials as and when proper substitute could be located. 

7 .04 R ejections 

Based on the recommendations of the study team of 
M/s. TBCON the overall rejections varying from 6 per cent to 
8 per cent of total printing up to colour e.xamination stage were 
for the first time prescribed by Government in September 1977 
for the purpose of group incentive scheme. Neither any norms 
of rejections denomination-wise or overall, were fixed by the 
Management till September 1977, nor were records of rejections 
maintained till December 1977. The Press bas been maintaining 
the records regarding spoilages which represent quantity of notes/ 
sheets totally scrapped. The rejections, on the other hand, 
imply printed sheets, which contain spoiled notes as under : 

No. of notes Percentage of spoiled notes 
Denominations contained on beyond which the sheet is 

one sheet treated as rejected 

Rs. 10 l 
Rs. 20 r 32 Notes 50 per cent and ahovc. 

Rs. 50 l. 
Rs. IOO f 28 Notes -do-

---

\ .. -
~ 



-

-

I 

.. . 

399 

As against the norms of 6 to 8 per cent, actual average 
rejections were 7.60 per cent in 1978-79, 10.25 per cent in 
1979-80, 9 .56 per cent in 1980-8 1 and 10.73 per cent in 
1981-82. 

No norm for "spoilages" was fixed upto 1977-78 . It was 
fixed at 1.6 per cent fr_om 1978-79. The actual percentages of 
spoilages were 2.9 1 in 1978-79, 2.06 in 1979-80. 2.97 in 1980-8 1 
and 4.15 per cent in 198 l -82. 

The Management stated (March 1980 and August 1981 ) , 
that increased rejections/spoilages were due to : 

( a) defects that ba-d occurred in the course of printing 
itself such as scum spreading of ink. set-off, uneven 
colours. etc. and 

(b) the inherent defects in the paper itself such as gelatin e 
scum black spots and loose fibrous particles, etc. 

8. Raw Materials and S tores 

8.01 Raw Materials 

The main raw materials required for the Press are paper 
and ink. Wh ile the former is received from the Security P~er 

Mill , Hosbangabad , the latter is obtained horn the Ink Factory. 
T hough the M amrgcment stated (February 1980) that they were 
gradually substi tuting a number of imported raw materials by 
indigenous materials, details oe imported ingredients of ink 
vis-a-vis indigenous materials used in any of the years were not 
available (July 1982). 

Norms for consumption of inks have not been fixed so far 
( July 1982) . 

~ 8.02 Loss due to short recovery in respect of foreign base inks 

Tn 1974. the Ink Factory purchased 13.387 Kgs. of foreign 
base ink valuing Rs. 18.01 lakhs and used it for formulation 



400 

of inks for selling to the Currency Note Press, Nasik Road during 
1976-77. As Currency Note Press, Na'sik Road was not 
agreeable to purchase such costly inks, its price was reduced 
to R s. I 3.43 lakhs, i.e. equivalent to selLing price of indigenous 
inks, resulting in a loss of Rs. 4 .58 lakhs to the Press. The 
Management stated (July 1980) as under : 

"These foreign inks were purchased in the initial stages 
as per the provisions in our agreement with the 
foreign colJaborators on the basis of their 
recommendations. There was no question of 
applying our own judgement in makj11g this purchase. 
In the absence of any basic data available with us. 
we had necessa'rily to go by the advice and 
recomme~dations of the foreign collaborator in this 
regard." 

The ink sold to the Currency Note Press consisted of certain 
shades of dry-off set ink, whose co nsumption at the Bank Note 
Press was hardly 5 to 15 kgs. per month. It would have, 
therefore, taken 8 to I 0 years for the Bank Note Press to use 
the stock. Consideri~g this fact as well a's the fact that printing 
inks have short shelf life of 24-30 months only due to the 
presence of drier compoun_d therein, greater care was necessary 
in ordering the particular shade of inks, as the agreement with 
the collaborator referred only to the minimum quantity of 
10 tonnes of dry off-set ink required to be purchased and not 
to the shades in which ink was to be purchased . 

9. Failure to place the order within the validity period 

In Ju ly 1976, the Press invited quotations for the purchase 
of 500 cu. metres of well-seasoned firewood planks for packing 
purposes. The lowest tenderer quoted Rs. 63 7 .61 per cu. metre, 
f. o. r . D ewas plus 4 per cent Central Sales T ax with validity 
period upto 16th December, 1976 a nd 75 per cent advance 
payment through bank against R.R. documents. Although the 
tenders were opened on 15th September, 1976, the sanction of 



-

• 

y 

-

40 1 

the Ministry of F inance regard ing terms o( payment was sought 
for by the Press o nly on 19th October, 1976. Eve n after the 
sanction from the Ministry was received on 4th iDeccmber, 1976, 
the supply order was not p laced beore the validi ty period. The 
firm withd rew its o ffer on 17th December, 1976. 

Subsequently. the Press called for fresh quotation <; and 
placed two supply orders. one in March 1977 for 150 cubic 
metres at R s. 723.95 per cubic metre f.o. r. Dcwas plus 4 per 
cent Central Sales Tax and the other iu June 1977 for the 
supply of 500 cubic metres at Rs. 751 per cubic metre (less 
2 per cent cliscount) f.o.r. Dewas plus 4 per cent Central Sales 
Tax separately on two part ies of Yamunaoa·gar, on lowest tender 
ba is. Thus, due to the delay in placing the supply order within 
the validity period, the Press. incurred a n extra expend iture of 
Rs. 47.38 1. 

The Ministry finally acco rded approva l ( October 1980) to 
the regularisation of the excess expenditure of Rs. 47,38 1 incu rred 
by the Press due to delay in accepting tendas. 

l 0. Departmental/ A ccounts Manual 

A lthough the Bank Note Press <;tarted functioning fro m 
November 1974, a Departmental Manual outlining procedure 
for fi nancial and accounting arrangements and compilation c f 
accounts has no t been prepared so far (fol y 1982 ) . 

11. S11111111i11g Up 

The following arc the main points that emerge : 

Delay of 2 years in comm issioning the P res<; resulting 
in cost over run of R s. 1.43 crores ( Para 2.02). 

Non-fi xation of denomination-wi:'c p roduct-mix in 
the Bank Note Press and shortfall in production 
with reference to achievable production in 1975-76 
and 1978-79 to 1981-82 fParas 3.1 and 3.2(a) I. 

S/ J AGCR/ 82.-29. 



402 

Non-attainment of capacity production in the Ink 
Factory [Para 3.2(b)] . 

Under-utilisation of machines in the Bank Note 
Press with reference to parameters recommended by 
the cons1,dtants in November 1975 as well as high 
incidence of idle hours in respect of Jnk Factory 
machines (Para 4) . 

Delay in laying down costing system for the Press 
(Para 5.01 ). 

Delay in determining the basis for inclusion of profit 
clement in selling prices (Paras 5.03 and 5.04). 

Delay in compilation of Proforma Accounts (Para 
5.05). 

Higher percentages of rejections and ~poilages 

(Para 7.04). 

Procurement of imported ink much in excess of 
requirement and failure to place order within the 
validity period (Paras 8.02 and 9) . 

-
J. 

' 
• 

- Non-preparation of departmental manual (Para '10). ~ 

MINISTRY OF F INANCE 

71. JNDTA GOVERNMENT MJNT, HYDERABAD 

Purchase of a Roll Grinding Machine 

Tn April 1969, the India Government Mint, Hyderabad placed 
an urgent indent on l'he Director General of Supplie:; and Dis­
posals (D.G.S.D.) for the purchase of a R oll Grinding Machine, 
which was required to be delivered by the end of March 1970. 
The D"GSID invited (June 1969) open tenders and out of the five 
quotations forwarded by the DGSD, the Mint recommended 
(October 1%9) the tender of Heavy Engineering Corporation 
Limited (HEC) for acceptance on the ground that it was 

1 



-
L 

-

403 

technically suitable as compared to the specifications of the indent. 
The relative capabilities of the tenderers as also their import 
requirements do not seem to have been gone into at this stage. 
An order was placed (April 1970) through DGSD on the HEC 
for supply of the machine along with accessories at a cost of 
Rs. 6.72 lakhs f.o.r. Ranchi as per terms and conditions of 
"Acceptance of Tender" which provided, inter alia, that : 

(i) T11e machine was to be del ivered within 24 months 
i.e., by 29th February, 1972; 

(ii) The contract price was subject to variat ions to be 
allowed on the certificate from the Internal Auditor 
of the supplier with regard to the manufacturing 
cost of the machine plus supplier's margin of profit. 

In May 1971 , the supplier .approached the DGSD for 
extension of delivery period of the ma'chine upto March 1973 
on the ground that there would be delay in the import of com­
ponents from their West German collaborators. The DGSD 
granted (July 1971) extension subject to the following 
conditions : -

Liquidated damages for the extended delivery period 
would be recovered. 

No increase in price on account of sta tutory increase 
or fresh imposition of customs duty, excise duty 
etc., levied after 29th February, 1972 would be 
admissible. 

In the event of the supplier declining to accept the 
extension on the a'bove conditions or fai lure to 
deliver the machine within the extended delivery 
period the outstanding quantity of the requirements 
would be purchased at supplier's risk and cost. 

The HEC, however, did not accept the above conditions and 
statecl (July 1971) that since the order was on actual cost ot 
production plus margin of profit basis, the question of increase 



404 

or decrea'se of price did not arise. 
were given from time to time and 
received in the Mint iu April 1976. 

Even then further extensions 
the machine was ultimately 

Against the original contract price of R s. 6.72 Jakhs the Mint 
has paid (July 1976 ) Rs. 6.31 lakhs to HEC. The HEC has, 
however, claimed (August _1976) a revised price of Rs. 21.14 
Jak11s for the machine. The Ministry of Law to whom the 
matter was referred by the DGSD, opined that in view of the 
specific provision in the "Acceptance of Tender" the supplier 
"is entitled to the variation in prices on a true Auditor's certificate 
with regard to the manufacturing cost of the machine and margin 
of profit". The claim of the supplier bas not yet (September 
1982) been settled . Thus, due to initial fai lure to examine 
tbe full implications of the tender a'nd having committed it elf 
to a cost plus agreement by accepting price variation related to 
manufacturing cost plus margin of profit, the Mint has not been 
able to obtain the benefit of a competitive price as the result of 
open tenders. 

Although the machine was received in the Mint in April 
1976, the foundation drawings were received from HEC in 
August 1976 and the foundation block was got completed by 
the Mint through CPWD at a cost of R s. 0.47 lakh in April 
1978 and the machine was installed in June 1979 only. The 
machine, however, cou!'d not be commissioned till 8 th September, 
1981 due to defects in the machine. During the trial run 
(October 1980), the HEC's team noticed defects in the lead 
screw and two timers. While the defect in the timers was rect ified 
by the Mint in October 1980 . the lca'd screw had to be replaced 
in July 1981 at a cost of Rs. 0.34 lakh and the machine was 
commissioned on 8th September, 1981. The supplier was paid 
(March 1982) a sum of Rs . 0.65 lakh towards commissioning 
charges. The machine was utilised only ior five days upto 
12th Seprcmber, 198 l and has been lying idle since then. 
Meanwhile, the work of regrinding had to be got done from 
outside parties al a cost of R s. 0.24 lakh which have been claimed 

-

• 

-



L 

Ir 

t -

405 

(September 1980) as liquidated damages. The claim has, 
however, not yet (September 1982) bct!n settled. 

The Roll Grinding Machine for which a n urgent indent was 
placed in April 1969 was received in April 1976, commissioned 
in September 1981 and has been lying idle (except for its 
utilisation for five days) since then with no possible prospects 
of its use in the near future in view of the decision (November 
1980) of the Government of India to close down coinage 
operations in the Mint. The final cost of the machine has ulso 
not yet (September 1982) been settled. 

The Ministry of Finance, inter alia, stated (June 1981) 
chat:, 

Jn case the minting operations at Hyderabad were 
closed down the machine could be utilised in one 
of the other Mints, and; 

The claim of tl.Je Mint for liquida1.ed damages was 
being pursued and the basis of price variation was 
under furJber negotiations. 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

72. MEDICAL STORE DEPOTS 

1. lntroduction.- Tbe Medical Stores Organisation is a subor­
dinate office of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare and 
is administered through the Directorate General of Health Ser­
vices. The Organisation comprises six depots-one each at 
Bombay, Calcutta, Madras, Kamal, Hyderabad and Gaubati. 
One pharmaceutical faotory each is attached to the depots at 
Bombay and Madras, which can manufacture about 100 items of 
common drug formulations, ointments and materials like band­
ages. Besides, there is a R epair Workshop at Madras. 



406 

The maYn (unctions of the Medical Store Depots (MSD) are : 

T o procure and supply med icine<;, surgical 
instruments and other medical stores required by 
hospitals and dispensaries run by the Central and 
State Governments and local bodies. 

R eceipt, storage and distribution of drug"S and a'Uied 
stores received from foreign organisations, (WHO, 
UNICEF, USATD, Colombo Plan etc.) under varioll'S 
agreements. 

Storage and issue of stores required under the 
various National Health and Fmnily Welfare 
Programmes. 

Meeting the emergency requirements of lifc--sav ing 
drugs and other allied items in the country, arising 
out of natural calamities like floods, cyclones, 

draughts, etc. 

The working of the MSD was last reviewed in paragraph 114 
of the Central Government Audit R eport (Civil), 1969. The 
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee on this 
paragraph arc contained in their Hundred and Third R eport. 
(4th Lok Sabha-February 1970) and in their Eighteenth 
Report-Action T.aken R eport (5th Lok Sabha-August 1971). 

The results o( review of the operations for the period 
subsequent to 1972-73 in respect of the Organisation as a whole 
and its depots except Gauhati Depot whose operations could 
not be reviewed are given in the following paragraphs. 

2 . F11t11re of the Organisation.-Whilc noting the facts that 
hospitals were becoming less and less dependent on Medical 
Store Depots as a supplying agency and that the :Cepots them­
selves could at best meet 50 to 60 per cent of the demands ra ised 
by the indentors, the Public Accounts Committee in their 103rd 
Report (4th Lok Sabha-1970) recommended a speedy examina­
tion of the whole question "of the future of the D epot and the 

-

-



-
407 

form in which it should continu.::, if at all it has to be continued", 
which was already under consideration of the Government. The 
Ministty informed (February 1971) th~ Committee that after cri­
tical examinati.on it had been decided to continue the Organisa­
tion as it was advantageous to the large number of small consu­
mers to purchase their requirements from a single source. 

In response to the recommendation contained in 49th Report 
of the Public Accounts Committee (6th Lok Sabha-December 
1977) for a thorol!gh examination of the question of conversion 
of MSD into a Company, the Ministry informed (July 1978 ) the 
Committee that the proposal to restructure the Medical Stores 
Organisation into a Company was still under consideratiotJ. 

The Ministry further informed the Public Accounts Comm!ttce 
(September 1981) that: 

The Bureau of Pubbc Enterprises irnd the Ministry of 
Finance were not in fayour of the proposal to convert 
the MSD into a Company. 

The working group set up by the Conunission on 
Public Expenditure had recommended (February 
l 980) that MSD should be wound up graduall) . 

The observa1.ons of the working group in support of 
gradual winding up of the Organis:ition were still 
under consideration. 

The fi nal decision of Government in r.:gard to the form and 
future of the Organisation was still .awaited (October 1982) . 

3. Demand and actual supply.--The Ministry in their reply 
dat.::J 17th February, 1971 informed the PAC that the range of 
items lo be stocked by MSD was being re-e~·amined in consul­
tation with the State Governments in order to ensure that the de­
mands of common indentors were met to the extent of 90 to 100 



408 

per cent; The table below indicates that none of the depots was -able to meet 90 to 100 per cent requh'Cmcnts of its indcntors dm-
ing 1977-78 to 1979-80. l 

No. of Ile ms Items Percentage 
indents indented supplied of , upply 

Kamal Depot 

1977- 78 3,191 110,545 76,491 69.2 

1978-79 4,186 94,363 68,868 72.9 

1979-SO 3,604 87,460 60,649 69.3 

f/yderabad Depot 
~ 

1977-78 1,734 107.564 54,920 51.1 ,;' 

1978-79 2,88 1 65,656 40,054 61. 0 

1979-80 1,915 44,48 1 31,723 71.3 

/\fadras Depot 

1977-78 5,841 129,301 74,512 57.6 

1978- 79 4,628 93,758 63, 194 67.4 

1979-80 4,546 85,570 53,448 62.4 

Ca/('ftl/a Depot 

1977- 78 1,09 1 46,063 28,953 62.9 

1978-79 1,1 65 4 1,467 26,841 64.7 

1979- 80 96 1 47,072 27,419 58.2 

Bombay Depot 

1977-78 4,249 131 ,743 79,675 60.5 
1978-79 3,854 112,597 80,968 71.9 

1979-80 1,545 98,41 I 54,045 65. J 

4. Working Results 

4.01 There have been long delays in compilation of Proforma 
Accounts a'Dd Proforma Accounts for the year 1978-79 onwards 
have not been prepared so far (October 1982). The dates on 



' 

- '-

r 

409 

which the Proforma Accounts for the year 1973-74 onwards 
were compiled are indicated below : 

Year of Accounts 

1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 
1977-78 

1978-79 
to 

198 1- 82 

Date on which prepared 

2nd March 1978 (Revised) 
11th January 1980 (Revised) 
31 st December 1980 (Revised) 
7th April 1981 
7th October 1982 

Not yet prepared. 

Long delays in compilation of Pro fonna Accounts have 
rendered managerial control ineffective. 

4.02 The working results of the MSD for the five years 
from 1973-74 to 1977-78 for which Pro forrna Accounts were 
available are tabulated below :-

(Rs. in lakhs) 

1973-7.+ 197.+-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 

(a) Mean Capital 886.79 870.42 867.37 995.30 1707 .77 

(b) Sties . 1197. 72 1225.18 1713.82 1820.05 1975.37 

(c) Less cost of 
Sales 1166.38 1214.21 1674.17 1742.30 1931 .92 

(d) Net Profit. 31.34 10.97 39.65 77.75 43.45 

(e) Percentage of 
cost of sales 
to sales [(c) 
to (b)] 97.38 99. 14 97.68 95.73 97.80 

(/) P.'lrcentage of 
net profit to 
sales [(d) co 
(b)] 2.61 0.89 2.31 4.27 2.20 

(g) Percentage of 
net profit to 
Mean Capi-
tal [(d) to 
(a)] 3.53 1. 14 4.57 7.81 2.54 

Nore: 1 Summ1rised Proforma Accounts for 1977-78 are given in Appendix X. 
2 Thes! figures are b ised on unaudited Pro Jonna accounts. 



410 

4.03 Excess recovery of punching charges.-The factory 
attached to Bombay depot was entrusted with the work of punch­
ing Chloroquine tablets under the National Malaria Eradication 
Programme (NMEP). The powder for the manufacture of tablets 
was supplied to the factory by the NMEP free of charge. Ac­
cording to the formula prescribed by the Ministry in April 1971 
for fixing the rate of recovery in espcct of manufactured stores 
only punching charges and 10 per cent department chal'gcs ou 
punching charges arc recoverable. 

While raising debits against the NMEP , the depot charged 
10 per cent departmental charges not only on the punching 
charges but also on th:: cost of powder received free, thereby 
recovering an excess amount of Rs. 26.82 lakhs during 1976-77 
to 1980-81. The profit of the depots has, therefore, to be 
viewed in the light of this extra recovery. 

5. Sundry Debtors.-The indentors of the MSD mainly consist 
o( Central/ State Government Departments, non-Government insti­
tutions etc. 

The table below compares the position of outstanding dues 
and sales at the end of the four years upto 1977-78: 

(Rs. in lakhs) 
------

Outstanding dues from 
Year Sales Total 

Govern- Non- Others 
ment Govern-
Depart- ment 
men ts Institu-

tions 

1973 74 11 97.72 577 .22 71.24 15.57 644.03 
1974-75 1225. IR 665.10 68.35 34.92 768 .37 
1975-76 1713.82 516.42 46.35 43.18 605.95 
1976- 77 J 820.05 1094.26 70.19 66.46 1230.91 
1977-78 1975.37 2011.53 40.04 121 .26 2172.83 

------·- -

' 

" 

' 
) 



-

- t. 

r 

411 

Sundry debtors represented 6.65 months' sales in 1973-74, 
7.5 months' sales in 1974-75 , 4.2 months' saks in 1975-76, 
8. 1 months· sales in 1976-77 and 13.2 months' sales in 1977-78. 

As on 31st March 1977, the dues outstanding from Govern­
ment departments stood at Rs. 1094 .26 lakhs which rose to 
Rs. 1955.67 Jakhs a t the end o( 1978-79. The sharp increase 
in Govcrn1J1cnt dues has resulted from the change in procedure 
from payment by adjustment by the Accountant General to 
payment in cash or by cheques intl'oduccd from October 1976 
o nwards. The Ministry stated (May 1981) as under: 

"Effective measures have been taken to liquidate the old 
outstandings but the outcome had not been 
encouraging. However, the old procedure of pay­
ment by adjustment by the Accountant General has 
been reintroduced from 1-4-1981 as already agreed 
to by the Controller General of Civil Accounts in 
consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India. It is hoped that with the re­
introduction of the old procedure the amount of 
outstandings will be reduced". 

6. Purchases 

6.0 I Stores arc prccurcd in any one of the following ways : 

(i) Centralised purchases thl'ougb the Director 
Gener~! , Supplies and Disposals ; 

(i i) Local purchases ; and 

(i ii) Manufacture in MSD"s factories located in Bombay 
and Madras. 



412 

The MSD follow the system of forward provisioning of 

stores. The provisioning period includes the particular financial 
year and the financial year following that with stock margins 
mentioned below : 

Stable items or Items having a 

Jife of 3 years or more. 

Drugs with life upto 3 years 

Drugs with life b~low I year . 

Six months safety margin. 

Three months safety margin 

with suitable s taggered deli­

very of drugs. 

No stock n1argins with suitable 

staggered delivery. 

Tu April each year, the depots send to the Director General, 
Health Services (DGHS) annual indents showing their require­
ments of stores. 

6.02 L ocal Purchases.-The depots are empowered to make 

locaI purchase of each drug up to a limit of Rs. 10,000 and with 

the prior approval of the DGHS upto Rs. 50,000 at a time. No 
annua:l ceiJ ing for locaJ purchase of individual items or on total 

local purchases by a depot has been prescribed. According to 
the prescribed purchase procedure, local purchases should be 
resorted to meet emergent demall'd on account of natu ral cala­

mities, for building up 2 months' stock level and to procure items 
not covered under centrally placed orders. Considering the fact 
that local purchases were generally costlier as compared to the 

purchases through a centralised agency like the Dirsctor General, 

Supplies and Disposals, the Public Accounts Committee in para­
graph 1.25 of its 103rd Report (Fourth Lok Sabha-February 
1970) had recommended that efforts should be made to scale 

-

j -



~ 

L 

I 

~ 

.... 

...... 
,,. 

' -
r-

413 

down local purchases to the minimum. The table below indicates 
the year-wise break-up of purchases from various sources : 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Year Total Through Loca l .Percentages 
purchases DGSD purchases of local 

purchase 
to tota l 
purchases 

Ilombay 1975-76 374.97 262. 16 112.81 30.09 
1976-77 385.60 282.07 103.53 26.84 
1977- 78 519.32 424.46 94 .86 18.27 
1978-79 456.62 392 . 37 64.25 14.07 
1979-80 286.39 225. 17 61.22 21.38 
1980- 81 270.08 201. 76 68.32 25.30 

Ka rna I 1975-76 279 .38 2 11 .87 67 .SJ 24. 16 
1976-77 357.78 232.62 125. 16 34.96 
1977- 78 492.38 346.03 146.35 29. 72 
1978-79 437 .85 352.22 85.63 19.56 

Calcutta 1975-76 283.38 195. 87 87.5 1 30.88 
1976-77 300 . 75 204. 17 96.58 32. 11 
1977-78 240. 57 15 1 .20 89.37 37. 15 
1978-79 23 1.64 157 .15 74.49 32. 15 

Madras 1975- 76 379 .06 343 .45 35.61 9 .39 
1976-77 555 .29 475.96 79 .33 14.29 
1977- 78 576 .26 477 .03 99 .23 17 .22 
1978-79 458. 05 420 .07 37.98 8.29 

Hyderabad 1975- 76 140.70 105 .43 35.26 25.06 
1976-77 l 37.4 1 103 .85 33.56 24.42 
1977- 78 195.89 141.03 54.86 28. 01 
1978-79 174.29 127. 15 47. 14 27.05 

It would be se<:n from the above table that local purchases 
of all the depots except Mad ras continue to be heavy. 

The Ministry stated (May 198 1) as under : 

" Local purehas-es arc made according to the procedure 
p rescribed in the MSD Manual and arv restricted 
to items which arc not covered under Vocabulary 
of Medical Stores/Rate Contract/ Accepted T enders. 
As local purchase is resorted to meet urgent/firm 



414 

demand no ceiling on the pttrchase of an item at a 
time was considered necessary". 

6.03 Some instances of avoidable local purchaiie of 
are mentioned below : 

(i) Purchase of D eripnyllin Tablets 

drugs 

On 17th November 1977 the stock of the above noted 
tablets at Kamal depot was 1,51 ,250. On this date, 
an order was placed on a firm for supply of 1,00,000 
tablets. Repeat orders were also placed on the 
r.;ame manufacturer on 5th December 1977 and 
22nd December 1977. (Supply against repeat urders 
was 99,750 tablets per order). None of the ordered 
quantities were required to meet immediate needs of 
indentors. 

(ii) Purchase of Ampicillin in jections 

While a DGSD's rate contract for the above item at the 
rate of Rs. 4.10 per vial was valid upto 15th 
F ebruary 1979. the Kamal depot floated enquiries 
five times during February 1978 to F ebmary 1979 
for its local purchase to meet urgent requirements. 
Lowest rate of Rs. 5.30 per vial was accepted . 
No enquiry was, however, made by the depot from 
the firm on rate contract with the DGSD though 
this fact was known to the depot. 15,100 vials 
were purchased at the higher rate of Rs. 5.30 p~r 
vial as against the DGSD's rate of Rs. 4.10 and 
IDPL rate of Rs. 3.35 per vial respectively. Thus, 
the depot has incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 18,664 on the purchase of 15,100 vials at a 
rate higher than the DGSD's rate contract rate. The 
depot stated (August 1980) that DGSD's approved 
manufacturer was not on the approved list of 
Kamal depot. 

.., 

" 

.. -<' 

-



-

-

4 15 

6.04 Some of the rnarn reasons which contributed to heavy 
local purchases are as under : 

( a ) !llcorrect reporting of stock 

Cases of incorre,ct repo1t ing of the stock position of 
drugs with a - view to obtaining sanction for making 
local purchases were noticed in Bombay depot. Jn 
one case, a proposal to purchase 7 ,000 Kgs. of light 
Kaolin LP. valuing Rs. 0.63 Jakh was submitted on 
24th November 1977 to the DGHS by indicating 
the stock balance as 5591 Kgs. (value Rs. 0.43 
lakh) whereas the actual stock balance was 
15,40 1 Kgs. (value Rs. 1.1 8 Jakhs). In another 
case, proposal to purchase 4.75 lakh analgin 
tablets was submitted to the DGHS on 21st March 
1978 by showing stock as nil though there was 
already a stock of 27.59 lakh tablets. The supply 
of 4.75 lakh tablets at a cost of Rs. 46,787 was 
received in September 1977. 

The Ministry stated (May 198 1) as under : 

"Cases of misreporting of stock position of drugs with 
a view to obtaining sanction for making local 
purchases ... . will be investigated and appropriate 
action taken to fix responsibility" . 

( b) Delays in finalisation o f contracts by DGSD 

The D GHS consolidates the requirements of the depots 
item-wise and places indents on the DGSD indicating require­
ments of each depot. The DGSD's contracts g:~nerally stipulate 
that supplies will be made in two to four instalments, the 
intention being to keep the stocking of drugs at the depots to 
the minimum and, at the same t ime to minimise the need for 
local purchases by the depots. However, there were abnormal 
delays in finalisation of contracts by the DGSD with the result 
that the suppliers made supplies against individual contracts in 



416 

one or two instalments towards the close of the year a t Karnal , 
Hyderabad and Madras depots. TI1is necessitated substant ial 
local purchases being made by the depots before receipt of 
supplies against these contracts. The M inistry stated (January 
l 982) that the comments of the Min istry of Supply had been 
called for and the same were sti ll awaited. 

(c) Splitting of orders 

A number of cases of spl itt ing the orders so 
making centra l purchase by keeping each order 
ceiling of local pu rchases were noticed in K<trnal 
Depots. 

6.05 Non-enforcement of 'Fall Clause' 

as to avoid 
within the 
and Madras 

6.05 No11-enforceme11t of 'Fnll Clause'.-The sta ndard forms 
for the contract and order for local purchase incorporate a 'fall 
claus~" which stipulates that if the manufactur~ r or his authoris­
ed distributor/ agent reduces the salc price of stores after accept­
ance of their quotat ions, they arc required to notify forthwith 
such reduct ion to the officer-in-cha rge of the MSD, and the price 
payable fo r the stores supplied or to be supplied aficr the date of 
such reduction taking effect shall stand correspondingly reduced. 
H alf-yea rly certi ficates regard ing non-reduction of prices are also 
required to be fu rnished by the supplies. Under this cl ause, the 
ma nufacturer also undertakes to refund the amount over-charged 
on the stocks actua lly held in MSD on the date of reduct ion. 
AJ though the depots have been obtaining JCC·!r tance of the 
'fall cause' before placing supply o rders, the provisions of this 
clause were often not followed by the suppl iers nor enforced 
by the depots. 

During test check in audit 189 cases of reduction in prices 
during the pe1 iod from 1976-77 to 1978-79 pertaining to local 
purchases in Hyderabad d .::pot were noticed. The depot claimed 
a sum of Rs. 16.520 in respect of 55 c1s·.::s. Out of this, ;'I sum 
of Rs. 16,330 was recovered in respect of 49 cases. F o r th~ 

remaining J 34 case's the depot requested the manufacturers/ 

, -

-



-

• 

' -
,-

417 

suppliers in September 1981 to intimate the effective date(s) of 
price rcducti9n. Their replies are still awaited (Oct0ber l 982). 

A test check in audit at the Kamal depot also revealed 
that irr 37 cases there had been fall in prices as seen from the 
r.it.:!s at which subsequent contracts were placed/ local purchases 
wc;rc made during the pendency of the earli!!r orders. The 
depot, however, failed to lodge claims amounting R!:. 1.10 lakhs 
resulting in loss to Government . 

Bombay, Madras and Calcutta depots have neither main­
tained records to ascertain wbetl1e1· prices of drugs registered a 
fall nor did they obtain half-yearly certificates from the suppliers 
regarding non-reduction of prices of drugs . 

The Min istry stated (May 1981) that : 

"Appropriate action will be taken to fix responsibility". 

6.06 Life-expired drugs 

(a) A review of stocks as on 31st December 1979 revealed 
that drugs were procured in quantities in excess of requirements 
with the result that entire stocks of drugs could not be :s~ued 
within their life span. This led to accumulation of stocks of 
life expired drugs of the value of R s. 15.29 Iakhs as detailed 
below : 

Kamal depot 
Bombay depot 
Madras depot 

Rupees in lakhs 
8.20 
5. 13 
1.96 

15.29 

As regards the life expired drugs at Karna] the depot 
stated in August 1980 that they had since got the stocks of 
29 items valuing Rs. 3.85 Iakhs either replaced by or returned 
to the manufacturers. On verification of the r~ply in December 
1980 it was noticed that drugs worth R s. 39,587 only were 

S/l AGCR/ 82.-30. 



418 

actually replaced and refund of R s. 112 only had been made 
by the manufacturers till then. 

The latest position of the stocks of the life expired drugs 
at various depots is as under : 

Depot Date Stock 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Karna I 30-9-1981 21.27 

Bombay . 31-3-198 1 9 .65 

Madras 31-10-1 98 1 0.(1'.1 

-

No action to write off the life expired drngs has been - < 
initiated so far (April' 1982). 

(b) Drugs having a definite life span are required to be 
purchased in such a manner that the stock at any time is not 
in exicess of the estimated requirements for six months. The 
prescribed procedure requires that (i) life expired drngs should 
neither be supplied to the indcntors nor disposed of by 
public auction, etc. but should be destroyed after obtaining ap­
proval of DGHS, and (ii) that indentors should receive drugs 
with an effective life of at least six months. 

As the above procedure was not being enforced properly, 
the DGHS issued instructions in M ay 1979, that depots should 
ascertain from the manufacturers whether the validity period of 
the stores having a residual life of Jess than 9 months could be 
extended beyond the period indicated on thc:ir labels, and if so 
the period by which it could be so exter.ded provided their 
potency remained intact. Later on, in December 1979, the 
DGHS also directed that the feasibility of reconditioning such 
stores should be ascertained from the manufacturers. While 
Madras depot stated (March 1980 ) that such a course of action 
would invite objection from the Drugs Controller of TamjJ 

-

I' 
II 

~ 



-
l 

' -
r 

419 

Nadu State , the Kamal depot got the expiry date extended in 
respect of drugs valued at Rs. 1.94 lakhs as detailed below : 

Neurobion fo rte tablets 
D extrose injections (Schedule 'P' Drug) 
Locula eJ e drops 20 per cent 

Quantity 
1,98,930 

11 ,925 
18,540 

Value 
Rs. 1,32,587 
Rs. I l,328 
Rs. 50,068 

Rs. 1,93,983 

In response to an enquiry by audit, the Drugs Controller of 
t he Directorate General of Health Setvices clarified in August / 
December 1980 as follows : 

(i) There is no specific provision in the Drugs and 
O:ismetics Rules permitting manufacturers to amend 
the expiry date given on the labels of their products 
after these are marketed : 

(ii ) In special cases, however, the State Drug Controllers 
may permit the extension of life period o( products 
other than those incluue<l in Schedule 'P' lo the 
Act (Thermolabilc drugs) after s:itis(ying them­
selves that the product would retain its potency 
for the exltended period ; and 

(iii) The D irectorate had not accorded perm1ss1on to 
manufacturers to assign any extended life period to 
any drug, date expired or otherwise, which had 
been supplied to MSD. 

It would be clear from the above that revalidation 0f 
marketed drugs is not permissible. 

The Ministry stated (January 1982) as follows: 

(a) Neurobion Forte tablets 

The manufacturer firm had communicated that as per 
their Quality O:introl Department the control 
samples of this tablet indicated that it had a validity 
period of 30 months. B ased on this the Depot 
was info rmed that the validity date of these tablets 



420 

might be got suitably extended by the firm by 
taking into account the other proviso prescribed 
under Rule 96 of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act and 
Rules. 

(b) Dextrose injections 

The samples from stocks held at Depot were got tested 
from an approved laboratory in Delhi which pointed 
out that the drug was valid for use for a fu t1her 
period of three months. Simultaneously, the 
matter regarding replacement of stocks was taken 
up with manuf.acturers who offered to replace the 
entire quantity. 

(c) Locula Eye drops 20 per cent 

This item contains Salt Sulphacctamide which is a 
stable item and the item sold in the market is not 
labelled with a she1f life of 2 years. The shelf 
life of 2 years is marked only in respect of supplies 
made to the depots. Since, it is a stable item the 
revalidation of expiry date does not bold good. 

On verification of the Ministry's reply it was noticed that : 

(a) As far as Ncurobion forte tablets arc concerned, 
no clearance from the Drugs Controller was avafl­
able on record to show the revalidation in terms of 
the instruction issued by the DGHS which by 
itself is violation of the Act and the Rules made 
thereunder ; 

(b) A large quantity o( Dextrose injections were still 
in stock though stated to be under r~placemcnt by 
the manufacturers. Codal instructions provide for 
the destruction of such drugs after approval of the­
DGHS and prohibits issue in any form ; and 

-

I -



' -
r 

42 1 

(c) Locula eye drops supplied to the dep0t in the pas\. 
six years cany the expiry date on its labels. A~ 
per the clarification of the Drugs Controller {India) 
revalidating expiry date of a drug once marketed is 
not permissible. 

6.07 Non-replacement of life expired drugs 

(a) After obtaining an undertaking from the supplier that 
quantities of the drugs remaining unutilised on the date of their 
expiry would be replaced free of charge, the Karna! d.i:!pot 
purchased during May-October 1977, 1.95 lakh vi.11s of 
injection Vitam in B Complex and between October 1976 and 
March 1977, 1.13 lakh vials of injection Adrenaline both 
having a shelf life of one year. 

It was noticed in audit that these supplies were received 
afte r 3 to 7 months from the dates of manufacture. 1,25,594 
injections of Vitamin B Complex1 and 66,279 injections of 
Adrenaline forming 64 per cent and 58 per cent respectively of 
total supplies remained unconsumed on the dates of expiry of 
their shelf life. The unconsumed injections worth Rs. 1.76 
lakhs were returned to the manufacturers in F ebruary 1978 fo r 
replacement. During a period of more than four years oruy 
43.011 vials of 'B' Complex have been replaced a:nd no refund 
of value (Rs. 1.05 lakhs) for the remaining 82,583 vials has been 
rccei ved from the manufacturers so far (November 1982). 

As regards Adrenaline injections valuing Rs. 0.18 Jakh 
returned for replacement the depot has approached the DGSD 
with whom the furn has a running rate contract to recover the 
cost of the stores. 

(b) In respect of 25 drugs valued at Rs. 7.06 la lchs 
purchased by Calcutta, Bombay and Kamal depots duri ng 
June 1977 to January 1980, a considerable period of their 
valid life had already expired by the time the drugs wern 
received by the respective depots. On expiry of their valid 



422 

life these drugs have been returned to the suppliers for repla~­
ment. 1l1e manufacturers had not replaced these medicines~ 
though periods r anging from 28 to 44 months had elapsed 
(ApriJ J 982) after the expiry of their shelf life. 

The Ministry stated (May 1981) that : 

"Facts brought out in the Review arc t eing investigated 
and appropriate action will be taken in the near 
future to fix responsibility." 

6.08 Extra expendhure due to rejection of lowest offers 

Enquiries were floated five time between January 1976 and 
October 1976 by Kamal depot for supply cf 'Gloves opera­
tjon , rough' of four different sizes. Orders on each occasion 
were placed on a firm of Panipat even though its quotations 
were not the lowest. 

The higher offers of the firm were accepted on the grounds 
that the pa-rticular brand of gloves offered by the firm was 
preferred by the indentors and its delivery period was more 
favourable. 

In this connection, the following obse1vations arc made : 

"Gloves Operation, r ough" are general applicances 
in the Vocabulary of Medical Stores (VMS) and 
the only restriction is that hand gloves should 
conform to IS: 4148-1967 specifications. This is 
not a branded or proprietary item. 

Purchase of these gloves during 1972-73 and 
1973-74 through the DGSD were for brands other 
than the particular brand purchased from the 
Panipat firm. 

I 

In the fast enquiry, the lowest offer of another ., 
firm was rejected on the grounds that 3 weeks time 
for delivery was considered too long and the 

-



423 

Panipat firm offered gloves from ready stock . The 
actual supply was, however. received from the 
Panipat firm after a lapse of 4 week'>. 

'01C local Manag~ment stated (August 1980) that : 

"Satisfaction of the indentors in respect of quality has 
to be kept in mind while cfiecting purchases. As 
experienced, the indcntors generally preferred . ... 
brand gloves operation of all sizes .. , 

The above contention of the Management is not tenable 

because : 

The VMS specifically prescribes that stores shall 
conform to ISi sp:::cifications which take ca!'c of 
quality-Only 1 indentor out of 202 in 1975-76, 
5 out of 442 in 1976-77 and 6 out of 389 m 
1977-78 had indented for the particular brand of 
gloves. 

Purchase of gloves against a higher offer has, thus, resulted 
in ext ' expenditure of Rs. 0.65 Iakh. 

6.09 Purchase of sub-standurd bandage cloth 

Against orders placed through the DGSD on a Calcutta 
firm in October 1970 and December 1970, the Bombay depot 
received 1,74,720 metres of 'Plaster of Paris' bandage cloth 
m four lots during the p:::riod from August 1972 to September 
1973. In September 1973, while preparing gauzes of various 
~izcs L n the rolling and bandage cutting machines, one Jot of 
handagc cloth measuring 34,000 metres and another lot 
measuring 39,600 metres were found to be sub-standard as the 
cloth was tearing off very easily on the machines. Subsequently, 
material of all the four lots having not been found useful for 
plaster of paris bandages, the matter was reported in September 
1973 .... nd January 1974 to the Director of Inspection, DGSD, 
who hatl inspected the material in Calcutta before despatch 
to the Depot for arranging replacement of cloth with cloth of 



424 

standard quality by the firm. The DGSD rejected (April 1974/ 
November 1976) the complaints on the ground that these 
were made after a period of three months to one year whereas 
according to the conditions of contract, defects in quality of 
cloth should have been reported within seven days of receipt 
of cloth in the depot. The defective bandage cloth purchased 
at a cost of Rs. 1.34 lakhs has been lying unused for the past 
nine years as it could not be utilised for the plaster of paris 
bandages or for any other purpose. 

The Ministry stated (January 1981) as under: 

" .... the only plausible explanation for tearing ofl' cloth 
appears to be some left over bleaching material in 
the cloth which over a certain time reduced the 
tearing strength of the cloth. The test reports 
received from the Director of Inspection do not 
show that any test was applied to ensure that the 
cloth were free from bleaching agents as required 
in the specific.ations." 

In this connection, the Director of Inspection (DGSD) 
contended that there was no stipulation in the governing 
specifications with regard to breaking strength of the cloth . 

7. Sales and distribution 

Pricing and issue of stores 

According to the instructions issued in April 1971 prices 
of drugs and medicines have to be refixed on average basis as 
and when fresh purchases are made. The depot,, h owever, 
generally take about two months in revising the issue rates after 
fresh receipts. Tues~ delays result in under/ over billing to 
customers in the first instance, necessitating raising of supple­
mentary bills later on. Test check in audit reve-ttled as under : 

(a) In Bombay depot, issue rates of 17 items hnd 
not been fixed on receipt of fresh supplies during 



r 

425 

the year 1974-75 and the depot continued to charge 
issues at old rates resulting in under-n::covcry of 
Rs . 67,642. In respect of Catosteryl Alcohol and 
Chloroform I.P. the rates were revised but issues 
were charged for at the old rates resulting m a 
further under recovery of Rs. 14,340. 

(b) In Hyderabad depot, the under recovery during 
1977-78 and 1978-79 due to non-revision of issue 
rates after fresh receipts amounted to Rs. 26,377 
and Rs. 16,848 respectively. 

( c) Over-pricing and uncler-prici ng during January 1978 
to March 1979 due to non-revision of issue rates 
at Madras depot was to the extent of Rs. 3.99 lakhs 
and Rs. 2.74 Jakhs respectively. 

The Ministry stated (May 1981) that : 

"Refixation of prices is delayed gen~rally in case of 
receipt from other depots where from the vouchers 
are received late. In other cases the rate is fixed 
on receipt of 'receipt voucher' in Accounts 
Section." 

8. Factories 

8.01 Capacity Utilisation 

The two pharmaceutical factories nt Bombay and Madras 
together produce 73 items of medicines, ointments. etc. 

The installed capacities of the various sections of both the 
factories (except steam, ointment and powder sections of 
Bombay and tablets section of Madras) were revised from 
time to time on the basis of productive labour minutes employed 
without matching with the machine capacities except in tablets 
section. 



The table bdow indicates instaUed capacit~ fixed from time to time, actual production and 
pcrccnta~c of actual produc tion to installed capacitv of the factories at Madras and Bomba) 
f01· the la~t fh e )far~ endin.~ 1980-81 

(Figures in lakhs) 

Tinctures 
Repacking of Steam Tablets Ointments Powders Bandages 
liquid (Lits.) (Lits.) (Nos.) (Kgs.) (Kgs.) (Nos.) 
-----
Madras Born- Madras Born- Madras Born- Madras Born- Madras Rom- Madras Bom-

bay bay bay bay b:iy bay 
-----

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) ( 13) 
.j>. 

1976-77 t--> 
0\ 

Installed 
Cupacity 1.80 1.44 1. 50 0.60 720.00 960.00 0 .48 0.48 0 . 18 0.48 21.60 27 .60 

Actual 

production I. t4 0.65 1.35 0. 17 397.47 733.61 0.49 0.07 0 .20 0.01 14.82 26.12 

P.:rcentage 63 .33 45. 14 90.00 28.33 55.20 76.42 102.08 14.58 11 1.ll 2.08 68.61 94.64 

1977-78 

I nstalled 
Capacity 1.80 I.~ l. 50 0.60 720.00 11 30.00 0.48 0.48 0 . 18 0 .48 21.60 27.60 

Actual 
production 0 .94 0.68 0.99 0. 18 706.41 1 0~0.34 0 .49 0.27 0.01 6. 13 5.98 

Percentage 52.22 47.22 66.00 30.00 98. 11 92.07 102 .08 .. 150.00 2. 08 28.38 21.6G 



f f :1 ,. , ~ 
I 

1978-79 
Installed 

Capacity 1. 32 1.44 l . 33 0.60 720.00 3000.00 0 .42 0 .48 0 . 12 0.48 8.04 27 .60 

Actual 
production 0 .50 0 .39 1. 10 0.03 401.95 1921.1 8 0 .38 0 . 13 0.03 8.27 9.02 

Percentage 37 .87 27.08 82.70 5.00 55. 83 64 .04 90. 50 .. 108. 33 6.25 102.86 32.31 

1979-80 
Installed 

Capacity 1.32 0.96 1.33 0.60 720.00 3000.00 0.42 0.48 0 . 12 0 .48 8.04 27.60 

Actual 
production 0.38 0.56 0.85 0 . 20 691.87 1232.83 0.25 0 . 12 0.05 9 .27 I. 52 

Percentage 28.78 58 .33 63.91 33 .33 96 .09 41.09 59 .52 IOI .66 10.41 115 .30 5.49 
.i:. 

. . N 
-.J 

1980-81 
Installed 

Capacity l.32 0.96 1. 33 0.60 720 .00 3000.00 0 .48 0.48 0. 12 0 .48 9.36 21.60 

Actual 
production 0.23 0.41 0.76 0.25 732. 12 1926 . 10 0 .36 0 .33 0. 02 5 .99 7.02 

P:!rc~ntag~ 17.35 42 .70 57. 14 41.66 100.43 64.20 75 .00 .. 275.00 4.16 63.99 32.50 



428 

It would be seen from the above table that the actu'.11 pro­
duction in all the sections of both !.he fnctories was less th.an the 
installed capacity except in the cas':! of the following sections of 
the Madras factory : 

Ta blets Section 
Ointment Section 
Powder Section 
Bandage Section 

1980--8 l 
1976-77 and 1977-78 
1976-77 to 1980-81 
1978-79 and 1979- 80 

The under-utilisation of the instal!ed capacity at the two fac-· 
tories was attributed (May/ June 1981) by the Management to 
the following reasons : 

Madras Bombay 

Discontinuance of uneconomic and Re-modelling of factory from 
obsolete items. May 1976. 

Worn out and obsolete plant and lnstalled capacity was based on 
machinery. 390 minutes shift which was 

no t possible. 

Uncertainty regarding receipt of Non-availability ofraw materials 
essentia l raw materials in time from 1978-79 onwards. 
through DGSD and other sources. 

Age factor of employees and their Break-down of machines from 
leave entitlement. 1978-79 onwards. 

Frequent break-down of power sup- Non-func tioning of 
ply/load shedding. (1978-79). 

boiler 

In 1979-80 two machines were 
kept fo r manufacture of com­
bined tablets (lNH & TZN) 
to avoid contamination and 
a lso non-availa bili ty of tins 
to pack tablets. 

Civil works done during 1980-81. 

Procurement of new machines 
for ointments and s team sec­
tions during J 980-81 

The Ministry stated (May 1981 ) as under : 

"Powder Section is being used as a feeder section and 
powder is manufactured as and when required in 
Tincture Section. Moreover, SIU has recommend-

J 



J 

r 

429 

ed the staff for tablets and Powder Section together. 
Due to increase in the production of tablets, staff 
could not be utilised for powder section separately. 

Ointment Section : During the remodelling of 
the factory steam connccticns were disconnected . 
Moreover, the old machinery in this section were 
disposed of. Hence the production was low." 

The factories have not kept day to day record to indicate the 
reasons for under-utilis,ation of capa:::i rie-.. 

8.02 Labour Utilisation 

The two factories do not maintain any record to indicate time 
actually uti lised in production and idle time with reference to 
the labour hours available on the basis of actual attendance of 
workers on a particular day. Hence no information could be 
compiled on idle time and avoidable idle time and the reasons 
therefore. 

T he Ministry st.aited (January 1932) as under : 

"The DGHS had issued instructions to both the depots to 
maintain a register showing separately man hours not 
utilised due to avoidable/unavoidable reasons". 

8.03 Non-utilisation of a boiler 

1n pursuance of an order placed in October 1965 an oil fired 
'garnish boiler' was purchased at a cost of Rs. 89,076 in Septem­
ber 1966 for use in a new medical factory planned to be set up 
at Madras in 1960. Although the project of establishing a new 
medical factory had already been given up in 1964-65 action 
was initiated (March 1967) to erect the new boiler in place of 
the two old steam boiler which bad run out their lives. Expen­
diture sanction amounting to Rs. 30,837 was accorded by Gov­
ernment in May 1967 for effecting suitable additions and altera­
tions (Rs. 19,454) and the civil portion of work for the erection 



430 

of the boiler (Rs. 11 ,373). The earth work was taken up but 
the information about expenditure incurred on it against the ori­
ginal estimate of Rs. 11,373 was not available. The erection 
of the new boiler was, however, give up in 1974 for the following 
reasons: 

(i) Drugs manufactured in tbc factory utilising steam 
had become outmoded and were no longe~ re:quirt>.d 
by the Tamil Nadu Government hospitals ; 

(ii) The range of product~ manufactured having come 
down drastically the requiren1ent of steam had become 
considerably low; and 

(iii) The steam produced with tlte help of the existing 
boilers was considered adequate by the depot to meet 
the existing range of manufacti.:re. 

A decision w.as taken in January 197 S to transfer the boiler 
lo Safdarjung Hospital, New Delhi. However, the shifting was 
postponed pending receipt of the findings of the 'Committee of 
Experts' which was constituted in Augt.Jst J 978 to go into the 
technical feasibility and economic viabili ty of undertaking a new 
line of manufacturing parenteral preparations (i.e. transfosion 
fluids which can be prepared by using steam) in the Madras fac­
tory for which the surplus boiler c0u!d be used. The Madras 
depot intimated (August 1980) that Ind ian Drugs .and Pharma­
ceuticals Limited, Hyderabad who were detailed to prepare a Pr0-
ject Report for the manufacture of parenteral preparations h:id 
submitted a report to the Directorate and the same was under 
consideration. 

No benefi t from the boiler purchase-C: :it a cost of Rs. 89,076 
in 1966 .and the amount subsequentlv ~rent on works connected 
with the additions, alterations and i~stallation bas been derived 
'1nd the expenditure incurred so far (April 1982) has proved un­
productive. 

J 



-
t. 

-
~ · -

.,-

431 

The Ministry stated (May 1981) that 

"The Project R eport submitted is under consideration 
of Government:' 

9. Repair Workshop, Madras 

(a) The repair workshop attached to the Madras depot is 
required to be run on ' no profit, no toss' ba£is. However, it h3s 
been incurring losses from the date of its take over in 1943-44 
from the Ministry of Defence. During the yc.ars 1973-74 to 
1977-78 the workshop suffered Losses aggregat!ng Rs. i.l 3 l.ak.hs 
on a total out-tum of R s. 2.38 lakhs. T he main reason for the 
losses is the poor out-tum of the workshop. Out of 19,685 
instruments received for repairs during 1972-73 to 1982-83 only 
16,569 were repaired, 2384 returned as beyond repairs and 732 
were still lying un-repaired (January 1983). 

The depot M anagement ascribed r August 1980) the follow­
ing reasons to the low out-turn : 

( i) Delay in procurement of spares: 

(ii ) Inadequate facilities in tl-ie factory viz., absence of 
latest equipment, big size tubes, suitable tanks and 
inadequate space; and 

( iii) Post of tinsmith being vac:int 

( b) Labour Utilisation 

The table below indicates the available labour hours ( repre­
senting actual attendance) and labour hours charged to work : 

Year Labour Labour Percentage 
hours hours of Column 

available charged to 3 to 2 
work 

1976-77 9,581 7,777 81. 17 
1977- 78 8,957 4.358 48.65 
1978-79 9.1 42 3.837 41.97 
1979-80 7.592 2,331 30. 70 
1980-81 8,687 3,952 45 .49 



432 

The depot did not maintain separaLe records for idle time but 
the difference between time actually utilised and charged to work 
is treated as idle time. It will be seen from the above table Hut 
the percentage of labour charged to works is on the decrease 
thereby showing an increasing trend in the incidence of idle time. 

10. Internal Audit.-In pursuance of the orders issued by the 
DGHS in June 1973 internal audit parties were to be formed in 
all the depots of the medical stores organisation. The instruc­
tions enjoined that the Accountant-in-charge of the intemal audit 
party would issue objection statements to the Deputy Assistant 
Director General (Medical Stores) in-charge of the depot for 
rectification of defects and all important objections and other 
objections not attended to for more than a month would be 
brought to the notice of the Deputy Director General, Health 
Services (Stores) in the Directorate. 

The Hyderabad depot did not make available the details and 
extent of records checked by internal audit to the end oi 1977-78, 
and at Bombay depot the internal audit did not exercise the pres­
cribed checks owing to inadequacy ::>f staff. Internal Audit was 
started in Calcutta depot only in April 1979. The objection 
stafiements issued by Internal Audit of Karnal Depot to the DAG 
(MS ) were not made available. 

The Ministry stated (May 1981) as under 

"TI1ough the work of internal audi t in the depots is in 
existence from 1973, the effectiveness thereof could 
be felt from April 1979 when SAS Acoountants 
were posted in depots as in-charge of the IAP." 

11. Other Topics of Interest 

11.01 Fraudulent drawal of stores.-An indent from the Border 
Security Force for medical supplies was brought on 26th March -~ 
1979 to the MSD Kamal by a person claiming to be the Phar-

-

L 

/ 



... 
• .. 
-

\. 

• 

• r 

433 

macist of the indenting unit. H e also brought an authority Jetter 
to take personal delivery of the sto1·es. The indent was executed 
promptly and personal delivery of stores worth Rs. 46,678 was 
made to the bearer of the authority letter on 27th March 1979 
against his acknowldegement. The advance copy as well as the 
priced copy of issue voucher were also handed over to him. As 
neither the payment nor advance copy of issue voucher in token 
of receipt of stores was received for a considerable time, the 
Depot requested the Commandant of the battalion on 16th August 
1979 to expedite payment. The Commandant disowned receipt 
of the stores and stated (October 1979) that no such indent was 
issued by the battalion. The matter was reported on 6th 
Nt~vember 1979 to the City police, Kam al who iegistered an 
FIR on 16th November 1979. 

The following deviations from the normal procedure were 
noticed in this case : 

(a) The forwarding letter brc1.Jght by the bearer was 
neither initialled by any ofiicer of the dopot nor was 
it date-stamped. Instead, it was straightaway diar!s­
ed without the normal office procedure having been 
observed. 

(b) Normally, indents requiring immediate compliance 
are endorsed by the concerned Section Officer of the 
depot. In tlns c.ase there was no such endorsement 
and the remarks "Today, 26th March 1979" only 
were found recorded on the indent. 

(c) The identity of the bearer was not established. 
Approval of a responsible officer for delivery ot 
stores to the bearer was also not obtained. 

(d) Counterfoil and cancelled pklrt of the 'outgate' pass 
do not indicate any partict!lars of carrier vehicle by 
which the packed stores were taken out of the depot. 
In cases where a vehicle is not brought ty the indent­
ing party and the .;onsi.gnment is either heavy or of 

S/ J AGCR/82.- 31. 



434 

considerable value, the goods are sent directly by the 
depot and only railway r~ceipt/goocls receipt is hand­
ed over to the bearer of the indent. This precaution 
w.as ignored in this case . 

(e) The return of the advan..:c copy of the issue voucher 
in acknowledgement or the stores was not pursued . 

The Management stated (May 1980) that the polir.e had not 
found any clue in this case and that efforts were afoot to t r.i\ce 

the culprit. The d epot has neither cor.~ucted a formal enquj ry 
in ~his case so far (April 1982) nor fixed responsibility for 
deviations from established procedure. The Ministry stated ·(May 
1981) that " the matter was under investigation by the C.I.D., 
H aryana" . 

11.02 Purchase in excess of requirements.-As a Dirc.:ct 
Demanding Officer, the DADO (Stores), Hyderabad depot issued 
an order in June 1975 for supply of 71,000 packets of blades of 
various sizes valued at Rs. 3.26 Jakhs on a Kanpur firm which 
had a rate contract with the DGSD. After a few days, the 
DGHS, New Delhi, also a Direct D emanding Officer, placed a 
consolidated order (including the requirements of H yderahad 
di:!pot intimated earlier) on the same firm . Hyderabad depot first 
concclled the order but on a protest from the firm and anticipating 
some legal complications, withdrew tbe cancell arion later. On 
receipt of supplies against both t.}ie orders in August 1976 the 
excess quantity with the Hyderabad depot was transferred to other 
depots in the same mont'h. At the time of assessing the require­
ment<; for the years l 977-78 and 1978-79 the Hyderabad dep0t 
fa iled to exclude the excess supplies of 1975 for working out it~ 
requirements, with the result that the requirements of t ltc 
Hyderabad depoC included in the co11solidated order covering all 
the depot~ issued by the DGSD in September l 977 were inflated. 
The supplies valued at Rs. 4.36 !akhs which were in excess of 
requirements were received in Hyderabad in January 1978. 
Consequently blades of va riou~ sizes worth Rs. 2.69 lakhs were 
sti ll in stock in September 1981. 



-
435 

12. Summing up.-The foUowiog are the main po;nts that 
emerge: 

Though the Public Accounts Committee in their 
Hundered and Third Repmt (4th Lok Sahha­
Febrnary 1970) recommended that "the whole­
question of the future of tl.e Depot am.! the form in 
which it should continue, ii at all it has to be cont i­
nued should be examined by Government , speedily 
and a quick decision taken", a decision on the form 
and future of the organisation is yet to be taken. 

Failure to supply all the items indented. The per­
centage of supply ranged between 51.1 0 and 72.90 
during 1977-78 to 1979-80. 

Delay in compilation of pro fo.rma accoun t<; thereby 
rendering the manageri:ll cont rol ineffective. 

Excessive recovery of departmental charges thereby 
inflating the profit of the MSD. 

Heavy outstanding dues ( 109.09 per cent in 
1977-78) in relation to sales. 

E xcessive local purch;l-ses clue to various r~asons. 

The 'Fall Clause' incorp>.'ratcd in the contracts and 
orders was not enforced with the result tha t the 
depots failed to lodge claims for fall in prices of the 
medicines supplied by the manufacturers/fi rms. 

Revalidation of expiry date of life expired drugs in 
oontravention of the R ules. 

Accumulation of life expired drugs due to cxc:.:ss pro­
curement and non-repbccrntnt of life expired drugs 
by the manufacturers. 



436 

Loss due to rejection of lowest tender. 

Purchase of sub-standard bandage cloth worth 

Rs. 1.34 lakhs. 

Delay in refixation of prices of drugs and medicines 
resultfog in over and under rt!C..'O\·cry. 
Non-achievement of instaEed cap;icity of Madrns and 
Bombay factories. 

Avoidable expenditure 011 rhl.! p urchase of a boiler 
which is lying idle for the lasr 16 years. 

Poor out-turn and low labour utilisation in 
Repair Workshop, Madra!> resulting in losses. 

Inadequate internal audit. 

Fraudulent drawal of stores and purchase of blades 
in excess of requirements. 

(M. M. MEHTA) 
Director of A11dzt, Central Revenues. 

New Delhi: 

The ~C~ 1983. 

~.9 ~~ 

New Delhi: 

Countersigned 

(GIAN PRAKASH) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of frrlia. 

The c"' 1983. 
~~~ 

?.?> 

-

• 



,. 

APPENDIX I 

( Vide paragraph 7) 

MAIN INVESTMENTS AND DIVIDENDS 

Name of 
Undertaking/Concern 

J.-Stat11tory Corpo­
rations-

Air India Corpo­
ration 

Indian Airlines Cor­
poration 

Oil and Natural Gas 
Commission 

Life Insurance Cor­
poration 

Central Warehousing 
Corporation 

Food Corporation of 
India 

State Road Trans-

During 
1980-81 

2 

4856 

2050 

550 

224 

1257 

port Corporations ***2 179 

Others . 482 

TOTAL-Statutory 
Corporations ***11598 

Investment Dividend/other 
receipts credited to 

During Up to Government 
1981-82 1981-82 

During During 
1980-81 1981-82 

3 4 5 G 

(Lakh~ of rupees) 

1268 *7036 

1340 .. 5004 

34285 2196 

500 (a)24 

509 3201 95 98 

1079 26 124 

1758 ·"*14442 (b)770 (b)712 

334 1932 

6288 92524 889 3006 

*Excludes debentures capital of Rs. 5769 lakhs transfem:d to loan 
s·~ ction and decreased by Rs one lakh due to round ing. 

••Excludes debentures capital of Rs. 3664 lakbs transferred to loan 
section. 

***Dilfers from th~ last year's Report due to subsequent correction. 
(a) Credited a part of profits to Government. 
(b) Interest received by Railways and credited to Government. 

437 



438 
------

2 3 4 5 6 -
/l .- Joit1t Stock C om· (Lakhs of rupees) 

j panies-
(a) Governme111 Com-

panies-
Indian Oil Corpo-

rat ion Ltd. 8208 985 1149 
Neyvcli Lignite Cor-

poration Ltd. 6015 6878 37000 .. 
Bhar:it Heavy Elect-

ricals Ud. 2000 2321 17321 780 900 l H eavy Engineering 
Corporat ion Ltd .. 178 16357 

H ii'ldustan Antibio-
tics Ltd. 350 220 2155 > 

Hindustan Cables 
Ltd. 383 *1884 128 .I 

National Newsprint 

~ 
and Paper Mills 

Ltd. 75 428 825 

! State Trading Cor-
poration o f India. 1500 300 300 

Minerals and Metals 
Trading Corpora-
tinn 2100 420 426 

Fertili?.Cr Corpora-
t ion of l ndia Ltd. 1080 2000 41561 

H industan Machine 
Tools Ltd .. 3731 

H industan Shipyard 
223 224 .._ 

Ltd. JOO 195 2361 139 .. 
Indian Telephone 

Industries Ltd. 600 2291 103 IS 
Mogul Lines Ltd. I 314 
Na tional lnstru-
mcnt~ Ltd .. 2 461 

Hindustan l nsccti-
cides Ltd. 365 205 UJ814 IS 

N ational Mineral 
D evelopment Cor-
poration Ltd. 200 373 •••8000 

Fert ilizers and Che-
mica!~, T ravaDcore 225 12200 

Shipping Corpora-
tion of Jndia 2795 --

*Differs from the last year's Report due to rounding. 
- ~ *•Includes effect of rounding. 

u"Includes inv.:stment pertaining to Mandovi Pellets Ltd. (Rs. 225 
lakhs). 



439 

2 3 4 5 6 ! - (Lakhs of rupees) 
Singareni Colleries 

Comp:my Ltd. 400 500 1453 
N ational Building 

Construction Cor-
poration Ltd. 55 100 900 

Tnclian Drug~ and 
Pha rmaceuticals 

1 Ltd. 422 900 8766 
Mazagaon D ock Ltd. 
Hindustan Acronau-

500 1250 2600 80 94 

.A tics Ltd. 6004 120 120 
Garden Reach Ship-

Builders and Engi-

J 
necrs Ltd. 190 250 2765 

Tndian Rare Earths 
Ltd. 1400 196 427 1 10 

Prnga Tools Ltd. 633 
Hindustan Organic 

Chemicals Ltd. 80 1050 77 77 
Hindustan Photo 

Films Manufac-
turing Co. Ltd. 1632 

National Small 
Industries Corpo-
ration Ltd. 50 250 1050 

Cement Corporation 
of India Ltd. 1386 1419 J1 IOI ... Indian Tourism 
Development Cor-
poration Ltd. 350 695 3195 64 36 

Mining and Allied 
Machinery Corpo-
ration Ltd. 105 4485 

Hindustan Zinc Ltd. 1800 4003 13223 
Bharat Aluminium 

Company 11 25 939 16926 
State Agro-Indus-

tries Corporation. *3156 13 
Central I nland Water , and Tra nsport 

Corporation 310 436 1862 
Rural Electrifica-

--r ti on Corporation 
Ltd. . . . 1300 1000 11000 87 100 - Housing and Urban 
Development Cor-

I poration 800 900 4200 

* Diffe rs from last year's figure due to subsequent correction. 



440 

2 3 4 5 6 

(Lakhs of rupees) --
Jute Corporation of 

j India 300 
Cotton Corporation 

of India Ltd. 400 800 26 
Mineral Exploration 

Corporation Ltd . . 330 2129 
Steel Authority of 

India Ltd .. 30746 41893 3221 16 t 
Bharat Ophthalmic 
Glass Ltd .. 310 
Indian Petro-Chemi- .... 

cals Ltd. 18600 
Coal India Ltd. 18272 30125 129587 
National Textile 

Corporation Ltd .. 2200 1800 *20895 
Dredging Corpora-

tion of I ndia Ltd. 2800 11 2 11 2 
Braithwaite and 

Company Ltd. 80 1084 

" 
Burn Standard Com-

pany. 220 1720 
Bongaigaon Refinery 

and Petro-Chemi-
cats Ltd. 9850 

(b) Other Companies-
Indian Explosives 

Ltd. 290 19 
Natiooal Fertilizers • Ltd. 500 27428 
Oil India Ltd. 1400 
British India Corpo-

ration 2 111 
Others . ~" 1 8509 20079 ••130199 1978 2321 
TOTAL- Joint Stock ----

Companies in op-
eration(A) ••91512 120949 .. 932769 5551 5996 

Enterprises under Co11str11ction/expansion 

National Hydro-
~ Electric Power 

Corporation of 
India Ltd . . · 1461 483 10282 ,_ 

National Thermal -Power Corpora-
tion of India 20358 32197 78470 - f 

*Includes effect of rounding. 
**Differs from the last year's Report due to subsequent correction. 



441 

2 3 4 5 6 

(Lakh~ of rupees) 
Hindustan Paper 

Corporation Ltd., 
New Delhi . 4099 5170 24418 

Kudremukh Iron 
Ore Company 
Ltd. , Bangalore . 6147 26147 

1 O thers . 6844 6965 24453 
- --

TOTAL-Joint Stock 
~ Companies under 

construction / ex-
pansion (B) 32762 50962 163770 

--- --- - - -
~ TOTAL- II- Joint 

\. 

Stock Companies 
(A + B) *124274 17 19 11 1096539 5551 ~996 

- - - - - - - --- - - --
nr. lnforoational 

Bodies-
International F inance 

Corporation 242 276 1225 
Others . *684 9147 26935 

---
TOTAL- fll- Interna-

tional Bodies 926 9423 28160 

IV.- State Co-opera-__. tive Banks/Other 
Banks-

" Reserve Bank of 
India 582 (a)21000 (a}21000 

Nationalised Banks. 1850 2500 13090 (a)364 (a)473 
Industrial Develop-

ment Bank of 
of India 2000 6000 17500 (a)618 (a)73 l 

Others . *471 215 *1680 
- - - -

TOTAL- State Co-, operative Banks/ 
Other Banks 4321 8715 32852 21982 22204 

--- - - - ----

~ 
V. Co-operative Ins-

titutions . . *3083 11 2 9507 ....... 
G RAND TOTAL *144202 196449 1259582 28422 31206 

*Differs from last year's Report due to subsequent correction. 
(a) Profit credited to the Government. 



APPENDIX TI 

[Vide paragraph 12(b)) 

Statement showing grants received from various Countriesflmernational Organisations 

Programme Source G rants received Earliest Remarks 
period 

D uring Upto the from 
198 1-82 end of which 

1981-82 grants have 
been 
received 

2 3 4 5 6 

(Crores of rupees) 

Indo-US Technical Co-operation aid U.S.A. 136. 25 1952- 53 Assistance received 
programme. in the i form of 

technical services is 
not reflected in 

Government 
Accounts. 

G rants under J>.L. 480 aod other funds, U .S.A. 207 1. 37 1960-61 
1974. 

Colombo Plan Australia 19.01 1951- 52 
Canada 347.09 1952- 53 
Newzealand 3.51 1951-52 
United K,in~dom 0.02 2.84 1 954-5~ 

-

.j:>.. 
.j:>.. 
N 



r I 
L 

Debt relief Denmark 1.00 1975-76 
ethcrlands 5. 30 26. 15 J975-76 

Sweden 1.02 1975-76 
United Kingdom 20.43 1975-76 
Japan 9.91 24 . 51 1979-80 
Norway 0.17 1980-81 

Assistance for imports E.E.C. 45 .79 1975-76 
Netherlands 10 .93 42.96 1975-76 
Sweden 127.70 1975-76 
United Kingdom 7.87 80. 80 1975-76 
Japan 27.51 1979-80 
Australia I .48 1979-80 

Assistao_ce for development of coal mining ~ 
capacity. United Kingdom 4.56 1975-76 ""' <.H 

Assistance for mixed projects Uni ted Kingdom 94. 37 23 1. 57 1975-76 

Development of Fisheries Norway 0.75 8.53 1953-54 [n the form of fishing 
equipment. 

Netherlands 8. 12 1977- 78 
Denmark 7.62 1979-80 
Japan 0.51 1979-80 

Assistance for purchase of foodgrains under 
the emergency operation programme of 
United Nations. U.N.O. 38.45 1975- 76 

Assistance under United Nations F und for 
population activities. U.N.O. 2 .20 26.69 1975-76 

Assistance towards cost of D.T. vaccine . U.N.O. 0. 13 1975-76 



2 3 4 5 6 

(Crores of rupees) 

Assistance for special service programme . Netherlands 7.91 1975-76 
Assistance under Indo-Swedish Develop-

ment credit. Sweden 33.62 96. 12 1975-76 
Assistance for family planning programme Sweden 11. 10 1974-75 

UNICEF 0 .81 3.34 1976-77 
V.N. Fund 0.03 7.57 1976-77 
D enmark 1. 80 2.57 1976-77 
Germany 0 .29 1976-77 
United Kingdom 0 .01 5.14 1977-78 
Norway 2.43 1977-78 
U.S.A. 0. 22 1980-81 ~ 

"'" Value of paper received as gift . Sweden 0.56 1974-75 "'"' Norway 2. 00 9.49 1974-75 
Food aid under Interna tional grain arra nge-

men! programme. Australia 23.13 1975-76 
Belgium 4 .37 1975- 76 
Canada 168.98 1975- 76 
E.E.C. 43.84 1975-76 
Netherlands 2.12 1975-76 
Sweden 6.25 1975- 76 
United Kingdom 10.05 1975- 76 
France 3.75 1976-77 

Grants for computers Netherlands 1.22 1975-76 

Assistance fo r equi pment for Bombay- F ederal Republic of 1. 58 1975- 76 
Poona T. V. Centre. Germany 

r 

t I. t 



.. ( I 

Value of gift fertilizers Denmark 0. 72 1975- 76 
F.A.0. 7.00 1975- 76 
Norway 5.60 44 .90 1975-76 
Sweden 6.38 1975-76 
U.N.O. 2 .1 I 1975-76 
Federal Republic of 3.76 1976-77 

Germany 
Netherlands 5.42 1977- 78 
E.E.C. 22 .56 46. 74 1980-81 
United Kingdom 0. 12 1980-81 
Nepal (c) (c) 1981- 82 

Assistance for postpartum programme Norway 6 .39 21 .74 1976-77 
Multi-purpose workers scheme . UNICEF 1.97 7.26 1976- 77 

W.H.O. 0 .07 0 .22 1977- 78 .j>. 

UNDP 0 .04 1980-81 
.j>. 
Vl 

Strengthening of health administration W.H.O. 0.20 1976- 77 
Assistance for advance training Institute 

for Electronics and Process lnstrumen-
tation, Hyderabad. Sweden/ILO 0. 70 1976-77 

Assistance for Foreman Training Institute, Federal Republic of 0.03 1976-77 
Bangalore. Germany. 

Equipment of Doordarshan Kendra, Delhi. Federal Republic of 2.54 1976-77 
Germany 

T.B. Control programme . UNICEF 0.01 J.00 1976-77 
Sweden/SIDA 0.91 3.03 1979-80 

Development of agriculture sub-system and 
nutrition aspect of food policy. 

Ford Foundation 0.02 1976-77 



Salt fort ification project 

Tool Room Project . 

Special Social Services Programme of the 
Calcutta Metropolitan Development 
Authority. 

Maintenance grant . 
Sectrol Grant . 
Subsidy towards 1975 oil facility 

Assistance for dcvclop1nctlt of ce rtain 
projects 
Assistanc2 for fina nci ng foreign exchange 

cost of goods and services for power 
a nd coal secto rs. 

Debt refinancing gra nt 

Population grant 

Integrated Child Development Scheme 

Hindi t ranslation for publication of articles 
in India . 

Evaluation o f a udience comprehension o f 
site programme. 

2 

UNICEF 

Denmark 
Federal Republic of 

Germany 

Netherlands 
United Kingdom 
United Kingdom 
IMF 

United Kingdom 

United Kingdoi;i1 

United Kingdom 
Sweden 
Netherlands 
Denmark 

Sweden 

UNICEF 

UNESCO 

UNESCO 

t 

3 4 5 6 
··--- - ----

(Crores of rupees) 

0.06 1976-77 
0.14 2.47 1976-77 
0 .05 I .41 1979- 80 

1. 77 5.75 1976-77 
425.07 1976-77 

10.23 120.66 1976-77 
27.55 1976-77 

~ 

59.00 1976-77 .p. 

°' 
21.81 1976-77 
24 .85 1976-77 
2.68 1976-77 

19.22 1976-77 
3 . 13 1976-77 
3.64 1976-77 

0 .29 0.79 1976-77 

0.01 1977-78 

0.01 1976- 77 

. I 
r 



I' J 

Setting up of Central Marine Design and 
Research Organisation in India . Norway 0.36 0.54 1977- 78 

Communicable Diseases Research Institute, Denmark 0 .06 1977-78 
Lucknow. 

Re-imbursement of money spent as stipeo-
diary tra ining/different type of material 
for construction and improvement of 
indigenous storage structure. UNICEF 0.02 0. 04 1977- 78 

Aid materials fo r intensive cross breed ing 
of cattle with frozen semen under Danish 
aid. Denmark 0.80 2.44 1977-78 

Drought prone area project E.E.C. 0.03 6.33 1977- 78 

Procurement of 
consultancies. 

equipment and Foreign l.B.R.D. 0 .04 1977- 78 

O bra Sultanpur Lucknow Power Station . Switzerland l.27 4 .87 1977-78 
.:-. 
""'" -.l 

Community health workers/services UNICEF 0 .19 1977- 78 
W.H.O. 0 .04 1977-78 

National Malaria Eradication Programme . UNICEF 2.38 1977- 78 
W.H.0. 0.70 1977- 78 
Sweden/SIDA 0.52 1978- 79 
United Kingdom 0.07 0.30 1980-81 

Advanced vocational training Sweden/ILO 0 .24 0.52 1978- 79 
UNDP/ILO 0 .32 1977- 78 

Local costs of Prnject United Kingdom 90.38 141 .47 1978-79 

Assistance to Command Arca Development Federal Republic of 0 . 72 7.49 1978-79 
Project, TAWA. Germany 

Assistance for exports UNDP 3.22 1978- 79 



2 3 4 5 6 
- - - - --

(Crores of rupees) 

Assistance for control and prevention of 
blindness. 

Denmark 0 .97 4. 59 1978-79 

National Remote Sensing Agency Federal Republic of 0.16 J .25 1978-79 
Germany. 

Population education F.A.0. (Rome) 0.02 1978-79 
Taking over of functions of UNlCEF UNI CEF 0.33 J. 54 1977- 78 
Leprosy control UNICEF 0. 11 0. 33 1978-79 

W.H.O. 0. 12 0.43 1978- 79 
Sweden/SIDA 0.40 0.76 1980--81 

Survey on child mortality UNICEF 0.07 1978- 79 ~ 
A 

Assistance for intensive grain storage E.E.C. 2 .94 10 .72 1979-80 00 

modernisation project UNICEF 0 .01 0 .49 1978-79 

Value of gift material of skimmed milk E.E.C. 45 .00 125 .93 197i- 79 
powder and butter oil. 

Assistance towards cost of construction 
of building- NIHFW (National Iastitu-
te of Health and Family Welfare). Denmark 0.02 J. 90 1979-80 

Assista nce for Indian cultural heritage Japan 0.49 1979-80 

Re-imbursement claims in respect of in- UNICEF 0.01 0 .04 1979-80 
service tra ining. 

Assistance for promotion of fertilizer inten-
sive agricultural production in selected 
~istricts in West Bengal. 

Federal Republic of 
Germany 

2. 78 1979-80 

t . l . ., 



i 
r ... ... f , • 

-
Ul A~sbtancc fu r Jry land fa rming fonilizer United Kingdum U.:!U 197'.l- lSO 

educational project- Madhya Prade~h . 

> Assistance for Luch Equipment U.S.S.R. U.06 l '.179- 80 
Cl Technical assistance. United Ki ngdom 0 .73 0.85 1979- 80 
() 

National Service and Technology lnfor- u EP ~ (a) 1979- 80 ...... mat ion system. 00 
!" Prototype develo pment and training centre, Denmark 0 .84 1979- 80 I ...., Madras . ,.., 

Tc:»t books presses federal Republic of 0 .27 1979- 80 
Germany 

Assistance fo r Gram Vika~ project of Man- United Ki ngdom ll .35 1980- 81 
galore C hemicals and Fertil izers Ltd. 

Assi tance to a ugment the Indian R ural Sweden 2 .79 1980-81 
Water Supply Programme. 

.::..· 
Freedom from !-lunger Campaign Prog- F .A.0 . 0 .02 1980 81 

.;>.· 
\0 

rammc. 

Goitre Control Programme UNICEF 0 .04 1980- 81 

Pasteur Institute, Coonoor UNICEF 0 . 13 1980-8 1 

Construction of Indoor Stadium Asiad- 82 Kuwait 5.00 12. 03 1980-8 1 

Assistance for Training of Women of Far- UNICEF 0 .01 19110-81 
ming family. 

Assistance for study fo r co-operation for UN DP 0 .01 1980-81 
Development in South Asia. 

Assistance for ARDC Third Project (Rural Switzerland 5. 22 16. 88 1980-8 1 
Develo pment Operation). 

Cooperative St0rage Project by NCJJC E.E.C. 2.80 6 . 15 1980- 81 



Rs 

2 3 4 5 

(Crores of rupees ) 

Cyclone Protection Shchers E.E.C. 0 .57 1.66 1980-81 
Non-Formal Education Project Sweden 2.28 4 .44 1980- 81 
Op!rational expenditure for the India E.E.C. 0 . 17 1980- 81 

Trade Centre, Brussels. 
Quality Improvement of Electronic Products Federal Republic of 0 .21 0 . 21 1981- 82 

Germany 
Advanced trai ni ng Institute . Madra UN DP/ I LO 0 . 27 0 . 27 1981- 82 
Cancer Resea rch United Kingdo m 0 .67 0 .67 1981- 82 

Netherland 0 .03 0 .03 198 1-82 
Value of T . V. material~ r.:ceived as i:ifl f'ede ral Republic of 0.06 0 .06 1981- 82 

Germany 

Value o f mach inery as gift for the Suratgarh U.S.S. R 0 .60 0 . 60 1981- 82 
Farm. 

Value of material and equipment for devo- Switzerland 1.44 1.44 1981 - 82 
lopment of cattle in Kerala . 

Value 0f gift for So il Tesr ing: of Fertilizer Unit ed Kingdom 0 . 70 0. 70 1981 -82 
Control Laboratories. 

Conversion in t0 Hi ndi o f features for pub- UNESCO (b) (b) 1981- 82 
licity purposei;. 

Other programme/ purposes Ford Foundation •1 2.68 1951- 52 
TOTAL 384. 15 4976.21 

•Information about programme for which assistance was received, is no t readi ly availabk. 
(a) Actual amo unt is R 'i. 27,646. 
(b) ActM1al amount is Rs . 17, 700. 
(c) Actual amount is Rs. 4.813. 

r 

6 

... 
v. 
0 



APP'ENDIX 111 

(Vide paragraph 13) 

Statement showing Foreign Loans 

Amountu+ Recdved Repaid Outstanding Rate of interest 
Source Autho- at the end 

rised During Upto the During Upto the of 
1981 -82 end of 1981-82 end of 1981-82 .. 

1981-82* 1981 -82• 
--- --- -- -

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

(Crores of rupees) 
U.S.A. 4363 .50 79.93 4448.96 95 .22 27 14.57 2356.22 l per cent to 8 per 

cent . 
U.S.S.R. 1589.58 23. 76 (A}IOl 5.90 20.52 993. 39 (A) 180 . 11 2~ per cent. 
Federal Republic of Germany 1209.42 108.85 1576 . 16 64 . 79 896.64 810.81 ! per cent to 61 per 

cent . 
Canada 609 .52 34 .70 475.43 11 . 68 98.05 388 . 39 4!- per cent to 6 

per cellt . 
Japan 907.92 25.69 1000 . 10 44 .62 459 . 79 594.59 21 per cent to 

61 per cent. 
United Kingdom 1193.48 1253.94 57.44 536. 45 837. 74 (B) 

i nternational Bank for Recons- 1598.60 286.30 906 .72 24 .33 429.76 576.96 4 per ce111 to 11 3/~ 
truction and Development. per re/If. 

International Development Asso- 7617.47 710.J2 4508 . 58 18 .39 80.61 454~.86 'o interest is char-
ciation. ged. A service 

charne o r I per 
cent i~ payable on 
the amount out-
standing. 

Iraq 217.59 155.77 31 .45 75 . I I 80.66 (C) 
----

~ v. ..... 



----- -- ---- --- - ·-- - - ~ 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
- ---- -

European Economic Community 
(Crores of rupees) 

39.48 22 . 65 22 .65 I per ce111. 
(Specia l Act io n Credit). 

I ntcrnationa! Fund for Agricul- 9 1.88 12 . 12 20.87 20.87 o interest. 1 per 
tura! Development. ce111 service charges. 

Netherlands 354 .64 86. 94 523.66 8 . 11 44 .90 484 . 56 I per ce111 to St 
per cent. 

Cz~choslovakia 166 . 10 0 .48 96.67 4.50 85. 23 19. 16 21 per cent. 
France 636. 18 37.3 1 518.76 23.02 168 .32 350 .46 3 per cent to 8 . 15 

per cent . 
Trust Fund admi nistered by 518. 01 537.51 537.5 1 l per cent per 

IMF as tn1>tce. a nnum. 
O ther5 (includ ing Austria, Bel- 725.54 44 .89 729.03 17 . 7 1 242 .45 518 . 19 Interest rate varies 

gi um, Poland. Sweden, Swit-
l 

from country to 
zcr!and , Yugoslavia , Doomark, cou ntry 
Norway, Italy, Hungary. 
Baharain a nd other Trucial 
States in connection with 
retirement o f Indian Currency 
etc.) 

TOTAL . 2 1838 .91 145 1. 19 17790.7 1 42 1. 78 6825 . 27~1 2327~74 
--~~ 

-----
*Fi~urc5 u p to 5th J une 1966 are at pre-deva luation rates a nd after 5th J une 1966 a t po !-devaluation rates. 
**The closing balance5 (except relating to ' Iraq' and 'France') do not work out to the difference of figures shown 
under column5 4 and 6 due to inclusi0 n of the effect or devaluation and pr o Jonna co rrections in the p revious years. 
***Rupee value calc•. ilatcd a t the fMF parity rates prevalent on the da te of signing of the loan agreement. Pre- Decem 
ber 1971 - IMF p::irity rates have been applied in respect of loans authorised after December, 1971. 
(A} Includes effect of pro Jonna corrections. 
(B) Cr(!dit fr.Jm L'\zard Bros. and Company, carried rntere;t at 1 per cem per annum above U.K. rate (with a 
minimum of 4 per cent per annum). 
(C) The Government of Sweden and Swiss confederati0n h we dropp.::d/converted mto grant their ou'standing debts; 
the adjustment thereof is under consideration. 

..,,. 
lJl 
N 



APPENDIX IV 

( Vide paragraph 21) 

M£NISTRY/ DEPARTM ENT-WISE DETAILS OF SUBSIDIES PAfD BY 
UNION GOVERNMENT DURING 1979-80 TO 1981-81 

Ministry/Department 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

(Crorc~ of rupees) 

I. Agriculture 625.56 65 1.92 700. 1 l 

2. Civil Supplies • 2.45 

3. Commerce 427.23 479.98 605.85 

4. Communications 0 .36 0 .03 0.04 

5. Defence 0 .29 0.36 
6. Education and Culture 0.06 0 .01 0.01 

7. Energy 49. 41 95.61 59.68 

8. External Affairs 0.02 0.02 

9. Finance 57.54 71. 12 80.81 

10. Health and Family Welfare 0.95 1.68 2.62 

11. Home Affairs 2.57 0.36 0.40 

12. Tndustry 12.32 31. 76 20.04 

13. [rrigation •• •• •• 
14. Labour 6.30 0 .01 0.02 

15. Law, Justice and Company Affairs 0 .01 0.01 0.02 

16. Petroleum, C hemicals and Fertilizers 302 .40 176.03 281.57 

17. Rural Reconstruction 93.60 89.21 147.87 

18. Shipping and Transport 42.44 69 .23 48.89 

19. Steel a nd Mines 6.36 15.67 3.01 

20. Supply and Rehabilitation 0.01 0.01 

21. Tourism and Civil Aviation 0.03 O. ll 0. 16 

22. Works and Ho using 4.30 5.25 8.20 

23. Atomic Energy 0.18 0.22 

24. Space 0.07 0.06 

25. Electronics 0.01 

26. Science and Technology 0.07 

TOTAL. 1631. 73 1691.09 1959.69 

*Actual figure is Rs. 30,674 . 
... Actual fi!?ur~<; arc Rs. 3 l ,000 ( 1979- 80). Rs. 38,000 (1980-81) and 
Rs. 39,000 (1981-82). 



SI. 
No. 

l 

APPENDIX V 

( Vide paragraph 23) 

EXTENT OF UTILISATION OF 
SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS/ APPROPRJA TIO NS 

Grant/Appropriation Amount of Grant/ Actual 
Appropriation expendi-

ture 
Original Supple-

mentary 

2 3 4 5 

Saving 
(Col. 3+ 
4 - 5) 

6 

Ca~c-. where supplementary grants/appropriations proved unneces ary 
Revenue - Voted 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

Ministry of Civil Supplies 

1. 10 - Mmistry of Civil Sup­
600.77 0.69 plies 

Ministry of Communications 

2. 14-Ministry of Communi­
cations 316.20 5.50 

Ministry of Education and Culture 

3. 25-Department of Educa-

315.95 

244.79 

tion 215.37 6.60 214.56 
Ministry of Finance 

4. 34- Union Excise Duties 5905. 5 I 238. 53 5859. 77 
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

5. 44-Ministry of Health and 
Family Welfare Jl 5 .07 1. 80 113 . 70 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

6. 52-0ther Expenditure of 
Ministry of Home 
Affairs 36351. 10 286.76 35956.04 

Ministry of Works and Housing 

7. 90 - Ministry of Works and 
Housing 147 .64 5.38 142.32 

Department of Electronics 

8. 98 Department of Elect-
ronics 1418.06 105.48 1220 .52 

454 

285.51 

76.91 

7.41 

284.27 

3. 17 

681 .82 

J0.70 

303.02 

-
). 



---
.( 

' 

455 

2 3 

Revenue - Charged 
Ministry of Finance 

4 

9. 39- Pensions 50.00 20.00 47.0.9 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

I 0. 50- Policc 1.30 0.62 1. 11 
Ministry of Shipping and Transport 

11 . 77- Roads 0 .30 1.68 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

Capital - Voted 
Ministry of Civil Supplies 

I 0- Ministry of Civil Sup-
plies 838.75 2.53 

Ministry of Energy 

JO- Department of Power 74382 .21 1499.01 
Ministry of Finance 

43- Loans to Government 
Servants etc. 

59- !ndustries 

8800.00 1300.00 
Ministry of Industry 

34626 .57 1602. 05 

Capital - Charged 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

16. 52- 0ther Expenditure of 
Ministry of Home 
Affairs 128.22 49.53 

438.47 

59569 .61 

8721 .26 

J2963 .48 

117.41 

5 

22 .9 1 

0.111 

1 .98 

402.B l 

l 6J I 1.61 

1378. 74 

3265. 14 

60 .34 



-
l 

APPENDlX VI 

( Vide paragraph 25) 

SAVING UNDER VOTED GRANTS 

VoteJ grants where the savings (more tha n Rs. 5 lakhs in each case) t 
exceeded 20 per cent of the tota l grant arc given below :-

\ -----
SI. Gra nt Tota l E xpcndi- Saving Percentage 
N o. gra nt tu re of saving 

----
2 3 4 5 6 .... 

Revenue ~ 

(Lakhs of rupees) 

J. 79- Road and [nland Water 
Tra nsport 211.64 91 .26 120. 38 56.9 

2. JO- Ministry of Supplies 601.46 315.95 285 .51 47 5 

3. 68-Administration of 
Justice 112 .98 63.55 49.43 43. 7 

4. 14-Ministry of Communi-
cations 321. 70 244 .79 76 .91 23 .9 

5. 74--Planning Commission 557 .42 427. 10 130 .32 23. 4 

6. 2- Agriculture 7583.28 5878 .09 1705. 19 22. 5 

7. 59-Industrics 3939.34 3059.67 879. 67 22. 3 

8. 51- Census 4105.09 3216.65 888 .44 21. 6 

9. 73- Statistics 1788.69 14 18.94 369.75 20.7 
10. 64- Ministry of Irrigation 8110.63 6470.31 1640 .32 20.2 

Capi tal 

(Lakhs of rupees) 
11. 101 - Survey of India 5 .77 5 .77 JOO 
12. 66-Labour and Employ-

men! 12.75 1.09 Jl. 66 91.4 

13. 4--Animal Husbandry a nd 
Dairy Development 1581.50 535.66 1045 .84 66.1 

14. 3-F isheries 1740 .30 603.52 ll36. 78 6S .3 
15. 40-0pium and Alkalo id 

Factories 11 3. 73 47 .87 65.86 57 .9 

456 



457 

- 2 3 4 5 6 

( 16. 10-Ministry of Supplies 841.28 438 .47 402.81 47.9 

17. 38-Currency. Coinage and 
Mint 2157.59 1229 .23 928 . 36 43 

18. 5 - Forest 8 1.00 47.00 34.00 4'.! 

19. 100-Department of Science 

~ 
and Technology 192.00 115.00 77 .00 40 .1 

~ 20. 7 1 - Chemicals & Fertilizers 

~ 
industries 28488.12 17943.96 10544. 16 37 

21. 31- Ministry of External 
Affairs 287 1.07 1926.65 944 .42 32.9 

-< 22. 62 - lnformation & Publi-
city 148.21 11 3. 65 34.56 23.3 

23. 87- Meteorology 757.25 586.06 171 . 19 22.6 
24. 78- Ports, Lighthouses a nd 

Shipping 18057. 74 14003.60 4054. 14 22.4 
2.5. 15-0verseas Communica-

tion Services 2224.60 1729.36 495.24 22.3 

26. 1Cl-D~partm~nt of Power 7588 1 . 22 59569.61 16311. 6 1 21.5 



A PPENDIX Vil 

( Vide paragraph 39) 

Staiem? ·z~ sh?wi11g losses, irrecoverable reve1111e, duties, advances, etc. wrillen off/waived and ex gra tia payments made during 
the year 

In 356 cases, Rs. 69. 74 lakhs represen1ing mainly losses due 10 !heft, fi re, etc. and irrecoverable revenue, duties, 
advances, ere. were written off/ waived and in 2 cases ex gratia payments aggrega ting Rs. 6.13 lakhs were made d u ring 198 1-8·2. 
as detailed below : 

Ministry/ 
Wri te off of losses, irrecoverable revenue, du ties, advances, e tc. 

Depart- D ue to neglect, 
ment fraud, etc. on the 

Due to fa il ure part of the ind ividual D ue to o ther 
of system Government officials reasons 

Numb~r Amo unt Number A mo unt N umber Amount 
of cases (Rs.) o f cases (Rs.) of cases (Rs.) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

Externa l Affairs 

Home 4 72,682 
Supply and 

Rehabilitation 2,800 19 3,60,753 
Energy 16 1,10,638 

Shipping and 
Transport 27 2,32,455 111 IG,95,064 

Waiver of 
recovery 

Number 
of cases 

I 

\ 

8 

4 

3 

A mount 
(Rs.) 

9 

28,400 

8,310 

1,05,530 

2,345 

Ex gratia 
payment 

Number Amount 
of cases (Rs.) 

10 I I 

5,46,000 

""' VI 
00 



Steel and 

Mines 125 11,27,865 

T o urism and 
Civil Aviatio n 3,500 1 l 9,02,89 1 

Agriculture 20 l 7,96,522 

Works and 
Housing 4 4,82,236 

Cndustry 66,735 

Atomic Energy 6 28,784 

Space 2 13,396 

TOTA L 16 1,1 0,6)8 29 2,38,755 302 64,80, 193 9 1,44,585 2 6, 12,735 
.!:> ···------ - - ---- V1 

'° 



APPE DIX VI II 

(Vide paragraph 61 ) 

Gr.mH-in-aid to S1a1111ory Bodies, No11-Go ver11111enr f11s1i111tio11s or Bodies and 
/11di1-id11als 

Mi nistry/ Department 

Agriculture 
Civil Supplies 
Commerce 
Dcrencc 
Education and Cul ture 
Energy 
External Affairs 
Fin:mce 
Health and Fa mily Welfa re 
Home AITairs 
Industry 
rnforma tio n a nd Broadcasting 
lrrigatiCln 
Labour 
Law, Ju~tice and Company AITairs 
Petroleum, C hemicals and Fertilizers 
Planning 
Rural Development 
Shipping and Transport 
Social Welfa re 
Steel and Mines 
Supply and Rehabili tatio n 
Tourism and Civil Avia tion 
Wo rks and Housing 
Atomic Energy 
Electronics 
Environmen t 
Science and Technology. 
Space 

TOTA L 

460 

Amount 

(Lakhs of rupees) 
1,08,96. 11 

l ,99. 77 
24,33 . 59 

18.76 
2,19,64 .35 

7,46 .98 
2,31 . 35 
7,14 . 53 

45,72.56 
67,47 .06 
8,06. 20 
3,36. 75 

60 .59 
2,27.00 

74 . 50 
3,98. 33 
4,51 .83 

37,57. 85 
39,54 . 72 
20,02.38 

7,80 .99 
4 .02 

2,86. 13 
1,25.26 

15,60 .98 
6,34 . 03 

68.02 
1,14,43. 34 

6,23.85 

7,61,21 .83 
.. -·- ·-- - -----



--
f 

A PPEN DCX l X 
(Vide paragraph 70- (6) 

BANK NOTE PRESS. DEWAS 

S ummarised Balance Sheet as at 31st /11arclt 1980 

1979-80 Assets--

(Rs.) 
Government C.tpit~ I 

Fixed Assets 
Account 21,4 1,59,093 Government Current 

Account 
Currellf Assers : 
Security Paper in stock 

Dcrerrcd Payment Security in Ink Factory 
Due . 61,53,680 Miscellaneo us stores 

Profit & Loss 
Account 

Depreciation Reserve 
Fund 

Current Lia bilities . 

Deposit• from Staff 
& Suppliers 

in stock 
l mported spares in 

stock 
Miscellaneous items 

13,35,64,291 in shop floor . 
Deposit with custo ms 

3, 10,85,464 Advance to supplier 

66,68,541 Work-in-progress 
(Main Factory) 

Work in progress 
J ,37,858 (fnk Factory) 

39, 17,68,927 

Sundry Debtors 
Cash in Hand . . 
Packing materials, 

Med icines. Postage 
s tamps, Canteen 
items goods in tran­
sit & D eposits with 
suppliers etc .. 

Deferred Revenue Ex-
penses . . 

Prepaid Expenses 
Loans & Advances 
Advances to Staff . 
Unabsorbed Expenses 

as per last Accounts 
Finished ink in Stock l 
Finished ink Shop \,. 

Floor . . . t 
Plates in stock . . ) 

461 

1979-:SO 
(Rs. ) 

22,20,56,465 

6,83,93,34 1 

1,32,19,479 

1,3 1,69,029 

72,48, 149 

14, 12,258 
37,875 

5,87.154 

2,47,64,130 

4 ,57,233 

2,68, 78,352 
27,320 

1,25,91 3 

15,00,000 
35,424 

4,8 19 

1,00,00,475 

18,5.1 ,511 

39,17,68,927 



BANK NOTE PRESS , DEWAS 

Main Factory Trading and Profit & loss Accounts for tlie year endirzg 
31st March,1980 

Dr. 

Particulars 

To Cost Transferred 
from Manufac­
turing Accounts . 

To Opening Swck of 
packing material, 
packing charges 
and service depart­
ment charges 

To Escort E:harges . 

To Gross Profit car­
ried down 

To Admn. Salaries 
& Wages Pensio­
nary charges 

To Miscellaneous 
Stores, electricity 
postages, telegram 
& telephone char­
ges, casual labour 
& travelling ex­
penses etc . . 

To Depreciation 

To Printing & Sta­
tionary 

To Rates & Tax, 
Books and perio­
dical, Water Char­
ges, Miscellaneous 
expenses 

To Transferred Mis­
cellaneous stores 
to Nasik 

Cr. 

1979-80 Particulars 1979-80 

(Rs.) (Rs.) 

6 ,31 ,28,983 By Sales of Bank Notes 10 ,59,54,998 

5,69, 195 By Packing Material 
in stock 

2,50,69 1 

4,21,21,978 

10,60,70,847 

J J ,77,354 

3,08,515 

1,62, 169 

3,37,794 

50,057 

3,68,009 

By Receipt from 
Reserve Bank of 
lndia (Escort & T.A. 
Charges) 

By Gross profit bro­
ught down 

By Miscellaneous Sales 

Transfe r Miscel­
laneous stores to 
Nasik 

By Miscellaneous reco­
veries (electricity, 
water charges vehi­
cles) 

By Telephone, Licence 
fee, house rent, guest 
house tender fee and 
hire charges 

462 

1,1 5,8'49 

10,60,70,847 

4,21,2 I ,978 

3.25,48'4 

J,68,009 

5,10,544 

-



" 
r 

D r. 

Particulars 

To Maintenance & 
Repairs. Mainte­
nance of vehicles 
and Advertise­
ment expenses 

To Uniform and 
Liveriei. 

Labour Office 
(Rs. 88739) 

To Maintenance of 
Dispensary & 
Medical Expendi­
ture colony, can­
teen and welfare 
expenses and DA 
for technicians 

To C. l.S.F. Charges 

To Audit Fees 

To Interes t on Def­
ferred payment . 

To Interest on 
Government Capi­
tal 

To Net profit trans­
ferred to Appro­
priation Accounts 

463 

1979-80 Particulars 

(Rs.) 

2,37,990 

By transfer of general 
23,309 charges to Ink Fac-

74,466 

26,64,639 

17,83,~90 

5,000 

15,25,056 

1,46,51.251 

2,32,41,795 

4,66,10,894 

tory & Manufac­
turing accounts 

By Service Depart­
ment 

Cr. 

1979-80 

(Rs.) 

32,68,032 

16,847 

4,66,J0,894 

Profit and loss Appropriation Accou11t for the year ending 31st March 1980 

Particulars 1979-80 Particulars 1979-80 

(Rs.) (Rs.) 
To Balance Net By Net Profit trans-

Profit transferred ferred from main 
to Government accounts 2,32,41 ,795 
Current Account 2,36,52,442 Net profit transferred 

(Ink Factory) Profit 
on sale of Ink to 
CNP on Adjustment 4,10,647 ----

2,36,52,442 2,36,52,442 



Liabilities 

Govt. Capital Account 
Guvt. Current Account 
Profit 
D<:preciat1on Reserve . 
D;!posit against Earne>t 

Money. 
Oth~r Advances 

Sundry Crl!d itors 
Undischarged Liability 
Contingent Liability 
Unreconciled Stock 

Tor.\!. 

APPE DI X X 
( Vide paragraph 72-4.02) 

MEDICAL STORE DEPOTS 
Summarised Balance Sheet as at 31st Afarclz 1978 

31-3-1977 ~-3-1978 _____ Assets 
-----
(Rs.) (Rs.) 

59,96,506 64,54,026 Fixed Assets 
10,91,95,277 20,38,02,371 

1,28,33,328 1,72,35,723 
13,45,283 27,58, 195 

2,466 
29,20,008 

7,5 1,82,6 16 
58,6'.!,867 

I, 14,43 ,085 
598 

4,456 
31,32,904 

9,34,08,512 
64,62,727 

1,31, 18,923 
598 

Land, Building, Elect ric ins­
talation 

Plant and Machinery and 
Mmor Equipment 

Furniture and Fillings 
Stores and Stocks 
Sundry Debtors . 
Cash on hand 
Proforma Adjustments 

(National Health Prog-
rammes). . . . 

Total deposit but not adjus-
ted by A.G. . 

Loss on quin ine . 
Consultancy charges paid to 

Admn. Staff College, Hyd­
erabad (Deferred Revenue) 

Postage stamps, Rent for 
Govt. Quarters Suspense 
Account . 

Reserve Fund for Renewal 
(Per contra) 

22,48,82,034 _34-',_63-',_78-',4_3_5 _____ T_OT_A_L _____ _ 

31 -3-1977 

(Rs.) 

38,13,991 

15,48,465 
3,56,083 

7,26,37,582 
12,30,90,636 

1,63,07,0.t4 

31,38,793 

34,71 ,950 
2,91 ,707 

1,54,364 

51,419 

20,000 

31-3-1978-­

(Rs.) 

45,70,694 

21,93,550 
5,34,117 

9,83,22,265 
21,72,83,099 

1,60,80,507 

3 1,85,534 

36,51,481 
3,43,955 

1,54,364 

58,869 

22,4~,82,034 34,63, 78,435 



/ 

Dr. 

Expenditure 

Opening Stock . 
Purchases 
Salaries and Wages 

General and Overhead Ex­
pl!nses . 

Outw.trd freighl carriage and 
carcagc 

Rent and Taxes 

Depreciation 

Interest on Capital 

Chemist's pay . 

Loss by Repair Workshop . 

Nee Profit 

fOTAI.. 

MEDICAL STOREl DEPOT 

Profit and Lo;,s A cco1111T for the year e11di11g 3 1st March I 978 

1976-77 

(Rs.) 

5,66,29, 194 
18,46, 79,684 

89,52,856 

31,39,426 

71,206 
4,32,355 

1.54,803 

'5 1,63,979 

25,019 

23,305 

77,75,246 

1977-78 

(Rs.) 

7.04,34,566 
21,23,81, 141 

90,34,383 

33,1 1,227 

1,38,22 1 
4,28,760 

3,10,737 

91,75,543 

22,366 

41,611 

54,88,185 

26, 70,48,073 31,07,66, 740 

Income 
----

Sales . 
Other D isposal of Stock 
Factory Profit and Loss 
Account~ 

Rent received in 
s taff quarter> 

respecc of 

Proforma rcco\eries from 
National Health Programmes 

Miscellaneous 

Closing Stock 

Stores-in-transit 

Net Loss 

T OTA!. 

MGIPRRND- S, 1 AGCR, 82 rss I 26-2-83- 2 150 

Cr. 

1976-77 1977-78 

(Rs.) (Rs.) 

18,20,04,87 J 19,75,37,051 
80,87,3 13 56,62,797 

10,22,238 23,70,726 

12,723 11,997 +>-
°' '.J• 

20,42,725 18,91,376 

34,40,688 50,74,759 

7.01,74,259 9,70,74.810 

2,6J,256 

11,43,224 

26,70,48,07~ 31,07,66,740 



. , 

. t 
. 





' 


